VAN NATTA'S
WORKERS' COMPENSATION REPORTER

VOLUME 47

(Pages 609-1292)

Copyright 1995 by Robert Coe and Merrily McCabe.
All rights reserved.

This volume is a compilation of Orders of the Oregon
Workers' Compensation Board and decisions of the Oregon
Supreme Court and Court of Appeals relating to workers'
compensation law.

Owing to space considerations, this volume omits Orders
issued by the Workers' Compensation Board that are judged
to be of no precedental value.

APRIL-JUNE 1995

Van Natta's Workers’ Compensation Reporter is published quarterly by the editors, Robert Coe and
Merrily McCabe. A one-year subscription costs $300 for the four quarterly volumes; a bi-monthly
update service is available for an additional cost of $180. All subscription, billing, editorial and similar
correspondence should be addressed to: The Editors, Van Natta’s Workers' Compensation Reporter, 1017
Parkway Drive NW, Salem, Oregon 97304. (503) 585-5173. All requests for permission to make any
otherwise infringing use of all or any part of this publication, including photocopying and copying for
use with electronic media, should be addressed to the editors.

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



CONTENTS

Page
Workers' Compensation Board Orders....................oni. 609
Court DecCiSIONS ..coviiiiinieiiiiieiiirr s 1119
Subject Index .......ocoviiiiiiiiii 1224
Citations to Court Cases......covcvrevririiieiiinieiiiiniiine, 1249
References to Van Natta's Cases........c.coeveveviiiiiniiniinnn... 1260
ORS Cltations...cuvuieieiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiin e 1273
Administrative Rule Citations..........c..coccoeeiiiiiiii. 1279
Larson Citations.........ocviviiiiiniiiiiiiniiiii e 1282
Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure Citations........................... 1282
Oregon Evidence Code Citations..........c..coeeuvereeeeeenninennnee. 1282
Claimant IndeX ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1283

CITE AS
47 Van Natta (1995)




T

April 3, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 609 (1995) 609

In the Matter of the Compensation of
PAMELA R. NAGEL, Claimant
WCB Case No. (C5-00512
ORDER APPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Welch, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Saif Legal Department, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

On March 1, 1995, the Board received the parties’ claim disposition agreement (CDA) in the
above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agreement, in consideration of the payment of a stated sum,
claimant releases certain rights to future workers' compensation benefits, except medical services, for the
compensable injury. We approve the proposed disposition.

Here, the proposed CDA states that claimant was employed by a noncomplying employer
(NCE). Therefore, pursuant to ORS 656.054, claimant’s claim was referred to the SAIF Corporation for
processing. (P. 2, Lns. 13-16).

ORS 656.236 provides that the "parties to a claim, by agreement, may make such disposition of
any or all matters regarding a claim * * *." Additionally, a CDA must contain signature lines for all the
"parties” to the agreement. (DIF (currently DCBS) Bulletin No. 217 (Revised) May 16, 1991). Here, the
CDA contains a signature line for SAIF's representative, SAIF's counsel, claimant, claimant's counsel,
the noncomplying employer, and DCBS Collections Manager. Notwithstanding the signature line for
the NCE, the CDA was not signed by the NCE.

We have previously held, under similar circumstances, that an NCE is a party to the CDA.
Isabel Campa, 47 Van Natta 217 (1995). In Campa, we held that the NCE's failure to sign the CDA
would still permit approval of the CDA because the DCBS Collections Manager indicated that it would
not seek recovery of claim costs from the NCE. Therefore, we reasoned that because the NCE had no
pecuniary interest in the CDA, its signature on the CDA was unnecessary.

Here, the NCE did not sign the CDA. Howevet, included with the agreement was a letter from
the NCE's attorney documenting a conversation between the attorney and the Department. That letter
confirms that, although the NCE continues to contest its liability for the claim, it agrees that the CDA
proceeds represent a reasonable disposition. Furthermore, the letter acknowledges that the NCE does
not object to the Department and SAIF entering into the CDA with claimant.

After reviewing the NCE's attorney's letter, we perceive its position to be as follows. The NCE
continues to challenge the conclusion that it is responsible for claimant's claim as a subject Oregon
employer without workers' compensation coverage. Nevertheless, the NCE recognizes that SAIF and
the Department are presently authorized to process the claim, including the execution of the CDA for
the consideration stated in that agreement. Finally, if it is ultimately successful in overturning its
responsibility determination, the NCE will not be responsible for reimbursement of the Department's
claim costs. However, if it is ultimately unsuccessful in overturning such a responsibility
determination, the NCE acknowledges that it is liable for providing reimbursement to the Department
for the CDA proceeds.

Based on our interpretation of its position, we find that the NCE has approved the CDA and
agrees that the provisions therein are reasonable. Consequently, we hold that the CDA is in
accordance with the terms and conditions prescribed by the Director. See ORS 656.236(1). We also hold
that the CDA is not unreasonable as a matter of law. Therefore, the parties' CDA is approved. An
attorney fee of $3,875, payable to claimant's counsel, is also approved.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




610 : Cite as 47 Van Natta 610 (1995) April 4, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DAVID P. BECKNELL, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-00371
ORDER ON REVIEW
Francesconi & Busch, Claimant Attorneys
David O. Horne, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Lipton's order that declined to award
temporary disability benefits after December 16, 1993. On review, the issue is temporary disability. We
reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's "Findings of Fact” with the following correction and supplementation.

Rather than earning $11.14 per hour at his light duty job, claimant was earning $14.11. (Ex. 7,
Tr. 12).

On August 31, 1993, claimant compensably injured his right hand. On September 1, 1993,
claimant underwent surgery for the work injury. (Exs. 1, 2). Claimant was released from work as of
September 1, 1993. (Ex. 1). He returned to modified work on October 5, 1993. (Ex. 7, 9).

After leaving the employer's employ, claimant applied for and received unemployment benefits.
(Ex. 10, Tr. 11).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND QOPINION

Claimant compensably injured his right hand on August 31, 1993. He was earning $13.48 per
hour at the time of injury. Claimant was released from work as of September 1, 1993, and he returned
to light duty work on October 5, 1993. Claimant was earning $14.11 per hour at his light duty job.

On December 16, 1993, claimant was offered the choice of resigning or being fired for giving a
non-employee his employer's 800 telephone number. Claimant chose to resign.]  The insurer did not
pay temporary disability benefits after claimant's employment was terminated.

Relying on Dawes v. Summer, 118 Or App 15 (1993), the Referee concluded that claimant was
not entitled to temporary disability benefits because he was terminated for reasons not related to his
injury. On review, claimant argues that he is entitled to temporary total disability (TTD) from the date
of his termination. We disagree with both the Referee and claimant and find that claimant is entitled to
temporary partial disability (TPD) following his termination.

Claimant's claim is in open status. Therefore, the issue presented is claimant's procedural
entitlement to temporary disability. ORS 656.268(3) applies to the termination of procedural TTD.

Here, claimant was released from work on September 1, 1993, the date of his surgery. The
insurer began paying TTD from September 2, 1993. (Ex. 6). Claimant returned to modified work on
October 5, 1993. Pursuant to ORS 656.268(3)(a), the insurer was entitled to terminate claimant's TTD
when he returned to modified work. Furthermore, there is no evidence that claimant's attending
physician, Dr. Combs, subsequently released claimant from work, an action which would have triggered
the reinstatement of TTD. OAR 436-30-036(1). Therefore, claimant is not entitled to TTD after his
return to modified work. ‘

On the other hand, although claimant was not subsequently released from work, he also was
not released to regular work. He remained released to modified work at the time of his termination.

1 The parties dispute whether claimant resigned or was terminated on December 16, 1993. Given the employer's
representative's testimony that claimant would have been fired if he had not resigned, we find that, for all practical purposes,
claimant was terminated for reasons unrelated to the compensable injury. (Tr. 19).




David P. Becknell, 47 Van Natta 610 (1995) 611

When a claimant is released to modified work at or above his or her regular wages, the claimant
is entitled to TPD, even though the actual rate of TPD may be computed to be zero. Sharman R.
Crowell, 46 Van Natta 1728, 1729 (1994) (citing Kenneth W. Metzker, 45 Van Natta 1631, 1632 (1993) and
Valorie L. Leslie, 45 Van Natta 929 (1993), rev'd on other grounds Leslie v. U.S. Bankcorp, 129 Or App
1 (1994)). Here, because claimant was released to modified work effective October 5, 1993, although at a
wage greater than his regular at-injury wage, he was temporarily and partially disabled as of that date.
Therefore, he is entitled to TPD, albeit perhaps at the rate of zero once his TPD is calculated. Sharman
R. Crowell, supra; Joseph M. Lewis, 47 Van Natta 381 (1995).

In reaching this conclusion, we apply the court's holding in Stone v. Whittier Wood Products,
124 Or App 117 (1993). In Stone, as reconsidered, the court reversed a Board order which had found
that the claimant was not entitled to TPD because she had been discharged from her modified job for
reasons unrelated to her compensable injury. Computing the claimant’s TPD under former OAR 436-60-
030(2) at zero, the carrier in Stone did not reinstate temporary disability benefits after her discharge.

The Stone court concluded that TPD must be measured by determining the proportionate loss of
"earning power” at any kind of work, rather than the proportionate loss of pre-injury wages. In doing
so, the court determined that the Board's application of former OAR 436-60-030(2) improperly restricted
the claimant's TPD to the actual wage loss, if any, on returning to work (as opposed to the
proportionate loss of earning power at any kind of work).

In reaching its conclusion, the Stone court reasoned that an injured worker's post-injury wage is
evidence that may be of great, little, or no importance in determining whether the worker has a
diminution in "earning power at any kind of work” under ORS 656.212. Specifically, the Stone court
concluded that the proportionate diminution in "earning power at any kind of work" should be
determined by evaluating all of the relevant circumstances that affect the worker's ability to earn wages.

Here, as in Stone, claimant was terminated from a modified job for reasons unrelated to the
compensable injury. At the time of his termination, claimant was unable to perform his regular job. As
in Stone, claimant is entitled to TPD following his termination.2 Because claimant is entitled to TPD, he
is now entitled to a calculation of the TPD rate by the insurer based on his proportionate loss of earning
power at any kind of work. OAR 436-60-030; Stone v. Whittier Wood Products, supra. We note that, in
making this calculation, the insurer is permitted to deduct the unemployment benefits claimant received
subsequent to his termination in the manner set forth in Timothy O. Logsdon, 46 Van Natta 1602 (1994).
Eulalio M. Garcia, 47 Van Natta 96 (1995). Accordingly, we reverse the Referee's decision regarding
TPD, and direct the insurer to calculate claimant’'s TPD under the court's guidance in Stone. See OAR
436-60-030.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 19, 1994 is affirmed in part and reversed in part. That portion
of the order that found claimant not entitled to temporary partial disability (TPD) benefits is reversed.
The insurer is directed to calculate claimant's TPD as previously set forth in this order and to pay
claimant TPD at the calculated amount beginning December 16, 1993 and continuing until such benefits
may be terminated pursuant to law. Claimant's counsel is awarded 25 percent of the increased
temporary disability compensation created by this order, not to exceed $3,800, payable directly to
claimant's attorney. The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.

2 The insurer argues that the Referee correctly relied on Dawes v. Summer, supra, in finding that claimant was not
entitled to temporary disability following his termination. The insurer asserts that the Dawes court reaffirmed its decision in
Safeway Stores v. Owsley, 91 Or App 475 (1988). In Dawes, the court summarized Owsley as holding "that a claimant is not
entitled to temporary disability benefits when the claimant leaves work for reasons not related to the compensable injury.” Dawes,
supra , 118 Or App 20 n.6. In both Dawes and Owsley, the claimants were terminated from modified work for reasons unrelated
to their injuries and the court determined that they were not entitled to temporary disability benefits following their termination.
We find that Dawes and Qwsley do not support the insurer's position.

In both Dawes and Qwsley the claims had been closed; therefore, the issue was substantive entittement to temporary
disability. Here, the claim has not been closed and the issue is procedural entitlement. Thus, Dawes and Qwsley are

distinguishable on that basis. On the other hand, the Stone decision, the most recent decision of the three cases, is directly on
point in that it deals with procedural entitlement to temporary disability after termination from a modified job for reasons unrelated
to the injury. In light of such circumstances, we find Stone to be controlling.




612 Cite as 47 Van Natta 612 (1995) April 4, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JAMES CRAWLEY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-01681
ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION
Schneider, Hooten, et al., Claiamnt Attorneys
Babcock & Associates, Defense Attorneys

Market Refrigeration, Inc., the alleged subject employer, requests reconsideration of our March
6, 1995 Order on Review which held that claimant was an Oregon subject worker for Market
Refrigeration. Contending that we lacked subject matter jurisdiction to review claimant’s appeal of the
Referee's order, Market Refrigeration seeks reconsideration of our decision and dismissal of claimant's
request for Board review.

We have previously ruled that the Board retains appellate review authority over a referee's
decision involving a hearing request from a Director’s "nonsubjectivity” determination under OAR 436-
80-060(3). Douglas Fredinburg, 45 Van Natta 1619 (1993). Consistent with the Fredinburg rationale, we
reject Market Refrigeration's contention that we lacked subject matter jurisdiction over claimant's appeal
of the Referee's decision concerning a Director's "nonsubjectivity” determination.

Consequently, the motion for reconsideration is denied. Issuance of this order neither abates
nor extends the parties’ rights of appeal from our March 6, 1995 order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

1 Enclosing another referee subjectivity decision (which contained a statement of appeal rights indicating that dissatisfied
parties should petition for judicial review under ORS 183.480 and 183.482), Market Refrigeration contends that our acceptance of
appellate jurisdiction over this dispute is inconsistent with that other referee subjectivity decision. We disagree. The other referee
decision involved an appeal of a Director's "noncomplying employer” order which had found the worker to be a subject worker
and the employer to be a subject employer. Pursuant to ORS 656.740(4)(c), appellate authority over such a decision rests with the
Court of Appeals. Miller v. Spencer, 123 Or App 635 (1993); Fetland v, McMurtry Video Productions, 116 Or App 405 (1992). In
contrast, the present dispute did not arise from a Director's "noncomplying employer” order, but rather from a Director's
"nonsubjectivity” determination. As explained in Fredinburg, the appellate review provisions of ORS 656.740(4) are not applicable
when considering appeals from Director's "nonsubjectivity” determinations. Likewise, in accordance with the reasoning expressed
in Fredinburg, appellate review authority rests with this forum.

April 4, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 612 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JOSE M. ELIZONDO, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-13920
ORDER ON REVIEW
Schneider, Hooten, et al., Claimant Attorneys
John M. Pitcher, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of Referee Crumme's order which: (1) affirmed the Director's order
that found him ineligible for further vocational assistance; and (2) declined to assess a penalty and
related attorney fee for the self-insured employer's allegedly unreasonable termination of his vocational
assistance. On review, the issues are vocational assistance, penalties and attorney fees.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

On review, claimant contends that he is entitled to additional vocational training. He argues
that the Director's rule, former OAR 436-120-085(2),1 exceeds the statutory authority delegated to the
Director under ORS 656.340(12). We disagree.

1 Former OAR 436-120-085(2) has since been amended and renumbered to OAR 436-120-440(2). WCD Admin. Order
058-1994.




Jose M. Elizondo, 47 Van Natta 612 (1995) ' 613

Former OAR 436-120-085(2) provides:

"Training of any and all kinds is limited to an aggregate duration of 16 months, subject
to extension to 21 months by the Director for a worker with an exceptional disability.
An 'exceptional disability’ means the complete loss, or loss of use, of two or more limbs.
Such extent of disability shall be the standard for determining whether other disabilities
are exceptional under this section.”

ORS 656.340(12) provides:

"Notwithstanding ORS 656.268, a worker actively engaged in training may receive
temporary disability compensation for a maximum of 16 months, subject to extension to
21 months by order of the director for good cause shown. The costs related to vocational
assistance training programs may be paid for periods longer than 21 months, but in no
event may temporary disability benefits be paid for a period longer than 21 months."

Contrary to claimant's argument, ORS 656.340(12) does not establish a minimum entitlement to
vocational training for 16 months. Rather, it authorizes the payment of temporary disability
compensation for up to 16 months for "worker[s] actively engaged in training." Consequently, we do
not find that the Director acted beyond his authority under ORS 656.340(12).

There is no statutory requirement that a claimant must receive vocational training for a
minimum period of 16 months. On the contrary, the extent of vocational training is a matter which the
legislature has delegated to the Director. For example, ORS 656.340(7) provides:

"Vocational evaluation, help in directly obtaining employment and training shall be
available under conditions prescribed by the director. The director may establish other
conditions for providing vocational assistance, including those relating to the worker's
availability for assistance, participation in previous assistance programs connected with
the same claim and the nature and extent of assistance that may be provided. Such
conditions shall give preference to direct employment assistance over training.”
(Emphasis supplied.)

In addition, ORS 656.340(9)(c) provides that the Director shall adopt rules providing "[s]tandards
for the nature and extent of services a worker may receive, for plans for return to work and for
determining when the worker has returned to work..." The statutory provisions invest the Director with
discretionary authority over the extent of training that may be provided to an injured worker. Pursuant
to that authority, the Director promulgated former OAR 436-120-085(2) which sets forth a 16-month
minimum for vocational retraining, with an extension to 21 months for workers with an "exceptional
disability.” We conclude that the rule does not exceed the Director's discretionary authority under ORS
656.340(7) and (9)(c).

Because we find on the merits that claimant is not entitled to further vocational training, we
need not address the insurer's argument that claimant waived a challenge to the Director's rules by not
raising that challenge before the Director.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 30, 1994 is affirmed.




614 Cite as 47 Van Natta 614 (1995) April 4, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MARTIN J. FOWLER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-06058
ORDER ON REVIEW
Gary D. Taylor, Claimant Attorney
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of Referee Schultz's order that upheld the insurer's denial of
claimant's cervical condition. On review, the issue is compensability. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant has a compensable 1991 right hip injury claim. In July 1993, claimant underwent right
hip surgery by his treating orthopedic surgeon, Dr. Wasilewski. Some time after the surgery, Dr.
Wasilewski prescribed physical therapy. In September 1993, claimant began performing upper body
weightlifting as part of his physical therapy. In late November 1993, while weightlifting, claimant
experienced the onset of neck and left shoulder pain. A March 1994 MRI showed a herniated disc at C6-
7.

The insurer denied the compensability of claimant's cervical condition. The Referee upheld the
denial. Although accepting as credible claimant's testimony regarding the injurious event, the Referee
found that the claim failed due to a lack of evidence establishing causation and because the weightlifting
had not been prescribed by Dr. Wasilewski. On review, claimant asserts that there is persuasive
medical evidence that the physical therapy was the major contributing cause of his cervical condition
and that it was not necessary for the physical therapy to be prescribed by his treating physician.

Following the Referee's order, the court issued Barrett Business Services v. Hames, 130 Or App
190 (1994). There, the court held that, when a worker sustains a new injury as the direct result of
reasonable and necessary treatment of a compensable injury, the compensable injury is the major
contributing cause of the consequential condition for purposes of ORS 656.005(7)(a)(A). Id. at 193.

. Heré, we disagree with the Referee that specific physical therapy must be prescribed by the
treating physician in order for a consequential condition to be compensable. Rather, as discussed by the
court in Hames, the dispositive question is whether or not the medical service is reasonable and
necessary treatment for the compensable injury. Although the fact that the treating physician has
prescribed a particular physical therapy would be probative evidence that it is reasonable and necessary
treatment, the entire record should be examined to determine whether this burden was carried.

Here, based on the entire record, we find persuasive evidence that the weightlifting was
reasonable and necessary treatment for claimant’'s right hip injury. First, although not specifically
referring to weightlifting, Dr. Wasilewski had prescribed physical therapy. (Ex. 41). The weightlifting
activity was directed and overseen by the physical therapist rather than performed on claimant's own
initiative. (Ex. 40A-2 through 10). Furthermore, when Dr. Wasilewski was later informed by claimant
that he had been participating in upper body weightlifting during physical therapy, Dr. Wasilewski
specifically prescribed such activity in treating the right hip injury. (Ex. 48). Most importantly,
although acknowledging that there had been no specific prescription for weightlifting, Dr. Wasilewski
later characterized such therapy as an "integral part” of claimant's recovery from the original injury and
indicated that it was "reasonable for the physical therapist to pursue” weightlifting prior to the time that
Dr. Wasilewski actually prescribed such a program. (Exs. 52, 55).

Based on this evidence, we find that the weightlifting activity was reasonable and necessary
treatment for claimant's right hip injury. We proceed to address whether claimant showed that such
therapy directly resulted in the cervical condition.




Martin |. Fowler, 47 Van Natta 614 (1995) 615

Only one physician who examined claimant’s neck provided an opinion regarding causation. 1
Dr. Knoebel, an orthopedic surgeon who examined claimant on behalf of the insurer, indicated that
claimant's neck was injured in November 1993 while he was lifting weights during physical therapy.
(Exs. 49-11, 53, 54).

Although Dr. Knoebel also indicated that the cervical condition was not related to the original
injury, such opinion was based on the fact that claimant's injury occurred before the weightlifting
program had been prescribed by Dr. Wasilewski. Thus, this portion of Dr. Knoebel's opinion was based
on a legal judgment. As such, we give it little weight. Inasmuch as Dr. Knoebel did indicate that, as a
medical matter, the weightlifting caused the cervical condition, we find his unrebutted opinion to be
sufficient to prove causation.

The insurer asserts that claimant did not carry his burden of proof because his testimony at
hearing that his neck was injured when a cable on the weightlifting machine snapped was not credible.
Specifically, the insurer asserts that we should find such testimony not credible because it was not
corroborated by any documentary evidence.

The Referee stated that the lack of corroboration of claimant's testimony regarding the injurious
event "militate[d] against claimant's case." Nevertheless, he found claimant to be credible based on
demeanor. That finding is entitled to deference on review. Erck v. Brown Oldsmobile, 311 Or 519, 526
(1991).

Although there is no documentary evidence showing that claimant reported the injury in the
particular manner testified to at hearing, the history reported by Dr. Widell and Dr. Knoebel was that
the onset of neck pain was sudden while he was lifting weights. (Exs. 48, 49-3). Thus, claimant's
testimony was consistent with the history provided to the physicians to the extent that his neck was
injured during a specific event. In view of such consistency, and the deference we give to the Referee's
finding, we also consider claimant to be credible.

Claimant proved that his consequential neck condition was a direct result of lifting weights
during physical therapy. Furthermore, he showed that such activity was reasonable and necessary
treatment for his compensable injury. Hence, he proved the compensability of his neck condition.
Barrett Business Services v. Hames, supra.

Claimant's attorney is entitled to an assessed fee for finally prevailing over the insurer’'s denial.
After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we find that
a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services at hearing and on review is $3,500, to be paid by the
insurer. In-reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case (as
represented by the record and claimant's appellant's brief), the complexity of the issue, the value of the
interest involved, and the risk that claimant's counsel might go uncompensated.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 26, 1994 is reversed. The insurer's denial is set aside and the
claim is remanded to the insurer for processing according to law. For services at hearing and on review,
claimant’s attorney is awarded an assessed fee of $3,500, to be paid by the insurer.

1 Dr. Wasilewski did report that claimant "apparently” injured his neck while engaging in work hardening activities
during physical therapy. (Ex. 52). We find the opinion is entitled to little weight since Dr. Wasilewski's treatment was limited to
the right hip. The record does not contain an opinion from Dr. Widell, who treated claimant's neck condition.




616 Cite as 47 Van Natta 616 (1995) April 4, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
WCB Case No. 94-04476
JOSEPH M. LEWIS, Claimant
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Schneider, Hooten, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Scott Terrall & Associates, Defense Attorneys

Claimant and the self-insured employer request reconsideration of our March 7, 1995 order that:
(1) directed the self-insured employer to pay claimant temporary partial disability (TPD) benefits
beginning July 16, 1993 and continuing until such benefits may be terminated pursuant to law; (2) for
the employer's unreasonable claim misclassification, awarded claimant a penalty equal to 25 percent of
the amount of temporary disability compensation due from July 22, 1993 until the November 16, 1993
Determination Order, payable in equal shares to claimant and his attorney; and (3) awarded claimant’s
counsel 25 percent of the increased temporary disability compensation created by the order, not to
exceed $3,800, payable directly to claimant’s attorney.

In his reconsideration request, claimant argues that, because he presented evidence at hearing
regarding the proper TPD rate, the Board should address that issue or, at a minimum, establish his pre-
and post-injury earning power. Claimant also argues that the Board erred in limiting the basis for an
attorney fee for obtaining the reclassification of his claim to temporary disability compensation. We
disagree with both contentions.

First, we decline to address the rate issue for the reasons stated in our prior order. Furthermore,
we note that, at hearing, claimant's counsel expressly stated that the issue under consideration was the
"entitlement to TPD." (Tr. 4; emphasis added), and that claimant raised the TPD issue only two days
before hearing. (Tr. 5). For these additional reasons, we conclude that the employer must first calculate
the rate of that compensation.

Second, we reject claimant's attorney fee argument for the reasons set forth in our prior order.
In doing so, we have considered claimant’'s argument that O'Neal v. Tewell, 119 Or App 329 (1993)
supports his assertion that he is entitled to a fee based on future permanent disability compensation that
may be awarded. We disagree. O'Neal concerned the propriety of limiting a fee under ORS 656.386(2)
to those cases in which an attorney was instrumental in obtaining compensation, not, as is the issue
here, what compensation may serve as the basis for an attorney fee under that statute. Consequently,
we find O'Neal inapposite.

In its reconsideration request, the employer urges us to reconsider our conclusion that the
employer unreasonably misclassified the claim as nondisabling. The employer asserts that, because
Sharman R. Crowell, 46 Van Natta 1728 (1994), which we cited in our prior order in addressing the
misclassification issue, did not issue until after the employer classified the claim, its action was not
legally unreasonable at the time. We agree.

In Sharman R. Crowell, supra, after suffering a compensable injury, the claimant was released
to light duty work at her regular wage. The carrier accepted the claim was nondisabling. After a
hearing, a referee determined that the claim should have been classified as disabling. On review, the
employer argued that under OAR 436-30-045(5)(a) and (d), which provide that a claim is "disabling" if
temporary disability compensation is "due and payable,” or if the worker is released to and doing a
modified job at reduced wages from the job at injury, the claimant was not entitled to reclassification
because she had returned to modified work at her regular wage and, therefore, she had failed to prove
that temporary disability was "due and payable.”

We disagreed, noting that, under Stone v. Whittier Wood Products, 124 Or App 117 (1993), TPD
is measured by determining the proportionate loss of "earning power” at any kind of work, rather than
the proportionate loss of pre-injury wages. Because OAR 436-30-045(5)(a) and (d) equate disability with
reduction in post-injury wages, we found the rules inconsistent with Stone and declined to give them
any effect. Id. at 1728. Instead, relying on cases establishing that, although a claimant is released to
modified work at or above his or her regular wage, a claimant is temporarily and partial disabled,




Joseph M. Lewis, 47 Van Natta 616 (1995) 617

althotllgh the actual TPD rate may be zero, we concluded that the claimant's claim was disabling. Id. at
1729.

Here, the employer reasonably relied on OAR 436-30-045(5)(a) and (d) as justification for its
decision to classify claimant's claim as nondisabling. Because our holding in Crowell, which declined to
give effect to those rules, did not issue until after the hearing in this matter, we conclude that the
employer's failure to reclassify the claim was not unreasonable. See Marie E. Kendall, 47 Van Natta 335
(1995) (order on reconsideration) (carrier's conduct held reasonable where case law at the time supported
the propriety of that conduct); Maria R. Porras, 42 Van Natta 2625 (1990) (penalty and attorney fee not
appropriate when carrier's reliance on a former rule was reasonable). Consequently, we withdraw that
portion of our prior decision that assessed a penalty for the employer's misclassification of claimant's
claim.

Accordingly, our March 7, 1995 order is withdrawn. On reconsideration, as modified and
supplemented herein, we adhere to and republish our March 7, 1995 order, effective this date. The
parties’ rights of appeals shall begin to run from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

TIn his response to the employer's reconsideration request, claimant asserts that, when his claim was classified, case law
supported classification of a claim as disabling based solely on a release to light duty work. Specifically, claimant asserts that the
cases we cited in Sharman R. Crowell, supra, namely, Kenneth W. Metzker, 45 Van Natta 1631 (1993) and Valorie L. Leslie, 45
Van Natta 929 (1993), rev'd on other grounds Leslie v. U.S. Bankcorp, 129 Or App 1 (1994) support this proposition. We disagree.

Metzker and Leslie held that, when a claimant is released to modified work at or above his or her regular wage, the
claimant is temporarily and partially disabled, even though the actual TPD rate may be zero. Claim classification was not at issue
in those cases; neither case addressed the import of OAR 436-30-045(5)(a) and (d), which specifically provide that a claim is
"disabling” only if temporary disability is "due and payable” or if the worker is released to and doing a job at reduced wages from
the job at injury. Sharman R. Crowell, which issued after the classification of claimant's claim, was the first post-Stone case to
address those rules. Because, before Crowell issued, the rules supported the employer's classification of this claim as
nondisabling, we reject claimant's argument.

April 4, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 617 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
LUCILLE G. MAJOR, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-05848
ORDER ON REVIEW
Douglas D. Hagen, Claimant Attorney
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Turner-Christian.

Claimant requests review of Referee Neal's order which: (1) upheld the insurer's denial of her
cervical and low back consequential condition claim; and (2) declined to award an assessed attorney fee
under ORS 656.382(1) for the insurer's allegedly unreasonable claim processing. On review, the issues
are compensability and attorney fees. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

While employed as a bartender, claimant developed right heel pain. She then filed a claim that
the insurer accepted as right plantar fasciitis. Claimant later developed cervical and low back pain for
which she received treatment from a chiropractor, Dr. Fish.  Dr. Rotter, an internist, also provided
treatment. Both Dr. Fish and Dr. Rotter related claimant’ spinal complaints to an altered gait due to her
right heel pain. Dr. Stewart, an examining orthopedist, however, opined that claimant’s cervical and
lumbosacral strains were not related to her right foot condition.



618 Lucille G. Major, 47 Van Natta 617 (1995)

The Referee upheld the insurer's denial of claimant's low back and cervical conditions under
ORS 656.005(7)(a)(A), reasoning that claimant had failed to sustain her burden of proving that her
compensable right heel injury was the major contributing cause of her consequential spinal conditions.
See Albany General Hospital v. Gasperino, 113 Or App 411 (1992). In reaching this conclusion, the
Referee found the medical opinion of Dr. Stewart more persuasive than the opinions of Drs. Fish and
Rotter, primarily because the latter physicians did not confirm that claimant's compensable plantar
fasciitis was the major contributing cause of her neck and low back strains.

On review, claimant concedes that she must prove major causation under ORS 656.005(7)(a)(A).
However, claimant asserts that the Referee improperly evaluated the medical evidence and should have
found Dr. Fish's and Dr. Rotter's medical opinions sufficient to satisfy her burden of proof. We agree.

Inasmuch as claimant is alleging that her low back and cervical conditions developed as a
consequence of her compensable right heel injury, we find that the medical causation question is
complex, requiring expert medical opinion for its resolution. Uris v. Compensation Department, 247 Or
420 (1967); Kassahn v. Publishers Paper Co., 76 Or App 105 (1985), rev den 300 Or 546 (1986). We rely
on those medical opinions which are well-reasoned and based on accurate and complete histories. See
Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986).

In addition, we generally defer to the opinion of a worker's treating physician, absent persuasive
reasons to do otherwise. See Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810 (1983). In this case, we find no

persuasive reason not to defer to the medical opinions of the physicians who treated claimant for her

spinal complaints.

As previously noted, the Referee discounted the opinions of Drs. Rotter and Fish because neither
doctor stated that claimant's right heel injury was the major contributing cause of her low back and
cervical conditions. However, it is well-settled that the use of "magic words" is not required. See
McClendon v. Nabisco Brands, Inc., 77 Or App 412 (1986). It is sufficient if the medical evidence as a
whole supports the conclusion that claimant's compensable right foot condition was the major
contributing cause of claimant's consequential conditions. See Richard B. Caulkins, 46 Van Natta 1178,
1180 (1994), aff'd, Medite Corporation v. Caulkins, 133 Or App 258 (1995). Here, we find that the
medical evidence from Drs. Rotter and Fish satisfies claimant's burden of proof.

In a June 6, 1994 letter to claimant's counsel, Dr. Rotter stated that claimant had developed
cervical and lumbar spinal strain and sprain due to a compensatory effect from her foot injury.  (Ex.
20A). Dr. Rotter explained that claimant’s altered gait had created imbalances along her vertebral
column which had caused her spinal symptoms.  Although Dr. Rotter never used the words "major
contributing cause," his opinion and accompanying explanation support a finding that claimant's right
foot condition was the major contributing factor in her spinal complaints.

Dr. Rotter's opinion is supported by Dr. Fish's comments in his April 16, 1994 medical report, in
which he also concluded that claimant's back and neck pain was of a "compensatory nature.” (Ex. 18-
2). In combination with Dr. Rotter's medical opinion, Dr. Fish's medical opinion is persuasive evidence
that claimant’s right foot condition is the major contributing cause of her consequential spinal
conditions.

The insurer contends that it was not unreasonable for the Referee to discount the medical
opinions of Drs. Rotter and Fish because they are not orthopedists like Dr. Stewart. However, that a
physician is not a specialist does not mean that his opinion is not entitled to any weight. See Barrett v.
Coast Range Plywood, 294 Or 641, 649 (1983); Keith [. Prondzinski, 46 Van Natta 290, 291 (1994). In
this case, given Dr. Rotter's and Dr. Fish's familiarity with claimant's low back and cervical conditions,
we find that any deficiencies in expertise are more than offset by their advantageous position of being
an attending physician. '

The insurer also notes Dr. Rotter's concurrence with Dr. Stewart's opinion that claimant's
obesity was the major contributing cause of claimant's current right foot condition.  (Exs. 16, 19).
However, the compensability of claimant's current right foot condition is not at issue. The only issue is
whether claimant’'s altered gait from her right foot injury is the major contributing cause of her
consequential spinal conditions.  On this issue, we find the medical evidence from the attending
physicians, Drs. Fish and Rotter, to be more persuasive than that of Dr. Stewart, whose opinion on
causation is limited to a one sentence statement that low back and neck problems are not related to her
right foot condition. (Ex. 20-2). We find Dr. Stewart's unexplained opinion to be unpersuasive. See
Moe v. Ceiling Systems, 44 Or App 429 (1980).




Lucille G. Major, 47 Van Natta 617 (1995) 619

In conclusion, we find that the most persuasive medical evidence supports a finding that
claimant's right foot condition is the major contributing cause of her consequential low back and cervical
conditions. Thus, we disagree with the Referee's decision upholding the insurer's denial. Accordingly,
we set aside the insurer’'s denial and remand the claim to the insurer for processing.

Attorney Fees

At hearing, the parties stipulated that claimant's tips should have been included in her
temporary disability rate. The parties further stipulated claimant's temporary disability should not have
been terminated in December 1993, that the first installment of temporary disability in November 1993
was paid late and that claimant and her counsel were entitled to a penalty under ORS 656.262(10) for
improper termination and late payment of temporary disability.

The parties, however, submitted to the Referee the issue of whether the insurer's failure to
include claimant’s tips in her rate of temporary disability was unreasonable. Conceding that there are
no other amounts due on which to base a penalty under ORS 656.262(10), claimant sought an award of
attorney fees under ORS 656.382(1) for the insurer's allegedly unreasonable resistance to the payment of
compensation.  Finding that the insurer did not act unreasonably, the Referee declined to award an
assessed attorney fee under ORS 656.382(1).

On review, claimant continues to assert that the insurer's failure to include her tips in her
temporary disability rate was unreasonable. We agree.

OAR 436-60-025(5)(d) sets forth the manner of calculating temporary disability for tipped
employees as follows: '

"For workers employed where tips are a part of the worker's earnings insurers shall use
the wages actually paid, plus the amount of tips required to be reported by the employer
pursuant to Section 6053 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, or the
amount of actual tips reported by the worker, whichever amount is greater.”

We agree with the insurer that it is not clear from the form 801 that claimant was a tipped em-
ployee because the word "tips" was crossed out in space 56 of that form. (Ex. 4). However, we still
conclude that the insurer should have known that claimant received tips. Claimant's W-2 form clearly
indicates that claimant received tips that were reported to the Internal Revenue Service. (Ex. 22).
Inasmuch as the employer is required to assist in the processing of a claim pursuant to ORS 656.262(1),
the employer should have provided the insurer with information concerning claimant's tips. Moreover,
claimant testified that she contacted the insurer's claims examiner to inform him that tips should be in-
cluded in her temporary disability rate. (Trs. 9, 11). Yet, there is no evidence that the insurer con-
tacted the employer to confirm the correct wage as it is required to do under OAR 436-60-025(3).

Thus, we find that the insurer's conduct was unreasonable. See Bobbie ]. Robitaille, 42 Van
Natta 2639 (1990) (Where employer could not reasonably have been unaware of the claimant's tips,
failure to include them in wage rate was unreasonable). Therefore, we conclude that the Referee erred
in failing to award an assessed fee under ORS 656.382(1) for the insurer's unreasonable resistance to the
payment of compensation.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we
find that a reasonable fee for claimant's counsel's services concerning the unreasonable temporary
disability calculation issue is $350, to be paid by the insurer. In reaching this conclusion, we have
particularly considered the complexity of the issue and the value of the interest involved.

Claimant is also entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing on the compensability issue.
ORS 656.386(1). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this
case, we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services at hearing and on
review concerning the compensability issue is $3,000, to be paid by the insurer. In reaching this
conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the issue (as represented by the record
and claimant's appellate briefs), the complexity of the issue, the value of the interest involved, and the
risk that claimant's counsel might go uncompensated.




620 Lucille G. Major, 47 Van Natta 617 (1995)

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 12, 1994 is reversed. The insurer's denial is set aside, and the
claim is remanded to the insurer for processing in accordance with law. Claimant's attorney is awarded
$3,000 for services at hearing and on Board review regarding the compensability issue, to be paid by the
insurer. That portion of the Referee's order which declined to award an attorney fee for the insurer’s
allegedly unreasonable claim processing is also reversed. Claimant's counsel is awarded an attorney fee
of $350 for the insurer's unreasonable conduct, to be paid by the insurer.

April 4, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 620 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
CURTIS R. POTHIER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-05450
ORDER ON REVIEW
Scott M. McNutt, Claimant Attorney
H. Thomas Andersen (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Kekauoha's order that set aside its partial
denial of claimant's psychological condition. On review, the issue is compensability.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

SAIF does not dispute that claimant has a genuine psychological condition. However, it asserts
that claimant's mental condition is not compensable because it was caused by "the processing of his
claim," rather than "the physical injury itself.” (App. Br. at 2). See Douglas R. Baar, 46 Van Natta 763;
on recon 46 Van Natta 963 (1994) (an attending physician's opinion that the major contributing cause of
the claimant's hypertension condition was the compensable injury and the attendant claims procession
failed to meet the claimant’s burden of proving that the injury itself was the major cause of that
condition); see also David R. Brawner, 46 Van Natta 1108 (1994).

Claimant's attending physician, Dr. Martin, opined that the major contributing cause of
claimant’s psychological condition was the compensable injury he suffered in June 1990. (Ex. 33). The
Referee relied on Dr. Martin's opinion in finding that claimant's compensable injury was, itself, the
major contributing cause of claimant's consequential psychological condition. See Weiland v. SAIF, 64
Or App 810, 814 (1983). Inasmuch as we adopt the Referee's reliance on Dr. Martin's medical opinion,
we find that claimant's circumstances are distinguishable from our holdings in Douglas R. Baar, supra,
and David R. Brawner, supra. In particular, although aware of claimant's alleged problems with
vocational assistance and other aspects of his injury claim, Dr. Martin did not identify those claim
processing difficulties as a part of the major contributing cause of claimant's psychological condition.

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for services on Board review. ORS 656.382(2).
After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we find that
a reasonable fee for claimant’s attorney's services on review is $1,750, to be paid SAIF. In reaching this
conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case (as represented by claimant's
respondent's brief and his counsel's statement of services), the complexity of the issue, the value of the
interest involved and the risk that claimant's counsel might go uncompensated.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 2, 1994 is affirmed. For services on Board review,
claimant's counsel is awarded an assessed fee of $1,750, payable by the SAIF Corporation.




April 4, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 621 (1995) 621

In the Matter of the Compensation of
BOBBY P. TANKERSLEY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-01456
ORDER ON REVIEW
Swanson, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of Referee Hazelett's order that affirmed a Director's order finding
claimant not eligible for vocational assistance. On review, the issue is vocational assistance. We
reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant has a compensable claim as a result of a September 1990 motor vehicle accident.
Between May 1993 and August 1993, claimant attended a head trauma rehabilitation program. As part
of that program, claimant worked as a maintenance worker.

In December 1993, the insurer notified claimant that he was ineligible for vocational services.
Claimant requested review by the Director. The Director's order also found claimant ineligible for
vocational assistance, concluding that claimant did not have a substantial handicap to employment. The
Referee found that the Director's order did not fall under those categories in ORS 656.283(2) for setting
it aside and, thus, affirmed.

Claimant asserts that the Director and Referee erroneously applied former OAR 436-120-025(1)
based on the finding that claimant was a seasonal worker at the time of injury. According to claimant,
he was a permanent full-time employee and, because he showed that his regular employment paid
between $9 and $10 per hour, he proved a substantial handicap to employment.

Although not clear, it appears that claimant is correct that the Director relied on former OAR
436-120-025(1) in finding whether claimant had a substantial handicap to employment. The Director's
order computed claimant's wage at injury to be $4.30 per hour based on finding that claimant earned
$5,150 in wages and unemployment compensation during the 37 weeks prior to the injury. The order
also found that a "suitable wage" was $4.75. It appears that the Director compared the wage-at-injury of
$4.30 with the "suitable wage" of $4.75 and, because the latter was within 20 percent of the former,
found that claimant had no substantial handicap to employment.

A worker is eligible for vocational assistance if, in part, there is a "substantial handicap to
employment.” ORS 656.340(6)(a); former OAR 436-120-040(3)(c) (WCD Admin. Order 11-1987). A
"substantial handicap to employment” exists when the worker, because of the injury, lacks the necessary
capacities, knowledge, skills and abilities to be employed in ‘suitable employment.”  ORS
656.340(6)(b)(A); former OAR 436-120-005(10). Thus, in determining claimant's eligibility for vocational
assistance, we must decide if he is able to perform "suitable employment.”

As we explained in Keith D. Kilbourne, 46 Van Natta 1837 (1994), which issued after the
Referee’s order, the former rules contained two provisions pertaining to "suitable employment,” former
OAR 436-120-005(6)(a)(A) and former OAR 436-120-005(6)(a)(B). However, because subsection (A)
explicitly referred to "determining eligibility" for vocational assistance and subsection (B) explicitly cited
to "providing" such benefits, only former OAR 436-120-005(6)(a)(A) applied to cases involving initial
determinations of eligibility. Id. at 1838. Furthermore, we found that, because former OAR 436-120-
005(6)(a)(B) was the only rule that provided for application of former OAR 436-120-025, that rule also
was relevant only for purposes of providing vocational assistance. 1d. at 1839.

As we found above, the Director relied on former OAR 436-120-025 in determining that claimant
was not eligible for vocational assistance. Because this case concerns claimant's initial eligibility for such




622 Bobby P. Tankersley, 47 Van Natta 620 (1995)

benefits, we conclude that application of former OAR 436-120-025 was a violation of its rules and its
decision therefore may be modified.] See ORS 656.283(2)(a); Keith D. Kilbourne, supra.2

Former OAR 436-120-005(6)(a)(A) provided that "suitable employment includes a wage within
20% of the wage currently being paid for employment which is the regular employment for the worker.”
"Regular employment" is the kind of employment held by the worker at the time of injury or the
worker's customary employment. Id. Thus, we first consider the "wage currently being paid” for
claimant's regular work.

At the time of injury, claimant worked as a truck driver for a farm. Claimant attempted to
prove through testimony at hearing that such work currently paid between $9.50 and $10.00 per hour.
We agree with the Referee that such testimony was not persuasive. Claimant stated that he had
contacted three truck drivers in obtaining such information. (Tr. 45 (Day 2)). However, claimant could
recall only the first name of one person and the last of name of another; claimant also could not specify
the companies for whom two of the drivers worked. (Id. at 53-54).

Thus, in the absence of reliable evidence regarding the current wage of claimant's regular
employment, we use claimant's at-injury wage for purposes of determining "suitable employment"
under former OAR 436-120-005(6)(a)(A). See Thomas A. Jarrell, 47 Van Natta 329 (1995); David M.
Morris, 46 Van Natta 2316 (1994). Based on the 801 form, claimant's at-injury wage was $6 per hour.

We next consider whether claimant had the necessary capacities, knowledge, skills and abilities
to perform "suitable employment.” Former OAR 436-120-005(10). After claimant completed the head
trauma rehabilitation program, the closing evaluation identified numerous jobs that claimant could
perform for 8 hours per day. (Exs. 8, 10, 12, 13-11). There also was evidence that claimant's treating
physician had concurred with the report. (Ex. 15-3). Thus, we conclude that claimant had the necessary
capacities, knowledge, skills and abilities to perform such positions.

There is no direct evidence, however, regarding the wage for each of the jobs. Adele Bostwick,
a vocational rehabilitiation counselor, assessed claimant's eligibility for vocational assistance on behalf of
the insurer. Ms. Bostwick based her evaluation on an average at-injury wage of $3.83 per hour, noting
that "this would be less than minimum wage, an hourly wage being $4.43" per hour. (Ex. 15-4). Ms.
Bostwick concluded that, based on the jobs identified by rehabilitation program, claimant did not have a
substantial handicap to employment. (Id. at 4-5). As noted above, the Director's order similarly based
its finding that claimant was not eligible for vocational assistance because his average at-injury wage
was less than minimum wage.

Thus, both Ms. Bostwick and the Director. used the minimum wage to evaluate claimant's
eligibility. In the absence of direct evidence regarding the wage of the jobs shown to be appropriate for
claimant's abilities, we find the approach taken by Ms. Bostwick and the Director sufficient evidence
that the potentially suitable work paid mimimum wage. Thus, we compare this figure against the
regular work wage of $6 per hour to determine if the employment is "suitable.”

Whether minimum wage is considered to be $4.43, the amount used by Ms. Bostwick, or $4.75,
the figure cited by the Director, those wages are not within 20 percent of the current wage for claimant's
"at-injury" job of $6 per hour. Therefore, on this record, we conclude that claimant is not capable of
performing "suitable employment.” See former OAR 436-120-005(6)(a)(A). Consequently, he proved a
"substantial handicap to employment.” See ORS 656.340(6)(a); former OAR 436-120-040(3)(c).
Therefore, we conclude that claimant is eligible for vocational assistance.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 30, 1994 is reversed. The Director's order dated January 27, 1994
is modified to find claimant eligible for vocational assistance. The insurer is directed to provide
vocational assistance to claimant in a manner consitent with the applicable Director's rules and statute.
Claimant's attorney is awarded 25 percent of the increased temporary disability compensation created by
this order, not to exceed $3,800, payable by the insurer directly to claimant's counsel.

L In view of this conclusion, we do not address claimant's argument that former OAR 436-120-025 conflicts with ORS
656.340(5).

2 Although a signatory to this order for purposes of stare decisis, Board Chair Neidig refers the parties to her dissent in
Keith D. Kilbourne, supra.




April 5, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 623 (1995) 623

In the Matter of the Compensation of
OPAL M. ANDERSEN, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-02469
ORDER ON REVIEW
Stunz, Fonda, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Roy W. Miller (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Hazelett's order that upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial
of her occupational disease claim for a low back condition. On review, SAIF objects to the Referee's
"notice” of facts based on his unannounced, personal observation of the employer's premises. On
review, the issues are evidence and compensability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT
We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, with the exception of the Referee "NOTICE FACTS."

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Evidence

At hearing, the parties discussed the possibility of having the Referee view claimant's worksite.
However, claimant's counsel objected to-a walk-through view, while SAIF's counsel objected to a view
limited to the exterior of the employer's premises. (Tr. 53-60). Apparently, after the hearing, and out
of the presence of the parties or their attorneys, the Referee conducted an unannounced "drive-by" view
of the exterior of the employer's premises. The Referee then made "notice” findings detailing his
observations.

SAIF objects to the Referee's "NOTICE FACTS." That objection has merit.

Although the parties and the Referee discussed various options for conducting a view, no
consensus was reached; then, the Referee viewed the premises on his own at some undisclosed time.
Under the circumstances, we find that the Referee's unannounced view was not consistent with his
obligation to conduct the hearing in any manner that will achieve substantial justice. See ORS
656.283(7); see also John M. Ames, 44 Van Natta 684, on recon 44 Van Natta 916 (1992) (noting referee's
obligations under ORS 656.283(7), Board excluded from evidence post-hearing medical report that
referee had solicited in effort to more fully develop the medical record). Furthermore, in light of the
general rule that a jury view is not evidence, but rather a tool to assist the judge or jury in gaining a
better understanding of the issues involved and the evidence actually adduced during trial, e.g., Ernst v.
Broughton, 213 Or 253, 257-58 (1958); Port of Newport v. Haydon, 4 Or App 237, 242 (1970), we
conclude that, in any event, the Referee should not have made any findings regarding the view. Cf.
OAR 438-85-860 (setting forth standards for conducting views in safety cases).

For all these reasons, SAIF's objection to the Referee's "NOTICE FACTS" is well-taken.
Accordingly, we conclude that the Referee's view was an abuse of discretion. Thus, we conduct our
review without consideration of the "NOTICE FACTS."

COMPENSABILITY

Claimant asserts that the Referee erred in concluding that she had failed to establish that her
work activities were the major contributing cause of her current low back pain and, therefore, that she
had failed to establish a compensable occupational disease claim. We disagree.

Claimant bears the burden of proving that her work activity is the major contributing cause of
her low back condition or its worsening. ORS 656.802(2). To the extent that claimant's current low
back condition claim is based-on her preexisting low back condition, she must prove a pathologlcal
worsening of the preexisting condition to prevail. Weller v. Union Carbide, 288 Or 27 (1979).1 To the

1 Claimant refers us to Scarratt v. H.A. Anderson Construction Co., 108 Or App 554, 557-58 (1991), which holds that
disabling symptoms of an underlying disease and symptoms that require medical services are compensable if they are caused by an
occupational injury, even if the underlying disease has not worsened. Because this case involves an occupational disease, not an
injury, Scarratt is inapposite.




624 : Opal M. Andersen, 47 Van Natta 623 (1995)

extent that claimant's current low back condition claim is solely the result of her work activities, and is
not related to her preexisting condition, she must establish that those activities are the major
contributing cause of her current low back condition. ORS 656.802(2). Claimant has not met either
burden.

Two experts have rendered opinions regarding the cause of claimant's current low back
condition. Dr. Bowman examined claimant on SAIF's behalf. He found that claimant had a preexisting
degenerative back condition, but no evidence of a pathological, as opposed to a symptomatic, worsening
in that condition as a result of her work activities. (Ex. 23-3).

Dr. Johnson, treating physician, initially concurred with Dr. Bowman's report. (Ex. 24).
Thereafter, however, in response to a detailed statement of facts drafted by claimant's counsel, Bowman
agreed with the statement, "[O]n a more likely than not basis, the major contributing cause of
[claimant's] pain IS the result of her job activities * * *." (Id. at 2; emphasis in original).

When the medical evidence is divided, we tend to give greater weight to the claimant's treating
physician, absent persuasive reasons not to do so. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810 (1983). We find
persuasive reasons not to do so here.

First, Dr. Johnson did not address whether claimant's current low back condition had
pathologically, rather than symptomatically, worsened. Weller, supra. Therefore, we find it insufficient
to establish claimant’s claim under a "worsened preexisting condition" theory.

Second, Johnson did not explain his change of opinion when he concluded, in his final report,
that claimant's pain was caused, in major part, by her work activities. Moe v. Ceiling Systems, 44 Or
App 429 (1980). . Under the circumstances, we find Dr. Johnson's reports insufficient to establish the
compensability of claimant’s current low back condition as solely the result of her work activities.

For these reasons, we agree with the Referee that claimant has failed to establish the
compensability of her low back condition as an occupational disease. Accordingly, we affirm the
Referee's decision upholding SAIF's denial of that condition. '

ORDER

The Referee's order dated July 5, 1994 is affirmed.

April 5, 1995 ' ’ Cite as 47 Van Natta 624 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
PHILIP ESTES, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-15273
ORDER ON REVIEW
Nancy F.A. Chapman, Claimant Attorney
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig, Turner-Christian and Gunn.

The insurer requests review of that portion of Referee Myzak's order which awarded a $3,000
assessed attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1) for claimant's counsel's efforts in obtaining the "pre-
hearing” rescission of a "de facto” denial of claimant's neck injury. On review, the issue is attorney

fees. We modify.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

After claimant's counsel filed a hearing request, the insurer accepted claimant's neck injury
claim more than 90 days after notice of the claim. Several issues were submitted to the Referee for
disposition based solely on the documentary record. They were claimant's entitlement to an assessed




Philip Estes, 47 Van Natta 624 (1995) 625

attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1) and penalties and attorney fees for untimely acceptance of the claim
and for unreasonable resistance to the payment of compensation based on the insurer's failure to timely
provide discovery. '

Although finding that the insurer was repeatedly late in providing discovery, the Referee
concluded there was no basis for awarding a penalty or assessed attorney fee for unreasonable resistance
to the payment of compensation because all amounts of compensation due were paid without delay or
other resistance. The Referee, however, assessed a $3,000 attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1) for
claimant's counsel's efforts in obtaining acceptance of claimant's claim.

On review, the insurer contends that the amount of the Referee's attorney fee award was
excessive, citing the amount of the attorney awards granted in Betti Haley, 46 Van Natta 206 on recon
46 Van Natta 1001 (1994) ($150) and Shaun Donovan, 45 Van Natta 878 (1994) ($500) for rescissions of
"de facto" denials in those cases. The insurer asserts that the Referee improperly based her award in
part on claimant's counsel's efforts in obtaining untimely provided discovery. It argues that the Referee
should have limited the basis for her attorney fee award to the "compensability” issue.

Claimant's counsel asserts that she obtained a significant benefit for claimant by securing
acceptance of his claim and that her attempts to obtain full discovery were essential to the effective
representation of claimant with respect to the compensability issue.

While there is merit to claimant's contentions, the record does not contain evidence of the
specific amount of time claimant's counsel directed to obtaining acceptance of claimant's cervical claim,
including that devoted to discovery efforts. Moreover, this record does not persuasively establish the
extent to which claimant's efforts in obtaining discovery influenced the insurer's decision to accept the
claim.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4), and applying them to this case, we
find that a reasonable attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1) for claimant's attorney's services concerning
the "de facto” denial issue is $1,500. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the
value of the interest involved, the complexity of the issue, the time devoted to the issue (as represented
by the record), and the risk that claimant’s counsel might go uncompensated. We modify the Referee's
award accordingly. :

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 14, 1994, as reconsidered on July 29, 1994, is modified. In lieu of
the Referee's $3,000 attorney fee award for obtaining the rescission of the insurer's "de facto” denial, -
claimant's counsel is awarded an assessed attorney fee of $1,500, payable by the insurer. The remainder
of the Referee's order is affirmed.

Board Member Gunn dissenting.

Once again the Board tinkers with a Referee's award of attorney fees, substituting its subjective
judgment for that of the Referee. Once again I am compelled to dissent.

My position regarding attorney fee disputes is well-known. See e.g. Richard Lester, 47 Van
Natta 419 (1995) (Board Member Gunn dissenting); Lois J. Schoch, 46 Van Natta 1816 (1994) (Board
Member Gunn dissenting). In almost all cases, the Board is an inappropriate forum in which to resolve
issues concerning the amount of attorney fees to which claimant's counsel is entitled.  The Referee,
having observed claimant’s counsel in action, is in a much superior position to accomplish this task.

Moreover, the Board's habit of modifying attorney fee awards merely encourages parties to bring
these disputes to this forum, whose attention should be focused on weightier matters. I am not alone
ih my concern about the Board's habit of second-guessing attorney fee awards. See Patricia L. Row, 46
Van Natta 1794 (1994) (Board Member Hall dissenting).

While the attorney fee in this case is higher than is typically awarded, I cannot say that the
Referee abused her discretion, which is the standard by which we should evaluate this issue.
Accordingly, I would affirm the Referee's attorney fee award.




- 626 Cite as 47 Van Natta 626 (1995). April 5, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
HOPE C. PANAGES, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-04833
ORDER ON REVIEW
Svoboda & Associates, Claimant Attorneys
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Nichols' order that upheld the insurer's denial of claimant's
injury claim for a broken nose, bruises and scratches. On review, the issue is whether claimant's
injuries arose out of and occurred in the course of her employment.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order, with the following supplementation.

ORS 656.005(7)(b)(A) provides that an "[i]njury to any active participant in assaults or combats
which are not connected to the job assignment and which amount to a deviation from customary duties"
is not compensable. Under that statute, four elements must be satisfied: (1) the claimant must be an
active participant; (2) in assaults or combats; (3) that are not connected with the job assignment; and (4)
that amount to a deviation from customary duties. Kessen v. Boise Cascade Corp., 71 Or App 545
(1984). Claimant asserts that the first and third elements have not been satisfied in this case. We
disagree.

Claimant was a clerk in a grocery store. She and Woodard, her supervisor and co-clerk, were on
duty when an intoxicated young woman, Chavez, entered the store. Chavez made racially-derogatory
comments about claimant, after which claimant and Chavez exchanged words. Chavez left the store,
with claimant following and asking, "You got a problem?" Claimant then "got in [Chavez'] face.” After
Chavez left the area, Woodard called the police, who contacted Chavez and told her not to return to the
store.

A couple of hours later, Chavez and a companion returned to the store. Chavez was verbally
abusive to both Woodard and claimant, and made further racially-derogatory comments about claimant.
Claimant and Woodard told Chavez to leave the store. Claimant, followed by Woodard, escorted
Chavez and her companion out of the store. Woodard stopped near the entrance to the store, while
claimant continued to follow Chavez, until Chavez was near a friend's car in the parking lot. Claimant
and Chavez continued to argue. (Tr.120, 121, 125, 132, 146-47). At that point, claimant and Chavez
engaged in a physical fight, the two pulling, pushing, hitting and kicking each other. (Tr. 56, 57, 59, 62,
101, 102, 103, 122). Woodard again called the police, who eventually cited Chavez for criminal
trespass. Claimant sustained a broken nose, bruises and scratches.

Claimant and Woodard had been told to call police if a problem developed at the store. (Tr. 91;
see Tr. 160). Claimant's work duties did not include following Chavez to the parking lot. (Tr. 92; see
Tr. 160).

Claimant first asserts that she was not an "active participant” in the physical altercation with
Chavez, because she did not instigate the fight. We disagree.

A claimant may be an "active participant” if she assumes an active or aggressive role in the fight,
and if she has an opportunity to withdraw from the encounter and not participate in the fight, but fails
to withdraw. See Irvington Transfer v. Jasenosky, 116 Or App 635, 640 (1992). Although the evidence
is not clear regarding who started the physical fight, it is clear that claimant participated in the fight by
pushing, pulling, hitting and kicking Chavez and pulling her hair. Furthermore, the evidence reveals
that claimant had, but did not avail herself of, the opportunity to withdraw from the altercation. Under
the circumstances, we find that claimant was an "active participate” in the fight with Chavez.
[asenosky, supra.

Claimant next asserts that her conduct "was unquestionably connected to her job assignment.”
(Claimant's Appellant's Brief at 9). In support of this argument, claimant asserts that she was, in
conformity with Woodard's "wishes and desires,” following Woodard's lead in telling Chavez to leave
the premises and in escorting Chavez off the property. (Id. at 10). Then, claimant asserts, her conduct
during the physical fight was defensive, i.e., an attempt to ward off Chavez' attack. We are not
persuaded by claimant's argument.

»




Hope C. Panages, 47 Van Natta 626 (1995) 627

First, the record establishes that both claimant and Woodard had been instructed to call police if
problems developed, and that claimant's work duties did not include following customers out into the
parking lot. Second, we find that Woodard did not solicit claimant's behavior, beyond claimant's telling
Chavez to leave the premises. We find no persuasive evidence that Woodard, either expressly or
impliedly, directed claimant to follow Chavez out into the parking lot, or to engage in verbal sparring or
physical combat. That Woodard followed claimant and stopped near the store's entrance, while
claimant continued on into the parking lot, undercuts claimant's argument that she was acquiescing in
Woodard's "wishes and desires.” Finally, we find the record does not support claimant's assertion that,
during the physical fight itself, she was acting solely to fend off Chavez' attack; there is persuasive
evidence that both women were acting offensively during the fight. Accordingly, we reject claimant's
argument that her conduct, which resulted in her injuries, was connected with her work duties. Cf.
Christopher E. Eisterhold, 46 Van Natta 2324 (1994) (when the claimant had been instructed not to
engage in physical altercation with persons who came on the employer's premises and to call police if
problems developed, the claimant was outside bounds of employment when she was injured while
chasing a van, an occupant of which had shot her with a paint ball while the claimant was sweeping the
employer's parking lot).

For these reasons, we agree with the Referee that claimant's injuries occurred outside the scope
of claimant's employment. Therefore, we affirm the Referee's decision upholding the insurer's denial of
claimant's injury claim.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated July 25, 1994 is affirmed.

April 5, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 627 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GEORGIA E. WILSON, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-05318
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Pozzi, Wilson, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Meyers, Radler, et al., Defense Attorneys

The insurer requests reconsideration of those portions of our March 7, 1995 Order on Review
that: (1) reinstated the Order of Reconsideration and corrected it to award claimant 2 percent (3.84
degrees) scheduled permanent disability for loss of use or function of her left arm, rather than her right
arm; and (2) awarded an assessed fee of $1,000 for services at hearing regarding the permanent
disability issue. For the following reasons, we adhere to our prior conclusions.

The insurer argues that there is no evidentiary basis for our determination that there was a
scrivener's error. We disagree. In our order, we reviewed claimant's medical records, claimant's
testimony and the medical arbiter panel's report in detail. In light of claimant's medical history showing
that her symptoms were limited to her left elbow, the arbiter panel's own reference to symptoms only in
the left elbow and claimant’'s testimony regarding the exam, we concluded that the arbiter panel's
reference to "right" arm constituted a scrivener's error. See Rosario Felix, 45 Van Natta 1179 (1993). We
adhere to that conclusion on reconsideration.

The insurer also argues that the imposition of a $1,000 assessed attorney fee under ORS
656.382(2) is unjustified. The insurer asserts that it successfully obtained a reduction in the award of
right arm disability which it appealed.

Although the insurer obtained a reduction in the award of right arm disability through its
hearing request, we corrected the Order of Reconsideration to award claimant 2 percent scheduled
permanent disability for her left arm rather than her right arm. Thus, we concluded that claimant's
permanent disability compensation had not been disallowed or reduced. Since claimant successfully
defended against the insurer’s hearing request which attempted to reduce or eliminate her permanent
disability compensation granted by the Order on Reconsideration, we adhere to our conclusion that
claimant is entitled to a carrier-paid attorney fee. See ORS 656.382(2).




628 Georgia E. Wilson, 47 Van Natta 627 (1995)

The insurer also argues that if it had not sought elimination of the award of the right arm, it
might later be precluded from contending that right arm treatment is compensably related to the left
arm injury. ORS 656.382(2) merely provides that claimant is entitled to an attorney fee if the carrier
seeks a hearing or review and the referee or Board finds that the compensation awarded to claimant
"should not be disallowed or reduced.” The statutory attorney fee award is not contingent on the
reasons the carrier sought a hearing or review or whether those reasons were justified. :

We withdraw our March 7, 1995 order. On reconsideration, as supplemented herein, we
republish our March 7, 1995 order in its entirety. The parties' rights of appeal shall begin to run from
the date of this order. '

IT IS SO ORDERED.

April 6, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 628 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GARY L. GOODEAGLE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-05157
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, Moore, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Kenneth R. Russell (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Menashe's order that: (1) upheld the SAIF Corporation's
denial of claimant's medical services claim regarding a proposed low back surgery; and (2) declined to
assess a penalty for SAIF's allegedly unreasonable claims processing. On review, the parties dispute
who has jurisdiction over this matter. On review, the issues are jurisdiction, medical services and
penalties. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, with the exception of the quotations from the Director's
August 18, 1993 order, and with the following supplementation.

In December 1992, claimant requested a hearing regarding SAIF's "de facto” denial of Dr. Lewis’
December 8, 1992 request for authorization for a proposed back surgery. On March 25, 1993, after
claimant withdrew the hearing request, a prior referee dismissed the request. The dismissal order stated
simply that "the matter is dismissed.” No one appealed the dismissal order.

In March 1993, the Director initiated review of the propriety of the proposed surgery. At the
Director's behest, Dr. Mawk examined claimant and reviewed the medical record. In August 1993, the
Director issued an order under ORS 656.327(1), concluding that the proposed surgery was not
appropriate. The order further stated that SAIF was not responsible for providing reimbursement for
any costs attributable to the surgery.

After receiving claimant's hospital bills, SAIF advised several of claimant's caregivers that, under
the Director's August 1993 order, it was not required to reimburse the caregivers.

On April 28, 1994, claimant filed a hearing request regarding SAIF's "de facto” denial of Dr.
Lewis' November 1993 surgery request.

In a July 18, 1994 report, Dr. Lewis explained that, since the March 1994 surgery, claimant has
been doing "extremely well. He is off all analgesics. He has felt better than he has in years and is
becoming more and more functional.” (Ex. 29).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

As a preliminary matter, we note that SAIF has réquested that we take administrative notice of
the prior referee's order dismissing claimant's initial hearing request.1 We may take administrative

1 The dismissal order initially was in evidence, but, at the Referee's suggestion, was withdrawn at hearing. (Tr. 6).




Gary L. Goodeagle, 47 Van Natta 628 (1995) 629

notice of facts "capable of accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose accuracy cannot
reasonably be questioned,” including agency orders. See, e.g., Grace B. Simpson, 43 Van Natta 1276,
1277 (1991). Because the dismissal order meets that standard, we take administrative notice of it.

[urisdiction

The Referee concluded that the Director's August 1993 order was final and, therefore, was law
of the case. Accordingly, because there had not been a material change in claimant's condition since the
order issued, the Referee concluded that the Director's decision that the surgery was not appropriate
controlled. Claimant asserts that, because the Director lacked jurisdiction to issue the August 1993
order, the Referee's decision was in error. We agree.

Claimant initially injured his low back at work in October 1987. He subsequently underwent
two laminectomies. He continued to have low back and left leg pain. Thereafter, Dr. Lewis, treating
surgeon, determined that claimant needed additional surgery for an absent facet joint and spinal
instability. In December 1992, Lewis requested authorization to perform another decompression surgery
and a pedicle screw fusion of L4 to S1. SAIF neither accepted nor denied the requested surgery.

In December 1992, claimant requested a hearing regarding SAIF's "de facto" denial of Dr. Lewis'
surgery request.2 On March 3, 1993, the Director initiated review of the propriety of the proposed
surgery. Meanwhile, claimant withdrew his hearing request, which a prior referee dismissed on March
25, 1993. The order did not indicate whether the dismissal was with or without prejudice.

At the Director's request, Dr. Mawk examined claimant and reviewed the medical record. On
August 18, 1993, the Director issued an order concerning the proposed surgery, concluding that, at the
time, the surgery was not reasonable or necessary because, among other things, more conservative
measures had not been tried.

Meanwhile, in October 1993, the Court of Appeals issued its decision in Jefferson v. Sam's Cafe,
123 Or App 464 (1993), rev den 320 Or 453 (1994), which held that the Director lacked jurisdiction to
consider the reasonableness or necessity of proposed medical treatment.

On November 11, 1993, after further diagnostic testing, Dr. Lewis sent another letter to SAIF
requesting authorization to perform the proposed low back surgery. Dr. Lewis performed the surgery
in March 1994. After receiving claimant's hospital bills, SAIF advised claimant's caregivers that, under
the Director's August 1993 order, it was not required to reimburse for the services provided. On April
28, 1994, claimant filed a new hearing request, contesting SAIF's "de facto" denial of Dr. Lewis’
November 1993 surgery request.

Subsequently, the Supreme Court issued its decisions in Martin v. City of Albany, 320 Or 175 (
1994) and Niccum v. Southcoast Lumber Co., 320 Or 189 (1994), which hold that ORS 656.327(1) does
not authorize the Director to review disputes over proposed medical treatment

Dr. Lewis' post-operative reports indicate that claimant improved dramatically following
surgery. At hearing, claimant testified that the March 1994 surgery had resolved his left leg and low
back pain. (Tr. 8-9).

Claimant asserts that, in view of the recent appellate decisions so holding, the Director lacked
jurisdiction to issue an order concerning his then-proposed low back surgery. We agree. Martin, supra;
Niccum, supra; Jefferson, supra. Therefore, the Director's order is a nullity and we will not consider it
in addressing the merits of claimant's medical services claim. Noe Barrera-Ortiz, 46 Van Natta 1483
(1994) (a Director's order regarding a proposed medical procedure was void); see Greeninger v.
Cromwell, 127 Or App 435, 440 (1994) (if a Judgment is entered by a court lacking subject matter
jurisdiction, the judgment is void).

SAIF asserts that, by virtue of claimant's failure to appeal the order dismissing his initial hearing
request, the dismissal order has become final. Therefore, SAIF maintains, claimant is barred by claim
preclusion from "relitigating” this medical services claim. We disagree.

2 We note that this hearing request on a “de facto" denial was premature, because the period within which SAIF had to
accept or deny the claim had yet to expire. See ORS 656.262(6).



630 ’ Gary L. Goodeagle, 47 Van Natta 628 (1995)

Claim preclusion requires a valid final judgment. Drews v. EBI Companies, 310 Or 134, 141
(1990). An unappealed order of dismissal that is not "with prejudice” is not a final judgment for
purposes of claim preclusion. Hampton Tree Farms, Inc. v. Jewitt, 125 Or App 178 (1993) (citing Drews,
Court of Appeals held that a bankruptcy court's order dismissing the bankruptcy proceeding without
prejudice is not a final determination on the merits, in the sense required for application of claim
preclusion); see Piukkula v. Pillsbury Flouring Co., 150 Or 304, 328 (1935) ( "Rulings and decisions in
the course of an action which it finally dismissed without prejudice adjudge nothing, because the final
judgment by its terms is that nothing has been adjudicated, and this fact is the only res judicata.")

Here, the dismissal order states only that "the matter is -lismissed.” As such, we conclude that
it was without prejudice. See Mickey L. Platz, 46 Van Natta 1668 (1994) (a referee's order of dismissal is
interpreted by the Board as a dismissal "without prejudice” unless the order otherwise specifies).
Accordingly, the dismissal order is not a "final judgment” for claim preclusion purposes. See Nelson
Muir, 42 Van Natta 395 (1990) (order of dismissal without prejudice has no preclusive effect on
subsequent litigation). Therefore, SAIF's claim preclusion argument fails.

In a related vein, claimant asserts that the Referee erred in concluding that the Director's order
was the "law of the case.” We agree. The "law of the case” doctrine relates to an adjudication of issues
that have become final by operation of law. See R. L. K. and Co. v. Tax_ Commission, 249 Or 603, 608
(1968) ("law of the case"” relates to issues that have culminated in a final decree). ORS 656.327(2)
contains no specific time period within which a party must seek a hearing to contest a Director's order
under ORS 656.327(1). Benino T. Orn, 46 Van Natta 254, 255 (1994). Therefore, the Director's order
had not become "final” when claimant filed his April 1994 hearing request. Accordingly, no basis exists
for the application of the "law of the case” doctrine.3

In reaching this conclusion, we acknowledge that claimant did not appeal the dismissal of his
initial hearing request regarding the proposed surgery. However, the dismissal order issued before the
Director's order issued; therefore, that order could not have been intended to extinguish any rights with
respect to the Director's order. Moreover, the dismissal was not "with prejudice.” Accordingly, we
conclude that claimant's failure to appeal the dismissal order did not render the Director's order "final."
See Hampton Tree Farms, Inc. v. Jewitt, supra; see also Piukkula v. Pilisbury Flouring Co., supra.

SAIF asserts that because, when the Director issued the order in this case, Board case law
suggested that the Director had jurisdiction over proposed medical treatment disputes, the Director's
order is not a nullity, but is binding on the parties. To the extent that SAIF is arguing that we are
precluded from considering recent developments in the case law interpreting applicable statutes, we
reject that argument outright. See Walther v. SAIF, 312 Or 147, 149 (1991) (judicial interpretation of
statute becomes part of statute as if written into it at the time of its enactment); cf. Betty L. Juneau, 38
Van Natta 553, 556 (1986) (Board approves practice of allowing parties to bring to its attention recent
developments in the case law after completion of briefing schedules).

3 Additionally, we are mindful of those cases holding that the “law of the case” doctrine "precludes relitigation or
reconsideration of a point of law [or fact] decided at an earlier stage of the same case.” Koch v. So. Pac. Transp. Co., 274 Or 499,
512 (1976) (emphasis in original); see State ex rel Orbanco Real Estate Serv. v. Allen, 301 Or 104, 110 (1986) (to invoke the "law of
the case” doctrine, the facts and issues in the present proceeding must be the same as in the first). Because the Director's order
issued as a result of a proceeding separate from this case, the "law of the case" doctrine, as construed by the above cases, is
inapplicable. In reaching this conclusion, we recognize that, in other cases, the "law of the case” doctrine has been loosely
interpreted to prohibit the relitigation of issues conclusively decided in eatlier, separate proceedings. See, e.g., Kuhn v. SAIF, 73
Or App 768 (1992) (when claimant had, in earlier extent of disability proceeding, established that permanent disability arose out of
industrial accident, doctor’'s opinion in subsequent aggravation proceeding that disability was result of congenital condition was
held contrary to law of the case).

4 SAIF also asserts that, because a request for reconsideration is pending in Martin v, City of Albany, supra, the Director
still has jurisdiction to review disputes regarding future medical treatment. Accordingly, SAIF argues, the Director's order in this
case precludes claimant from “relitigating” his surgery claim. Because the Court has now issued its appellate judgment in Martin,
we need not address SAIF's argument. See Melvin L. Martin, 47 Van Natta 107, on recon 47 Van Natta 268 (1995).




Gary L. Goodeagle, 47 Van Natta 628 (1995) 631

As a corollary to this argument, SAIF asserts that, at the time of the Director's August 1993
order, in view of the then-valid Board law, the parties agreed that the Director had jurisdiction over the
dispute. Because subject matter jurisdiction cannot be created by consent, waiver, estoppel or any other
conduct of the parties, e.g., Wink v. Marshall, 237 Or 589, 592 (1964); Leanord v. Jackson Co. Rural Fire
Dist. No. 3, 92 Or App 242, 247 (1988), the parties’ supposed agreement is of no import.5

In sum, for the foregoing reasons, we conclude that the Director was without jurisdiction to
address the propriety of claimant's proposed low back surgery. Therefore, we will not consider that
order in analyzing the merits of this claim.

Before we turn to the medical services issue, we note SAIF's argument that, under Liberty
Northwest Ins. Corp. v. Bird, 99 Or App 560, 563-64 (1989), rev_den 309 Or 645 (1990), claimant is
entitled to only one opportunity to prove that the proposed surgery was reasonable and necessary.
Therefore, the argument goes, because claimant withdrew his first request for hearing, he is now
precluded from relitigating that claim. We disagree.

Bird holds that an uncontested denial bars future litigation of the denied condition unless the
condition has changed and the claimant presents new evidence to support the claim that could not have
been presented earlier. We find Bird distinguishable from the instant case. As we stated above, both its
lack of a jurisdictional foundation and finality render the Director's order without preclusive effect.
Moreover, Bird applies to cases in which a claimant seeks to litigate a second request for medical
services after the denial of an earlier request for medical services has become final by operation of law.
Here, although Dr. Lewis twice requested authorization to perform the same proposed surgery, SAIF
did not officially accept or deny either request. As such, the requests were denied "de facto." Because
there is no limitation period for filing a request for hearing on a "de facto” denial, e.g., Joseph Sweet, 41
Van Natta 1953 (1989), and because claimant's initial hearing request was dismissed without prejudice,
SAIF's "de facto” denial of the first surgery request has yet to become final. Accordingly, there is no
final denial to serve as a bar to claimant's pursuit of his hearing request regarding SAIF's second "de
facto" denial. For these reasons, we reject SAIF's reliance on Bird.

Medical Services

Claimant asserts that the medical evidence is sufficient to establish the reasonableness and
necessity of his proposed low back surgery. We agree. In reaching this decision, we consider the entire
record, including the surgical findings and Dr. Lewis' post-surgical findings. See Val C. McBride, 42
Van Natta 372, on recon 42 Van Natta 462 (1990) (Board remanded case concerning reasonableness and
necessity of proposed surgery for consideration of post-hearing surgical findings that revealed the cause
of the claimant's pain). s

Dr. Lewis' surgical findings revealed an absent L4-5 facet joint and "a lot of scar tissue"
bilaterally in the lumbar surgical site. (Ex. 10-1). Lewis performed a L4 to S1 fusion with L4-5 pedicle
screw fixation. (Id). In a May 1994 report, Dr. Lewis stated that claimant "has had a dramatic
improvement in his status post operatively.” (Ex. 28). In a July 1994 report, Lewis stated that claimant
was doing "extremely well,” was off analgesics, felt better than he had in years and continued to
improve functionally. (Ex. 29). At hearing, claimant testified that the surgery alleviated his left leg and
low back pain. (Tr. 8-9).

SAIF has offered no evidence to controvert this evidence. We conclude that Dr. Lewis'
uncontroverted surgical findings and post-operative reports and claimant's uncontested testimony are
sufficient evidence of the reasonableness and necessity of the proposed surgery. See Argonaut
Insurance Co. v. Mageske, 93 Or App 698 ( 1988) (physician who performs a claimant's surgery is in
best position to provide an opinion regarding the cause of the claimant's current condition).
Accordingly, we reverse the Referee's decision upholding SAIF's "de facto" denial of that surgery.

5 SAIF also argues that the Hearings Division lacks jurisdiction over this matter because claimant is precluded from
relitigating the compensability of his low back surgery by virtue of his previously filed and withdrawn request for hearing. That
argument is based on a non-sequitur, in that the jurisdictional issue does not depend on the preclusion issue.




632 Gary L. Goodeagle, 47 Van Natta 628 (1995)

Penalties

Claimant asserts that the Referee erred in failing to award a penalty for SAIF's allegedly
unreasonable claims processing, both before and after claimant's surgery, and after the appellate courts
issued their decisions in Martin, Niccum and Jefferson. We disagree.

A penalty may be assessed when a carrier "unreasonably delays or unreasonably refuses to pay
compensation.” ORS 656.262(10).  The standard for determining unreasonable resistance to the
payment of compensation is whether the carrier had a legitimate doubt about its liability. E.g.,
International Paper Co. v. Huntley, 106 Or App 107 (1991).

In view of the unusual posture of this case, as well as the divergence of pre-operative medical
opinion, we conclude that, both before and after surgery, and after the appellate decisions issued in
Martin, Niccum and Jefferson, SAIF had a legitimate doubt about its liability for claimant's proposed
surgery. Accordingly, we conclude that SAIF's claims processing was not unreasonable, and we affirm
the Referee's decision declining to assess a penalty.

Claimant's counsel is entitled to an attorney fee for services at hearing and on review. ORS
656.386(1). After considering the factors in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we find
that a reasonable assessed fee for claimant’s counsel's services concerning the jurisdiction and medical
services issues is $4,500, to be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly
considered the time devoted to the issues (as represented by the record, claimant's appellate briefs, and
claimant's counsel's statement of services), the complexity of the issues, the value of the interest
involved, and the risk that claimant’s counsel might go uncompensated. Claimant is not entitled to an
attorney fee for his counsel's unsuccessful efforts on review concerning the penalty issue.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 24, 1994 is affirmed in part and reversed in part. That portion
of the order upholding the SAIF Corporation's "de facto” denial of claimant's proposed low back surgery
is reversed. SAIF's "de facto” denial is set aside and the claim is remanded to SAIF for processing
according to law. For services at hearing and on review, claimant's counsel is awarded $4,500, to be
paid by SAIF. The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.

April 6, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 632 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DARLA J. HOWELL, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-02945
ORDER ON REVIEW
James L. Edmunson, Claimant Attorney
Dennis L. Ulsted (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of Referee Black's order that dismissed! claimant's hearing request
regarding the SAIF Corporation's "de facto” denial of claimant's right shoulder surgery, on the ground
that the Hearings Division lacked jurisdiction over the matter. On review, the issue is jurisdiction and,
alternatively, compensability. ‘

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order, with the exception of the analysis concerning Jerry L.
Conover, 46 Van Natta 456 (1994), and with the following supplementation.

1 The Referee actually “"denied" claimant's hearing request. (Opinion and Order at 5). We treat the "denjal” as a
dismissal.




Darla J. Howell, 47 Van Natta 632 (1995) 633

Relying on Drews v. EBI Companies, 310 Or 134 (1990) and Jerry L. Conover, supra, the Referee
found that claimant was precluded by an unappealed Director's order from relitigating the
reasonableness and necessity of her right shoulder surgery. On review, claimant argues that, because
Mevyers v. Darigold, Inc., 123 Or App 217 (1993), rev den 320 Or 453 (1994), holds that ORS 656.327 is
not an exclusive procedure, and that parties may choose whether to litigate under ORS 656.327 or ORS
656.283, the Board should construe ORS 656.327 to allow an independent de novo proceeding under
ORS 656.283 unless the same party had previously elected the Director review procedure. We disagree.

In construing ORS 656.327, the Meyers court noted that the statute does not require the parties
to invoke the Director review process. 123 Or App at 221. However, the court held that the Board has
jurisdiction to consider medical services disputes only if no party has requested that the Director resolve
the dispute. Id. at 222. In other words, when any party requests Director review, the Director acquires
exclusive jurisdiction over the medical services dispute. Id.

SAIF requested Director review under ORS 656.327 of the propriety of claimant’s right shoulder
surgery. Consequently, the Director acquired exclusive jurisdiction over this medical services dispute.
Therefore, we adopt the Referee's conclusion that the Hearings Division lacked jurisdiction to address
this matter.

SAIF asserts, alternatively, that under Jerry L. Conover, supra, claimant is barred by claim
preclusion from relitigating the reasonableness and necessity of her right shoulder surgery. We
disagree.

In Conover, the issue concerned the effect of a final litigation order under ORS 656.327(2).
While the claimant's appeal from a referee's decision dismissing his hearing request concerning a
medical treatment dispute was pending, a Director's order had become final by virtue of a final,
unappealed subsequent referee's order affirming the Director's order concerning the reasonableness and
necessity of the disputed medical services. We held that, by virtue of the final Director's order, issue
preclusion barred the claimant from relitigating the medical services issue. Id. at 457.

Conover is distinguishable from this case. ORS 656.327(2) contains no specific time period
within which a party must seek a hearing to contest a Director's order under ORS 656.327(1). Benino T.
Orn, 46 Van Natta 254, 255 (1994). Therefore, because no one has requested review of the Director's
order in this case, that order has yet to become final.2 Accordingly, there exists no basis for the
application of issue (or claim) preclusion. For these reasons, we reject SAIF's reliance on Conover, and
do not adopt the Referee's analysis concerning that case.

Last, we note that claimant's hearing request is based on an alleged "de facto” denial. In our
view, no such denial exists. On January 20, 1993, claimant, through her attorney, requested approval
for a right shoulder surgery that was performed on January 6, 1993. On March 2, 1993, SAIF sought
Director review regarding the reasonableness and necessity of the surgery. Because SAIF sought
Director review of this medical services dispute before the expiration of the 90-day period for accepting
or denying the claim, see ORS 656.262(6), and because a carrier is prohibited under ORS 656.327(1)(c)
from denying a claim after the Director acquires jurisdiction over a medical services dispute, we
conclude that SAIF did not "de facto” deny the surgery. Under the circumstances, we find that there is
no factual basis for claimant's hearing request. Cf. Michael A. Dipolito, 44 Van Natta 981 (1992)
(claimant's hearing request held premature when no written or "de facto” had issued).

Consequently, for this additional reason, we adopt the Referee's ultimate conclusion that the
Hearings Division was without authority to grant claimant the relief she is presently seeking; that is, de
novo review concerning the propriety of her right shoulder surgery. Review of such a dispute, subject
to " substantial evidence" review standards, would vest with the Hearings Division if and when a party
requests a hearing regarding the Director's June 30, 1993 order. See ORS 656.327(2); Benino T. Orn,

supra.
ORDER

The Referee's order dated July 1, 1994 is affirmed.

2 The propriety of the Director’s order is not before us.




634 Cite as 47 Van Natta 634 (1995) April 6, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
FRED D. JUSTICE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 90-05033
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, Moore, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Paul L. Roess, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by the Board en banc.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee Herman's order, as supplemented on
remand, that: (1) upheld the self-insured employer's denial of his aggravation claim for a low back
condition; (2) declined to award permanent total disability benefits; and (3) increased claimant's
unscheduled permanent disability award for a low back injury from 51 percent (163.2 degrees), as
awarded by Determination Order, to 70 percent (224 degrees). In its brief, the employer seeks a
reduction of claimant's unscheduled and scheduled permanent disability awards. On review, the issues
are aggravation and extent of scheduled and unscheduled permanent disability, including permanent
total disability. We affirm in part and modify in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, with the following exception. We do not adopt the
Referee's fourth ultimate finding of fact.

‘CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Aggravation
We adopt the Referee's reasoning and conclusions regarding the aggravation issue.

Permanent Total Disability

By Opinion and Order dated December 12, 1991, the Referee concluded that claimant was not
entitled to an award of permanent total disability because he was capable of regularly performing part-
time work in several sedentary occupations, including a retail gift shop cashier, trailer rental clerk, auto
rental clerk, customer service clerk, ticket seller, security guard, and telephone solicitor. Claimant
requested review of the Referee’s order, arguing that those occupations were not "gainful” within the
meaning of ORS 656.206(1)(a) and, therefore, should not preclude permanent total disability benefits.

Subsequent to the Referee's order, the Supreme Court issued Tee v. Albertsons, Inc., 314 Or 633
(1992), in which it held that the term "gainful occupation” in ORS 656.206(1)(a) means "profitable
remuneration.” Because the record was developed prior to the Court's decision in Tee, the Board
determined that the record was incompletely and insufficiently developed regarding the "profitable
remuneration” issue. Fred D. Justice, 45 Van Natta 971 (1993). Accordingly, the Board vacated the
Referee's order and remanded the case to the Referee with instructions to admit further evidence on the
issue of whether the aforementioned part-time jobs constitute employments for "profitable
remuneration.” Id.

Pursuant to the Board's order, a hearing was reconvened on September 13, 1993. Following that
hearing, the Referee issued an Order on Remand, determining that the aforementioned part-time jobs
constitute "profitable remuneration” for claimant and, therefore, represent "gainful” employment. On
that basis, the Referee continued to find that claimant was not entitled to permanent total disability
benefits. On review, claimant argues that the aforementioned part-time jobs do not represent "gainful
occupations.”

In order to establish entitlement to permanent total disability, clanmant must prove either that:
(1) he is completely physically disabled and therefore precluded from regularly performing any work at a
gainful and suitable occupation; or (2) his physical impairment, combined with a number of social and
vocational factors, effectively precludes him from regularly performing any work at a gainful and
suitable occupation under the "odd lot" doctrine. Welch v. Bannister Pipeline, 70 Or App 699 (1984);
Wilson v. Weyerhaeuser, 30 Or-App 403 (1977).

The record contains no medical opinion that claimant is completely physically disabled.
Therefore, we conclude that claimant is not permanently and totally disabled from a medical standpoint
alone.




Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995) 635

Dr. Crocker, claimant's treating physician, opined that claimant was not capable of full-time
sedentary work. (Exs. 121, 122-22). However, Dr. Crocker opined that claimant was capable of part-
time sedentary work with restrictions and that it would benefit claimant to work within his physical
limitations. (Exs.. 122-27, -32, -33, -44, -45). We agree with the Referee that the medical record
establishes that claimant is able to perform sedentary work with the following restrictions: (1) no lifting
in excess of 10 pounds; (2) the ability to frequently change position each half hour; and (3) the
opportunity to lie down on occasion. (Exs. 61-4, 64, 66, 68-16, -17, 87A, 96, 121, 122).

The question is whether this physical impairment, combined with social and vocational factors,
prohibits gainful and suitable employment under the "odd lot" doctrine. At the time of the reconvened
hearing, claimant was 47 years old and had a tenth grade education, without a GED. Claimant's
previous work history includes work as a package stacker, utility worker, service station manager,
construction worker, pipe fitter, and tile setter. (Ex. 37). These jobs were unskilled or semi-skilled. Id.

From February 19, 1990 through June 18, 1990, claimant participated in an Authorized Training
Plan (ATP) for training as a car salesperson. Although this was a sedentary position, claimant testified
that it involved more than 40 hours of work per week. (#1 Tr. 23-24, 45). As a result of claimant's
symptomatic increase in pain, he could not continue the training as a car salesperson. Thus, although
claimant participated in a training program, he did not complete the program. There is no evidence that
claimant received any specific vocational training.

At the initial hearing, Mr. McNaught, claimant's vocational expert, testified that there were as
many as 20,000 sedentary jobs in Oregon that someone with claimant's background and education could
perform. (#1 Tr. 69, 71). However, Mr. McNaught concluded that claimant was not employable
because, although claimant may be able to obtain employment, he was not able to sustain any type of
work. (#1 Tr. 65, 67, 87). Mr. McNaught primarily based his opinion regarding claimant's inability to
sustain employment on claimant's testimony that he must lie down 50 to 75 percent of the time. (#1 Tr.
67, 87).

However, we agree with the Referee that a person's ability to sustain activity is a medical
question. As discussed above, the medical record establishes that claimant is able to sustain part-time
restricted sedentary employment. Claimant presents no medical evidence that supports his argument
that he is physically unable to sustain employment. Compare Jean E. Stump, 44 Van Natta 662 (1992)
(Board held that the claimant was unable to perform regular work at a gainful and suitable occupation
where the medical evidence established that, although the claimant was capable of essentially
performing part-time sedentary work for up to 15 hours a week, given her physical constraints and pain,
she would be unable to comply with a regular schedule consistently enough to satisfy an employer).

We adopt the Referee's reasoning and conclusion that Mr. McGowan, the employer’s vocational
expert, provides the more persuasive opinion regarding claimant's employability. Mr. McNaught
conditioned his opinion on claimant's inability to sustain employment and conceded that there were
sedentary jobs available within claimant's restrictions, if he were able to "sustain" work. (#1 Tr. 69, 70,
71, 75). As discussed above, the medical record establishes that claimant is able to sustain work. Both
vocational experts noted that the ATP demonstrated that claimant had a "knack” for salesmanship. (#1
Tr. 81, 113, 114). Furthermore, Mr. McGowan opined that suitable work was available within claimant's
restrictions, including work as a retail gift shop cashier, trailer rental clerk, auto rental clerk, customer
service clerk, ticket seller, telephone solicitor, and security guard. (#1 Tr. 108-117, 127, 129).

ORS 656.206(1)(a) defines the term "suitable occupation" as "one which the worker has the
ability and the training or experience to perform, or an occupation which the worker is able to perform
after rehabilitation.” In Tee_ v. Albertsons, Inc., supra at 314 Or 643, the Court noted that "[t]he
definition of 'suitable occupation’ concerns work that the worker is capable of performing, irrespective
of the remuneration received for the work.” See also SAIF v. Terry, 126 Or App 558 (1994) (Court held
that the part-time work that the claimant was performing at Burger King was not "suitable" employment
that would disqualify him from permanent total disability where the evidence established that he was
not capable of competitive employment in a theoretically normal labor market). The jobs identified by
Mr. McGowan represent "suitable occupations” in that claimant is capable of performing those jobs and
they exist in a theoretically normal labor market. However, claimant argues that those jobs are not
"gainful occupations.”




636 Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995)

In Tee v. Albertsons, Inc., supra, the Court addressed the meaning of the term "gainful
occupation,” as that term is used in ORS 656.206(1). There, the worker was capable of performing part-
time work at wages which would give her post-injury earnings of between $80 per week (20 hours at $4
per hour) and $142.50 per week (30 hours at $4.75 per hour). These post-injury wages were significantly

lower than the claimant's pre-injury wages.

The claimant in Tee contended that a "gainful” occupation is one that pays a wage comparable to
the worker's pre-injury wage. Specifically, the claimant argued that the definition of "suitable
employment” in ORS 656.340(6)(b)(B)(iii) (the definition used to determine eligibility for vocational
assistance), which requires employment producing a wage within 20 percent of the wage currently being
paid for the claimant’'s regular employment, should be applied to define the term "gainful occupation”
in ORS 656.206(1). The Court rejected that argument, reasoning that the "suitable work" definition in
ORS 656.340(6)(b)(B)(iii) was expressly limited to the vocational assistance statute. The Court further
reasoned that, because vocational assistance serves a different purpose than that served by permanent
disability benefits, there was no sound reason for interpreting the term "gainful” in ORS 656.206(1)(a) as
equivalent to the term "suitable” in ORS 656.340(6)(b)(B)(iii).* Id. at 641. Finally, determining that the

1 The Court also found that "[rlequiring post-injury employment to produce a wage comparable to a worker's pre-injury
wage, in order to be ‘gainful,” would judicially overrule, at least in part, the statutory provision for unscheduled PPD {permanent
partial disability].” Tee, supra, 314 Or at 642. The Court reasoned that, according to the claimant’s argument, any worker with a
permanent disability who was not able to earn 80 percent of his pre-injury wage would be entitled to permanent total disability
(PTD) benefits. Thus, PPD benefits would be limited to workers whose eaming capacity was diminished less than 20 percent by
an unscheduled permanent disability. The Court found that the PPD statute contained no such limitation, and concluded that:

"[t]he legislature has created a system that compensates unscheduled PPD on the basis of its permanent effect
on earning capacity. The decision to compensate injured workers for unscheduled PPD reflects a policy choice
that such workers should be required to eam that portion of their income that they are capable of earning in
regular employment. PPD benefits are for injured workers who are permanently partially disabled.” Id. at 642-
643 (emphasis in original).

We realize the appeal of an objective, uniform standard for defining what is "gainful” employment in determining a
worker's entitlement to PTD. In our search for such an objective, uniform standard, we considered comparing the benefits allowed
under ORS 656.206(2)(a) to claimant’'s at-injury wages (within the wage range set forth in ORS 656.206(2)(a)). Under ORS
656.206(2)(a), a worker who is permanently and totally disabled is entitled to receive compensation equal to:

"66-2/3 percent of wages [at injury] not to exceed 100 percent of the average weekly wage nor less than the
amount of 90 percent of wages a week or the amount of $50, whichever amount is lesser.”

In our consideration of ORS 656.206(2)(a) as an objective standard, we considered that a worker would be deemed
incapable of performing “gainful” employment and entitled to permanent total disability benefits if he is unable to earn at least 66-
2/3 percent of his at-injury wages (within the wage range set forth in ORS 656.206(2)(a)). On the other hand, we considered that if
a worker is able to earn at least 66-2/3 percent of wages-at-injury, and he is able to realize a gain over and above the financial
expenditures he would incur were he to accept employment, he shall not be entitled to permanent total disability benefits.

However, in the end, we rejected such an approach. As discussed above, one basis for the Court’'s rejection of the
application of the objective standard provided by ORS 656.340(6)(b)(B)iii) to the term “gainful employment” as used in ORS
656.206(1)(a) was that such an application would effectively judicially overrule the unscheduled PPD statute. The same problem
occurs in applying ORS 656.206(2)(a) as an objective standard to define "gainful” occupation.

In other words, such an at-injury wage comparison approach puts a limitation on PPD that is not contained in the
statute. Under the Court's analysis using ORS 656.340(6)(b)(B)(ili) as an objective standard, PPD would be limited to those
workers with unscheduled permanent disability whose eaming capacity was diminished less than 20 percent. Under our
consideration of using ORS 656.206(1)(a) as an objective standard, PPD would be limited to those workers with unscheduled
permanent disability whose earning capacity was diminished less than 33-1/3 percent. As the Court found, there is no indication
in the PPD statute that it is so limited.

Like the Court, we may not undermine the legislature's policy choices in creating separate provisions for PPD and PTD
by creating an objective standard for "gainful" employment that overrules or diminishes the statutory provision for PPD. If there is
to be an objective standard for determining "gainful” employment under ORS 656.206(1)(a), it must come from the legislature.




Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995) 637

term "gainful occupation” related to the earnings that the worker can obtain by working at a "suitable
occupation,” the Court held that the term "gainful occupation” contained in the definition of permanent
total disability means "profitable remuneration.” Id. at 643.

While we realize that a dissenting opinion is not controlling, we find that the dissenting opinion
in Tee provides some insight into what the majority meant by the term "profitable remuneration.” In
her dissent, Justice Graber argued that the adjective "profitable” was "unnecessary, ambiguous, and
potentially misleading.” 1d. at 644. She argued that a "gainful occupation” within the meaning of the
permanent total disability statute "is simply an occupation for which the worker receives a lawful wage."
Id. She contrasted this to unpaid work as a volunteer or homemaker, which would not be "gainful.” In
addition, she argued that "profit" is irrelevant in that a worker capable of owning a business that is
expected to gross $50,000 per year has a "gainful occupation” even if that business loses money one
year, and "a worker who is employable at a suitable minimum-wage job has a 'gainful occupation' even
if expenses make it difficult to make ends meet.” Id.

The majority rejected the arguments made by Justice Graber's dissenting opinion and
incorporated the adjective "profitable" into their definition of "gainful occupation” as meaning

"profitable remuneration.” "Profitable” means 'yielding profit"; "profit" means "a pecuniary gain
resulting from the employment of capital in any transaction.” Random House Webster's College
Dictionary 1077 (Glencoe ed. 1991). "Remuneration” means ‘'reward; recompense; salary;

compensation.” Black's Law Dictionary 673 (Abr. 5th ed. 1983). If the employment relationship is
viewed as a "transaction” of services for pay, it is clear that under these definitions, "gainful”
employment requires that, at a minimum, the worker receive pay that exceeds the costs of performing
the services necessary to earn that pay.

In other words, there must be a "profit" derived from the worker's efforts, i.e., the wages a
worker is capable of earning less the expenses that would be incurred in earning those wages. The
expenses deducted are those incurred in that transaction or job, e.g., supplies, transportation expenses,
parking costs, meal expenses, etc. Personal expenses such as a mortgage or personal debt would not be
included since these are not job-related expenses.

Here, claimant initially argued that, in order to be "gainful" employment, the post-injury jobs he
is capable of performing must pay wages that are comparable to the pre-injury wages he earned. In
making this argument, claimant relied, in part, on Frame v. Crown Zellerbach, 63 Or App 827, former
opinion adhered to, 65 Or App 801 (1983). However, inasmuch as Frame was decided in the vocational
assistance context, we reject claimant's argument for the reasons discussed by the Tee Court.2 Tee,
supra at 314 Or 640 n.7.

Turning to the facts as presented at hearing, claimant is capable of regular, part-time work in the
aforementioned jobs. Mr. McGowan testified that part-time work was considered between 20 to 30
hours a week. (#1 Tr. 125). We agree with the Referee that, considering claimant's physical capabilities
and limitations, it is probable that claimant's hours would be at the low end of this range. (Ex. 122-40).
At the reconvened hearing, Mr. McNaught testified that the aforementioned positions had starting

2 We also note that requiring post-injury jobs to produce wages that are comparable to pre-injury wages (or pre-injury
standards of living) in order for the post-injury jobs to be "gainful" would result in a multi-tiered system in which injured workers
with the same disability, education, and ability to work would not be treated the same. We find no indication that the permanent
total disability statute intends such disparate treatment of similarly situated injured workers.

After all, the legislature did not set up such a system for rating permanent partial disability. Instead of rating permanent
partial disability based on a workers at-injury wage, the legislature chose to assign a dollar amount for each degree of disability.
This amount is currently set at $305 per degree of scheduled disability and $100 per degree of unscheduled disability. ORS
656.214(2) and (5). It could be argued that a more highly paid worker sustains a greéter permanent loss of use or function (in the
case of a scheduled injury) or a greater permanent loss of earning capacity (in the case of an unscheduled injury) due to a work
injury than does a lower paid worker. Under such a system, injured workers with identical disabilities could receive widely
differing compensation for those disabilities. However, that is not the system the legislature chose. Instead, the legislature chose
to treat similarly situated injured workers the same by instituting a standard rate per degree of permanent partial disability.
Likewise, there is nothing in the permanent total disability statute that indicates that similarly situated injured workers should be
treated differently based on their pre-injury wages or their pre-injury standard of living.




638 . Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995)

wages from the state minimum wage of $4.75 per hour to $5.50 per hour. (#2 Tr. 5, 6, 9, 10, 20).
Therefore, claimant's estimated weekly earnings would be from $95 ($4.75 x 20 = $95) to $110 ($5.50 x
= $110). ‘

The Referee examined claimant's total financial situation, including his wife's earnings and his
receipt of food stamps, and determined that the aforementioned jobs provided "profitable remuneration”
and were, therefore, "gainful occupations.” At hearing and on review, claimant argues that these jobs
are not "gainful occupations” because they do not produce a livable wage that would bring him above
the poverty line. Claimant also argues that the Referee erred in considering claimant's -"collateral
sources of income” in determining whether the jobs were gainful.

Claimant argues that there should be a "floor” of earnings and, if the employment he is capable
of performing does not produce wages above that "floor,” the employment should not be considered
gainful. Claimant argues that OAR 436-30- -055(1)(c)3 recognizes a "floor of earnings,” given its reference
to the minimum wage and its case-by-case determination of the gainfulness of commission and piece
work.

Claimant also contends that the federal and state "poverty line” should be established as the
"floor of earnings.” Finally, claimant asserts that Mr. McNaught's testimony establishes that an
individual needs wages of at least $100 per week for employment to reflect wages above the poverty
line. (#2 Tr. 11-12). Claimant reasons that his estimated wages of from $95 to $110 per week do not put
him beyond the poverty line and, therefore, the occupations he is capable of performing are not
"gainful.”

We reject claimant's arguments. Mr. McNaught's testimony does not establish an objective
"poverty line." Mr. McNaught testified that the "poverty line" varies from agency to agency, but that it
basically consists of a point below which a person could not provide food and shelter for his or her self.
(#2 Tr. 20). Mr. McNaught's estimates of a "poverty line" range from wages less than minimum wage at
less than six hours work per day, to less than 100 hours of work per month at minimum wage, to $9,000
per year for a single person, to between $150 to $170 per week. (#2 Tr. 11, 12, 14-16). Given this
variation, we do not find Mr. McNaught's testimony persuasive regarding an objective "poverty line.”
Even if we considered the "poverty line" as defined by Mr. McNaught as the point where a person could
not provide food or shelter for his or her self, we are not persuaded that claimant could not provide
food and shelter based on the aforementioned jobs' projected income.

3 Subsequent to the Court’s decision in Tee, the Department adopted OAR 436-30-055(1)(c), which defined "gainful
occupation” in the permanent total disability setting. OAR 436-30-055(1)(c) provides:

"'Gainful occupation’ is defined as: those types of general occupations that are either full time or part time in
duration and pay wages equivalent to, or greater than, the state and federal mandated minimum hourly wage.
Those types of general occupations that pay on a commission or piece-work basis, as opposed to a wage or
salary basis, may not be "gainful employment” depending upon the facts of the individual situation.” WCD
Admin. Order 33-1990.

While claimant contends that OAR 436-30-055(1)(c) supports his argument for a "floor of earnings“ below which the
employment would not be considered gainful, the employer contends that we should simply apply this rule to determine whether
the jobs claimant is capable of performing constitute "gainful employment.” As later explained in the body of our order, we reject
claimant's argument regarding a "floor of earnings.” We also reject the employer's contention for the following reasons.

The Supreme Court has held that "statutory interpretation particularly implicates the rule of stare decisis” and that when
the Court "interprets a statute, that interpretation becomes a part of the statute as if written into it at the time of its enactment."
Walther v. SAIF, 312 Or 147, 149 (1991); Stephens v. Bohlman, 314 Or 344, 350 n. 6 (1992). Here, it is questionable whether the
Department's rule is consistent with the Court's interpretation of the statutory term "gainful occupation.” Nevertheless, we need
not resolve that question.

As explained in the body of our order, the jobs claimant is capable of performing represent "profitable remuneration" and
"gainful occupations.”  Therefore, wé need not determine whether OAR 436-30-055(1)(c) is consistent with the Court's
interpretation of "gainful occupation” and applies to this case because, even if it was consistent and applicable, the result would be
the same. In other words, under both the Court’s interpretation of the statute and the Department’s rule, the jobs claimant is
capable of performing are gainful occupations.



Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995) 639

Claimant also argues that the Referee erred in considering claimant's "collateral sources of
income" in determining whether the jobs were gainful. We agree.

ORS 656.206(1)(a) focuses on the worker's incapacity to regularly perform work at a gainful and
suitable occupation in defining permanent total disability. Resources available to the worker outside of
his or her capacity to perform work are not taken into consideration in ORS 656.206(1)(a).

This interpretation is supported by Allen v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co., 71 Or App 40 (1984), and
Harris v. SAIF, 292 Or 683 (1982). In Allen, the claimant was not disqualified from an award of
permanent total disability by his potential to work in collaboration with his wife, who would fill in for
him on bad days. The court held that the test was whether the claimant was employable, not whether
he and his wife were employable. Allen, supra at 71 Or App 47.

In Harris, the Court of Appeals had affirmed the Board's order that found claimant no longer
permanently totally disabled based on his earnings through investments and real estate transactions.
The Supreme Court reversed and remanded the case. Harris, supra at 292 Or 697. The Court stated
that "[t]he claimant's ability to work, not his or her financial situation is the criterion for disability com-
pensation.” Id. at 696. The Court held that a claimant's ability to generate income is relevant only to
the extent it tends to establish his or her employability at a gainful and suitable occupation. [Id. at 697.

Although both Allen and Harris dealt with a worker's employability rather than the gainfulness
of employment, those cases demonstrate that the focus of ORS 656.206(1)(a) is on the worker's ability to
work, not on his or her resources outside of his or her ability to work. If the claimant's own investment
activities may not be taken into consideration in determining his or her entitlement to permanent total
disability benefits, then surely a spouse's financial contribution or a government program, such as food
stamps, may not be considered.

In summary, we conclude that an occupation is gainful, i.e., represents “profitable
remuneration,” if the income a worker is capable of earning through his or her own efforts at that
occupation exceeds the expenses incurred in earning that income. Applying that reasoning to the facts
of this case, we proceed to determine whether the above enumerated jobs represent gainful occupations.

In our prior order which returned this matter for further development, we indicated that the
record was lacking evidence regarding the financial expenditures, if any, that claimant would realize
were he to accept such employment. Following the reconvened hearing, the record contains the
following evidence. Claimant owns a 1985 Ford Escort, reportedly in good working order, and a 1966
Chevrolet pick-up truck in poor condition. Claimant's vocational provider stated that claimant had
reliable transportation for work. (Ex. 37-3, 37-7). Claimant lives in a rural area, suggesting that he will
sustain transportation costs to perform these suitable occupations. Nevertheless, despite the insertion of
our list in remanding this case for further development, the record does not establish the amount, if
any, of these transportation costs.

Claimant argues that it is not appropriate to assume that he has no children at home (for
potential consideration as a child / dependent care cost) or to make assumptions regarding his current
transportation situation based on a February 1989 vocational report. However, as previously noted, the
case was expressly remanded for evidence regarding the issue of whether the aforementioned jobs
constituted "profitable remuneration,” as well as for development of potential costs attributable to such
jobs. Thus, we are not necessarily assuming that claimant has no children at home (assuming for the
sake of argument that we would consider such costs as expenses attributable to the job) or that his
transportation needs have been satisfied. Rather, on this record, we are merely stating that there is no
evidence of such expenses attributable to the identified part-time job. Claimant has the burden of proof
and we can only address the record before us. See ORS 656.206(3); ORS 656.266.

The only other expense in accepting employment that is arguably identifiable in the record is
clothing costs. The security work job would probably require a uniform. In addition, claimant was
allowed a $310 clothing allowance during his scheduled six-month training program in automotive sales.
(Exs. 68-7, -12, -13, 69a).

Thus, only commuting costs and costs for appropriate clothing are arguably identifiable in the
record. Notwithstanding this identification, and despite our statements in remanding this case, the
record does not establish whether such costs will be incurred if claimant performed the suitable



640 Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995)

occupations, and, if so, whether such expenses would exceed the income derived from the occupations.
In light of such circumstances, claimant has failed to prove that the costs that he would incur in
performing the aforementioned part-time positions would be so great as to render the jobs unprofitable.

Accordingly, on this record, we find that the expenses associated with performing the part-time
jobs that claimant is capable of performing do not bring those jobs outside the realm of "profitable
remuneration.” Therefore, we conclude that the aforementioned jobs represent "gainful occupations.”
Because claimant is able to regularly perform work at a gainful and suitable occupation, he is not
entitled to permanent total disability benefits.

4 Dissenting member Hall agrees with our conclusion that we must confine our analysis to income attributable to
claimant and not to other family members. Nevertheless, Member Hall would apparently include collateral sources of expenses in
evaluating whether a proposed occupation constitutes "profitable remuneration.” Such reasoning is not only inconsistent, but it
further illustrates the inherent flaw in his analysis.

Member Hall's essential argument is based on the concept that a "profitable” wage is one that will protect the injured
worker and his/her dependents from being reduced to resorting to taxpayer supported services or charity. In support of this
position, he relies on the objectives of tie Workers' Compensation Law found in ORS 656.012(2)(a) and (¢). Section (2)(a) sets
forth an objective to provide fair, adequate and reasonable income benefits to injured workers and their dependents. Section (2)(c)
expresses a goal to restore the injured worker physically and economically to a self-sufficient status in an expeditious manner and
to the greatest extent practicable.

To the extent that Member Hall's argument infers that our analysis conflicts with the statutory objectives described
above, we reject that notion. Our conclusion is not only consistent with the aforementioned goals, but it is also in accordance with
the specific statutory requirement for PTD entitlement as interpreted by the Tee Court. The relevant statute (ORS 656.206), as well
as the benefits which flow from a PTD award, are all derived from “the permanently incapacitated worker,” not his/her
dependents or family unit. Likewise, our examination of the gainfulness of a proposed occupation must be confined to the
economic viability of that position as it pertains to that particular worker and that particular job.

To do otherwise, would inevitably lead to disparate decisions based solely on the personal lifestyles of the injured worker
and his/her family. For example, assume that there are two injured workers with the same physical limitations and educational /
vocational abilities, who are presented with the same projected occupation. Assume further that each will incur the same "job-re-
lated" expenses which will not offset the income derived from the job. The only difference is that one worker has lived frugally,
while the other has extensive financial obligations. Under Member Hall'§ "worker - dependent / self-sufficiency” analysis, the for-
mer worker would likely not be PTD, but the latter would be. Not only would such disparity of judgments be abhorent to a sys-
tem designed to achieve substantial justice to all injured workers and employers, but it would be entirely inconsistent with a statu-
tory scheme which is focused on an injured worker and his/her physical/educational/vocational capacity to return to the work force.

Member Hall tries to deflect criticism on this point by noting that our own analysis also considers individual
circumstances in determining job-related expenses. We recognize that the individual circumstances of a worker must be
considered to some degree in determining what are reasonable expenses of obtaining and holding a particular job. We submit,
however, that Member Hall's analysis goes much further. He proposes to consider not only the expenses of obtaining and holding
a job, but also whether a worker would receive a sufficient income to keep both the worker and his/her dependents off of taxpayer-
supported programs. That requires consideration of more than the expenses of obtaining or holding a job, but also the living
expenses of a worker and his/her dependents. Clearly, such living expenses would depend on the worker's and dependents’
personal lifestyles and fiscal restraint. It is those personal factors which, under Member Hall's analysis, will separate workers who
qualify for PTD benefits from those who do not. In our opinion, such unequal treatment based on personal, non-occupational
factors is not substantial justice.

Member Hall also criticizes our reasoning concerning the definition of "profitable remuneration.” In doing so, he neither
challenges our references to dictionarial meanings of the terms nor disputes the fact that "profitable remuneration” was the term
created by the Supreme Court to define "gainful occupation” under ORS 656.206(1). Instead, Member Hall would apparently have
us transform the phrase "profitable remuneration” to "worker-dependent socio-economic sufficiency remuneration.” Had the Court
wished to establish such a standard, it had every opportunity to do so. Since it did not, but instead produced the term "profitable
remuneration, " we remain confident that our decision properly applies the term in a manner entirely consistent with the goals and
objectives of the workers' compensation system. By contrast, Member Hall has, under the guise of a contextual-historical
discussion, effectively ignored the "profitable remuneration” standard set forth by the Court and has, instead, legislated a new
standard based on general policy objectives in ORS 656.012.

Turning to the present record, Member Hall states that the record is not sufficiently developed under the "worker-
dependent/self-sufficiency" standard, and he proposes to remand this matter for further evidence taking under that standard. Yet,




Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995) ' 641

Extent of Permanent Partial Disability

Unscheduled Permanent Partial Disability

The Referee increased claimant's unscheduled permanent disability award for his low back
injury from 51 percent, as awarded by the May 16, 1991 Determination Order, to 70 percent. The
parties do not dispute the following values: age (1), formal education (1), training (0), skills (3),
impairment (30). However, the employer questions the Referee's assignment of an adaptability value of
10. Although agreeing with the Referee's adaptability value, claimant argues that the Referee made an
error in calculating the total award and that the total unscheduled permanent disability award should be
80 percent. We agree with claimant.

We adopt the Referee's reasoning and conclusions regarding the adaptability value (10).

Former OAR 436-35-300(6) provides that the values for formal education, training, and skills
shall be added to arrive at a value for the education factor. (WCD Admin. Order 7-1988). Adding these
values (1 + 0 + 3) produces an education factor of 4.

Having determined each value necessary to compute claimant's permanent disability under the
standards, we proceed to that calculation. When claimant's age value (1) is added to his education
value (4), the sum is 5. Former OAR 436-35-280(4). When that value is multiplied by claimant's
adaptability value (10), the product is 50. Former OAR 436-35-280(6). When that value is added to
claimant's impairment value (30), the result is 80 percent unscheduled permanent disability. Former
OAR 436-35-280(7). Claimant’'s permanent disability under the standards is, therefore, 80 percent.

Scheduled Permanent Partial Disability

The Referee awarded claimant 10 percent scheduled permanent disability for the loss of use or
function of his left leg. The employer challenges only the Referee's award of 5 percent for a chronic
condition limiting repetitive use of claimant's left leg.

The employer argues that the Referee based the award for a chronic condition solely on the basis
of a finding of positive straight leg raising on the left. Furthermore, the employer argues that a positive
straight leg raising test does not signify pathology in the leg, but, instead, in the low back. Therefore,
the employer argues, because claimant has been fully compensated for his low back impairment, he is
not entitled to a chronic condition award for the leg.

he offers the Referee and the parties no practical guidance in the application of his standard. It is curious, for example, that he has
not identified a single taxpayer-supported program. Is he referring to state, local and/or federal programs? How is his standard to
be applied to workers and/or dependents who were already dependent on taxpayer-supported programs at the time of the
compensable injury? With such questions, among others, left unanswered, we are skeptical of the practicability of his standard.

Finally, dissenting member Gunn contends that we have neglected to define job-related expenses which will be
considered in determining whether a proposed occupation constitutes “profitable remuneration.” Admittedly, our discussion of the
expenses derived from the proposed occupation in this case was limited. Nevertheless, the reason for the lack of analysis on this
point is the minimal record developed regarding such expenses (even after this case was remanded for the express purpose of
further development concerning such matters).

As with many of our "fact intensive” decisions, expenses which shall be considered in the "profitable remuneration”
calculus will be identified as we address such issues in future cases. Thus, our failure to discuss other potential job-related
expenses should not be interpreted as a conclusion that such expenses are only those confined to this particular case. Likewise,
today's decision does not render the Tee holding "meaningless” as Member Gunn asserts. For the reasons discussed above, we
believe that our decision properly applies the term “profitable remuneration,” and is consistent with the statutory scheme.
Furthermore, it is not difficult to envision future cases in which the minimal income available to a significantly impaired worker
from a proposed occupation is offset by the expenses (e.g., travel, parking, lunch, supplies) derived from that job. In such a case,
the proposed occupation would not constitute "profitable remuneration” and, thus, would not represent a gainful occupation.



642 Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995)

We disagree with the employer that the Referee based the chronic condition award solely on a
finding of positive straight leg raising on the left. The medical record establishes that claimant has
referred pain from his low back into his left leg that limits repetitive use of that leg. (Exs. 81a, 87, 90,
92a, 114).

Furthermore, Foster v. SAIF, 259 Or 86 (1971), holds that a claimant can receive separate
scheduled and unscheduled awards in cases such as this where an unscheduled injury results in referred
disability in a scheduled body part. See Frances C. Johnson, 46 Van Natta 206 (1994).

For these reasons, we agree with the Referee that claimant is entitled to: (1) a chronic condition
award for the left leg; and (2) a total scheduled permanent disability for the loss of use or function of his
left leg of 10 percent.

Attorney Fees

The employer requested a reduction of the permanent disability award and we have not
disallowed or reduced that award. ORS 656.382(2) authorizes the assessment of an attorney fee under
such circumstances. Kordon v. Mercer Industries, 308 Or 290 (1989).

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we
find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services on review concerning the issue of extent of
unscheduled and scheduled permanent disability benefits is $1,000, to be paid by the self-insured
employer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the issue (as
represented by claimant's respondent’s brief), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest
involved.

Claimant's attorney is also entitled to an attorney fee award payable from the increased
compensation created by this order. See OAR 438-15-055. Consequently, claimant’'s attorney is
awarded 25 percent of the increase in compensation created by this order. However, the total "out-of-
compensation” fee granted by this order and the Referee's order shall not exceed $3,800.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 12, 1991, as supplemented on remand on October 7, 1993,
is modified in part and affirmed in part. In addition to the Referee's and the Determination Order
awards of 70 percent (224 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability, claimant is awarded 10 percent (32
degrees) for a total award to date of 80 percent (256 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability.
Claimant's attorney is awarded 25 percent of the increased compensation created by this order.
However, the total "out-of-compensation” attorney fee granted by the Referee's order and this order
shall not exceed $3,800. The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed. Claimant's attorney is
awarded an assessed attorney fee of $1,000 for defending claimant's award of permanent disability
compensation on review, payable by the self-insured employer.

Board Member Turner-Christian specially concurring.

I agree with the majority’'s conclusion that, under the statute and the Tee case, claimant has not
established that he is permanently and totally disabled. However, I offer this concurring opinion in
order to express my concern with the outcome of this case and future permanent total disability cases.

Prior to the Tee case, claimants had a difficult burden of proof in establishing entitlement to
permanent total disability. Because of the significance of such an award, and the cost to the system of
that award, 1 agree that the burden of proof should be rigorous. However, the Tee case effectively
places yet another hurdle in the path of the seriously injured worker, by requiring that worker to come
forth with even more evidence which now must take the form of "expenses" and/or additional doctor
and expert opinions. The result of such a requirement, I am afraid, is that depending on the individual
circumstances (e.g., a worker with a less serious injury, but higher expenses), workers will be awarded
or denied permanent total disability in a disparate manner.




Fred D. [ustice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995) 643

In the present case, I find it difficult to believe that the worker can be restored without an award
of permanent total disability, due to his condition and the nominal wage being provided. However, I
believe that the Board is bound to follow the "profitable remuneration” precedent set forth by the Court,
and I therefore am compelled to reach the same conclusion as the majority. I do not, however, believe
that this should be the end of this issue. Other forums have found acceptable methods of restoring
workers to their prior positions in society, and I am convinced that our legislature could do the same.
Because the proper remedy can be provided by legislative intervention, and because this matter concerns
the most seriously injured workers in our system (and also involves some of the greatest costs to the
system), all sides would benefit from the legislature revisiting the statute, in light of the Tee decision.

Board Member Hall dissenting.

As a preliminary matter, I join the majority in concluding that collateral sources of income may
not be considered in determining whether the worker is entitled to permanent total disability. 1 would
further note that we are judging this individual claimant as he appears in this record, without regard to
yet unrealized or future developments, without regard to the benevolence of others, and without regard
to claimant's own superhuman efforts. Harris v. SAIF, 292 Or 683, 695 (1982); Gettman v. SAIF, 289 Or
609 (1980). In short, we are to determine whether claimant, based on this record, can realistically
obtain and hold gainful and suitable employment, i.e., sell his services on a regular basis in a
hypothetically normal labor market. Harris v. SAIF, supra; Wilson v. Weyerhaeuser, 30 Or App 403,
409 (1977). We must not forget these basic principles of workers' compensation law, because it is within
this larger context that we are applying the term "gainful.”

As I participate in this effort to determine whether claimant is permanently and totally disabled,
I am obviously mindful of the Supreme Court’'s analysis and ultimate conclusion that "[t]he term
'gainful occupation’ contained in the definition of PTD in ORS 656.206(1)(a) means profitable
remuneration”. Tee v. Albertsons, Inc., 314 Or 633, 643 (1992). However, whether defined as "gainful"
or "profitable," we must still be able to identify and apply that which constitutes "gainful" or
"profitable” on a case-by-case basis. Indeed, that is why Tee was remanded to the Board.1 Specifically,
the Court stated that "[blecause this is the first decision of this court interpreting the meaning of 'gainful
occupation,’ and because the Board is the appropriate body to apply the meaning of 'gainful occupation'
under the facts of this case in performing its fact-finding function, it is appropriate to remand this case
to the Board for further consideration in light of this opinion.” Tee, supra at 643 (footnote omitted).

In some respects, analyzing the statutory phrase "suitable and gainful employment” is not unlike
analyzing the statutory phrase "arising out of and in the course of employment.” The latter phrase
having been analyzed and applied as a two-part test, a seven-part test, and a unitary test, but in the
final analysis being interpreted and applied in such a way as to fulfill the statutory purpose "in light of
the policy for which the determination is to be made." Rogers v. SAIF, 289 Or 633, 642 (1980). In
defining the statutory phrase "arising out of and in the course of employment,” the Court quoted with
approval the Court of Appeals' reasoning that the terms "must be applied in each case so as to best
effectuate the socio-economic purpose of the Workers' Compensation Act: the financial protection of the
worker and his/her family from poverty due to injury incurred in production, regardless of fault, as an
inherent cost of the product to the consumer.” Rogers v. SAIF, supra at 643, quoting Allen v. SAIF, 29
Or App 631, 633-634 (1977). 1t is no less important to apply "profitable remuneration” with that
objective in mind: does our application of "profitable remuneration” "best effectuate the socio-economic
purpose of the Workers' Compensation Act" by protecting the worker and his/her family from poverty
due to a work related injury? Id.; Leo Polehn Orchards v. Hernandez, 122 Or App 241 (1993).

The various attempts to methodically and objectively calculate “course and scope” of
employment are, in the end, only tools to assist in the ultimate inquiry of whether there is a sufficient
work connection to make the injury or disease compensable as a matter of public policy. Rogers v.
SAIF, supra at 642. Likewise, in our effort to identify and apply "profitable remuneration,” any
objective calculus we develop will only be a tool to assist in the ultimate inquiry of whether the socio-
economic purpose of the Act is being fulfilled. If we are assuming we must produce some single (or
even seven-part) objective calculus against which all potentially "gainful” employment will be measured,
[ submit that neither the statute nor the Supreme Court holding in Tee require us to do so. On this

1 The Board is interpreting the Court's definition of "gainful occupation” in the present case, rather than in the Tee case,
because I must recuse myself from the Tee case.



644 . Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995)

point there should be no confusion, ‘utilization of a fixed formula (e.g., wage minus costs associated
with earning that wage, state or federal minimum wage, or state or federal poverty level) is not dictated
by either statute or case law. If we choose to create a fixed formula, we do so voluntarily.

Oregon's first Workers' Compensation Law was enacted in 1913. At that time, permanent and
total disability was defined in terms of a worker's permanent incapacity to perform work at "any gainful
occupation.” Oregon Laws 1913, chapter 112, section 21, paragraph 4(b). Although the legislature has
amended the statute several times over the years, including adding the term "suitable occupation” in
defining permanent total disability, it has not defined the term "gainful occupation.” The Supreme
Court first considered the meaning of "gainful occupation” in 1992, 79 years after enactment of the
statute. Tee, supra at 643. However, once the Supreme Court has interpreted a statute, that
interpretation "becomes a part of the statute as if written into it at the time of its enactment.” Walther
v. SAIF, 312 Or 147, 149 (1991); Stephens v. Bohlman, 314 Or 344, 350 n.6 (1992). Therefore, it is
appropriate to review what the Court did and did not say in Tee. After all, fulfilling the socio-economic
purposes of the Act was addressed in Tee, but it was done so specifically in the context of certain
arguments.

In Tee, the claimant argued that the definition of "suitable employment” contained in ORS
656.340(6)(b)(B)(iii), a vocational assistance statute, should apply in the determination of whether a
potential occupation represented "gainful employment.” ORS 656.340(6)(b)(B)(iii) defines "suitable
employment,” in part, as "[eJmployment that produces a wage within 20 percent of that currently being
paid for employment which was the worker's regular employment.” The claimant argued that not
requiring comparability of wages violated the purposes for which the Workers' Compensation Law was
enacted. Tee, supra at 640. Specifically, the claimant argued that denying permanent total disability
because she is capable of regular part-time, low-paying employment is inconsistent with the objective of
the Workers' Compensation Law of returning the worker to self-sufficient status. Id.

The Court rejected the claimant's arguments. Id. First, it found that claimant's arguments
ignored the difference between the specific goal of vocational assistance to "return the worker to
employment which is as close as possible to the worker's regular employment at a wage as close as
possible to the worker's wage at the time of injury,” ORS 656.340(5), and. the general goal of the
Workers' Compensation Law to 'restore the injured worker physically and economically to a self-
sufficient status.” ORS 656.012(2)(c). Second, it found that claimant's arguments ignored the role of the
statute providing for permanent partial disability. Tee, supra at 640. The Court reasoned that
"[rJequiring post-injury employment to produce a wage comparable to a worker's pre-injury wage, in
order to be 'gainful,” would judicially overrule, at least in part, the statutory provision for unscheduled
PPD." Id. at 642.

The Court acknowledged that there is no legislative history regarding the meaning of "gainful”
as used in ORS 656.206(2). Id. at 638 n. 3. In the end, the Court defined the statutory term "gainful
occupation” as meaning "profitable remuneration.” The Court did not set forth an objective formula or
calculus for determining when remuneration is "profitable” and when it is not. Rather, the Court
remanded the case to the Board with the instruction to "apply the meaning of 'gainful occupation’ under
the facts of this case. . . ." Tee, supra at 643.

We are bound by the Court's decision. Thus, there is no question that "gainful occupation”
means "profitable remuneration.”  Walther v. SAIF, supra. However, what does "profitable
remuneration” mean? By defining a statutorily undefined term with another statutorily undefined term,
and stating that the term is to be applied on a case-by-case basis, the Court has left room for
interpretation.

It is important to note that the Tee Court did not say the socio-economic purposes of the Act
were to be ignored and did not say "gainful occupation” or "profitable remuneration” should be defined
or applied in such a way as to contravene the socio-economic purposes of the Act. Rather, what the
Court rejected was claimant's use of either a vocational assistance criteria (80 percent of wage at-injury
rule) or a comparison to wage at-injury criteria. Furthermore, the Court's rejection of those proposed
criteria did not contravene the overriding purposes of the Act. The Board is still free to identify and
apply "profitable remuneration” in a way that will ultimately fulfill the socio-economic purposes of the
Act (albeit without use of either wages at-injury or vocational assistance criteria).




Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995) 645

In the final analysis, "profitable remuneration” must be examined in its statutory context. The
findings and policy, the articulation of purpose and mission, for the Workers' Compensation Law is set
forth in ORS 656.012. The legislature found that the performance of industrial enterprises would
inevitably result in injury to some of the workers involved in those enterprises and that the method
provided by common law for compensating injured workers "often requires the taxpayer to provide
expensive care and support for the injured workers and their dependents.” ORS 656.012(1)(a) and (b).
As a result of those findings, the legislature declared the objectives of the Workers' Compensation Law,
in pertinent part, as follows:

"(a) To provide, regardless of fault, sure, prompt and complete medical treatment for
injured workers and fair, adequate and reasonable income benefits to injured workers
and their dependents;

W % %

"(¢) To restore the injured worker physically and economically to a self-sufficient status
in an expeditious manner and to the greatest extent practicable. . . ." ORS 656.012(2)(a)
and (b). (Emphasis added).

Therefore, if "profitable remuneration” is applied in a way that forces a compensably injured
worker to depend on taxpayer supported services in order to survive, we are violating one of the most
fundamental premises of Oregon's Workers' Compensation Law, which is to avoid requiring taxpayers
to absorb the cost of supporting injured workers and their dependents. ORS 656.012(1)(b). In other
words, such an application would not implement the socio-economic purpose of the Workers'
Compensation Law to financially protect the injured worker and his or her family from poverty due to a
work injury. Rogers v. SAIF, supra at 643; Leo Polehn Orchards v. Hernandez, supra.

In addition, if we so narrowly apply "profitable remuneration.’ that we force an injured worker
to seek assistance from taxpayer supported services or charity, we are violating a second fundamental
premise of Oregon's Workers' Compensation Law, to provide "fair, adequate and reasonable income
benefits to workers and their dependents" and restore the injured worker to economic self-sufficiency to
the greatest extent practicable. ORS 656.012(2)(a) and (b). It is in this context that the courts have long
recognized that a claimant's permanent and total disability status is not to be judged with consideration
of the benevolence of others. Harris v. SAIF, supra at 695.

We must give effect to all provisions of a statute. ORS 174.010. Surely, we cannot ignore the
very policy underpinnings of the Workers' Compensation Law, which provide that the overriding goal is
to restore injured workers to economic self-sufficiency. ©~ While the purpose of the Workers'
Compensation Law may not require application of the vocational assistance statute or the at-injury wage
in defining "gainful occupation,” we must nevertheless identify and apply this term consistently with
ORS 656.012(2)(c).

Review of the purpose and mission of the Oregon Workers' Compensation Law, as defined by
the Act itself and as consistently interpreted by the courts over several decades, as well as a review of
the Court's decision in Tee, leads to the following conclusion: in simplest terms, a "profitable” wage is
one that will protect the injured worker and his or her dependents from being reduced to resorting to
taxpayer supported services or charity. If the only "suitable” employment is that which produces a
wage insufficient to protect an injured worker and his or her dependents from a need to resort to
taxpayer supported services or charity, then it is not "profitable.”

To those looking for an objective criteria, or wanting to know what the proposed self-sufficiency
standard looks like, they will no doubt turn to the federal or state poverty level as the standard. That is
appealing and such consideration may be helpful; however, it may only be used as a "tool” or guide to
assist in the ultimate determination of entitlement to PTD. A rigid formula is not required.

The majority creates a specific formula by defining "profitable remuneration” as: The identified
wage a worker may potentially earn less the identified, potential "costs” of earning that potential wage.
Applying this formula, the majority determines that, if any funds remain at the end of the equation, the
potential wage constitutes "profitable remuneration.” However, if the definition of "gainful occupation”
in the permanent total disability context is applied by the majority's narrow formula, a worker's ability
to return to self-sufficient status will be unduly restricted and the purpose of the Workers'
Compensation Law will be defeated.



646 Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995)

In the instant case, claimant is currently capable of working approximately 20 hours per week at
restricted, sedentary jobs for which potential wages range from $4.75 per hour to $5.50 per hour.
Therefore, his estimated weekly wages would be from $95 ($4.75 x 20 hours) to $110 ($5.50 x 20 hours),
for an estimated annual wage of from $4,940 to $5,720. Whether this potential wage constitutes
"profitable remuneration” for this particular claimant depends upon a factual analysis and determination
of whether this wage would keep claimant and his dependents (if any) from having to resort to taxpayer
supported services or charity.2 Given the present state of the evidentiary record, and given the fact that
the case was not previously developed with this criteria in mind, I would remand this case to the
Hearings Division for further development of the record.

The majority offers criticisms of my analysis of the Tee Court's "profitable remuneration”

definition. I do not find these criticisms persuasive. N

First, the majority contends that, although 1 agree that collateral sources of income may not be
considered in evaluating whether a proposed occupation constitutes "profitable remuneration,” I
impermissibly consider collateral sources of expenses by considering the worker's dependents or "family
unit.” However, as fully explained in my dissent, one of the statutory purposes of the Workers'
Compensation Law is to provide "fair, adequate and reasonable income benefits to injured workers and
their dependents. . . ." ORS 656.012(2)(a) (emphasis added). Thus, contrary to the majority's opinion,
the legislature has mandated consideration of a worker's dependents in determining a "fair, adequate
and reasonable income,” something the majority's formula approach neglects to do.

Furthermore, my analysis considers only the worker's dependents, it does not take into account
the worker's "family unit.” Like the prohibition on considering collateral income, I would not consider
the earners of that collateral income as dependents. In other words, a person may be a member of the
worker's family unit and not be financially dependent upon the worker. In fact, in the instant case,
there is no evidence that claimant's wife is financially dependent upon claimant. On this record,
claimant's wife is the earner of the collateral income that is maintaining claimant and herself. Therefore,
based on the record as developed, I do not consider claimant's wife to be his dependent.

In addition, although criticizing consideration of a worker's dependents in determining whether
a proposed wage constitutes "profitable remuneration,” the majority, too, considers the worker's
individual circumstances in determining whether the proposed wage is "profitable remuneration.” It
does so by considering the expenses the individual worker would incur in holding down a particular
job. Indeed, when this case was first remanded for evidence of expenses associated with earning
wages, child - dependent care costs were identified as an example of such expenses. Fred D. Justice, 45
Van Natta 971, n. 1 (1993). It is ironic to consider dependent care costs incurred during the hours a
worker performs a job, but not consider the number of dependents in analyzing whether the proposed
wage is sufficient to keep claimant and those dependents from needing to resort to taxpayer supported
services or charity.

The majority would also, apparently, subtract the cost of transportation to and from the
potential work site as one of the costs of earning the potential wage. This "cost" will vary depending on
where claimant resides in proximity to the potential work site. Thus, the same potential wage may be
profitable for an injured worker who lives near a potential work site but not profitable for one who must
commute a long distance. '

2 The record establishes that claimant is potentially able to perform only part-time, restricted work. The claimant in Tee
did not assert that her inability to work full-time entitled her to a PTD award. Tee, supra at 635 n 1. However, prior to the
Court's decision in Tee, case law had held that regular part-time work can constitute "gainful" employment. Georgia-Pacific Corp.
v.. Perry, 92 Or App 56, rev den 307 Or 77 (1988); Pournelle v. SAIF, 70 Or App 56, 60 (1984); Hill v. SAIF, 25 Or App 697, 701
(1976). See also, John K. Huffman, 42 Van Natta 319 (1990), aff'd mem 105 Or App 635 (1991) (regular part-time work, 25 to 30
hours per week, at $5.00 per hour is "gainful and suitable” employment within the meaning of ORS 656.206); Vivian F. Foltz, 43
Van Natta 119 (1991) (regular part-time work, 20 hours per week, at minimum wage is "gainful” employment). Compare Peggy S.
Charpilloz, 42 Van Natta 125 (1990) (part-time entry level work for one to two hours per week is not "gainful employment”).

While I recognize those prior decisions, 1 note that they were decided neither in light of the Tee Court's standard of
"profitable remuneration” nor in light of my reasoning that the Tee standard must result in economic self-sufficiency to defeat a
finding of PTD. Therefore, while some regular part-time work might satisfy this standard, any such determination would depend
upon a case-by-case factual analysis applying this standard.



Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995) 647

The majority's second criticism of my analysis is that it will result in treating similarly situated
injured workers differently. However, by its very nature, a determination of PTD under the "odd-lot"
doctrine is subject to an individual injured worker's circumstances. In such cases, an individual's
nonmedical factors (e.g., age, education, and vocational history) are considered. Under my analysis, to
the extent injured workers are truly similar, they will be treated the same. In other words, if two
injured workers are the same age, have the same education, the same degree of impairment, and the
same vocational factors, then they will be treated the same. Under such circumstances, a difference in
treatment would arise only if the injured workers had a different number of dependents. However, a
different number of dependents would necessarily mean that the injured workers are not "similarly
situated.” Again, the majority, too, would treat similar injured workers differently in that they would
consider the varying costs that similarly injured workers would incur while doing the same type of
work, e.g., commuting costs and dependent care costs.

Contrary to the majority's assertion, similarly impaired workers will not be treated differently
based upon varying standards of living, i.e., the cost of maintaining extensive financial obligations
versus those associated with a frugal lifestyle. My analysis is not based upon a worker's preinjury
lifestyle; but, rather, is based upon identifying a subsistence level of income sufficient to keep the
injured worker and his or her dependents off of taxpayer-supported programs or charity (i.e., economic
self-sufficiency). In other words, my intent is not to return the injured worker to the (preinjury) lifestyle
to which he or she has become accustomed. Although, depending on the facts of a particular case, an
"economic self-sufficiency” standard may provide that result.

Moreover, the majority is raising this different treatment of "similarly situated" injured workers
criticism as a rationale for standardizing PTD. However, the legislature has not yet seen the need to
standardize PTD. This is in contrast to the legislature's standardization of PPD. ORS 656.214(2) and (5).
I find that the majority's attempt to standardize PTD oversteps the Board's authority.

Finally, the majority criticizes my proposal for lacking "practical guidance in the application of
[this] standard.” Page 30 - 31, n. 4. Here, the case was previously remanded with instructions directed
at establishing the expenses that would be incurred if claimant were to perform the identified potential
jobs. The current record is not adequately developed for my application of the Court's definition of
"profitable remuneration.” Consequently, this case should be remanded to the Referee with instructions
to determine whether the proposed jobs would permit claimant to avoid resorting to taxpayer supported
services or charity. Such analysis must be based on the particular facts of each case. As previously
noted, determination of permanent total disability is not standardized like that for permanent partial
disability. Indeed, the majority looks for a "standard” in my proposal even though I have specifically
cautioned against using state or federal poverty levels (or any other strict formula or calculus) as
anything more than a tool to assist in the analysis.

Board Member Gunn dissenting:

I disagree with the majority's reasoning regarding the application of the term “profitable
remuneration” in determining whether the proposed part-time employment constitutes "gainful
employment” under ORS 656.206(1)(a). Consequently, based on the following reasoning, I respectfully
dissent.-

When I first read the majority opinion in Tee v. Albertsons, Inc., 314 Or 633 (1992), I was struck
with horrible flashbacks to my college accounting and economics classes. I was afraid, and the majority
opinion seems to imply, that Board members and the parties’ attorneys would be turned into economists
and accountants. This conversion would take place without the benefit of formal training and
experience.

For example, I note that the majority reasons that profit is simply whatever remains after
expenses have been deducted. Apparently, a fact-finder is simply to look at the wage ascribed to a
particular occupation and subtract the expenses of performing that occupation. Anything remaining is
profit. 1 submit under that analysis all occupations are profitable, and, thereby, the majority's decision
renders the Tee Court's holding meaningless. I reach such a conclusion because the sole cost
component in hypothetical employments for light / sedentary workers will be their labor (rather than
any "phantom" expenses attributable to the hypothetical employment).




648 Fred D. Justice, 47 Van Natta 634 (1995)

The first question would be what constitutes a worker's expenses. The majority’s analysis
provides little enlightenment regarding what expenses should be considered (other than those associated
with employment). Is it clothing, transportation, tools, dependent care, housing, food? [ submit that
these expenses exist independent of any occupation, and are required by all in society. As such, they
are not properly an "expense” of an occupation.

The second question is the extent and level of these expenses. For example, would a proper
expense for transportation be an automobile if cheaper public transportation were available? Would the
purchase of top of the line tools be appropriate if cheaper generic substitutes were available? Should
occupation expenses be amortized over the expected lifetime of employment. If that's the case, given a
long enough employment, all expenses would eventually be surpassed leaving nothing but profit.

The problem with the majority’s analysis is that it fails to recognize that profit has different
meanings and applications, depending upon the context. The worker brings to an occupation his/her
labor, whether cerebral, physical or both. There are no "expenses” in an occupation. The application of
a simple dictionary definition may be sufficient for legal interpretation, but it is inadequate for
commercial application, or the factual analysis required here.

A major failing in the majority's analysis is that we are not comparing anything to actual
occupations or jobs. That is, we are trying to determine if a worker's employment will be gainful or
profitable when the employment is merely "proposed” not "actual." We are dealing with a market
abstraction. The evidence we receive is market surveys of potential employment that may exist. There
does not exist an actual employer with a real job upon which we can determine actual expenses.

Here, the evidence in this PTD case is no different than any other PTD case. We are faced with
assuming certain expenses because no real employment exists upon which to determine actual expenses.
Claimant must show expenses exist for a job that does not exist in fact. A job that only exists in the
report and testimony of a vocational expert. Ultimately, we pile one abstraction on another and then
characterize our decision as "fact finding."

I read the majority's decision to say that, if any suitable job exists, then it must be gainful or
profitable remuneration. Since the worker's labor is always the major component of employment,
extrinsic expenses (no matter how broad a definition of "expenses' is used) will not exceed the
component. If not on the first day of employment, the amortization of any extrinsic expenses will
eventually yield a profit. In effect, the majority's position would eliminate any meaning to the statutory
term ‘"gainful employment,” as well as the Court's rather oblique definition of "profitable
remuneration.” (Why didn't they use "lucrative” remuneration?).

In conclusion, I have struggled to find some way to apply the statute and the Court's definition
that employment must be suitable and gainful ("profitable remuneration”). Having explained why 1
cannot adopt the majority's facile answer, I must at least have my own. I do. "

My analysis requires applying the Court's definition within the context of the entire Act. In
particular, I would rely on a primary objective of the Act to restore the injured worker physically and
economically to a self-sufficient status in an expeditious manner and to the greatest extent practicable.
See ORS 656.012(2)(c). The Workers' Compensation Act is a tool of society; one being supported by the
society. Thus, in accordance with the objectives of the workers' compensation system, I would consider
employment "gainful” and "profitable” if it returned, to the greatest extent practicable, a worker to the
self sufficiency that existed before the injury.

To apply this analysis, I would have to be able to make this determination based on an objective
standard. I believe the most appropriate and readily determinable method is to multiply the "pre-
injury" wage by the number of hours or days claimant could work. In the event that such a wage
would enable the worker to remain ineligible for welfare, food stamps or any other form of public
assistance, the proposed employment would be "gainful" or "profitable" to both the worker and society.
If the claimant's "pre-injury" wage was insufficient to avoid public assistance, then the "gainful" and
"profitable” standard should be based on the worker's rate of temporary disability under ORS 656.210.




April 6, 1995 : Cite as 47 Van Natta 649 (1995) 649

In the Matter of the Compensation of
WARREN KEMERY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-13322
ORDER ON REVIEW
Ralph M. Yenne, Claimant Attorney
Saif Legal Dept., Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes, Turner-Christian and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Howell's order that upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial
(on behalf of the Department of General Services/Insurance Fund for inmate injuries) of claimant's
injury claim because it was not timely filed with the Department of General Services. On review, the
issue is timeliness. :

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following correction and supplementation.

In the next to last paragraph of the Referee's Findings of Fact, we make the following
corrections. On January 10, 1992 (not June) claimant completed a report of injury. On January 21, 1992,
claimant’'s Department of Corrections supervisor signed that form. On July 8, 1992, the Department of
General Services received claimant's injury report. (Ex. 1).

On remand from our previous decision (Warren E. Kemery, 46 Van Natta 1221 (1994)), the
Referee held that the Department of General Services did not abuse its discretion in refusing to waive
the requirement that an inmate injury claim must be filed within 90 days of the injury. We agree.

ORS 655.520(3) provides that the timely filing requirement may be waived by the Department
[of General Services] "on the ground that, for good and sufficient reason, the claim could not be filed on
time.” The Department's policy provides that "only physical and mental incapacity will be recognized
as good and sufficient reason for failing to file a claim in a timely manner.” (See Ex. 4-4).

On review, claimant contends that he did satisfy the grounds for waiving the timely filing
requirement because he was "physically incapacitated” by virtue of being imprisoned. We are not
persuaded by claimant’'s argument that he was "physically incapacitated” because he was incarcerated.
Accepting claimant's interpretation would lead to the absurd result that all inmates would automatically
have grounds for waiving the timely filing requirement. Such an interpretation would make both the
timely filing requirement and the waiver criteria ("good and sufficient reason") of ORS 655.520(3)
meaningless. We decline to interpret the statute and the Department's rule in such a way as to render
them both meaningless. Consequently, we concur with the Referee's reasoning that the Department did
not abuse its discretion in declining to waive the 90 day filing requirement.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated July 27, 1994 is affirmed.
Board Member Hall dissenting.

Because [ find that claimant timely filed his Inmate Injury Fund claim, I would conclude that his
claim is not barred and should be found compensable on the merits. Therefore, I dissent.

ORS 655.520(3) requires that an Inmate Injury Fund claim be filed with the Department of
General Services ("General Services") within 90 days after the injury. However, General Services has
discretion to waive the filing requirement "on the ground that, for good and sufficient reason, the claim
could not be filed on time.” Id. Further, ORS 655.520(1) provides that Inmate Injury Fund claims shall
be filed "in the manner provided for workers' claims in ORS chapter 656, to the extent not inconsistent
with ORS 655.505 to 655.550."

Under ORS chapter 656, an employer receiving a worker's claim is required to assist in the
processing of the claim. ORS 656.262(1). Among other assistance, the employer is required to forward
the worker's claim promptly to its insurer for processing.




650 Warren Kemery, 47 Van Natta 649 (1995)

ORS chapter 655 is silent about how a claim is actually filed with General Services; it merely
requires that the filing be done in a timely manner. Because inmates are in the physical custody of the
Department of Corrections ("Corrections”), as a practical matter, claims by injured inmates are filed with
Corrections, which then forwards the claims to General Services for processing. Hence, for claim
processing purposes, Corrections and General Services stand in the shoes of the "employer" and the
"insurer,” respectively. For this reason, it is not inconsistent with ORS chapter 655 to require
Corrections to forward claims promptly for processing, as employers are required to do under ORS
chapter 656. See ORS 655.520(1).

Here, it is undisputed that a Department of Corrections employee, the kitchen steward, was
aware of claimant’'s amputation injury when it occurred on November 4, 1991. Claimant verbally
reported his injury to a supervisor or supervisors on more than one occasion. On January 10, 1992,
claimant completed a report of injury, which his Department of Corrections supervisor signed on
January 21, 1992. However, the Department of General Services did not receive claimant’s injury report
until July 8, 1992, eight months after the injury.1

These facts are distinguishable from those in Dept. of Justice v. Bryant, 101 Or App 226 (1990),
where the injured inmate did not timely file a claim with either Corrections or the Department of Justice
(the agency then responsible for administering the Inmate Injury Fund). Rather, the inmate in Bryant
informed his supervisor of the injury but was told not to file an accident report or a claim for benefits.
The facts of this case are also distinguishable from those in William A. Stevenson, 44 Van Natta 96
(1992), where the injured inmate submitted infirmary notes and reports to Corrections, but did not
timely file a claim with either Corrections or the Department of Justice. Because the facts of Bryant and
Stevenson are distinguishable, I would not expand their holdings to apply here. Inasmuch as claimant
in this case timely filed his claim with Corrections, and, through no fault of his own, the claim was not
forwarded to General Services, I would conclude that the claim was timely filed in accordance with ORS
655.520(3).

Additionally, even if I were to find that the claim was not timely filed under ORS 655.520(3), I
would conclude that General Services abused its discretion in declining to waive the filing requirement
in this case. Our authority to review General Services' action for abuse of discretion is grounded in
ORS 655.525, which provides that "[a]n inmate . . . may obtain review of action taken on the claim as
provided in ORS 656.283 to 656.304."

Here, claimant did all that he could to file his claim in a timely manner. It was only because of
error by Corrections that the claim was not timely filed. Under these circumstances, I would find that,
"for good and sufficient reason, the claim could not be filed on time," and that General Services abused
its discretion in not waiving the filing requirement.  Further, inasmuch as there is no dispute that
claimant would be entitled to benefits if the claim was not barred on the timeliness grounds, I would
conclude that the claim is compensable. For these reasons, I must respectfully dissent.

1 At the original hearing in this matter, Mr. Stuhr, coordinator of safety and sanitation for the Department of
Corrections, testified that some 5-6 inmate injury reports had gotten "lost” in the paperwork in his office. They were forwarded
together to General Services with an explanatory note, indicating that late filing of those reports was not the fault of the inmates.
However, Mr. Stuhr was unable to state whether claimant's injury report was among those submitted late by the Department of
Corrections.




April 6, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 651 (1995) 651

In the Matter of the Compensation of
TERESA MARCHBANK, Claimant
WCB Case No. (C5-00448
ORDER APPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Brownstein, Rask, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

On February 22, 1995, the Board received the parties' claim disposition agreement (CDA) in the

above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agreement, in consideration of the payment of a stated sum,
claimant releases certain rights to future workers' compensation benefits, except medical services, for the
compensable injury.

The CDA involves a third party recovery and provides the following information. A third party
settlement has been achieved in the amount of $29,000; out of this amount, $11,818.09 will be
distributed to claimant (representing the balance of the insurer's lien), and the insurer will recover
$2,549.04. Furthermore, claimant agrees to reimburse her attorney for costs in the amount of $199.31
and pay an attorney fee of $7,250, such sum to be paid out of the third party settlement proceeds. The
summary sheet of the CDA provides that the "Total Due Claimant" is $19,010.65 and the "Total Due
Attorney" is $7,250.

On March 9, 1995, the Board requested the parties to provide an addendum, expressing concerns
regarding the specific amount of consideration to claimant under the CDA; the amount of the attorney
fee; and the reimbursement of costs. The insurer's attorney responded that the amount of consideration
to claimant pursuant to the CDA was $11,818.09 and indicated that the attorney fee and costs were to be
paid from the third party settlement proceeds. Claimant's attorney has expressed full agreement with
the representations contained in the insurer's letter.

Based on the parties’ responses, we find that the agreement, particularly the summary page,
does not accurately set forth the amount of consideration to be paid claimant in exchange for releasing
certain rights pursuant to the CDA. Rather, the amount of $19,010.65 (set forth in the summary page)
appears to combine amounts that will be paid to claimant from the third party settlement, and the
consideration for releasing certain rights under the CDA.

Moreover, we understand the reference on the summary page to represent the attorney fee to be
paid from the proceeds from the third party settlement rather than by the insurer for claimant's
counsel's efforts concerning the CDA. We have the same understanding regarding the sum of $199.31
for costs that is described in the CDA.

Acvcordingly, reading the summary page in conjunction with the CDA, we find that the intent of
the parties to be as follows:

(1) Total consideration due claimant pursuant to the CDA: $11,818.09 (the amount the insurer
agrees to reduce its statutory third party lien);

(2) Total amount due claimant's ‘attorney pursuant to the CDA: $0. However, as discussed
above, an attorney fee and an amount of $199.31 for costs will be paid from the proceeds of the third

party settlement.

Based on this interpretation, we conclude that the CDA is in accordance with the terms and
conditions prescribed by the Director. See ORS 656.236 (1). Consequently, the CDA is approved.

The parties may move for reconsideration of the final Board order by filing a motion for
reconsideration within 10 days of the date of mailing of this order. OAR 438-09-035(1).

IT IS SO ORDERED.




652 Cite as 47 Van Natta 652 (1995) April 6, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
BRADLEY S. PARKER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-12192
ORDER ON REVIEW
Rasmussen & Henry, Claimant Attorneys
Kevin L. Mannix, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Hall.

The insurer requests review of Referee Peterson's order which set aside its "back-up" denial of
claimant's left elbow injury claim. On review, the issues are "back-up" denial and compensability. We
affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT
We adopt the Referee's "Findings of Fact."

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION
"Back-up" Denial :

On July 31, 1992, claimant was struck on the left elbow by a falling rock while working for the
employer. The incident was witnessed by at least one co-worker, and claimant reported the injury to
his employer on the day it occurred.

On October 29, 1992, claimant first sought treatment for his left elbow from Dr. Swanson,
orthopedic surgeon. On January 29, 1993, the insurer accepted claimant's claim for left elbow
epicondylitis. (Ex. 35). '

On August 23, 1993, the insurer issued a "back-up" denial of claimant's left elbow injury, on the
basis that there had been a "material misrepresentation" of claimant's past medical history. (Ex. 53). At
hearing, the insurer stated that the basis for the "back-up” denial was fraud. (Tr. 5).

The Referee concluded that, pursuant to ORS 656.262(6), the insurer had not proven, by clear
and convincing evidence, that claimant's claim was not compensable. We agree with the Referee's
ultimate conclusion, but offer the following reasoning.

We have previously held that ORS 656.262(6) does not apply to "back-up” denials based on
fraud, misrepresentation or illegal activity. See Randy G. Harbo, 45 Van Natta 1676 (1993); Tony N.
Bard, 45 Van Natta 1225 (1993). Therefore, the carrier is not required to prove by clear and convincing
evidence that the claim is not compensable. Rather, the carrier has the burden of proving fraud or
misrepresentation in order for the "back-up” denial to be effective. See Bauman v. SAIF, 295 Or 788
(1983). In order to justify a "back-up” denial, the misrepresentation must have been sufficiently material
that the carrier's decision to accept the claim could reasonably have been affected. Ebbtide Enterprises
v. Tucker, 303 Or 459, 464 (1987); SAIF v. Abbott, 103 Or App 49, 52-53 (1990).

Here, the insurer contends that its acceptance was induced by fraud and misrepresentation. We
disagree. '

The insurer argues that claimant failed to advise the insurer, at the time of his July 1992 injury,
that he had previous problems with his elbows. Specifically, the insurer states that claimant denied that
he had any previous problems with either elbow. However, when asked whether she had ever called
claimant to inquire about prior injuries, the insurer's claims examiner stated that she had no
documentation of asking claimant about a prior injury. (Tr. 273). Furthermore, an 801 form was
prepared by the insurer, so any lack of reference on the form to prior injuries cannot be attributed to
claimant. (Ex. 31). Finally, the only evidence in the record at the time of claim acceptance, other than
the 801 form, included medical reports from claimant's treating physician diagnosing left lateral
epicondylitis secondary to acute trauma. (Exs. 29, 30, 32, 34).

Accordingly, because we find that, at the time the insurer accepted claimant's left elbow claim,
the record contained no evidence of fraud or misrepresentation, we conclude that the insurer's decision
to accept the claim could not reasonably have been affected. Ebbtide Enterprises v. Tucker, supra.




Bradley S. Parker, 47 Van Natta 652 (1995) 653

We find that the insurer has not met the burden of establishing that its fraud-based "back-up”
denial was permissible. Accordingly, claimant is not required to establish that the claim is, in fact,
compensable. Parker v. North Pacific Ins. Co., 73 Or App 790 (1985).

Clear and Convincing Evidence

The insurer advances the alternative argument that, if ORS 656.262(6) were applicable, then a
proper "back-up” denial can be premised on any probative evidence that is new, or "later obtained,"
since its acceptance decision. Moreover, the insurer asserts that, once it establishes that the denial is
based on "later obtained" evidence, it can rely on the entire record (regardless of whether "old" or
"new" evidence) to establish by clear and convincing evidence that the claim is not compensable. (App.
Br. 3).

Essentially, the insurer disagrees with the Referee's opinion that: "the burden of proving non-
compensability is shifted to the insurer and the burden of proof is that of clear and convincing evidence,
which is later obtained after acceptance.” (Emphasis in original) (Opinion and Order at 3). We need
not resolve the issue posed by the insurer's alternative argument because, even if the entire record is
considered, we are not persuaded that the insurer has established by clear and convincing evidence that
the claim is not compensable.

To satisfy the "clear and convincing” legal standard, the insurer would have to prove that it is
"highly probable" that claimant's left elbow condition is not compensable. See Drews v. SAIF, 318 Or 1
(1993); Darwin G. Widmar, 46 Van Natta 1018 (1994). Based on the following reasoning, we are not
persuaded that the entire record supports such a conclusion.

The insurer does not dispute that claimant's left elbow was struck by a falling rock while he was
working for its insured in 1992. (App. Br. at 9). Moreover, the medical evidence indicates that claimant
left elbow condition was due to that traumatic injury.

Dr. Duff (orthopedic surgeon) and Dr. Brooks (neurologist) examined claimant on behalf of the
insurer. It was their opinion that claimant had "left lateral epicondylitis" related to his 1992 injury. (Ex.
37-3). Drs. Duff and Brooks explained that claimant was able to forestall seeking medical treatment
immediately after the injury because: "his job was mainly supervisory in nature and he did not have to
use the left arm.” (Ex. 37-4). Claimant's attending physician, Dr. Swanson, concurred with their
opinion. (Ex. 40). There is no contradictory medical evidence.

Furthermore, even if we found that neither Drs. Duff, Brooks nor Swanson offered persuasive
medical opinions, we would still be unable to discern any extrinsic evidence that would prove that it
was "highly probable” that claimant's left elbow condition was not due to his 1992 injury. See Darwin
G. Widmar, supra. Accordingly, even if ORS 656.262(6) were applicable, and even if we considered
"pre" and "post” acceptance evidence, we would find that the insurer had failed to prove by clear and
convincing evidence that claimant’s injury claim for a left elbow condition is not compensable.

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing over the insurer's request for
review. ORS 656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services on review is $800, to
be paid by the insurer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to
the case (as represented by claimant’s respondent’s brief), the complexity of the issues, and the value of
the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 7, 1994 is affirmed. For services on Board review, claimant's
attorney is awarded an assessed attorney fee of $800, payable by the insurer.




654 Cite as 47 Van Natta 654 (1995) April 6, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JAMES H. SKINNER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-00620
ORDER ON REVIEW
Francesconi & Busch, Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn, Neidig and Turner-Christian.

Claimant requests review of Referee Menashe's order that set aside a Director's vocational
assistance order authorizing payment of travel costs to claimant incurred while participating in an
authorized training program (ATP). On review, the issue is claimant's entitlement to reimbursement for
travel expenses during an ATP. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

In December 1989, claimant sustained a compensable disabling injury. His weekly net income
on the date of injury was $410.56. Following the injury, claimant received a net income of $370 a week
in temporary total disability benefits.

In April 1993, claimant entered into an authorized training program (ATP). The insurer's plan
for that program included reimbursement up to $819 to claimant for his expenses incurred in traveling to
the ATP. At the time that the plan was approved, claimant’s net income was $423.91 per week (higher
than his income at the time of his compensable injury). After the plan was approved, the insurer
determined that claimant's actual travel costs were $2,247. When the insurer refused to pay more than
$819, claimant requested Director review.

Applying OAR 436-120-087, the Director's order instructed the insurer to fully reimburse
claimant for his travel expenses. The insurer requested a hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee set aside the Director's order, finding that OAR 436-120-087 did not require the
insurer to pay for such costs. That rule requires the insurer to provide "direct worker purchases” that
are necessary, in part, for a worker's participation in employment or training services. Direct worker
purchases include "travel expenses for transportation” required for participation in vocational assistance.
OAR 436-120-087(2)(b). Determination of the necessity of such purchases is based on a comparison of
"the worker's pre-injury net income" with "the worker's post-injury income.” OAR 436-120-087(1). To
find a purchase necessary, "the worker's pre-injury net income must be found greater than the worker's
post-injury net income.” Id.

The Director's order found that claimant's weekly "pre-injury net income" was $410 and that the
"post-injury net income” was his temporary disability benefits of $370 per week. Alternatively, the
order found that, based on 1993 wages of the job-at-injury, claimant's "pre-injury net income” would be
$490.50 per week. Because both the $410 and $490.50 figures exceeded the weekly wage of $370 per
week, the Director found that claimant was entitled to reimbursement for the entire amount of his travel
costs.

The Referee disagreed, deciding that "the purpose of the administrative rule is to determine if
direct purchase will be authorized for the worker during the time of the authorized training program”
and that the "only rational connection of post-injury net income is to determine if a subsidy is
reasonably financially required.” Thus, the Referee found that the rule required a comparison with the
pre-injury net income with the "net income at the time the worker enters the program.” Because the
Director based the "post-injury net income" on claimant's temporary disability benefits he received
immediately following the injury, the Referee concluded that the Director violated OAR 436-120-087 and
set aside the order.

The decision of the Director may be modified only if it violates a statute or rule; exceeds the
agency's statutory authority; was made upon unlawful procedure; or is characterized by abuse of
discretion or clearly unwarranted exercise of discretion. ORS 656.283(2). Moreover, in interpreting and
applying rules promulgated by the Director, the Director's interpretation is generally entitled to




James H. Skinner, 47 Van Natta 654 (1995) 655

‘deference. Mershon v. Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp., 96 Or App 223, rev den 308 Or 315 (1989).
Claimant asserts that, because the rule does not define "post-injury net income,” the Director did not
violate the rule by using the amount of temporary disability benefits immediately following the
compensable injury.

We agree that the rule does not define "post-injury net income” and that the term is ambiguous.
However, the rule also requires a comparison of claimant's net income before and after the injury to
determine the necessity of the "direct purchase” during participation in vocational assistance. Thus, we
interpret "post-injury net income” in the context that the rule requires reimbursement of travel expenses
only when the claimant has less income than before the injury.

We first note that the rate of temporary total disability is always less than the wage at the time
of injury. See ORS 656.210(1). Thus, if "post-injury net income" was based on such benefits, every
worker participating in employment or training services would qualify for reimbursement of travel
expenses. By providing a contingency for receiving travel expenses (i.e., less "post-injury net income"
than "pre-injury net income"), the rule obviously is not intended to apply in such a global manner.
Consequently, because the Director considered temporary dlsablhty benefits as "post-injury net income,"
we conclude that the Director violated OAR 436-120- 087(1)

Furthermore, travel expenses qualify as a "purchase" only when the worker participates in
vocational assistance. Thus, we agree with the Referee that "post-injury net income” is most reasonably
construed as also being limited to the period of time when the worker is participating in vocational
assistance. We find further support for our interpretation in OAR 436-120-087(2)(b)(A), which limits
reimbursement for transportation costs to those in excess of what the worker paid at the time of injury if
the worker is receiving temporary total disability. Accordingly, we interpret "post-injury net income” in
OAR 436-120-087(1) as referring to claimant's wages at the time of participation in the ATP.

Based on this reasoning, the Director's finding that claimant's temporary total disability benefits
of $370 per week he received following the injury qualified as "post-injury net income” under OAR 436-
120-087(1) is unsupportable and not entitled to any deference.2 Consequently, we agree with the
Referee that the Director's order violated a Department rule and should be set aside. See ORS
656.283(2)(a).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 18, 1994 is affirmed.

1 According to the dissent, the Director's interpretation of an administrative rule must be irrational before the Board may
determine that there has been a violation of the rule by the Director under ORS 656.283(2). We find nothing in the statute
indicating such a high standard for modification of the Director’s order. Rather, a finding that the Director's application of a rule is
"unsupportable,” as in this case, constitutes a violation of the rule and, thus, allows for modification of the Director's order. See
ORS 656.283(2)(a).

2 We also find unsupportable the Director’s alternative finding that pre-injury net income should be based on the current
wage of the job-at-injury. The rule unambiguously refers to the worker's pre-injury net income, clearly indicating that the
claimant's income at the time of injury is to be considered.

Board Member Gunn dissenting.

The majority exceeds its legal authority under ORS 656.283(2). It imposes its interpretation of a
rule over that of the Director of the Director's rule. Its action shows no deference to the Agency,
instead ignoring the interpretation of the very entity that formulated the rule. The majority does all this
so it can provide itself with a device to argue that the Director has violated this rule. I believe that such
circular reasoning is inappropriate and exceeds the Board's review function and authority under ORS
656.283(2).

The Board's review of a Director's order is limited by clear statutory instructions. We can only
modify the Director's order under four discrete circumstances. In the instant case, the referee and the
majority have held the Director violated OAR 436-120-087. They reach this conclusion by substituting



656 James H. Skinner, 47 Van Natta 654 (1995)

their own interpretation of this rule, a rule promulgated and produced by the Director. Their
interpretation is contrary to that of the Director. The majority forgets that this is why the Director's
interpretation is entitled to deference.

In this case, the Referee and the majority claim that their interpretation is the only rational
construction of OAR 436-120-087. I disagree. Even the Referee notes that the application of the rule by
the Director is "understandable.” The majority must show that the Director's interpretation violates the
rule before modifying that decision. That standard is not met absent a facially clear violation of the rule.
Because the Director's interpretation of the rule was not irrational, I believe that the majority's attempt
to modify the Director's order exceeds the statutory authority and infringes on the Director's
jurisdiction. 1

For these reasons, I must respectfully dissent.

1 Contrary to the majority, the dissent does not require rationality from any rule, whether issued from the Director or the
Board. The dissent does find it both irrational and jllegal for the Board to modify a Director's order because the Board's
interpretation of a rule is merely contrary to a rational interpretation offered by the maker of the rule.

April 6, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 656 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
WILLIAM J. SIPPEL, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-02755
ORDER ON REVIEW
Schneider, Hooten, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Bostwick, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Garaventa's order that upheld the insurer's denial of
claimant's injury claim for a cervical and lumbar strain/sprain. On review, the issue is compensability.
We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact with one modification. We change the last sentence to
read as follows: As a result of these injuries, claimant told Dr. Kayser that he had received 170 to 200
chiropractic treatments.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND-OPINION

The Referee found that the causation issue required expert medical opinion because claimant had
prior low back problems and because his low back and neck symptoms did not arise immediately after
the July 19, 1993 injury. Claimant contends that the Referee erred in finding that the case presented a
complicated medical question requiring expert medical opinion.

In Barnett v. SAIF, 122 Or App 279 (1993), the court listed five factors for determining whether
expert evidence of causation is required: (1) whether the situation is complicated; (2) whether
symptoms appear immediately; (3) whether the worker promptly reports the occurrence to a supervisor;
(4) whether the worker was previously free from disability of the kind involved; and (5) whether there
was any contrary expert evidence. In Barnett, the court concluded that expert testimony was not
required where the claimant suffered immediate low back pain, promptly reported the injury and sought
medical treatment within 24 hours. The claimant had never before experienced low back problems.

In the present case, claimant was injured on July 19, 1993 when he fell off a cat walk at the
employer. According to claimant, his injury is the kind that would reasonably be expected to cause back
and neck pain. We disagree. - Unlike Barnett, there is no evidence that claimant sought immediate
medical treatment for a low back or cervical condition, although he did seek immediate treatment for the
rib injury. This case is also distinguishable from Barnett in that claimant had prior low back and cervical
complaints or symptoms.




William J. Sippel, 47 Van Natta 656 (1995) 657

Approximately one week after claimant’s injury, he was examined by Dr. Teal, who diagnosed a
minimally displaced rib fracture, left sixth, but did not diagnose a back or cervical condition. (Ex. 2). In
the section of the report discussing claimant's prior medical history, Dr. Teal reported that claimant had
had chronic back problems and "since he fell, he has some increasing pain in his low back radiating up
between his shoulders and into his head and he has some numbness in some of the toes of his right foot
but he didn't specify which ones and he only mentioned it coincidentally while he was seen after his x-
rays." (Ex. 2; emphasis added).

At hearing, claimant testified that when he went to see Dr. Teal he was only having pain in his
chest. Claimant said that his back started bothering him after the pain started subsiding from his ribs,
probably within a month or so after his injury. (Tr. 13-14).

Claimant does not dispute that he had prior back and cervical complaints and symptoms.
Claimant testified that since the 1986 compensable back injury, his back bothered him "once in awhile."
(Tr. 19). Dr. Kayser reported that claimant had "never fully recovered" from his 1986 back injury. (Ex.
4). Because there is no evidence that claimant sought treatment for his low back and cervical conditions
immediately following the injury and in light of his previous back and cervical complaints/symptoms,
we consider the causation issue to be a complex question. Therefore, we rely on expert medical opinion
to resolve the issue. See Uris v. Compensation Department, 247 Or 420 (1967); Kassahn v. Publishers
Paper Co., 76 Or App 105 (1985), rev den 300 Or 546 (1986).

Two physicians reported on whether claimant's current conditions were related to his July 19,
1993 injury. Claimant relies on the report of Dr. Lusby, a chiropractor. On February 11, 1994, almost
seven months after the injury, Dr. Lusby reported that claimant said he had had pain in his low back
and neck since his fall on July 19, 1993. (Ex. 11). Dr. Lusby's history of the onset of claimant's
symptoms differs from claimant's testimony at hearing. Furthermore, Dr. Lusby's opinion is conclusory
regarding causation. Although Dr. Lusby reported that the "impact of the fall strained his low back and
neck,” the report did not indicate whether she was aware of claimant's previous back and neck
complaints/symptoms. For these reasons, we afford Dr. Lusby's opinion little probative weight.

Claimant was examined by Dr. Kayser approximately one month after the injury. On August
31, 1993, Dr. Kayser said that claimant had some mild cervical pain that was not much of a problem at
that time and had "chronic lower lumbar back pain that has dated back to the 1986 injury that has been
aggravated by this fall." (Ex. 4). In a later report, however, Dr. Kayser apparently changed his mind
about the causation of claimant's back condition. On March 25, 1994, Dr. Kayser reported:

"I think it would be most appropriate to have Dr. Teal comment on whether there was
any injury to [claimant’'s] back at the time. Certainly, from my standpoint, I can only go
on what the patient tells me and that is that he had had previous back problems, he still
has ongoing back problems, and the injury to himself when he broke his rib also injured
his back. I am sure you are aware that is a very difficult question about which to be
specific.” (Ex. 12).

In light of Dr. Kayser's March 25, 1994 report, we attach little probative value to his earlier
report describing claimant’s July 19, 1993 injury as "aggravating" his back pain. There are no other
opinions discussing the causation of claimant's low back and cervical conditions. Consequently, we
conclude that claimant has failed to establish the compensability of his low back and cervical
conditions.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 22, 1994 is affirmed.

1 Because we have concluded that claimant has not established that his condition is compensable, we do not address his
argument that the insurer cannot raise the question of a new injury vs. an aggravation because the insurer never issued a
disclaimer of responsibility under ORS 656.308(2). See Joyce A. Crump, 47 Van Natta 466 (1995) (application of ORS 656.308(2) is
contingent on finding a claim compensable). Board Member Hall directs the parties’ attention to the dissenting opinion in Crump
in which he and Member Gunn concluded that the employer's failure to comply with ORS 656.308(2) precluded the employer from
asserting as a defense that actual responsibility lies with another employer or insurer.




658 Cite as 47 Van Natta 658 (1995) April 6, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
FLOYD R. WILSON, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-11321
ORDER ON REVIEW
Ransom & Gilbertson, Claimant Attorneys
Thomas Castle (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Hall and Haynes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Podnar's order that upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial of
claimant's medical services claim for a hospitalization in June 1993. On review, the issue is medical
services. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, with the exception of the last two findings, and with the
following supplementation.

Claimant injured his left knee at work in April 1986. In September 1986, he underwent
arthroscopic surgery. A week later, he developed left leg deep vein thrombosis (DVT). In December
1986, claimant was hospitalized for syncope, which claimant's then-treating physician related to the
DVT. SAIF accepted claimant's left knee injury and DVT; it initially denied as a current condition, then
rescinded its denial of, claimant's syncopal episode .

During the ensuing years, claimant was hospitalized several times for DVT and syncope, among
other conditions. SAIF reopened the claim as a result of these hospitalizations, and paid claimant time
loss and medical benefits.

Dr. Swena, family practitioner, became claimant's treating physician in 1992. (See Ex. 46).
Between September 1992 and June 1993, claimant underwent many left leg venous ultrasounds. Dr.
Randol, radiologist, performed and interpreted each of these ultrasounds. The September 30, 1992
ultrasound revealed popliteal vein DVT; further ultrasounds revealed improvement and eventually
became negative. (Exs. 45, 48, 53, 57, 58).

On June 28, 1993, claimant was again hospitalized for complaints of left leg pain and near
syncope. (Ex. 61). Dr. Randol performed another left leg ultrasound, which revealed an abnormality in
the adductor canal region. (Ex. 60). Based on that finding, Randol diagnosed "[i]nterval development of
apparent clot in the left superficial femoral vein in the region of the adductor canal, when compared to
the prior study on 11 June 1993." (Id.) Dr. Swena treated claimant for DVT. (Exs. 61, 63).

On July 6, 1993, an ultrasound revealed little interval changes. (Ex. 64). A July 13, 1993
ultrasound, performed by Dr. Hanson, radiologist, revealed changes consistent with the post-
thrombophlebitic process. (Ex. 66).

In August 1993, claimant requested that his claim be reopened. (Ex. 70). In September 1993,
Dr. Taylor, professor of vascular surgery at Oregon Health Sciences University, examined claimant on
SAIF's behalf. Based on his review of the ultrasound reports and claimant’s history, Taylor concluded
that claimant did not have recurrent DVT. (Exs. 74-1, 77). Consequently, he concluded that the major
contributing cause of claimant's current hospitalization was unknown. (Ex. 74-1). On September 20,
1993, SAIF denied claimant's medical services claim for a hospitalization for DVT. (Ex. 75).

, Thereafter, Drs. Swena and Randol reaffirmed their opinions that claimant had had DVT in June
1993. (Exs. 76, 79, 82, 85, 86-24). After reviewing "the actual films that were taken from the venous
ultrasound,” Dr. Taylor adhered to his opinion. (Tr. 59; see Tr. 62).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee concluded that, based on the reports and testimony of Dr. Taylor, claimant failed to
establish that his hospitalization on June 28, 1993 was related to any of his accepted conditions. We
disagree.




Floyd R. Wilson, 47 Van Natta 658 (1995) 659

Medical services for conditions resulting from an injury are compensable if the need for
treatment bears a material relationship to the compensable condition. ORS 656.245(1); Beck v. James
River Corp., 124 Or App 484, 487 (1993). Accordingly, claimant's current hospitalization is compensable
if his need for treatment bore a material relationship to any of his accepted conditions.

The evidence establishes that claimant's current hospitalization bore at least a material
relationship to his accepted DVT. SAIF asserts that claimant's current hospitalization was not for DVT,
while claimant asserts that it was. The medical evidence regarding this issue is divided. Under such
circumstances, we tend to give greater weight to the claimant's treating physician, absent persuasive
reasons not to do so. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810 (1983). We give the most weight to opinions
that are both well-reasoned and based on complete information. Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986).

SAIF urges us to rely on Dr. Taylor's status as a vascular surgeon to conclude that his opinions
are entitled to the greatest weight. We decline the invitation. We do not doubt that Dr. Taylor is a
well-respected expert in vascular surgery. Nevertheless, we find persuasive reasons not to give proba-
tive weight to his opinions. Most of Dr. Taylor's analysis is based on his review of the reports of
claimant's venous ultrasounds, (see Exs. 74, 77, Tr. 38, 42), not the ultrasound films themselves. Al-
though Taylor reviewed the films of one of the ultrasounds (the record is not clear which), his analysis
consists mainly of a critique of the written ultrasound reports. Under the circumstances, we find that
reasor11ing insufficient to establish that claimant's current hospitalization was not related to his accepted
DVT.

Rather, we rely on the opinions of Drs. Swena and Randol, both of whom diagnosed DVT in
June 1993. Although Dr. Swena is not a vascular surgeon, he had the opportunity to observe and treat
claimant over a prolonged period of time. Furthermore, in diagnosing claimant's DVT in June 1993, Dr.
Swena relied on the expertise of Dr. Randol, who, as the radiologist who performed all but one of
claimant’'s left leg ultrasounds, was in the best position to provide an opinion regarding whether
claimant had DVT. See Argonaut Insurance Co. v. Mageske, 93 Or App 698 (1988). In turn, Dr.
Randol's conclusions are supported by the July 13, 1993 ultrasound performed by Dr. Hanson,
radiologist, which revealed post- thrombophlebitic changes.

Under the circumstances, we find Dr. Swena's and Randol's reports sufficient to establish that
claimant had DVT in June 1993. Consequently, we conclude that claimant has established that his need
for treatment in June 1993 bore at least a material relationship to his accepted DVT. ORS 656.245(1);
Beck v. James River Corp., supra. For these reasons, we reverse the Referee's decision upholding
SAIF's denial of the June 1993 hospitalization.

Claimant raises several other issues on review in support of his claim. In view of our
conclusions set forth above, we need not address those issues.

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing on the compensability issue. ORS
656.386(1). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case,
we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services at hearing and on
review is $3,500, to be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the
time devoted to the case (as represented by claimant's appellate briefs and the hearing record), the
complexity of the issue, the value of the interest involved, and the risk that claimant’s counsel might go
uncompensated.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 29, 1994 is reversed. The SAIF Corporation's denial of
claimant’s medical services claim is set aside and the claim is remanded to SAIF for processing according
to law. For services at hearing and on Board review, claimant's attorney is awarded a reasonable
assessed attorney fee of $3,500, to be paid by SAIF.

1 Dr. Collins, who performed a records review on SAIF's behalf, qualifiedly concurred with Dr. Taylor's conclusions.
(Ex. 81-2). Because we have discounted Dr. Taylor's testimony and reports, and because Collins' review was limited to the record,
we afford the latter's opinion no weight.




660 Cite as 47 Van Natta 660 (1995) April 7, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
NORMAN P. BREWER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-05182
ORDER ON REVIEW
Scott M. McNutt, Claimant Attorney
John M. Pitcher, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Livesley's order that upheld the self-insured employer's
denial of his occupational disease claim for a bilateral knee condition.. On review, the issue is
compensability.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following modification and supplementation.

The Referee appeared to analyze claimant's right knee claim as a "resultant condition” claim
under ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B). However, we find that claimant's bilateral knee conditions were gradual in
onset and that such conditions (osteoarthritis, or degenerative joint disease) are recognized as an
inherent hazard of exposure to weightbearing activities at work. Therefore, we conclude that claimant's
bilateral knee conditions must be analyzed under an occupational disease theory under ORS 656.802.
See James v. SAIF, 290 Or 343, 348 (1981). Although the Referee analyzed the right knee claim under
ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B), inasmuch as the standard of causation under that provision (major contributing
cause) is the same as that applied under ORS 656.802, we adopt the Referee's opinion and conclusions
regarding the application of that standard.

Next, claimant challenges the Referee's finding that he had longstanding osteoarthritis in the left
knee. We find some evidence in the record to indicate that claimant has longstanding osteoarthritis in
the left knee. (See Ex. 1-1). However, it is unclear whether the left knee osteoarthritis actually
preexisted claimant's employment with the employer. Assuming arguendo that claimant's left knee
osteoarthritis did not preexist his employment, we nevertheless would conclude, based on our
evaluation of the medical evidence, that claimant has not carried his burden of proving that his work
activities were the major contributing cause of the onset of left knee osteoarthritis.

Finally, in lieu of the Referee's finding that claimant's off-work activities were not contributory,
we find that claimant's off-work activities did contribute both to the worsening of the preexisting right
knee osteoarthritis and to the onset of left knee osteoarthritis. However, the contribution by off-work
activities did not rise to the level of major contributing cause.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated August 18, 1994 is affirmed.

Member Hall, specially concurring.

While I readily agree that claimant has not carried his burden of proving the compensability of
the right knee condition, I believe the left knee condition presents a closer question. I write separately
to address this question.

It is undisputed that claimant has worked as a welder for the employer for more than 14 years.
It is also undisputed that his job required extensive crawling, squatting, walking, climbing and carrying
welding equipment. Dr. Lantz, claimant's treating orthopedic surgeon, described work as "a significant
factor” in the development of left knee osteoarthritis. (Ex. 8-20). He could not identify any other
causative factor which was more significant than claimant’s work history. (Id.) He explained that the
left knee osteoarthritis was a "wear and tear” type of phenomenon resulting from repetitive stress on the
knee over a period of time. (Ex. 8-21). He stated that claimant's work has been the most significant
factor regarding activities and stressors on the left knee. (Ex. 8-38).

These statements, when read as a whole, support a finding that work activities were the major
contributing cause of the onset of left knee osteoarthritis. However, when pressed for an opinion
directly addressing the "major contributing cause" standard, Dr. Lantz was equivocal. He stated that
there was a "good chance” that work was over 50 percent of a factor in the left knee condition. (Ex. 8-
20).




Norman P. Brewer, 47 Van Natta 660 (1995) 661

Hence, on one hand, Dr. Lantz believes that work was the most significant stressor on the left
knee. Yet, on the other hand, he cannot state, with a reasonable degree of medical certainty, that work
was the "major contributing cause" of the left knee condition. Ultimately, I am left unpersuaded that
Dr. Lantz's opinion is sufficient to carry claimant's burden of proof. 1 therefore concur in upholding the
denial.

April 7, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 661 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
KENNETH M. HUGHES, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-03053
ORDER ON REVIEW
Philip Schuster II, Claimant Attorney
Roy W. Miller (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of Referee Davis' order that affirmed an Order on Reconsideration
award of 13 percent (19.5 degrees) scheduled permanent disability for loss of use or function of the left
knee. On review, the issues are evidence and extent of scheduled permanent disability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's Findings of Fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Evidence

At hearing, the Referee admitted into evidence, over claimant's objection, a "post-arbiter"
medical report from Dr. Fuller (orthopedic surgeon), a non-attending physician. (Ex. 20). Reasoning
that the report addressed the causal relationship between claimant's compensable injury and his
impairment, the Referee concluded that the report was admissible. The Referee relied on Frank H.
Knott, 46 Van Natta 364 (1994).

Subsequent to the Referee's order, we addressed a related evidentiary issue in David B. Weirich,
47 Van Natta 478 (1995). In Weirich, we disavowed our holding in Knott. Specifically, we held that a
post-medical arbiter report, even if it solely concerns causation, falls within the "no subsequent medical
evidence” limitation set forth in ORS 656.268(7). We reasoned that this approach is consistent with the
intent of the legislature to avoid "dueling doctors” and provide a "bright-line” for parties litigating extent
of permanent disability issues. See ORS 656.268(7); see also, Daniel L. Bourgo, 46 Van Natta 2505
(1994) (holding that "supplemental” medical arbiter reports are not admissible except where the
Department or the arbiter indicate that the initial report was incomplete).

Here, the medical arbiter's report was authored by Dr. Dinneen (orthopedist) on January 13,
1994. (Ex. 14). Dr. Fuller's report was generated on May 18, 1994. Inasmuch as Dr. Fuller's medical
report was submitted after the reconsideration process was complete, it is subject to the "no subsequent
medical evidence" limitation set forth in ORS 656.268(7). David B. Weirich, supra. Accordingly, we
reverse the Referee's evidentiary ruling to admit Exhibit 20 and we exclude that exhibit from the record.

Extent of Scheduled Permanent Disability

For the reasons set forth below, we affirm the Referee's order that affirmed the January 28, 1994
Order on Reconsideration, which awarded 13 percent (19.5 degrees) scheduled permanent disability for
loss of flexion in his left knee.

Claimant contends that he is entitled to an increased award of scheduled permanent disability
due to an inability to repetitively use his left knee and a chondromalacia condition. Based on the
admissible medical evidence, we are not persuaded that either of these claimed conditions is attributable
to claimant's compensable injury. See ORS 656.266; Jean M. Graham, 45 Van Natta 1114 (1993).




662 Kenneth M. Hughes, 47 Van Natta 661 (1995)

Claimant's attending physician, Dr. Blatt, opined that claimant experienced no permanent
impairment as a result of his June 14, 1993 compensable injury. (Ex. 6). Dr. Blatt explained that
claimant suffered from preexisting osteoarthritis and that his compensable injury had resolved over a
period of two weeks. (Exs. 10, 13).

Dr. Dinneen, the medical arbiter, found that claimant was limited in his ability to repetitively
use his left knee and quantified that chronic condition as "moderate to marked.” (Ex. 14-3). However,
Dr. Dinneen opined that "overall” impairment was attributable to claimant's preexisting degenerative
arthritis and post-surgical changes. Id.

Claimant argues that he is entitled to an award of 5 percent scheduled permanent disability
because his compensable injury is partially responsible for his lost range of motion. See David E.
Lowry, 45 Van Natta 749 (1994). In support of his argument, claimant relies on Dr. Dinneen's statement
that he had "mild inability to repetitively use the left knee" as a result of the compensable injury in June
1993. (Ex. 14-3).

We do not automatically rely on a medical arbiter's opinion in evaluating a worker's permanent
impairment. See Carlos S. Cobian, 45 Van Natta 1582 (1993); Raymond L. Owen, 45 Van Natta 1528
(1993); Timothy W. Reintzell, 44 Van Natta 1534 (1992). Rather, we rely on the most thorough,
complete and well-reasoned medical evidence to evaluate claimant's permanent impairment. See
Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986). Furthermore, absent persuasive reasons to do otherwise, we
give greater weight to the conclusions of a claimant’s attending physician. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App
810 (1983).

Here, we find no reasons not to defer to Dr. Blatt's opinion. In particular, Dr. Blatt's conclusion
that claimant suffered no permanent impairment as a result of his June 1993 injury is corroborated by
Dr. Dinneen'’s conclusion that claimant's "overall” impairment is due to noncompensable degenerative
changes. (Ex. 14-3).

To the extent that Dr. Dinneen found that claimant had a "mild" inability to repetitively use his
left knee due to the June 1993 injury, we do not rely on that opinion. Specifically, Dr. Dinneen does
not explain the causal connection between that "mild" inability and claimant's compensable injury. See
Moe v. Ceiling Systems, 44 Or App 429 (1980). Rather, we are persuaded by Dr. Blatt's opinion that
claimant's accepted left knee injury resolved over a two week period without any permanent
impairment. See Weiland v. SAIF, supra.

Lastly, Dr. Dinneen found "mild to moderate” chondromalacia of claimant's left knee. (Ex. 14-
3). However, there is no further discussion by Dr. Dinneen and no other physician diagnosed a
chondromalacia condition affecting claimant's left knee. Consequently, the evidence is insufficient to
establish a causal connection between that chondromalacia condition and claimant's accepted June 1993
injury. See ORS 656.266; Moe v. Ceiling Systems, supra.

Inasmuch as SAIF does not seek to modify claimant's award of 13 percent (19.5 degrees)
scheduled permanent disability, the January 28, 1994 Order on Reconsideration is affirmed in its
entirety.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 24, 1994, is affirmed.




April 7, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 663 (1995) 663

In the Matter of the Compensation of
WILLIAM C. PETERSON, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-03734
ORDER ON REVIEW
Emmons, Kropp, et al., Claimant Attorneys
James Booth (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of that portion of Referee Myzak's order which set aside
its partial denial of claimant’s consequential condition claims for blood-clot conditions and a mental
disorder (depression). On review, the issue is compensability. We reverse in part and affirm in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

In September 1990, claimant, a bus driver, compensably injured his head and neck. SAIF
accepted the claim as a cranial contusion. Claimant returned to work and the claim was closed on
February 28, 1991 by a Notice of Closure which did not award any permanent disability.

Claimant continued to experience neck pain, along with headaches, after claim closure. On
December 31, 1991, Dr. Knox, claimant's attending neurologist, declared claimant temporarily and
totally disabled and removed him from work. In July 1992, while hospitalized with pneumonia,
claimant developed right leg pain and discomfort. Dr. Knox diagnosed probable deep vein
thrombophlebitis, which he related to claimant's protracted bed rest for pneumonia. (Ex. 18-9).
Claimant was discharged by Dr. Gallant, an internist, with the diagnoses of atypical pneumonia and

" thrombophlebitis involving right deep venous thrombosis. (Ex. 23-1).

In December 1992, claimant developed left knee discomfort and left quadrant pain, for which he
was again hospitalized. Claimant was examined by a number of physicians. Dr. Thomas, a kidney
specialist, diagnosed left renal vein thrombosis "secondary to hypercoagulable state.” (Ex. 18-12). Dr.
Thomas suspected that the “clotting disorder” was responsible for claimant's renal vein thrombosis.
Anticoagulants were prescribed, as they had been after claimant's first hospitalization.

On January 25, 1993, Dr. Gallant authored a medical report entitled "comprehensive history and
physical exam.” (Ex. 39). Acknowledging claimant's acute and chronic medical problems, Dr. Gallant
wrote that claimant appeared to have a "hypercoagulatable state," which was worsened by smoking.
Dr. Gallant further opined that "this has resulted in thrombosis in the leg, in the kidney, and possibly
the lung.”

In the meantime, claimant continued to experience chronic neck pain for which Dr. Knox
recommended cervical-disc surgery that was postponed pending stabilization of claimant's vascular
problems. In December 1993, Dr. Gallant diagnosed "depression” for which he planned a psychiatric
referral. Apparently, Dr. Gallant was unable to find a psychiatrist for claimant. He instead
prescribed medication to treat the depression. (Ex. 42).

On December 18, 1993, Dr. Gallant wrote that claimant's cervical disc claim had resulted in a
need for medication and bed rest. According to Dr. Gallant, the bed rest and sedentary lifestyle "has
resulted in a hypercoagulable state with the risk and eventual conditions of phlebitis, pulmonary emboli,
renal vein thrombosis, and, in turn, increased risk of hypoventilation, resulting in pneumonia.” (Ex.
42-A).

SAIF subsequently arranged for the review of medical records by a vascular surgeon, Dr. Porter.
Dr. Porter, who did not have a complete packet of medical records, concluded that there was no
relationship between claimant’s injury and his thrombi or pulmonary embolism. (Ex. 44). Dr. Barker,
a pulmonary specialist, also conducted a records review and found no evidence of a pulmonary
embolism. Concluding that it was "possible” that claimant had deep venous thrombosis and left renal
thrombosis, Dr. Barker opined that the "genesis" of the thrombotic states was "unclear.” Dr. Barker
recommended further diagnostic studies.




664 ) William C. Peterson, 47 Van Natta 663 (1995)

As part of a panel of orthopedic consultants evaluating claimant's cervical condition, Dr.
Parvaresh, a psychiatrist, performed a psychiatric interview and mental status examination on March 8,
1994, including an MMPI-II and Beck Depression Inventory. (Ex. 45).  Dr. Parvaresh diagnosed
psychological factors affecting claimant's physical condition, but conceded that claimant may well have
experienced depression within the past year. Reasoning that claimant had "a lot of other medical
problems” that were more serious than his neck pain, Dr. Parvaresh concluded that these unspecified
conditions would be the major contributing cause of any depression claimant might have suffered, rather
than the compensable 1990 injury or its sequelae.

On March 17, 1994, SAIF denied the compensability of numerous conditions mentioned in
claimant's medical records: deep vein thrombosis, venous thrombosis, renal vein thrombosis, pulmonary
embolism, pneumonia, psychological depression, hypercoagulable state, splenomeglia and hepatomeglia.

On March 24, 1994, in response to an inquiry from SAIF, Dr. Knox wrote that claimant's
vascular problems were not related to the compensable head and neck injury. (Ex. 49). Dr. Knox
subsequently opined, without explanation, that claimant's depression was related to the compensable
injury. (Ex. 50A).

On March 31, 1994, Dr. Gallant reiterated that claimant's sedentary life and bed rest, which he
described as "sequelae" of the compensable injury, were the major contributing factors to claimant's
"hypercoagulable state, resulting in deep vein thrombosis, renal vein thrombosis and pulmonary
embolism.” (Ex. 50). Dr. Gallant further opined that claimant’'s depression was a "direct result" of the
compensable injury and its sequelae.

Dr. Gallant testified during a deposition that, while there was no proof of a pulmonary
embolism, the 1990 injury and sequelae were the major contributing cause of claimant's deep venous
thrombosis, venous thrombosis and renal vein thrombosis.  (Ex. 52-10).  Specifically, Dr. Gallant
attributed the thrombi to claimant's sedentary lifestyle resulting from his compensable injury. (I1d.).
Dr. Gallant, however, testified that he could not relate claimant’s hypercoagulable state to the
compensable injury. (Ex. 52-13).

With respect to claimant's depression, Dr. Gallant conceded that he was not a psychiatrist.
However, he explained that he treats depression frequently in his practice and that he would not
necessarily defer to the opinion of a psychiatrist. (Ex. 52-22).  Dr. Gallant also testified that claimant's
depression was due to chronic pain and reduced quality of life from the cumulative effect of all
claimant's medical problems, including the vascular conditions. However, Dr. Gallant stated that neck
pain was the "predominant feature.” (Ex. 52-23).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

During closing argument, claimant conceded that the denied pulmonary embolism,
hypercoagulable state, splenomeglia, and hepatomeglia were not compensable.  Reasoning that the
other denied conditions should be analyzed as consequential conditions resulting from the compensable
1990 injury, the Referee determined that claimant had the burden of proving that the compensable
injury was the "major contributing cause” of those conditions. See ORS 656.005(7)(a)(A).

The Referee concluded that claimant's pneumonia was not compensable, finding that there was
no medical evidence relating this condition to the compensable injury. However, the Referee found
that claimant’s blood clot conditions were compensable, concluding that Dr. Gallant's medical opinion
was the most persuasive. Relying on medical evidence from Drs. Gallant and Knox, as well as what
she considered corroborating medical evidence from Dr. Parvaresh, the Referee also found that
claimant's psychological condition was a compensable consequence of the 1990 injury.

On review, SAIF contends that the Referee erred in finding claimant's vascular conditions and
psychological condition compensable consequences of the 1990 injury. = We agree with respect to

claimant's vascular conditions, but disagree with respect to claimant's diagnosed depression.

Vascular Conditions

Inasmuch as claimant alleges that his vascular conditions are indirect consequences of his head
and neck injury, claimant must prove that his injury is the "major contributing cause” of those
conditions. Albany General Hospital v. Gasperino, 113 Or App 670 (1992). SAIF contends that the




William C. Peterson, 47 Van Natta 663 (1995) 665

Referee erred in relying on Dr. Gallant's medical opinion in finding that claimant satisfied his burden of
proving major causation. We agree.

In resolving complex medical causation issues, such as those presented here, we rely on medical
opinions which are well-reasoned and based on accurate and complete histories. See Somers v. SAIF,
77 Or App 259 (1986). In addition, we generally defer to the opinion of a worker's treating physician,
absent persuasive reasons to do otherwise. See Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810 (1983). In this case,
we find persuasive reasons not to rely on the medical opinion of claimant's attending physician for his
vascular conditions, Dr. Gallant.

At the outset, we note Dr. Gallant's testimony that claimant's "hypercoagulable state,” which he
agreed was a "propensity” for developing blood clots, is not related to the compensable 1990 injury.
(Trs. 52-13,19). Based on this testimony, claimant conceded during closing argument that this condition
is not compensable.

We agree with SAIF's contention that Dr. Gallant's "pre-deposition” medical reports attributed
claimant's thrombosis conditions in part to the noncompensable "hypercoagulable state.”  Although
Dr. Gallant testified that claimant's blood clot disorder was a result of his "sedentary life" caused by his
compensable injury, Dr. Gallant did not specifically address the contribution of claimant's
noncompensable hypercoagulable state in his testimony. Inasmuch as Dr. Gallant did not weigh the
relative contributions of the noncompensable clotting disorder and claimant's compensable injury, we do
not find his testimony that claimant’s injury is the major contributing cause of the vascular conditions to
be well-reasoned. Therefore, we do not find his opinion persuasive. Somers v. SAIF, supra.

We find additional support for our conclusion that claimant has not proved a major causal
connection between his thrombi and his compensable injury in Dr. Thomas' report, in which he opined
that claimant's renal vein thrombosis was "secondary to" the noncompensable hypercoagulable state.
We also note Dr. Knox's opinion that claimant’s deep vein thrombophlebitis was related to protracted
bed rest necessitated by claimant's bout with pneumonia.  Claimant does not contest the Referee's
determination that his pneumonia is not compensable.

Since Dr. Gallant's medical opinion is the only one that attributes claimant's vascular conditions
to the compensable injury, and we have determined that it is not persuasive, it follows that claimant has
failed to sustain his burden of proof. Accordingly, we reverse the Referee's decision on this issue and
reinstate SAIF's denial of those conditions.

Psychological Claim

We also analyze claimant's psychological condition as an indirect consequence of his
compensable injury. Thus, claimant must prove that his compensable injury is the major contributing
cause of his mental disorder diagnosed as depression. Albany General Hospital v. Gasperino, supra.

There are three physicians who address the compensability of claimant's psychological
condition: Drs. Gallant, Knox and Parvaresh. SAIF contends that, if we find that claimant's vascular
conditions are not compensable, we should find the psychological claim not compensable based on Dr.
Parvaresh's medical opinion. ~ While we have determined that claimant's thrombosis conditions are not
compensable, we, nevertheless, conclude that claimant has sustained his burden of proving that he
suffers from compensable depression.

Dr. Knox opined that claimant's compensable injury was the major contributing cause of
claimant’'s depression. However, Dr. Knox provided no explanation for his conclusion.  This is an
especially significant weakness given claimant's numerous medical problems, some of which are
compensable and others which are not. Because we cannot determine whether Dr. Knox was basing his
opinion on compensable or noncompensable medical conditions, we do not consider Dr. Knox's
unexplained medical opinion to be persuasive. See Frances C. Johnson, 46 Van Natta 206, 208 (1994)
(unexplained medical opinion regarding etiology of psychological condition found unpersuasive), aff'd
Legacy Health Systems v. Johnson, 132 Or App 369 (1995). I, therefore, follows that resolution of the
causation issue depends on an evaluation of Dr. Gallant's and Dr. Parvaresh's medical opinions.




666 William C. Peterson, 47 Van Natta 663 (1995)

Dr. Gallant testified that the compensable 1990 injury was the major contributing cause of
claimant's depression.  (Tr. 52-13).  SAIF asserts that Dr. Gallant's opinion is not persuasive because
he is not a psychiatrist and because he did not differentiate between compensable and noncompensable
conditions in concluding that claimant's injury and sequelae were the major contributing factors in
claimant's depression. We disagree with SAIF's assertions.

We do not discount Dr. Gallant's medical opinion for lack of expertise. Although Dr. Gallant is
not a psychiatrist, this does not, by itself, mean that his opinion is not entitled to weight. See Barrett
v. Coast Range Plywood, 264 Or 641, 649 (1987); Keith J. Prondzinski, 46 Van Natta 290, 291 (1994).
Moreover, Dr. Gallant testified that he frequently treats depression in his practice, sometimes in con-
junction with a psychiatrist or neurologist, and sometimes on his own. (Tr. 52-22). Dr. Gallant further
testified that, because of this, he does not necessarily defer to the opinion of a psychiatrist. (1d.)

We also find that Dr. Gallant's opinion establishes that compensable stressors are the major
contributing cause of his mental disorder. ~While Dr. Gallant admitted that noncompensable factors
such as claimant's thrombosis conditions played a role in claimant's depression, he testified that
claimant's neck pain was the "predominant feature” in claimant's condition. (Tr. 52-23). Inasmuch as
claimant's neck pain is a compensable component of the claim, we conclude that the compensable injury
and its compensable sequelae (neck pain and diminished quality of life because of the neck pain) are the
major contributing cause of claimant's psychological condition. See Albert H. Olson, 46 Van Natta
1848, 1850 (1994) (impact of disabling injury, including emotional response to physical inability to work,
determined major cause of depressed condition).

We do not find Dr. Parvaresh's opinion to be more persuasive. Although he is a psychiatrist,
Dr. Parvaresh examined claimant only one time when claimant did not display evidence of depression.
Dr. Parvaresh also wrote that claimant was difficult to interview and not very informative. (Ex. 45-6).
Given his greater familiarity with claimant through extensive treatment of claimant's psychological
condition, we find Dr. Gallant's assessment of the etiology of claimant’s mental disorder to be more
- persuasive. See Diane C. Marquardt, 46 Van Natta 980, 982 (1994)(opinions of treating internist and
psychologist given greater weight than one-time examination of psychiatrist).

Therefore, we agree with the Referee that claimant sustained his burden of proving that he
suffers from a compensable mental disorder.  Accordingly, we affirm the Referee's decision setting
aside SAIF's denial of claimant's psychological condition.

Attorney Fees

The Referee awarded claimant's counsel an assessed attorney fee of $3,000 for services rendered
in reversing SAIF's denial of both the vascular and psychological conditions. Inasmuch as we have
reinstated SAIF's denial of claimant's vascular conditions, we must reduce the Referee's combined
attorney fee. In determining the proper assessed attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1), we, therefore,
consider only the compensable psychological condition.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4), and applying them to this case, we
find a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services at hearing regarding the
psychological claim is $2,500, to be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly
considered the time devoted to the issue (as represented by the record), the complexity of the issue, the
value of the interest involved, and the risk that claimant's counsel might go uncompenstated.

1 we recognize that we have previously found Dr. Gallant's opinion unpersuasive with respect to the etiology of
claimant's vascular condition. However, in contrast to that medical opinion, Dr. Gallant properly weighed both compensable and
noncompensable factors in arriving at his conclusion regarding the causation of claimant's depression. (Ex.52-22, 23). Thus, we
are persuaded by Dr. Gallant's evaluation of the etiology of that condition.

2 SAIF also contends that Dr. Gallant's opinion is not persuasive because, unlike Dr. Parvaresh, he did not take a
detailed history regarding a number of off-the-job stressors in claimant's life. ~ We do not find SAIF's argument persuasive.
Inasmuch as Dr. Parvaresh did not attribute claimant’s psychological problems to these factors, we do not find Dr. Gallant's failure
to consider these stressors to be significant.




William C. Peterson, 47 Van Natta 663 (1995) 667

Claimant's counsel is entitled to an attorney fee for services on review. ORS 656.382( 2). After
considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we find that a
reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services on review concerning the psychological
condition is $600, to be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the
time devoted to the issue (as represented by claimant's respondent's brief and counsel’s statement of
services), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated is affirmed in part and reversed in part. That portion which set aside
SAIF's denial of claimant's vascular conditions is reversed. The portion of SAIF's denial concerning
claimant’'s vascular conditions is reinstated and upheld. The Referee's attorney fee award of $3,000 for
services at hearing is reduced to $2,500. The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed. Claimant's
counsel is awarded an assessed attorney fee of $600 for services on review, to be paid by SAIF.

April 7, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 667 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DONALD A. RAINES, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-03865
ORDER ON REVIEW
Pozzi, Wilson, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Steven D. Hallock, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Gunn.

The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee Crumme's order that: (1) increased
claimant's unscheduled permanent disability award for low back injury from 12 percent (38.4 degrees),
as granted by an Order on Reconsideration, to 19 percent (60.80 degrees); and (2) assessed an attorney
fee pursuant to ORS 656.382(2). Claimant cross-requests review, arguing that the Referee erred by
offsetting a prior permanent disability award of 10 percent. On review, the issues are extent of
unscheduled permanent disability and attorney fees. We affirm in part and modify in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact except for findings 13 and 14.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Extent of Permanent Disability

The insurer contends that the Referee erred by increasing claimant's adaptability factor from one
to five and by increasing claimant's skills factor from one to two. We disagree.

The standards contained in WCD Admin. Order 93-052 have expired. See Cornell D. Garrett, 46
Van Natta 340 (1994), aff'd mem Garrett v. Still Water Corporation, 130 Or App 679 (1994). In place of
WCD Admin. Order 93-052, the Director has adopted permanent rules set forth in WCD Admin. Order
93-056. The permanent rules apply to those claims in which a worker is medically stationary on or after
July 1, 1990 and the claim is closed after December 14, 1993, the effective date of the rules. OAR 436-35-
003(1). All other claims in which the worker is medically stationary after July 1, 1990 and a request for
reconsideration has been made pursuant to ORS 656.268 are subject to the "standards” in effect at the
time of the Determination Order or Notice of Closure. OAR 436-35-003(2); Michelle Cadigan, 46 Van
Natta 307 (1994).

Here, claimant became medically stationary after July 1, 1990 and a request for reconsideration
was made pursuant to ORS 656.268. Thus, the standards in effect at the time of the October 27, 1993
Determination Order (those contained in WCD Admin. Order 6-1992) apply to claimant's claim. See
Marlin D. Rossback, 46 Van Natta 2371 (1994); Cornell D. Garrett, supra.




668 Donald A. Raines, 47 Van Natta 667 (1995)

Stipulated Values

At hearing, the parties stipulated to the value of 9 percent for impairment, 1 percent for age, 1
percent for formal education and zero for training. (Tr. 3). Although the Referee found that the parties
stipulated as to these values under the former temporary rules, we do not interpret the parties'
stipulation as an attempt to specify which standards apply. See Dana W. Wood, 44 Van Natta 2241
(1992). Therefore, we adopt the parties’ stipulations and apply them under the applicable standards.

Skills

The Referee found that the DOT code that most accurately described claimant's job duties with
the employer was "welder, arc,” DOT 810.384-014. The insurer argues that claimant's job description is
"welding supervisor,” DOT 819.131-014. The job duties of a "welding supervisor,” DOT 819.131-014,
include supervising and coordinating activities, analyzing work orders, requisitioning supplies,
inspecting work and training workers. Contrary to the insurer's argument, the record does not establish
that claimant's job duties consisted primarily of supervising and training workers and coordinating
activities. Rather, we agree with the Referee that claimant performed mostly nonsupervisory duties.
Therefore, we agree that the DOT code that most accurately described claimant’'s job duties with the
employer was "welder, arc,” DOT 810.384-014.

The insurer argues that the Referee erroneously increased the "skills" factor from one to two,
because he used an SVP rating of five, instead of eight. The occupation of "welder, arc,” DOT 810.384-
014 is assigned an SVP of 5, entitling claimant to a skills value of 2. See former OAR 436-35-300(4)(e).

Adaptability

Claimant’s adaptability value is based on the strength demands of his job at the time of injury
compared with his maximum residual functional capacity (RFC) at the time of determination. Former
OAR 436-35-310(1). Prior strength (physical demand) shall be derived from the strength category
assigned in the DOT for the worker's job at injury. Former OAR 436-35-270(3)(g).

The insurer contends that the Referee erred in changing the adaptability factor from one to five
because he mistakenly rated claimant’s job as "heavy” when the evidence indicated that it was actually
"light.” The insurer contends that the 20-pound lifting restriction imposed by claimant's attending
physician in 1984 was permanent and demonstrates that claimant's prior strength was light.

In determining which DOT is most applicable, we consider the record as a whole, including the
job duties and the physical demands of the relevant job. Nevertheless, the most applicable DOT
determines the strength category. See former 436-35-270(3)(g); Marlin D. Rossback, supra; Cornell D.
Garrett, supra.

Although the insurer relies on the "permanent” 20-pound lifting restriction imposed in 1984, the
evidence establishes that the restriction was not permanent. On October 11, 1984, Dr. Heusch,
claimant's attending physician, restricted claimant's lifting to not more than 20 pounds. (Ex. 10). Dr.
Heusch's subsequent reports, however, indicate that the lifting restriction was not permanent. In
October 1991, Dr. Heusch reported that claimant is "required to do heavy lifting as a welder.” (Ex. 17).

In March 1992, Dr. Heusch reported that claimant "continues to work as a welder which is doing heavy
 work with a lot of pushing and especially pulling motor heads.” (Ex. 18).

Although claimant testified that he changed the way he worked after the 1984 back surgery, he
continued to do heavy work at his employer's insistence. At hearing, the insurer asked claimant
whether he had stopped pushing the heavy stuff around on the carts after the 1984 surgery. Claimant
testified:

'l had to do it. It was my job, part of my job. I quit pulling on them. I found that
when I got back to work that I could not pull anymore on the casting bench, and I did
ask the company for lighter work, and they definitely said no. So I had to continue on
as far as [ could go with it." (Tr. 13-14).

Claimant testified that he had difficulty doing his regular work but he continued to do it anyway. (Tr.
17-18).




Donald A. Raines, 47 Van Natta 667 (1995) 669

Although the insurer contends that claimant’s job should be classified as "welding supervisor,”
we previously concluded that claimant's job was “welder, arc,” DOT 810.384-014. The DOT describes
this job as a heavy-strength job. Based on the record, we conclude that the DOT description that most
accurately describes claimant's job establishes his strength category as heavy.

At the time of reconsideration, claimant had the physical capacity to do "light/medium" work
with the restrictions that he avoid frequent stooping, crouching, crawling, and twisting. (Ex. 25-4).
Thus, claimant's RFC was light/medium work. Former OAR 436-35-270(3)(d) and (e). Thus, the
comparison of strength demands at the time of injury and the RFC establishes an adaptability value of 5.
Former OAR 436-35-310(3) and (4).

Computation of Unscheduled Disability

Having determined each of the values necessary under the standards, we calculate claimant's
unscheduled permanent disability. When claimant's age value of 1 is added to the formal education
value of 1 and the skills value of 2, the sum is 4. When that value is multiplied by claimant's
adaptability value of 5, the product is 20. When that value is added to claimant's impairment value of
9, the result is 29 percent unscheduled permanent disability award. See OAR 436-35-280.

Consideration of Prior Award

Claimant cross-requests review, contesting the Referee's conclusion that claimant was entitled to
a 19 percent unscheduled permanent disability award. Specifically, claimant argues that the Referee
erred by "offsetting” claimant's award by 10 percent due to his 1984 permanent disability award.

In September 1978, claimant strained his low back at work. The employer's workers'
compensation insurer at that time, the SAIF Corporation, accepted the claim. Claimant's 1978 injury
claim was reopened in January 1984 due to a worsening that required a decompressive laminectomy in
March 1984. On November 30, 1984, ‘claimant's SAIF claim was closed with an award of 10 percent
unscheduled permanent disability for his low back. (Ex. 11). In early April 1991, claimant suffered
increased low back and left leg symptoms at work. Cigna, the insurer in this case, was eventually
found responsible for the "new injury” claim. (Ex. 19).

A claimant is not entitled to be doubly compensated for a permanent loss of earning capacity
which would have resulted from the injury in question but which had already been produced by an
earlier accident and compensated by a prior award. Mary A. Vogelaar, 42 Van Natta 2846, 2850 (1990).
Because claimant previously was awarded 10 percent unscheduled permanent disability for his low back,
we consider such award in arriving at the appropriate permanent disability for the current injury. See
ORS 656.214(5); OAR 436-35-007(3)(b); Patrick D. Whitney, 45 Van Natta 1670, 1671 (1993). This
determination requires a comparison of the current extent of disability under the standards with the
prior permanent disability award to decide if the current award reflects any preexisting disability for
which the claimant received benefits. OAR 436-35-007(3)(b); Patrick D. Whitney, supra. If the
preexisting disability is included in the current award, the award is reduced by an amount that
represents the previously compensated loss of earning capacity. Id.

Claimant argues that it was the new injury in 1991 that diminished his earning capacity. We
disagree. After claimant's 1984 back surgery, Dr. Heusch reported that claimant had range of motion
forward flexion of 70 degrees, hyperextension 30 degrees and right and left lateral bending 30 degrees.
(Ex. 10). Based on the surgery and these limitations, claimant was granted 10 percent permanent partial
disability in November 1984. In December 1993, following his 1991 compensable "new injury,” claimant
had the physical capacity to do "light/medium” work with the restrictions that he avoid frequent
stooping, crouching, crawling, and twisting. (Ex. 25-4). These restrictions exceeded those which had
been previously established following the 1984 surgery. '

Claimant also contends that he had returned to his duties and was not exhibiting impairment
from the prior condition. =~ We agree that claimant returned to his previous work duties. However,
claimant testified that after the 1984 surgery, his back hurt quite often and he continued to get worse.

We conclude that claimant continued to suffer some impairment resulting from his prior
compensable injury and surgery. On the other hand, although claimant changed the way he worked
after the 1984 surgery, he did return to his former work duties. Under these circumstances, we conclude




670 Donald A. Raines, 47 Van Natta 667 (1995)

that 24 percent of the current award represents permanent disability which was not present prior to the
1991 "new injury.” Therefore, claimant is entitled to an award of 24 percent unscheduled permanent
disability as "due to" the 1991 injury. Accordingly, claimant's award shall be increased from 19 percent
to 24 percent.

Assessed Attorney Fee

Finally, the insurer argues that the Referee erroneously awarded claimant an assessed attorney
fee under ORS 656.382(2) for prevailing against the insurer's request for hearing. The insurer contends
that claimant is not entitled to an assessed fee because his compensation was reduced when the Referee
allowed the insurer's request to apply a 10 percent offset. We disagree.

Claimant's attorney is entitled to an assessed fee under ORS 656.382( 2). The insurer requested

a hearing on the Order on Reconsideration which had awarded 12 percent unscheduled permanent
disability, and the Referee concluded that claimant's permanent disability compensation should not be
disallowed or reduced. In fact, the Referee increased claimant's award to 19 percent. On review, we
have further increased claimant’s award to 24 percent (76.80 degrees) permanent disability, a net
increase of 12 percent from the Order on Reconsideration award of 12 percent (38.40 degrees).

Thus, due to application of the "offset” from claimant’s prior award, his total award under this
claim is less than he would otherwise be granted. Nonetheless, claimant not only successfully defended
against the insurer's hearing request which attempted to reduce or eliminate claimant's 12 percent
permanent disability award granted by the Order on Reconsideration, but he has also prevailed over the
insurer's attempt to reduce or eliminate the Referee's 19 percent permanent disability award.
Accordingly, claimant is entitled to a carrier-paid attorney fee for services rendered at both the hearing
level and on Board review. ORS 656.382(2).

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we
find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services on review concerning the insurer's request
for review regarding the permanent disability issue is $ 1,000, to be paid by the insurer. In reaching this
conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the issue (as represented by claimant's
appellate briefs), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved. We further note
that claimant is not entitled to an attorney fee for services related to the attorney fee issue. Finally, we
affirm the Referee's $800 attorney fee award under ORS 656.382(2).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 5, 1994 is modified in part and affirmed in part. In addition
to the Referee's and Order on Reconsideration's awards of 19 percent (60.80 degrees), claimant is
awarded an_additional 5 percent (16 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability, giving him a total
award to date of 24 percent (76.80 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability. Claimant's attorney is
awarded 25 percent of the increased compensation created by this order. However, the total "out-of-
compensation" attorney fees granted by the Referee's and Board orders shall not exceed $3,800. For
services on review, claimant’'s counsel is awarded an assessed fee of $1,000, to be paid by the insurer.
The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.

April 7, 1995 v Cite as 47 Van Natta 670 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GLORIA A. VANEEKHOVEN, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 94-06256 & 94-05118
ORDER ON REVIEW
Bischoff & Strooband, Claimant Attorneys
Meyers, Radler, et al., Defense Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Spangler's order which: (1) upheld Scott
Wetzel's compensability and responsibility denial on behalf of the self-insured employer (Albertson's,




Gloria A. Vaneekhoven, 47 Van Natta 670 (1995) ' 671

Inc.) of claimant's current low back condition; and (2) upheld Liberty Northwest's compensability and
responsibility denial on behalf of Family Resources, Inc., of the same condition. On review, the issue is
compensability and, potentially, responsibility.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

Claimant sustained a compensable low back injury on June 1, 1991, while employed by the self-
insured employer, Albertson's. Claimant received no permanent disability as a result of a November
1992 Determination Order and subsequent March 1993 Order on Reconsideration. Claimant and
Albertson's entered into a Claim Disposition Agreement in August 1993.

In the meantime, claimant began working for Liberty's insured in June 1992. Claimant alleges
that, on February 16, 1994, she was sitting on the floor with a co-worker (Smith-Tracy), rose quickly to
answer a telephone, and then felt a sharp jabbing pain in her low back. Claimant testified that she
discussed her injury with Smith-Tracy and reported her injury to her supervisor (Hallgrimson) on
February 21, 1994. Claimant did not seek medical treatment until March 2, 1994, when she filed her
form 801 alleging that she had injured herself.

At hearing, Hallgrimson disputed several aspects of claimant's testimony, including the
mechanism of injury and the date she was informed of the alleged injury. The Referee reasoned that,
in light of the inconsistencies in the testimony of claimant and Hallgrimson, as well the existence of
medical records that contradicted claimant's testimony regarding the history of her low back symptoms,
claimant was not a credible witness.  Accordingly, the Referee concluded that claimant had failed to
sustain her burden of proving that her current low back condition was compensable.

On review, claimant contends that the Referee's credibility determination is not entitled to
deference inasmuch as it was not based on demeanor, but rather on objective evaluation of the
substance of her testimony. Claimant is correct. International Paper Co. v. McElroy, 101 Or App 61
(1990); Coastal Farm Supply v. Hultberg, 84 Or App 282 (1987); Davies v. Hanel Lumber Co., 67 Or
App 35 (1984); Christopher C. Ciongoli, 46 Van Natta 1906 (1994). However, based on our de novo
review of the record, we agree for the reasons stated in the Referee's order that claimant is not a
credible witness.

Claimant also directs our attention to the fact that Liberty failed to call Smith-Tracy, whom she
asserts was present at the hearing at the employer’s "behest,” to testify regarding the circumstances of
the alleged injury. Citing ORS 10.095, claimant contends that, because Liberty did not call Smith-Tracy
to testify, we should view Hallgrimson's testimony with distrust.1  We disagree.

In Roberts v. SAIF, 18 Or App 590, 593 (1974), the court stated that former ORS 17.250(7) (now
ORS 10.095(8)) "ha[d] application in this type case as well." Specifically, the court held that the
claimant failed to prove that he sustained a compensable injury in the course of his employment when
he failed to produce his fellow worker whom he claimed witnessed his injury, or placed any reason in
the record why the co-worker was not called.

The circumstances of this claim are similar to those in Roberts. Here, claimant also has the
burden of proof. Like the claimant in Roberts, she, too, failed to produce a co-worker who could
corroborate her testimony regarding the circumstances of her injury, or placed any reason in the record
why Smith-Tracy was not called.2 Therefore, were we to apply any significance to the lack of

1 0ORS 10.095 provides, in pertinent part:

"(7) That evidence is to be estimated, not only by its own intrinsic weight, but also according to the evidence
which it is in the power of one side to produce and of the other to contradict; and, therefore,

"(8) That if weaker and less satisfactory evidence is offered when it appears that stronger and more satisfactory
was within the power of the party, the evidence offered should be viewed with distrust.”

2 Claimant asserts that Smith-Tracy was present at the hearing at the employer's "behest.” The cited portion of the
hearing transcript appears to indicate that Smith-Tracy was outside the hearing room, but does not verify claimant's assertion that
she was present at the employer's "behest.” (Tr. 45).




672 Gloria A. Vaneekhoven, 47 Van Natta 671 (1995)

testimony from co-worker Smith-Tracy, we would construe the failure to call Smith-Tracy against
claimant. See Kirk Meyers, 42 Van Natta 2757 (1990) (where the claimant did not produce witnesses at
hearing who could allegedly verify that he was injured at his job, the claimant failed to sustain his
burden of proving that he injured his knee in the course and scope of his employment). Consequently,
in addition to the reasoning expressed by the Referee, we conclude that claimant failed to sustain her
burden of proof.

Finally, claimant cites medical evidence in support of her contention that she sustained a "new
injury.” (Exs. 38, 47, 48). However, this medical evidence was based on claimant’s history of an
injury on February 16, 1994. Inasmuch as this history is "subject to the infirmities of claimant's
credibility,” we do not find it persuasive evidence that claimant injured herself in the course and scope
of her employment. Roberts, supra, at 593. ‘

ORDER
The Referee's order dated September 23, 1994 is affirmed.

April 7, 1995 Cite_as 47 Van Natta 672 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DARLENE L. VANOVER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-03565
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, Moore, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Neidig.
The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee Livesley's order that: (1) awarded
claimant interim compensation; and (2) reserved for later hearing the reclassification issue. On review,

the issues are interim compensation and jurisdiction. We modify in part and reverse in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, with the following correction, replacement, and
supplementation. Claimant returned to light duty work on May 10, 1993.

We replace the findings of ultimate fact with the following. Claimant is not entitled to interim
compensation for the three day period beginning May 5, 1993 and ending May 7, 1993. Claimant is
entitled to interim compensation in the form of: (1) temporary partial disability (TPD) from May 10,
1993 through May 20, 1993; (2) temporary total disability (TTD) from May 24, 1993 through June 3, 1993;
and (3) TPD from June 4, 1993 through August 4, 1993, the date of claim acceptance.

In addition, we offer the following supplementation and summary of the pertinent facts.
Claimant injured her left shoulder at work on Tuesday, May 4, 1993. The employer first knew of this
injury on May 6, 1993. (Ex. 2).

Claimant’s normal work schedule was from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday,
with the weekends off. (Ex. 2). Claimant finished her shift on Tuesday, May 4, 1993, the date of
injury. She was off work due to the injury for the next three work days (from May 5, 1993, through May
7, 1993). She returned to light duty work on the following work day, Monday, May 10, 1993. She
continued working light duty through May 20, 1993, and returned to regular work on Friday, May 21,
1993. (Exs. 1, 2, 2A, 3, 3A, 4).

On Monday, May 24, 1993, Dr. Nolan took claimant off work for 48 hours and referred her to
Dr. Jany, orthopedist, who became claimant's attending physician. (Ex. 3, 4A, 5, 6). On May 25, 1993,
Dr. Jany took claimant off work for six weeks. (Ex. 6-2). On June 1, 1993, Dr. Jany approved a written
offer of a light duty job submitted by the employer. (Ex. 7). This job consisted of hanging clothes at a
store and paid claimant's regular wage. (Exs. 2, 7-2; Tr. 24-26).




Darlene L. Vanover, 47 Van Natta 672 (1995) 673

On June 4, 1993, claimant accepted this modified job offer, worked one day, and quit. (Ex. 7-3,
Tr. 24-25). When claimant quit the modified job, it remained available to her. (Tr. 26-27). Claimant has
not worked since. (Tr. 24).

On August 4, 1993, within 90 days from the employer's notice of the injury, the insurer accepted
left shoulder impingement syndrome as nondisabling. (Ex. 10). The insurer paid no interim
compensation on the claim. ‘

On August 19, 1993, claimant requested that Dr. Jany take her completely off work. (Ex. 11).
Dr. Jany refused to do so, found claimant continued to be released for light duty work, and left
unchanged the release to the light duty modified job he had made on June 1, 1993. Id.

On March 23, 1994, the Hearings Division received claimant's request for hearing. Claimant
identified "any and all" denials, compensability, temporary partial disability, temporary total disability,
and failure to pay temporary total disability as those issues to be litigated at hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

At hearing, claimant argued that her claim should be reclassified as disabling either directly by
the Referee or, in the alternative, under an aggravation theory pursuant to ORS 656.273. (Tr. 24, 18).
In that regard, claimant raised the issue of a "de facto” denial of an aggravation claim. The insurer
claimed surprise and the Referee allowed the insurer's motion to reserve the aggravation issue for a
subsequent hearing. (Tr. 1-20). The insurer also argued that the Referee lacked jurisdiction over the
reclassification issue. (Tr. 2, 5). The Referee went forward on the issue of claimant's entitlement to
"time loss on the claim at the present time in its nondisabling status.” (Tr. 20).

[urisdiction

In his order, the Referee reasoned that it was impossible to proceed on the issue of
reclassification where "claimant's arguments appear to rely on interpretations of all of the statutes
involved in reclassification, including ORS 656.273," and where the aggravation theory was claimed as
surprise by the insurer and postponed for a subsequent hearing. Therefore, the Referee reserved the
reclassification issue for later hearing. In addition, the Referee declined to address the jurisdiction issue,
noting that the insurer raised the issue of jurisdiction only in regard to the reclassification issue.

On review, the insurer renews its argument that claimant's request for reclassification must be
dismissed for lack of jurisdiction. We agree.

If within a year after the injury, a worker claims that a nondisabling injury is disabling, the
request for reclassification must be presented to the Director for determination pursuant to ORS 656.268.
ORS 656.277(1). Such a claim made more than a year after the date of injury must be made pursuant to
ORS 656.273 as a claim for aggravation. ORS 656.277(2).

We find our decision in Charles B. Tyler, 45 Van Natta 972 (1993), directly on point. In Tyler,
the claimant's injury claim had been accepted and classified as nondisabling almost eight months after
the date of injury. More than a year after the date of injury, the claimant requested reclassification of
the claim as disabling. Relying on Degrauw v. Columbia Knit, Inc., 118 Or App 277 (1993), we con-
cluded that the claimant had sufficient time to challenge his claim classification within one year from the
date of injury. We held that the claimant's reclassification request was untimely and, therefore, he must
make the claim as an aggravation claim pursuant to ORS 656.273. See ORS 656.277(1), (2).  Compare
Donald R. Dodgin, 45 Van Natta 1642 (1993) (applying Degrauw, supra, and determining that where the
claim was first accepted as nondisabling more than a year after the date of injury, thereby precluding
the claimant, through no fault of his own, from seeking reclassification by the Director of the nondis-
abling classification, the claimant may object to the initial claim classification by requesting a hearing).

Here, the insurer accepted the claim as nondisabling on August 4, 1993, three months after the
date of the May 4, 1993 injury. (Ex. 10). The notice of acceptance included a statement of claimant's
right to request reclassification as required by ORS 656.262(6). Thus, claimant had nine months within
which to request the Director to reclassify her claim. There is no evidence that claimant requested
reclassification of her claim until she raised the issue of reclassification at the July 19, 1994 hearing. This
request for reclassification occurred more than a year after the date of injury.




674 Darlene L. Vanover, 47 Van Natta 672 (1995)

In addition, the exception developed in Degrauw and Dodgin which allowed those claimants to
request reclassification more than a year after the date of injury by means of a hearing does not apply
here. This is not a situation where the insurer accepted the claim as nondisabling more than a year after
the date of injury and thereby precluded claimant, through no fault of her own, from seeking
reclassification from the Director. Instead, here, claimant's claim was accepted well within a year from
the date of injury and she had ample time within which to request reclassification from the Director.

Accordingly, we conclude that, because claimant requested reclassification of her claim more
than a year after the date of injury, neither the Director, the Hearings Division, nor the Board has
jurisdiction over the request. Instead, claimant must make her claim as one for an aggravation. Charles
B. Tyler, _supra; Dennis Hutchison, 46 Van Natta 539 (1994). Because the aggravation issue was
reserved for a subsequent hearing, we do not address that issue on review.

Interim Compensation

The Referee found claimant entitled to interim compensation in the form of TTD for six days
(May 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, and 31) and TPD thereafter through the date of acceptance.1 For the reasons
discussed below, we modify the Referee's award.

As a preliminary matter, we note that the insurer argues that, because claimant failed to request
reclassification of her claim to disabling status within a year from the date of injury, she is barred by
claim preclusion from denying that her claim is nondisabling. Furthermore, the insurer argues, because
nondisabling claims do not have time loss, the Board should find that claimant is not entitled to time
loss. As discussed above, by statute, claimant is not precluded from establishing that her nondisabling
claim became disabling. However, because she raised this issue more than a year after the date of
injury, she must make the claim pursuant to ORS 656.273 as an aggravation claim. ORS 656.277(2).

To the extent that the insurer's arguments may be read to contend that we do not have
jurisdiction over the issue of entitlement to interim compensation on a claim accepted as nondisabling,
we disagree with that contention. In Ralph E. Fritz, 44 Van Natta 1168 (1992), we held that we had
jurisdiction to address claimant's entitlement to interim compensation benefits in a claim that had been
accepted as nondisabling. There, the claim was closed by a Notice of Closure and the claimant
subsequently requested a hearing raising, inter alia, the issues of TTD and TPD. On review, we found
that claimant's specification of issues could reasonably be interpreted as raising the issue of interim
compensation. Relying on Steven V. Bischof, 44 Van Natta 225, on recon 44 Van Natta 433 (1992), we
found that the actual issue presented was the claimant's procedural entitlement to temporary disability
benefits rather than the disabling/nondisabling issue which was within the Director’s jurisdiction.

In the present case, claimant's claim has been accepted, albeit as nondisabling. Therefore,
claimant's "interim compensation” takes the form of TTD and TPD. See Sandra L. Berkey, 41 Van Natta
944, 945 (1989). We find no material distinction between Fritz and the present case. Eritz holds that
the Board and Hearings Division have jurisdiction to address a claimant's entitlement to interim
compensation benefits because that issue concerns the claimant's procedural entitlement to temporary
disability rather than whether or not the claim is disabling or nondisabling. Accordingly, based on Fritz,
we conclude that we have jurisdiction to address claimant's "procedural” entitlement to interim
compensation (TTD or TPD).

"Interim compensation” is temporary disability payments made between the employer's notice of
injury and the acceptance or denial of the claim. Bono v. SAIF, 298 Or 405, 407 n. 1 (1984). A
claimant’s entitlement to interim compensation is triggered by the carrier's notice or knowledge of the
claim. See ORS 656.262(4)(a); Stone v. SAIF, 57 Or App 808, 812 (1982). Medical verification of an
inability to work is not required in order to receive interim compensation for an initial injury. ORS
656.262; Shirley A. Bush, 43 Van Natta 59 (1991).

1 The Referee identified the date of acceptance as August 27, 1993. However, the claim was accepted on August 4, 1993.
(Ex. 10).




Darlene L. Vanover, 47 Van Natta 672 (1995) 675

Although a claimant is entitled to interim compensation whether or not the claim is proved
compensable, there is no duty to pay such compensation if the worker has not "left work" as a result of
the injury pursuant to ORS 656.210(3). See Bono v. SAIF, supra, 298 Or at 408, 410. A worker may
"leave work” by either being absent from work or having sustained diminished earning power due to
the work injury. Bono v. SAIF, supra; Randel G. Jensen, 45 Van Natta 8§98 (1993), affirmed RSG Forest
Products v. Jensen, 127 Or App 247 (1994). However, a claimant who is absent from work for reasons
unrelated to the injury is not entitled to interim compensation. Nix v. SAIF, 80 Or App 656 (1986).

Claimant completed her shift on May 4, 1993, and was off work due to the injury for the next
three work days (from May 5, 1993, through May 7, 1993). She returned to light duty work on the
following work day, Monday, May 10, 1993. She continued working light duty through May 20, 1993,
and returned to regular work on Friday, May 21, 1993. (Exs. 1, 2, 2A, 3, 3A, 4). Thus, claimant was
absent from work due to the injury during this time period for a total of three days. However, no
disability payment is recoverable for TTD suffered during the first three calendar days after the worker
leaves work as a result of the injury unless the total disability continues for a period of 14 days or the
worker is an inpatient in a hospital. ORS 656.210(3). Therefore, claimant is not entitled to interim
compensation for the period from May 5, 1993 through May 7, 1993.

On Monday, May 24, 1993, Dr. Nolan took claimant off work for 48 hours and referred her to
Dr. Jany, orthopedist, who became claimant's attending physician. (Ex. 3, 4A, 5, 6). On May 25, 1993,
Dr. Jany took claimant off work for six weeks. (Ex. 6-2). However, on June 1, 1993, Dr. Jany approved
a written offer of a light duty job submitted by the employer. (Ex. 7). This job consisted of hanging
clothes at a store and paid claimant's regular wage. (Exs. 2, 7-2; Tr. 24-26).

On June 4, 1993, claimant accepted this modified job offer, worked one day, and quit for reasons
unrelated to her injury. (Ex. 7-3, Tr. 24-25). Because claimant accepted this job on June 4, 1993, and
testified that she only worked one day before quitting, we conclude that she returned to modified work
on June 4, 1993. Thus, claimant was absent from work due to the injury from May 24, 1993 through
June 3, 1993, a total of nine work days. Accordmgly, claimant is entitled to interim compensatlon in the
form of temporary total disability for these nine days.

However, a question is presented as to whether claimant is entitled to interim compensation in
the form of temporary partial disability during the following periods: (1) the period from May 10, 1993
through May 20, 1993, while claimant performed modified (light duty) work; and (2) the period from
June 4, 1993 through August 4, 1993, the date the insurer accepted the claim, during which time
claimant was released only to modified (light duty) work. Based on the following reasoning, we
conclude that claimant is so entitled.

During the periods in question, claimant was not released to regular work. In addition, she
remained released to only modified work at the time she left the modified job. '

When a claimant is released to modified work at or above his or her regular wages, the claimant
is entitled to TPD, even though the actual rate of TPD may be computed to be zero. Sharman R.
Crowell, 46 Van Natta 1728, 1729 (1994) (citing Kenneth W. Metzker, 45 Van Natta 1631, 1632 (1993) and
Valorie L. Leslie, 45 Van Natta 929 (1993), rev'd on other grounds Leslie v. U.S. Bancorp, 129 Or App 1
(1994)). Here, because claimant was released to modified work for the periods in question, although the
modified job provided paid her regular at-injury wage, she is entitled to interim compensation in the
form of TPD, albeit perhaps at the rate of zero once her TPD is calculated. Sharman R. Crowell, supra;
loseph M. Lewis, 47 Van Natta 381 (1995).

In reaching this conclusion, we note that the Bono Court recognized that a worker's entitlement
to interim compensation is not contingent on total disability. Bono, supra at 298 Or 410. In addition,
we apply the court's holding in Stone v. Whittier Wood Products, 124 Or App 117 (1993). In Stone, as
reconsidered, the court reversed a Board order which had found that the claimant was not entitled to
TPD because she had been discharged from her modified job for reasons unrelated to her compensable
injury. Computing the claimant's TPD under former OAR 436-60-030(2) at zero, the carrier in Stone did
not reinstate temporary disability benefits after her discharge.




676 Darlene L. Vanover, 47 Van Natta 672 (1995)

The Stone court concluded that TPD must be measured by determining the proportionate loss of
"earning power" at any kind of work, rather than the proportionate loss of pre-injury wages. In doing
s0, the court determined that the Board's application of former OAR 436-60-030(2) improperly restricted
the claimant’'s TPD to the actual wage loss, if any, on returning to work (as opposed to the
proportionate loss of earning power at any kind of work).

In reaching its conclusion, the Stone court reasoned that an injured worker’s post-injury wage is
evidence that may be of great, little, or no importance in determining whether the worker has a
diminution in "earning power at any kind of work" under ORS 656.212. Specifically, the Stone court
concluded that the proportionate diminution in "earning power at any kind of work” should be
determined by evaluating all of the relevant circumstances that affect the worker's ability to earn wages.

Here, from May 10, 1993 through May 20, 1993, claimant performed modified (light duty) work.
The fact that she was unable to perform her regular job establishes a diminished earning capacity during
that period. Therefore, claimant is entitled to interim compensation in the form of TPD during that
period. The same reasoning applies to establish that claimant is entitled to TPD during her return to
modified work on June 4, 1993.

On June 5, 1993, claimant left a modified job for reasons unrelated to the compensable injury.
At the time claimant left the modified job, it remained available to her. In addition, the medical
evidence establishes that the modified job was within claimant's physical capacity. Specifically, Dr. Jany
refused to release claimant from work and continued to find that claimant was capable of performing the
modified job. (Ex. 11).

However, because claimant remained released only to modified work at the time she left the
modified job, we find that she has established that her earning power was diminished by that limitation.
Bono v. SAIF, supra at 298 Or 410. Accordingly, claimant is entitled to interim compensation in the
form of TPD for the period from June 4, 1993 through August 4, 1993, the date of claim acceptance.

Because claimant is entitled to interim compensation in the form of TPD for the periods from
May 10, 1993 through May 20, 1993 and from June 4, 1993 through August 4, 1993, she is now entitled
to a calculation of the TPD rate for these periods by the insurer based on her proportionate loss of
earning power at any kind of work. OAR 436-60-030; Stone v. Whittier Wood Products, supra.

Accordingly, we modify the Referee's decision regarding the interim compensation in the form
of TPD, and direct the insurer to calculate claimant's TPD under the court's guidance in Stone. See
OAR 436-60-030. In addition, claimant is entitled to interim compensation in the form of TTD for a total
of nine work days (from May 24, 1993 through June 3, 1993). ‘

Inasmuch as claimant did not submit an appellate brief, no attorney fee pursuant to ORS
656.382(2) shall be awarded for services on review. See Shirley M. Brown, 40 Van Natta 879 (1988).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 15, 1994 is modified in part, reversed in part, and affirmed in
part. That portion of the order that declined to address jurisdiction of the reclassification issue is
reversed. Insofar as claimant's hearing request pertains to a request for reclassification, the request is
dismissed for lack of jurisdiction. In lieu of the interim compensation awarded by the Referee, claimant
is awarded interim compensation in the form of: (1) temporary total disability for a total of nine days,
from May 24, 1993 through June 3, 1993; and (2) temporary partial disability (TPD) for the periods from
May 10, 1993 through May 20, 1993 and from June 4, 1993 through August 4, 1993. The insurer is
directed to calculate claimant's TPD as previously set forth in this order. Claimant's attorney is awarded
25 percent of any increased compensation created by this order, payable directly by the insurer to
claimant's attorney. However, the total "out-of-compensation” attorney fee payable by the Referee's
order and this order shall not exceed $1,050. The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.




April 5, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 677 (1995) 677

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JESSE G. AYALA, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-10025
ORDER ON REVIEW
Skalak & Alvey, Claimant Attorneys
David R. Fowler (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Turner-Christian.

Claimant requests review of Referee Holtan's order that: (1) affirmed a Director's order finding
claimant not eligible for vocational assistance; and (2) declined to assess a penalty for the SAIF
Corporatlons allegedly unreasonable resistance to prov1dmg vocational assistance. On review, the
issues are vocational assistance and penalties.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order, with the following supplementation.

We briefly summarize the facts. SAIF sent, and claimant received, a total of three requests for
information regarding his education and work history, which was material to his eligibility for
vocational assistance. Claimant did not respond to the first two requests.] The third request, which
was denominated "WARNING LETTER," advised claimant that his failure to respond within 10 days
would result in a finding of ineligibility for vocational assistance. SAIF allowed claimant 10 days from
his receipt of the warning letter to respond. Claimant responded approximately 12 days after his receipt
of the letter. Several days after SAIF received claimant's untimely response, it issued a Notice of
Ineligibility for Vocational Assistance. Claimant requested Director review of SAIF's decision. The
Director found claimant ineligible for vocational assistance on the basis of claimant's failure to cooperate
with SAIF's requests for information.

The Director's order may be modified only if it violates a statute or rule, exceeds statutory
authority, was made on unlawful procedures, or was characterized by an abuse of discretion or clearly
unwarranted exercise of discretion. ORS 656.283(2). Claimant asserts that the Director violated former
OAR 436-120-045(6) (since renumbered OAR 436-120-350(7) (WCD Admin. Order 94-058 (October 31,
1994))) in finding him ineligible for vocational assistance.? Claimant argues that, because SAIF received
his eventual, albeit late, response to the warning letter before it sent him the ineligibility notice, he fully
cooperated with SAIF's requests. We disagree.

As a preliminary matter, we find that the hearing before the Referee satisfied the procedures
required in a contested case. Colclasure v. Washington County School Dist. No. 48-], 317 Or 526 (1993).

Former OAR 436-120-045(6) provides that eligibility for vocational assistance ends if "[t]he
worker has failed, after written warning, to fully participate in an evaluation of eligibility or a vocational
evaluation as_required by the insurer, or to provide requested information which is material to such
evaluations.” (Emphasis added). This rule predicates a worker's eligibility for vocational assistance on
his or her "full” participation with evaluations and requests for information "as required by" the carrier.
The rule gives a carrier considerable leeway in determining what information it needs, and how to
obtain it. This includes establishing reasonable time limits within which a claimant must respond to a
written warning. See Earnest E. Lasley, 43 Van Natta 386 (1991), aff'd Lasley v. Ontario Rendering, 114
Or App 543 (1992) (Board unable to conclude that Director abused discretion in finding the claimant
ineligible for vocational assistance when the claimant failed to cooperate with carrier's request for
information within a certain time frame).

Here, SAIF's "warning letter,” which was its third request for information, advised claimant that
he had 10 days to respond or risk a finding of ineligibility for vocational assistance. Under former OAR
436-120-045(6), SAIF was authorized to impose that time limit; moreover, under the circumstances of

1 Claimant admitted that he did not respond to the first two requests because he "kept putting it off.” (Ex. 38-2).

2 At hearing, claimant asserted that the Director had abused his discretion. Although claimant does not press that
argument on review, for the reasons set forth in this order, we would reject an abuse of discretion argument.




678 Tesse G. Avala, 47 Van Natta 677 (1995)

this case, we find the 10-day limit reasonable.3 Because claimant did not respond within the time limit,
and because he totally ignored SAIF's first two requests for information, we agree with the Director
that claimant failed to participate fully with SAIF's requests for information. Our conclusion is not
altered by the fact that claimant eventually responded to SAIF's requests for information, or that SAIF
received the information before it issued the ineligibility notice.

Under the circumstances, we hold that the Director did not violate former OAR 436-120-045(6)
by finding that claimant was ineligible for vocational assistance. Accordingly, the Referee's order
affirming the Director's order is affirmed.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 16, 1994, and reconsidered July 14, 1994, is affirmed.

3 Claimant asserts that SAIF's imposition of the 10-day deadline violates the policy underlying ORS 656.012, which states
that one of the purposes of workers' compensation law is to restore workers to self-sufficient status. That argument is without
merit.

April 11, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 678 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JACK R. COOPER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-01253
ORDER ON REVIEW (REMANDING)
Pozzi, Wilson, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Bostwick, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn, Turner-Christian, and Haynes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Hoguet's order which: (1) denied his renewed motion for
continuance of the hearing; and (2) upheld the insurer's denial of claimant's occupational disease claim
for a bilateral carpal tunnel condition. Contending that the Referee erred in denying the continuance
motion, claimant seeks remand. On review, the issues are evidence, remand, and, potentially,
compensability. We vacate and remand. '

Prior to the April 28, 1994 hearing, claimant moved for a continuance of the scheduled hearing.
Specifically, claimant sought a continuance so that he could obtain a litigation report from Dr. Grimm,
a physician who had not previously examined claimant, regarding the causation of his bilateral carpal
tunnel syndrome. '

In addition, claimant requested the opportunity to cross-examine Drs. Kappes and Grewe,
treating physicians who had authored medical reports which the insurer had submitted for admission at
the upcoming hearing. Recognizing claimant's right to cross-examine those physicians, the insurer did
not object to claimant's "cross-examination” request. ~However, the insurer did object to claimant's
request to continue the hearing to obtain a report from Dr. Grimm.

After telephone conference calls with the parties' counsels on April 22nd and April 25th,
Assistant Presiding Referee Schultz denied the continuance motion on April 25, 1994 by written interim
order. In so doing, the Referee's order expressly stated that: '

"Claimant requests an opportunity to cross-examine the authors of these reports, treating
Drs. Kappes and Grewe. Employer does not object to claimant's request and recognized
claimant has the right to cross-examine those doctors given the timing of the submission
of their reports. OAR 438-06-081; 438-06-091." ‘

The Referee's order concluded with the reasoning that, "but for the fact that claimant has chosen to
exercise his right to depose the authors of exhibits 10A and 12 [Drs. Kappes and Grewe], this record
would close on Thursday, April 28, 1994 at the time of hearing.”




lack R. Cooper, 47 Van Natta 678 (1995) 679

At the hearing, the insurer withdrew submission of the reports from Drs. Kappes and Grewe.
Thereafter, claimant renewed his motion for continuance. Referee Hoguet, however, denied claimant's
motion, reasoning that all information presented at hearing regarding the motion for continuance was
either presented or could have been presented at the time the Assistant Presiding Referee rendered his
decision. Conceding that he probably had the discretion to rule on the merits of claimant's renewed
motion, the Referee nevertheless declined to do so as a matter of policy. Proceeding to the merits of the
claim, the Referee upheld the insurer's denial.

On review, claimant requests remand so that he may obtain a medical report from Dr. Grimm,
asserting that Referee Hoguet abused his discretion in denying claimant's renewed motion for
continuance. We disagree.

Referees are not bound by common law or statutory rules of evidence or by technical or formal
rules of procedure and may conduct a hearing in any manner that will achieve substantial justice. ORS
656.283(7); Armstrong v. SAIF, 67 Or App 498 (1984). We review the Referee's evidentiary ruling for
abuse of discretion. See James D. Brusseau II, 43 Van Natta 541 (1991).

Claimant's primary argument on review is that he exercised due diligence in attempting to
obtain medical evidence from Dr. Grimm prior to the hearing. Therefore, claimant asserts that he is
entitled to a continuance pursuant to OAR 438-06-091(2)&(3). In order to evaluate the merits of
claimant's contention, it is necessary to review the circumstances surrounding claimant's efforts to
secure medical evidence from Dr. Grimm.

Claimant filed his claim for bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome on November 15, 1993. The claim
was denied on December 27, 1993. On March 9, 1994, claimant's counsel met with a consulting
neurosurgeon, Dr. Grewe, who opined that he could not state that claimant's occupation was the major
contributing cause of his carpal tunnel condition. (Ex. 10A). According to claimant, Dr. Grewe
recommended that he seek the opinion of Dr. Grimm. (Tr. 40). Claimant's counsel promptly informed
claimant that he should make an appointment with Dr. Grimm. Apparently, because of financial
difficulties, claimant was not able to schedule an appointment with Dr. Grimm unti! claimant's counsel
agreed to guarantee payment of the office visit.

The record indicates that, at least by April 4, 1994, the appointment with Dr. Grimm had been
scheduled for May 3, 1994, several days after the scheduled April 28, 1994 hearing. (Ex. 11). Claimant
testified that it was impossible to schedule the appointment with Dr. Grimm prior to the hearing. (Tr.
39). However, claimant conceded on cross-examination that his wife made all the attempts to schedule
the appointment and that he could not say whether she made one or several phone calls. (Tr. 42).

In support of his contention that he was entitled to a continuance, claimant asserts that this was
not an example of "doctor shopping” and that he had no idea what kind of opinion Dr. Grimm would
render. However, claimant offered no explanation as to why he did not attempt to schedule an
appointment with another qualified physician when it became apparent that it would be impossible to
obtain a report from Dr. Grimm prior to the hearing. Moreover, there is no evidence that Dr. Grimm
was made aware of the urgency of obtaining his medical opinion prior to the hearing.

Claimant also points to the insurer's delay in providing claim documents as hindering his efforts
to develop his case. However, we are not persuaded that this provides a sufficient justification for
claimant's failure to obtain medical evidence to support his claim prior to hearing. Although it appears
that the insurer did not timely comply with claimant's requests for claim documents on December 27,
1993 and January 28, 1994, claimant had all relevant claim documents by February 25, 1994, some two
months prior to the April 28, 1994 hearing. (Ex. 10H).

Considering the circumstances surrounding claimant's attempt to obtain Dr. Grimm's medical
opinion, we are unable to conclude that Referee Hoguet abused his discretion in denying claimant's
renewed motion for continuance on that basis. Consequently, we do not disturb the Referee's ruling
insofar as it pertains to Dr. Grimm.

Claimant also asserts that Referee Schultz's interim order acknowledged the insurer's "pre-
hearing” lack of objection to claimant's right to cross-examine both Dr. Grewe and Dr. Kappes,
claimant’'s treating rheumatologist, who also opined that he was unable to determine the cause of
claimant's carpal tunnel condition. (Ex. 12). In light of the insurer's subsequent withdrawal at hearing
of the aforementioned physicians' reports, claimant contends that Referee Hoguet erred in denying his
request for a continuance to depose Dr. Grewe and Dr. Kappes.




680 Jack R. Cooper, 47 Van Natta 678 (1995)

As previously noted, Referee Schultz's interim order acknowledges claimant's right to depose
the aforementioned physicians. It also recognized that, as the party with the burden of proof, claimant
has the right to offer final rebuttal evidence. Finally, the interim order noted that the insurer did not
object to claimant's right to cross-examine Drs. Kappes and Grewe.

Notwithstanding its previous acknowledgments, at the hearing, the insurer's counsel withdrew
the medical reports of Drs. Grewe and Kappes.  Thereafter, claimant then submitted the medical
evidence withdrawn by the insurer's counsel, but his request to cross-examine Drs. Grewe and Kappes
was denied. The Referee based his decision on the premise that claimant had become the sponsor of
the physicians’ reports.  Under the particular circumstances of this case, we hold that the Referee's
ruling was improper. '

During the proceedings before Assistant Presiding Referee Schultz, the insurer's counsel neither
objected to claimant's request to cross-examine Drs. Grewe and Kappes at the forthcoming hearing nor,
in any way, preserved its option to withdraw sponsorship of those reports at the upcoming hearing. In
fact, the insurer explicitly recognized claimant's right to depose the doctors. Inasmuch as the reports
from Drs. Grewe and Kappes were solicited by the insurer, and since the insurer never suggested that it
would not be presenting those reports at the upcoming hearing, we conclude that the reports offered at
hearing should be considered to have been sponsored by the insurer. To do otherwise would permit
the insurer to take a position at hearing that was incongruent with its clear and unqualified position at
the pre-hearing motion conference.

Thus, we treat the insurer as the proponent of the medical reports submitted by Drs. Kappes
and Grewe. Inasmuch as the Referee did not have the opportunity to rule on claimant's request for
cross-examination of those physicians based on the assumption that the insurer was the proponent of
their medical reports, we remand this case to the Referee for reconsideration of claimant's request for
cross-examination. ORS 656.295(5).

Accordingly, the Referee's order dated May 18, 1994, as amended June 1, 1994, is vacated.
This matter is remanded to Referee Hoguet for further proceedings consistent with this order. Those
proceedings may be conducted in any manner that the Referee determines will achieve substantial
justice. At those proceedings, the Referee shall reconsider claimant's request to cross-examine Drs.
Grewe and Kappes. If the Referee denies claimant's motion to cross-examine Drs. Grewe and Kappes,
the Referee shall issue a final, appealable order. If the Referee grants claimant's request, the hearing
record shall be reopened and the case continued until completion of the record. Thereafter, the Referee
shall issue a final, appealable order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Tm reaching this conclusion, we recognize that it is not uncommon for a party to withdraw an exhibit at hearing and for
another party to present that exhibit for admittance into evidence. Under most circumstances, the party presenting the exhibit (the
sponsoring party) will not be permitted to cross-examine its own witness. Today's decision should not be interpreted as altering
this common practice.

However, we consider the particular circumstances represented in this case to be appreciably different from those
situations which generally arise at the hearings level. Here, a "postponement”/"continuance” motion was lodged prior to the
hearing, at which time the insurer raised no objection to claimant's request for cross-examination of the physicians who had
authored the reports the insurer was sponsoring. In fact, the Assistant Presiding Referee's interim order expressly provides (and
the insurer does not challenge such a provision) that the insurer recognizes claimant’s cross-examination rights via deposition,
which will preclude closure of the record following the forthcoming hearing.

In light of the insurer's unqualified position during the "pre-hearing" proceeding regarding its sponsorship of the reports
and claimant's right to cross-examine (including continuance of the hearing for "post-hearing"depositions), we consider the
insurer's subsequent withdrawal of those reports at hearing to be inconsistent with the goals of substantial justice. In other words,
had the insurer clarified that it was reserving the right to alter its position at the upcoming hearing regarding the medical reports
and claimant’'s cross-examination rights, our decision today may well have been very different. Had the insurer taken such a
position, claimant would have been on notice that it could not necessarily assume that the insurer would not contest at hearing his
rights to cross-examinration of the authors of the insurer-sponsored reports. In the event of such a "reservation” from the insurer,
claimant would then have been on notice that his cross-examination rights were not entirely secure and that he may wish to
further increase his efforts to secure additional medical evidence. (Albeit an arduous, if not infeasible, task in light of the short
time between the denial of his postponement motion and the hearing).




Jack R. Cooper, 47 Van Natta 678 (1995) 681

3

Board Member Haynes dissenting in part.

While I agree that claimant should not be granted a continuance to obtain medical evidence from
Dr. Grimm, I strongly disagree with the majority's decision to remand this case for yet another ruling
on whether claimant can have a continuance to cross-examine Drs. Grewe and Kappes. For this reason,
I am compelled to dissent from that part of the order.

Unlike the majority, I perceive no "incongruity” between the position the insurer took at the pre-
hearing conference before Assistant Presiding Referee Schultz and its subsequent withdrawal of exhibits
at the hearing. When the insurer acknowledged claimant's right to cross-examine Drs. Kappes and
Grewe before the Assistant Presiding Referee, it was sponsoring the medical reports from those
physicians. Although the majority avers that the insurer never suggested that it would not present the
reports at the upcoming hearing, it is unrealistic to expect insurer's counsel to anticipate events at the
hearing.

The majority cites no statute or rule that required the insurer to maintain sponsorship of exhibits
at the hearing. Clearly, there was nothing in the interim order which compelled the insurer to submit
exhibits that were no longer in the insurer's best interests to present. The majority cites only some
vague notion of "substantial justice” as support for its conclusion that the insurer's conduct was
improper. This may be sufficient justification for the majority, but it is not enough for me.

Insurer's counsel is being paid to make strategic decisions such as the one made at the hearing.
As long as counsel's conduct does not violate any statute or administrative rule and is within the
acceptable range of lawyering, then neither a referee nor the Board should substitute its notion of
"substantial justice” for the legitimate actions of counsel. The majority too readily forgets that claimant
was in a disadvantageous position at hearing because of his lack of diligence in obtaining medical
evidence to support his claim. The majority’s decision to remand the claim gives claimant an
undeserved opportunity to buttress his case at the expense of the insurer.

Inasmuch as I believe that the majority's decision unfairly interferes with acceptable lawyering
by insurer's counsel and does not achieve "substantial justice," I must respectfully dissent from that
portion of the majority's order which remands this case to the Referee.

April 11, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 681 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MARK R. ENGLISH, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-11679
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, Moore, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Neidig.

The insurer requests review of Referee Black's order that set aside its denial of claimant's
"current condition” claim for depression. In its brief, the insurer contends that claimant is barred by res
judicata from making a claim for depression. On review, the issues are res judicata and compensability.
We modify.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s findings of fact, with the exception of the first sentence.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant is a truck driver who sustained two vehicular accidents in April and May 1991. In the
second accident, claimant inadvertently ran over and killed a young skateboarder who had,
unbeknownst to claimant, hitched a ride on his truck. Claimant returned to driving until July 1991,
when his mental condition began to deteriorate. In September 1991, he sought emergency room care for
mental instability and suicidal ideation. Dr. Friedrich, his treating psychiatrist, diagnosed major
depression and post-traumatic stress syndrome.



682 Mark R. English, 47 Van Natta 681 (1995)

Claimant filed a claim for "occupational disease.” On March 9, 1992, the insurer accepted
"temporary post traumatic stress syndrome 3/19/91 through 12/31/91." It issued a Notice of Closure the
next day, awarding temporary disability, but no permanent disability. Claimant did not appeal the
Notice of Closure.

Claimant, who had returned to truck driving, continued to treat with Dr. Friedrich through June
1992 for increased stress related to driving. In November 1992, claimant sought treatment for a
recurrence of depression after discontinuing his medication.

On August 8, 1993, claimant again sought treatment for a recurrence of depression. The insurer
issued a denial of claimant's depression on the basis that claimant's current depression condition was
caused by his preexisting condition and, therefore, was no longer related to the accepted injury. At
hearing, the parties agreed that the issues were whether claimant's depression was compensable as a
consequential condition, or, alternatively, whether the depression was independently compensable as an
occupational disease. (Tr. 4,5). Claimant also raised a claim for aggravation. (Tr. 3).

The Referee concluded that claimant's current depression and need for further psychiatric
treatment remained related to his compensable psychological condition, diagnosed as major depression,
in addition to the accepted condition of post traumatic stress disorder (PTSD). Finding claimant's
aggravation claim compensable, the Referee set aside the insurer's denial. We affirm the Referee's
opinion that claimant’s current depression and need for treatment are compensable, but we do so based
on an "occupational disease” theory.

Res Judicata

Citing Messmer v. Deluxe Cabinet Works, 130 Or App 254 (1994), rev_den 320 Or 507 (1995),
which issued subsequent to the Referee's order, the insurer argues that, because claimant failed to
challenge the Notice of Closure, he is precluded from asserting that his accepted claim encompasses
major depression. Claimant does not assert that the insurer's acceptance of a claim for PTSD was an
acceptance of depression. Instead, claimant agrees that the insurer did not accept depression as a
component of the PTSD claim. Moreover, claimant contends that he is not barred by res judicata from
establishing the compensability of his claim for depression, as he had not expressly waived that claim in
any manner.

We agree with claimant. First, because the PTSD and depression are separable conditions,
claimant may establish compensability of his depression independently from the PTSD. See, e.g., Leslie
C. Muto, 46 Van Natta 1685 (1994). In addition, there is no evidence in the record that claimant
intentionally relinquished his right to seek compensation for his depression condition. See Drews v.
EBI Companies, 310 Or 134, 151 (1990) (a waiver is "the intentional relmquxshment of a known right,”
citing Brown v. Portland School Dist. #1, 291 Or 77, 84 (1981)).

Moreover, we find the insurer's citation of Messmer inapposite. In Messmer, the court held
that, by virtue of the carrier's failure to appeal a Determination Order that awarded permanent disability
compensation based in part on the underlying fact that the claimant experienced impairment from the
effects of a surgery for the claimant's apparently noncompensable degenerative condition, the carrier
was barred by claim preclusion from denying that the degenerative condition was part of the claimant's
compensable claim.

Here, unlike the circumstances in Messmer, the Notice of Closure awarded no permanent
disability. Consequently, there are no underlying facts presented by the Notice of Closure relating to '
the compensability of claimant's unaccepted depression. Thus, we conclude that that condition was not
a basis for the order. Consequently, claim preclusion does not bar claimant from proving that the
denied condition is compensable.

The insurer next argues that, because the persuasive medical evidence establishes that claimant's
depression did not arise directly from his working conditions and that claimant's current need for
treatment was caused, in major part, by his preexisting chronic depression, claimant's current
occupational disease claim fails. We disagree.



Mark R. English, 47 Van Natta 681 (1995) 683

In September 1991, when claimant initially sought care for mental instability and suicidal
ideation, Dr. Freidrich diagnosed claimant with both major depression and PTSD. Although the insurer
accepted only the PTSD, it had notice of a claim for compensation regarding the diagnosed depression.
See Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Smith, 117 Or App 224 (1992) (a physician's report requesting medical
services for a specified condition constitutes a claim). Because the statutory period within which the
claim may be accepted or denied has expired, we conclude that claimant's occupational disease claim
has been "de facto" denied. ORS 656.262(6); SAIF v. Allen, 320 Or 192, 212, 214 (1994); Barr v. EBI
Companies, 88 Or App 132 (1987); Syphers v. K-W Logging, Inc., 51 Or App 769, rev den 291 Or 151
(1981). Consequently, we analyze claimant's depression claim as one for a new occupational disease.

To establish the compensability of a mental condition, a claimant must prove that the
employment conditions are the major contributing cause of his disease and must establish its existence
with medical evidence supported by objective findings. ORS 656.802(2). Additionally, the employment
conditions producing the mental disorder must exist in a real and objective sense and must be conditions
other than those generally inherent in every working situation or reasonable disciplinary, corrective or
job performance evaluation actions by the employer, or cessation of employment. Furthermore, there
must be a diagnosis of a mental or emotional disorder that is generally recognized in the medical or
psychological community and there must be clear and convincing evidence that the mental disorder
arose out of and in the course of employment. ORS 656.802(3)(a)-(d). Claimant has the burden of
proof. ORS 656.266.

There is no dispute that claimant suffers from a mental disorder generally recognized in the
medical community; that his mental disorder was caused by conditions other than those generally
inherent in every working situation; and that his mental disorder was not the result of reasonable
disciplinary, corrective or performance evaluation actions. Rather, the parties’ dispute centers on
whether the claimant has proved, by clear and convincing evidence, that his mental disorder arose out
of and in the course of employment. ORS 656.802(3)(d). To be clear and convincing, the truth of the
facts asserted must be "highly probable;" that is, the evidence must be free from confusion, fully
intelligible and distinct. See Riley Hill General Contractor v. Tandy Corp., 303 Or 390, 407 (1987).

Here, opinions were offered concerning the cause of claimant's depression at the time of onset
by Dr. Freidrich, claimant's attending physician, and Dr. Turco, a psychiatrist who examined claimant
for the insurer. Dr. Goranson, psychiatrist, provided an opinion for the insurer after a records review.

Dr. Turco opined that an accumulation of stressors, including a vehicular accident in 1986, when
claimant's log truck was run into, work-related back surgery, economic difficulties related to his
ownership of a truck, and the two accidents were the cause of claimant’'s depressive episode. Dr. Turco
was unable to apportion the contribution of each stressor to claimant's eventual breakdown and opined
that, to a certain extent, the logging truck accident, back surgery and the first 1991 accident preexisted
the culminating accident when the child was killed. (Ex. 7A). Nevertheless, he opined in 1992 that
claimant's treatment, as provided by Dr. Friedrich, was directly related to claimant's mental condition
claim. (Ex. 17). In 1993, after reviewing later treatment reports, Dr. Turco changed his mind,
concluding that the major contributing cause of any need for treatment was personal issues and not the
"event of August 19, 1991." (Ex. 27).

Dr. Goranson opined that the major contributing causes of claimant's condition were the result
of claimant's previous non-work experiences. 'In support of his conclusion, Dr. Goranson theorized that
claimant's experiences in Korea and his early history of physical abuse and abandonment primed his
nervous system to be over-responsive to subsequent events, and his nervous system was stimulated by
the "imagined” trauma of killing the child. (Ex. 28-14 and -15).

Dr. Freidrich agreed with Dr. Turco that claimant experienced a major depressive episode caused
by the accumulation of multiple stressors involving several vehicle accidents, particularly the most recent
with the loss of the child's life, as well as financial difficulties related to the operation of the truck. He
opined that all these stressors were employment related and were, together, the major contributing
cause of claimant's depressive episode. (Ex. 12). Dr. Freidrich also opined that claimant's traumatic
combat experiences in Korea and subsequent psychiatric hospitalizations did not have an effect on his
depressive episode, with the exception of the death of the young boy, which evoked an earlier
experience in Korea, noting that claimant had not been psychiatrically impaired for 35 years prior to the
current depressive episode. (Id.).



684 Mark R. English, 47 Van Natta 681 (1995)

We are more persuaded by Dr. Friedrich's opinion than those of Dr. Goranson or Dr. Turco. Dr.
Friedrich, as claimant's treating physician, was in the best position to evaluate the overall contribution
of events. Moreover, his opinion is more complete and is based on a complete history and a clear
understanding of the factors present at the onset of clalmant 5 depression. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App
810 (1983); Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986).1 In addition, Dr. Turco's change of opinion from
that at the time of the onset of claimant's condition to that two years later is inadequately explained.

Consequently, we conclude that claimant has established, by clear and convincing evidence, that
his depression arose directly from hlS employment conditions. Therefore, his new occupational disease
claim for depression is compensable ORS 656.802.

Because we conclude that claimant has established an occupational disease claim for depression
for which the insurer is responsible, we modify those portions of the Referee's order which directed the
insurer to process the depression claim under the PTSD claim.

The Referee set aside the insurer's September 27, 1993, partial denial of claimant's "current
condition” depression as no longer related to claimant's "injury" (that is, the accepted PTSD condition),
and remanded the claim to the insurer for processing according to law. Inasmuch as we have found that
claimant's depression is compensable as a new occupational disease claim it follows that the insurer's

that the insurer must process claimant's depression claim under a "new occupatlonal disease” clalm

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing over the insurer's request for
review. ORS 656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services on review is $2,000, to
be paid by the insurer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to
the case (as represented by claimant's respondent’s brief and his counsel's statement of services), the
complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 10, 1994 is modified. The insurer's partial denial of claimant's
current condition as related to the PTSD claim is reinstated and upheld. The insurer's "de facto” denial
of claimant's occupational disease claim for depression is set aside. The Referee's order is modified to
direct the insurer to process claimant's August 19, 1991 occupational disease claim for depression as a
new claim. The insurer is also responsible for the Referee's $2,800 attorney fee award under the new
claim. For services on review, claimant's attorney is awarded $2,000, payable by the insurer.

1 Moreover, even if claimant had a preexisting, but nonsymptomatic, depressive condition, the record indicates that
working conditions were the cause of the worsening of that condition.

2 Because claimant’s claim for depression has not yet been processed to closure, it would be premature for us to address
his claim for aggravation. ORS 656.273(1).

April 11, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 684 (1995}

In the Matter of the Compensation of
THOMAS A. JARRELL, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-01374
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Schneider, Hooten, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

On March 30, 1995, we withdrew our March 2, 1995 order that had modified a Director's order
to find claimant eligible for vocational assistance and awarded a 25 percent out-of-compensation attorney
fee. We took this action to consider claimant’'s contention that he was entitled to a carrier-paid attorney
fee award under ORS 656.386(1).



Thomas A. Jarrell, 47 Van Natta 684 (1995) 685

On December 19, 1994, we had approved the parties’ Claim Disposition Agreement (CDA), in
which claimant fully released his rights to benefits (including vocational rehabilitation), except medical
services, resulting from his November 1991 injury claim. (WCB Case No. C4-02728). Based on the
previously approved CDA, claimant agrees that his request for reconsideration, as well as his request for
Board review, should be withdrawn.

Accordingly, in lieu of all prior orders, we dismiss claimant's request for Board review. The
parties’ rights of appeal shall begin to run from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

April 11, 1995 ' Cite as 47 Van Natta 685 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
STEPHANIE PEARSON, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-11792
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Schneider, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Claimant has requested reconsideration of the Board's Order on Review dated January 11, 1995,
which: (1) affirmed that portion of a Referee's order that affirmed a Director's order finding certain
chiropractic treatments not appropriate under ORS 656.327(2) and declined to award an attorney fee
under ORS 656.386(1); and (2) reversed that portion of the Referee's order that declined to consider the
evidence offered at hearing. Specifically, claimant asks us to reconsider that portion of our order which
found that substantial evidence supports the Director's order.

On February 9, 1995, we withdrew our January 11, 1995 order for reconsideration. The
employer's response to claimant's motion has been received. Accordingly, we proceed with our
reconsideration.

Claimant sustained a low back injury, for which she received chiropractic treatment. The
employer sought Director review of the appropriateness of the treatment under ORS 656.327(1). The
Director issued an order which found the employer's processing agent not obligated to reimburse for
certain chiropractic treatment rendered to claimant. Claimant requested review of the Director's order
under ORS 656.327(2).

Under ORS 656.327(2), the Referee's and Board's review of a Director's order in a medical
services dispute is limited. Specifically, the statute provides that the Director's order "may be modified
only if the order is not supported by substantial evidence in the record.” ORS 656.327(2). -

On reconsideration, claimant contends that we did not properly perform substantial evidence
review of the Director's order. Specifically, claimant argues that the proper procedure for conducting
substantial evidence review under ORS 656.327(1) entails: (1) examination of the Director's findings of
fact to determine whether they are supported by substantial evidence, as supplemented by the facts
found by the Referee; and (2) evaluation of the Director's reasoning to determine whether it is rationally
related to the findings of fact made by the Referee. Claimant also argues that because the Referee
makes independent findings of fact when reviewing a Director's order, the Referee must also weigh the
evidence and resolve conflicts in the medical evidence. We find merit in claimant's argument.

As noted above, we review the Director's order to determine whether it is supported by
substantial evidence in the record. ORS 656.327(2). In Armstrong v. Asten-Hill Co., 90 Or App 200,
205 (1988), the court explained how to conduct substantial evidence review of Board orders, stating that
"we must be able to know what the board found as fact and why it believes that its findings led to the
conclusions that it reached. That requires a reasoned opinion based on explicit findings of fact.” Citing
Home Plate, Inc. v. OLCC, 20 Or App 188, 190 (1975), the court reiterated that administrative agency

orders must "'clearly and precisely state what it found to be the facts and fully explain why those facts
lead it to the decision [which] it makes."” Id. at 205-06. Finally, distinguishing its substantial evidence
review from the "any evidence" standard, as well as from "de novo" review, the court explained that
"[i)f an agency's finding is reasonable, keeping in mind the evidence against the finding as well as the
evidence supporting it, there is substantial evidence.” Id. at 206.




686 ‘ Stephanie Pearson, 47 Van Natta 685 (1995)

In conducting our "substantial evidence" review under ORS 656.327(2), we adhere to the
procedure and standard enunciated in Armstrong, to the extent practicable under the statute. Thus, in
reviewing the Director's order under ORS 656.327(2), we first determine what facts the Director found.
Next, we determine whether the Director’s findings reasonably and logically lead to the conclusions the
Director made.

However, under ORS 656.372(2), our review of a Director's order must also depart from the
procedure set forth in Armstrong. Any party dissatisfied with the Director's order is entitled to a
hearing before a Board referee. ORS 656.327(2). In Julie Sturtevant, 45 Van Natta 2344 (1993), we

- concluded, consistent with the Supreme Court's decision in Colclasure v. Wash. County School Dist.
No. 48-], 371 Or 526 (1993), that referees are to independently find facts based on the evidentiary record
developed at the hearing conducted under ORS 656.327(2). Thus, instead of simply reviewing the facts
found by the Director, we have held that the referee is charged with developing a record and
independently finding facts based on that record. Thereafter, the Director’s order is evaluated in light of
the facts found by the Referee, and may be modified only if substantial evidence in the whole record
does not support the Director's order.

In this case, the Referee made factual findings based on the record developed before the
Director, but declined to consider any evidence offered at hearing. Nevertheless, the proffered evidence
was received under an offer of proof, and claimant testified at the hearing. Therefore, we consider the
record to be fully developed and remand to the Referee is unnecessary. Accordingly, we proceed with
our substantial evidence review of the Director's order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

In our original order, we adopted the Referee's findings of fact with supplementation based on
the evidence developed at hearing. The Referee's findings were based on the record before the Director.
We again adopt the Referee's findings of fact, as supplemented in our original order. Also, we again
adopt the Referee's finding of ultimate fact, as modified in our original order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Director identified two bases for his decision finding claimant's chiropractic treatment
inappropriate. First, relying on the Oregon Chiropractic Practice and Utilization Guidelines, 1991, and
the treatment recommended therein for moderate to marked spinal strain, the Director concluded that
continuing chiropractic treatment for claimant's condition, diagnosed by her treating physicians as
"thoracic and lumbar strains” and "acute lumbar strain,” was inappropriate. In relying on the
guidelines, the Director noted that chart notes in the record did not document any factors extending
recovery time.

At hearing, claimant testified that she required more frequent chiropractic treatment when she
was involved in school activities, such as prolonged sitting (e.g., during twice daily orchestra practice)
and carrying a backpack. Claimant's attending physicians documented these factors in the record devel-
oped before the Director. Thus, with respect to the question of whether there were any factors extend-
ing recovery time, no additional or different evidence was developed before the Referee as compared
with the evidence before the Director. We conclude that the Director did not believe there were any
factors extending recovery time, after taking into consideration the effect of claimant's school activities.
We find that the Director's conclusion is supported by substantial evidence in the whole record.

Second, the Director found that after March 15, 1992, claimant had no valid prescription for
ancillary care because Dr. Saks had withdrawn as her attending physician as of that date. Inasmuch as
the Director found that chiropractic treatment was inappropriate, and we have found his conclusion
supported by substantial evidence, this additional basis for finding treatment inappropriate after March
15, 1992 is unnecessary. Therefore, we do not consider this second basis for the Director's decision.

Accordingly, on reconsideration, we adhere to and republish our January 11, 1995 order, as
supplemented herein. The parties' right of appeal shall begin to run from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

T Member Hall directs the parties to his special concurrence in the original order in this case.




April 11, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 687 (1995) 687

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DAVID R. ROBERTSON, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 94-07295 & 94-07648
ORDER ON REVIEW
Beers, Zimmerman, et al., Defense Attorneys
Merrily McCabe (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Hall.

Claimant, pro se, requests review of Referee Daughtry's order that dismissed his request for
pro qu ghtry q
hearing. On review, the issue is the propriety of Referee's dismissal.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

On June 14, 1994, claimant retained an attorney to represent him. On September 15, 1994,
claimant’s attorney wrote to the Referee: "Pursuant to our discussion at hearing, please be advised that
we are asking that this matter be dismissed with prejudice.” On September 28, 1994, claimant's
attorney wrote to the Referee correcting his previous letter and advising that he was asking that both
WCB case numbers 94-07295 and 94-07648 be dismissed with prejudice. Thereafter, in response to
claimant’s attorney's request, the Referee dismissed claimant’s request for hearing. On November 14,
1994, claimant’s former attorney advised the Board that he was no longer representing claimant.

Claimant does not dispute his former attorney's authority to act on his behalf, nor does he
dispute the fact that the Referee dismissed his request for hearing in response to his former attorney's
express withdrawal of the hearing request. Under these circumstances, we find no reason to alter the
Referee's dismissal order. See Henry B. Scott, Jr., 45 Van Natta 2392 (1993); Eul G. Moody, 45 Van
Natta 835 (1993).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 11, 1994 is affirmed.




688 Cite as 47 Van Natta 688 (1995) April 12, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
SHERI R. ACREE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-11355
ORDER OF ABATEMENT
Coughlin, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

On March 31, 1995, we dismissed the insurer's request for review of Referee Hazelett's order
that set aside its denial of claimant’s current low back condition. We took this action in response to the
insurer's withdrawal of its request for review. We have now received a proposed "Disputed Claim
Settlement,” which is designed to resolve the compensability of the aforementioned denied condition.
Inasmuch as 30 days have not expired since issuance of our dismissal order, we retain jurisdiction to
consider issues raised by the insurer's appeal of the Referee's order. In light of such circumstances, we
treat the submission of the proposed settlement as a motion for reconsideration of our dismissal order.

We have no objection to those portions of the proposed settlement which seek to resolve the
compensability of claimant’'s current low back condition because it appears that a bona fide dispute
concerning the compensability of that condition exists. See ORS 656.289(4); OAR 438-09-010(2).
However, because the agreement as currently drafted does not comply with other Board requirements,
it cannot presently be approved.

In accordance with ORS 656.313(4)(c), a proposed disputed claim settlement must include a list
of medical service providers who shall receive reimbursement in accordance with the statute, including
the specific reimbursement amount and the parties’ acknowledgment that the reimbursement allocation
complies with the statutory reimbursement formula prescribed by ORS 656.313(4)(d). See OAR 438-09-
010(2)(g). There is an exception to this requirement. It is unnecessary to comply with the "provider list”
if there are no outstanding bills from medical service providers in the insurer's possession on the
"settlement date.” See Robert L. Wolford, 46 Van Natta 522 (1994).

Here, the parties stipulate that "they are not in possession of any medical bills eligible for
payment under ORS 656.313." (Page 4, Lines 22 - 23). This provision satisfies the first part of the
Wolford exception. However, the settlement does not specify the "settlement date;” i.e., the date the
settlement terms were agreed on. See ORS 656.313(4)(c); OAR 438-09-010(2)(h). Without such
information, the settlement cannot receive our approval.

Finally, the proposed agreement incorrectly contains a signature line for a Referee. Inasmuch as
the Referee's order has been appealed, authority to consider the settlement rests with this forum, not
with the Hearings Division. Therefore, the "Referee” signature line should be replaced with two "Board
Member" signature lines. :

Consequently, we are returning the submitted materials to the insurer's attorney. In order to
retain jurisdiction over this case to consider the parties' revised agreement, we withdraw our March 31,
1995 order. On receipt of a revised agreement drafted in compliance with our rules and the matters
discussed herein, we shall proceed with our reconsideration. In the meantime, the parties are requested
to keep us fully apprised of any further developments.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




April 12, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 689 (1995) 689

In the Matter of the Compensation of
FARON K. BUTLER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-05603
ORDER ON REVIEW
Burt, Swanson, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Scott Terrall & Associates, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of Referee Baker's order that upheld the self-insured employer's denial
of claimant's low back and left arm injury claim.1 On review, the issue is compensability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, with the following supplementation.

Claimant, a construction worker, has had a series of work-related back injuries dating from 1987.
This claim arose as a result of an alleged back injury that claimant sustained at work on March 30, 1994.
Claimant saw Dr. McFie, chiropractor, on April 5, 1994, and gave a history of having injured his back
while carrying a bag of concrete, and an incomplete history of his earlier low back injuries. (See Ex. 14).
At hearing, claimant testified that he stopped seeing Dr. McFie, one of claimant’s treating chiropractors,
because McFie had told claimant's boss that claimant was faking the injury. (Tr. 38).

On April 11, 1994, claimant began treating with Dr. Hall, his family physician. Based on
claimant's report of injuring his low back while carrying a bag of cement at work, Hall diagnosed
lumbar strain and noted that claimant's pain complaints were exaggerated. (Ex. 17). There is no
evidence that Hall was aware of all of claimant's prior back injuries. Thereafter, Dr. Hall opined that
claimant "did have a lumbar strain but was demonstrating a lot of pain behaviors at the time I saw him
that made an exact evaluation difficult.” (Ex. 31; see Ex. 34).

In late April 1994, Dr. Hall advised claimant that he could return to work. Claimant disagreed,
and began treating with Dr. McGill, chiropractor, who released claimant from work. Claimant gave
McGill a history of getting his left foot stuck in the mud and twisting his hip while carrying a 90-pound
bag of concrete. (Ex. 20-1). Claimant gave McGill an incomplete history of his prior back injuries. (See
id.) The employer denied claimant’s claim. (Ex. 24).

On June 16, 1994, Drs. Peterson, chiropractor, and Strum, orthopedist, examined claimant on
the employer's behalf. (Ex. 30). They diagnosed lumbar strain by history, and found that claimant's
subjective complaints were severely out of proportion with what one would normally anticipate. (ld. at
6). '

Finally, Dr. McGill concluded that, based on claimant's history and physical examination, in all
probability, the March 30, 1994 work incident was the major contributing cause of his current
complaints, disability and need for treatment. (Ex. 32-1).

At hearing, claimant testified, for the first time, that he had fallen during the March 30, 1994
work incident.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant asserts that the Referee erred in concluding that he failed to establish that he sustained
an injury at work on March 30, 1994. We need not address that issue, because we find that claimant is
not a credible witness, and because none of the medical experts had a complete and accurate history of
claimant’s prior back injuries.

T The employer actually denied a left arm and hip injury. (Ex. 24). However, the parties litigated a low back injury
claim with a left arm component. (See Opinion and Order at 1). We treat the denial as pertaining to low back and left arm
injuries.



690 Faron K. Butler, 47 Van Natta 689 (1995)

The Referee did not make any credibility findings. Therefore, we consider the credibility issue
de novo. On this record, we find that claimant is not a credible witness.

The written reports and claimant's testimony at hearing regarding the purported mechanism of
injury are, to some degree, in conflict: The medical evidence reports that claimant injured his low back
as a result of getting his foot stuck in some mud and twisting his hip. However, at hearing, claimant
for the first time asserted that he had fallen during the work incident. Further, we note that the record
shows claimant's tendency to display functional and exaggerated pam behavior.  Under such
circumstances, we find that claimant is not a credible witness.

In view of this finding, and because claimant has failed to establish that anyone had an accurate
history of his earlier back injuries, we find claimant's history of the alleged March 30, 1994 work
incident unreliable and the reports based on that history without persuasive force. See Somers v. SAIF,
77 Or App 259 (1986). Accordingly, we conclude that claimant has failed to establish a compensable
injury, and we affirm the Referee's decision upholding the employer's denial.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated August 26, 1994 is affirmed.

April 12, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 690 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JAMES R. GANN, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-12661
ORDER ON REVIEW
Coons, Cole & Cary, Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Niedig and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Lipton's order which: (1) upheld the insurer's denial of
claimant's left groin injury claim; and (2) declined to assess a penalty for an allegedly unreasonable
denial. On review, the issues are compensability and penalties.

We adopt and affirm the Referee’s order with the following supplementation.

An occupational disease is distinguished from an injury in two ways: ( 1) a disease is not
unexpected inasmuch as it is recognized as an inherent hazard of continued exposure to conditions of
the particular employment; and (2) a disease is gradual rather than sudden in onset. James v. SAIF, 290
Or 343, 348 (1980); O'Neal v. Sisters of Providence, 22 Or App 9, 16 (1975). The court has construed the
phrase "sudden in onset” to mean occurring during a short, discrete period, rather than over a long
period of time. Donald Drake Co. v. Lundmark, 63 Or App 261, 266 (1983), rev den 296 Or 350 (1984);
Valtinson v. SAIF, 56 Or App 184, 188 (1982).

We agree with the Referee that claimant's claim should be analyzed as an accidental injury, as
opposed to an occupational disease claim. Claimant was not symptomatic prior to August 2, 1993. On
that date, he experienced an acute onset of groin pain during a discrete period of time while operating
heavy equipment. See Valtinson, supra. We also agree that the rough ride on the equipment, as
described by claimant, could be considered injurious.

Nevertheless, given the questions raised in the medical diagnoses, including the possible
presence of a tumor, we disagree with claimant's contention that this case is not complex, and does not
require medical testimony. See Uris v. Compensation Dept., 247 Or 420, 427 (1967); Barnett v. SAIF,
122 Or App 279, 283 (1993). Accordingly, in light of the lack of supportlve medical evidence, we agree
with the Referee that claimant has failed to meet his burden of proving that his work activities were a
material contributing cause of his groin injury.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 21, 1994 is affirmed.




April 12, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 691 (1995) 691

In the Matter of the Compensation of
HAROLD A. EDWARDS, Claimant
WCB Case No. C5-00427
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION APPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Gatti, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Garrett, Hemann, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

On February 21, 1995, the Board received the parties’ Claim Disposition Agreement (CDA) in
the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agreement, in consideration of the payment of a stated
sum, claimant releases certain rights to future workers' compensation benefits, except medical services,
for his compensable injury.

On March 29, 1995, the Board disapproved the parties' disposition. Claimant has now requested
reconsideration, submitting an addendum which would amend the original CDA.

As stated above, the parties' CDA was disapproved on March 29, 1995. Claimant's request for
reconsideration was filed on April 7, 1995. Thus, we find that claimant's request for reconsideration was
timely filed and is in accordance with OAR 438-09-035. Accordingly, we will reconsider this CDA.
OAR 438-09-035(3).

By letter dated March 7, 1995, the Board requested an addendum from the parties on the basis
that the proposed agreement contained the following language:

"The parties agree to dispose of this claim, including settlement of any existing disputes
regarding nonmedical benefits.” (Emphasis supplied).

In requesting that the language in the CDA be corrected, the Board reasoned that it had
previously disapproved CDA's involving or referring to denied claims. _See Donald Rhuman, 45 Van
Natta 1493 (1993). We reasoned that the function of a CDA was to dispose of an accepted claim, with
the exception of medical services, as the claim exists at the time the Board receives the CDA.
Furthermore, we held that it is not the function of a CDA to dispense with disputes arising from
allegedly unreasonable claims processing, and that other procedural avenues (such as stipulations and
disputed claim settlements) were available to accomplish such objectives. Donald Rhuman, supra. See
Frederick M. Peterson, 43 Van Natta 1067 (1991).

On March 20, 1995, the Board received the parties' response to our request to correct the above-
stated language. The parties agreed that the following language should be inserted:

"The parties agree to dispose of this claim, including settlement of any existing disputes
regarding non-medical disputes with ORS Chapter 656 except denial disputes."

In our March 29, 1995 order disapproving the CDA, the Board concluded that the proposed
addendum did not correct the language referring to settlement of "existing disputes,” and that the
proposed CDA was not a proper matter for disposition of noncompensability matters because CDA's are
intended for accepted (as opposed to disputed) claims, as the claims exist at the time the Board receives
the CDA. Donald Rhuman, supra.

In their April 7, 1995 addendum, the parties agree that the following language should be
inserted to correct the aforementioned language: ’

"Parties agree to dismiss with prejudice, or otherwise dispose of non-medical issues
under the accepted claim that were raised or could have been raised from operative facts
that were ripe for dispute at the time of this agreement.”

We conclude that the corrected language does not attempt to dispose of or resolve "existing
disputes” (disputed portions of the claim). In addition, we find that the addendum states that the
proposed agreement will dispose only of issues pertaining to the CDA which could have been raised at
the time this agreement was presented to the Board. See Barbara 1. Whiting, 46 Van Natta 1684, on
recon, 46 Van Natta 1715 (1994).




692 Harold A. Edwards, 47 Van Natta 691 (1996)

We find that the agreement, as amended by the parties’ April 7, 1995 addendum, is in
accordance with the terms and conditions prescribed by the Director. See ORS 656.236(1). We do not
find any statutory basis for disapproving the agreement. ORS 656.236(1).  Accordingly, on
reconsideration, the parties’ claim disposition agreement is approved, as amended, for a total
consideration of $10,500, with $7,875 of the proceeds to be paid to claimant. An attorney fee of $2,625,
payable to claimant's counsel, is also approved.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

April 12, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 692 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JODI M. JONES, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-06342
ORDER ON REVIEW
Pozzi, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Stoel, Rives, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

The self-insured employer requests review of that portion of Referee Nichols' order that set aside
a Determination Order's classification of claimant's occupational disease claim as nondisabling.
Claimant cross-requests review of those portions of the order that: (1) declined to assess a penalty and
attorney fee for the employer's allegedly unreasonable claims processing; and (2) awarded claimant an
out-of- compensation attorney fee. On review, the issues are claim classification, penalties and attorney
fees. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Reclassification

Finding that claimant became entitled to time loss benefits when the employer eliminated her
modified work, the Referee concluded that claimant's claim should be classified as disabling. See OAR
436-30-045(5)(a). On review, the employer argues that because claimant received her full regular wage
while on light duty assignment, she has not lost wages from work as the result of her compensable
claim. Thus, the employer reasons, her condition was not disabling.

We adopt the Referee's reasoning and conclusions as they pertain to this issue. Further, we find
that claimant's release to modified work establishes that she was temporarily partially disabled. For this
additional reason, we agree claimant's claim should be classified as disabling.

Claimant has worked for the employer as a welder since 1988. In June 1993, Dr. Caldwell,
claimant's family physician, limited her to light duty work. Later, he referred claimant to neurologist
Dr. Rosenbaum for treatment of her right upper extremity condition. Dr. Rosenbaum continued
claimant's light duty work restriction.

In November 1993, Dr. Rosenbaum conditionally released claimant to "try" to return to work as
a welder as a diagnostic test to determine appropriate future therapy for her carpal tunnel syndrome. In
December 1993, the employer placed claimant on modified work at her at-injury wage. In December
1993 and January 1994, Dr. Rosenbaum repeated his recommendation that claimant be allowed to
attempt her welder job. The employer never returned claimant to her at-injury job. Rather, in March
1994, after she completed the 90-day return to work program, claimant was laid off. Dr. Rosenbaum
never unconditionally released claimant to work nor declared her medically stationary.




Jodi M. Jones, 47 Van Natta 692 (1995) 693

We previously rejected the employer's argument that disability equates with a reduction in post-
injury wages in Sharman R. Crowell, 46 Van Natta 1728 (]994).l In Crowell, we held that a claimant's
receipt of regular wages for her modified work did not preclude a finding that the claimant's injury was
disabling. In reaching that conclusion, we relied on Stone v. Whittier Wood Products, 124 Or App 117
(1993), which held that temporary partial disability (TPD) must be measured by determining the
proportionate loss of "earning power" at any kind of work, rather than the proportionate loss of pre-
injury wages.

Here, because claimant was released to modified work, we conclude that her claim was
disabling, notwithstanding the fact that she may receive TPD at the rate of zero once her TPD is
calculated. See George ]. May, 46 Van Natta 2499 (1994); Brenda Guzman, 46 Van Natta 2161 (1994);
Sharman R. Crowell, supra.

Finally, the employer notes that in response to the court's decision in Stone v. Whittier Wood
Products, supra, the Department has promulgated temporary rules for the calculation of TPD payments.
The employer argues that under those rules, claimant has not proven that she would be entitled to TPD.
However, the issue before us is not the extent of claimant's temporary and/or permanent disability.
Rather the issue before us is whether claimant's claim should be classified as disabling. We have found
that claimant is entitled to TPD, even though the rate of TPD may be zero. Accordingly, claimant's
claim is disabling. The extent of claimant's temporary or permanent disability is an issue to be decided
at claim closure.« George |. May, supra; Brenda Guzman, supra.

Penalty

We adopt the Referee's reasoning and conclusions, with the following clarification and
comment. We replace the references to Dr. Butters with Dr. Button.

On review, claimant contends that because Stone v. Whittier Wood Products, supra, as applied
by the Board with respect to the classification of claims in Sharman R. Crowell, supra, was the law at
the time the employer declined to reclassify claimant's claim, the employer's conduct in failing to
reclassify her claim was unreasonable. We disagree.

The employer initially accepted claimant's condition as nondisabling right hand tendonitis in
October 1993. In January 1994, claimant requested that the employer reclassify her claim as disabling.
Based on additional information from Dr. Rosenbaum, in March 1994, the employer accepted claimant's
condition as a nondisabling right carpal tunnel syndrome.

Although Stone was decided in 1993, the Board did not apply the Stone holding to the issue of
claim classification in Crowell until August 1994. Under the circumstances, we do not find the
employer's claim processing unreasonable.

Attorney Fee at Hearing

Claimant next contends that she is entitled to an assessed attorney fee pursuant to ORS
656.386(1). However, in Mindi M. Miller, 44 Van Natta 1671, on recon 44 Van Natta 2144 (1992), we
held that the legislature has not authorized the Board to award attorney fees to a claimant's attorney for
services in obtaining reclassification of a claim to disabling.

We conclude that Miller is applicable in the present case. Accordingly, no insurer-paid attorney
fee is available for claimant's counsel's services pursuant to ORS 656.386(1). See also Forney v. Western
States Plywood, 297 Or 628 (1984) (Entitlement to attorney fees in workers' compensation cases is
governed by statute. Unless specifically authorized by statute, attorney fees cannot be awarded).

1 The employer argues that it would be inappropriate for us to apply the rationale in Sharman R. Crowell, supra,
inasmuch as a Petition for Judicial Review of the Crowell decision has been filed with the Court of Appeals. We disagree. Until
Crowell is overturned, it is applicable law under the principle of stare decisis.

2 Inasmuch as claimant's claim for reclassification was received by the employer within the statutory one-year period, we
find no merit to the employer's contention that, in order to establish entitlement to time loss, claimant is required to satisfy the
aggravation criteria of ORS 656.273.




694 Jodi M. Jones, 47 Van Natta 692 (1995)

Claimant's counsel is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for services on review concerning the
claim classification issue. ORS 656.382(2); Sharman R. Crowell, supra. After considering the factors set
forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's
attorney's services on review regarding this issue is $1,000, to be paid by the self-insured employer. In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the issue (as represented
by claimant's respondent’s brief), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved.
We further note that claimant is not entitled to an attorney fee for her unsuccessful efforts to obtain a
penalty or ORS 656.386(1) attorney fee.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 16, 1994 is affirmed. Claimant's counsel is awarded an
assessed fee of $1,000 for services on review, payable by the self-insured employer.

April 12, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 694 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DUANE A. MENESTRINA, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-00511
ORDER ON REVIEW
Olson Law Firm, Claimant Attorneys
Wallace & Klor, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes, Turner-Christian, and Gunn.
The decedent's widow requests review of Referee Mongrain's order that upheld the self-insured

employer’'s denial of decedent's fatal accident claim. On review, the issue is compensability. We
affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

With the following supplementation, we adopt and affirm the Referee's findings and conclusions
that claimant's alcohol impairment was the major contributing cause of his accident. 1

Claimant was a straddle lumber carrier for the employer. At approximately 9:45 p.m., a co-
worker informed claimant that his tire was low. He drove off at a high rate of speed in the direction of
the shop. While negotiating an "S" curve, the carrier rolled over and claimant was severely injured. He

1 The employer's written drug and alcohol policy prohibits its employees from reporting for work with any detectable
level of alcohol or controlled substance in their system. The Referee found that claimant overstepped the boundary defining his
ultimate work by violating the employer's policy, because he was not even to be at work, and by being at work in his intoxicated
condition. The Referee, therefore, concluded that claimant failed to establish a prima facie case of compensability under the
"ultimate work" test.

Subsequent to the Referee's order, we held in David Bottom, 46 Van Natta 1485 (1994), aff'd mem Liberty Northwest
Insurance Corporation v. Bottom, 133 Or App 449 (1995), that a claimant’s violation of the employer's drug and alcohol policy, in
itself, did not remove the claimant from the course and scope of employment. In reaching that conclusion, we reasoned that such
a policy related to the employer's desire that its employees work unencumbered by drugs or alcohol, which merely defined the
method of performing the ultimate work to be done. Id. at 1485.

Here, as in Bottom, claimant’s violation of the employer's drug and alcohol policy related to the method of accomplishing
his work as a carrier driver. Claimant, nevertheless, was performing his assigned job duties when he was fatally injured. Thus,
claimant remained within the scope of his employment at the time of his accident. (Parenthetically, Member Haynes would direct
the parties to her dissenting opinion in Bottom.)




Duane A. Menestrina, 47 Van Natta 694 (1995) 695

died several hours later from his injuries. Blood drawn at 10:20 p.m. revealed a blood alcohol level
(BAL) of .13 percent. At the time of the accident, claimant's BAL was a least .15 percent. Claimant had
consumed a half of a fifth of whiskey and 40 ounces of beer between 5:30 p.m. and the accident.
Medical testimony established that at claimant's BAL, he was significantly impaired at the time of the
accident.

The employer can defeat a finding of compensability by proving, by clear and convincing
evidence, that claimant's consumption of alcohol was the major contributing cause of the injury. ORS
656.005(7)(b)(C); Grace L. Walker, 45 Van Natta 1273 (1993), aff'd mem Walker v. Danner_ Shoe
Manufacturing, 126 Or App 313 (1994). To be clear and convincing, the truth of the facts asserted must
be highly probable. Riley Hill General Contractor v. Tandy Corp., 303 Or 390, 407 (1987).

Claimant contends that the employer failed to meet its burden of proof because the lay
testimony was conflicting regarding claimant's operation of the carrier at the time of the accident,? and
because the medical evidence was conflicting regarding whether or not alcohol was the cause of the
accident. However, if the evidence on which claimant relies to contradict the expert witnesses is not
persuasive, then the mere fact that conflicts in the evidence may exist is insufficient to dissuade us that
the employer met its burden of proof.

This was a lengthy and complex case with much evidence provided by qualified medical experts.
In any case involving conflicting medical evidence, we give more weight to those opinions which are
well-reasoned and based on complete information. Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986).

Claimant relies on the opinions of Drs. Parvaresh, Turco, Smith and Grimsbo to rebut the
extensive medical evidence provided by the employer. Claimant contends that their opinions rule out
alcohol as the major cause because: (1) of the absence of manifestation of intoxication; (2) alcohol affects
individuals differently; and (3) claimant had a high tolerance for alcohol. However, we do not find their
opinions persuasive, nor do those opinions persuasively rebut the contrary medical opinions of Drs.
Brady, Edwards, Burton, Garriott, and Larsen.

Dr. Parvaresh opined that claimant's alcohol consumption was not the cause of the accident. He
based his opinion on the following: (1) the findings of the EMTs and emergency room physicians who
did not observe any signs of intoxication; (2) as a chronic drinker, claimant had a high tolerance for
alcohol, such that he would not have impaired judgment or sensory motor function at a .13 BAL; and (3)
claimant's BAL was more concentrated at the time it was drawn than at the time of accident because of
the loss of fluid from internal bleeding. (Ex. 16). Dr. Parvaresh further explained that a person must
manifest impairment by five criteria before being diagnosed intoxicated under the DSM-III classification.
Because claimant manifested no signs of intoxication, as noted by the EMTs and emergency doctors, Dr.
Parvaresh concluded that claimant was not intoxicated.

Drs. Brady, Edwards, Burton, Garriott and Larsen disagreed with Dr. Parvaresh's opinion. First,
Drs. Brady, Edwards, Burton and Garriott disputed Dr. Parvaresh's reliance on the Glasgow coma scale
as evidence that claimant was not intoxicated. (Day 2, Tr. 36-39; Day 3, Tr. 62-63, 127, 194). The
Glasgow coma scale is used to test a patient's motor and sensory response for purposes of assessing
treatment. However, the Glasgow coma scale does not determine the level of alcohol intoxication. (Day
2, Tr. 36-39; Day 3, Tr. 62-63). For example, even the most severely intoxicated patient could receive the
maximum score for motor and sensory response. (Day 3, Tr. 29, 127). In this case, relating the score to
any signs of intoxication would be of minimal value because claimant's face was covered by an oxygen
mask and he was drenched in diesel fuel. (Ex. 60 pp. 19-20). Moreover, Dr. Hanson, the emergency
physician who attended to claimant, was not concerned with determining claimant's level of
intoxication, nor would he have noted it. (Day 3, Tr. 33-34). ‘

Concerning the individual effects of alcohol and the contention that claimant had a high
tolerance for alcohol, Dr. Edwards and Dr. Burton explained that tolerance concerns physical impairment
and, thus, physical tolerance may mask outward ‘manifestations of intoxication. However, impairment

2In light of the medical evidence distinguishing manifestations of intoxication from alcohol impairment, the lay testimony
regarding claimant's behavior and manner of operating the lumber carrier is insufficient to establish whether or not claimant was
impaired. See Grace L. Walker, supra at 1275.




696 Duane A. Menestrina, 47 Van Natta 694 (1995)

from alcohol relates to mental function and, thus, even if claimant had a high tolerance for alcohol, at
his BAL he was impaired. (Day 3, Tr. 65, 84, 126). Dr. Burton based his explanation on the hundreds
of behavioral, epidemiological, and laboratory studies correlating impairment at various blood alcohol
levels. (Day 3, Tr. 126).

Dr. Larsen further explained that a regular drinker, such as claimant, learns to adapt, but he is
still impaired. Dr. Larsen testified that even at claimant's blood alcohol level (of .15), he could operate a
vehicle, and do routine, learned behavior so that to a casual observer he may not appear significantly
impaired. However, with claimant's blood alcohol level, he was impaired. Thus, when confronted with
any kind of new learning behavior or crisis episode, claimant could not appropriately respond because of
his alcohol impairment. In reaching his conclusion that claimant was impaired, Dr. Larsen relied on the
volume of literature and research comparing blood alcohol levels to levels of cognitive and physical
functioning. (Ex. 61 pp. 11-17).

For the reasons stated above, we discount the opinions of Drs. Parvaresh, Smith and Turcod. As
such, these opinions are insufficient to refute the persuasive medical evidence that claimant's alcohol
consumption was the major contributing cause of the accident.

Dr. Brady reviewed medical records, observed lay testimony, and reviewed transcripts of the
testimony of Dr. Parvaresh, Dr. Smith, and Randall Wilson, claimant's accident reconstruction witness.
(Day 1, Tr 180-181; Ex. 60-4). Dr. Burton reviewed medical records, exhibits, OSHA statements,
observed day 2 and day 3 testimony, including testimony from Dr. Brady and Tom Fries, the
employer's accident reconstruction specialist,4 and reviewed the videotape of the lumber carrier at test
drives with the tires at various inflation. (Day 3, Tr. 115, 121). Dr. Garriott, forensic toxicologist,
reviewed the medical records, OSHA reports, and observed the third day of hearing, including lay
testimony and testimony from Dr. Edwards and Dr. Burton. (Day 3, Tr. 180). Dr. Larsen, psychiatrist
specializing in alcohol and drug use, reviewed the exhibits and the testimony of Dr. Parvaresh, Dr.
Smith, and Mr. Wilson. (Ex. 61-6). Based on their testimony, we find the following.

Alcohol is a sedative that has the same effect on the brain as a general anesthetic. Alcohol
affects the central nervous system and impairs the cognitive and physical functions of perception,
judgment, information processing, decision making, reaction time and physical response. Alcohol stages
of intoxication are divided into different categories: (1) euphoria stage; (2) excitement stage; and (3)
confusion stage. Claimant was in the high stages of the excitement phase and approaching the
confusion stage.

The accident occurred at approximately 9:45 p.m. Blood samples were drawn at 10:20 p.m.
which revealed a BAL of .13 percent. Accounting for the seriousness of claimant’s injuries, the loss of
blood, shock, and dilution of body fluids from IVs, claimant's BAL at the time of the accident could
have measured from .16 to possibly as high as .25 percent. At his level of blood alcohol, claimant was
significantly impaired. (Day 2, Tr. 18, 20-24; Day 3, Tr. 56-57, 118, 120, 123-124; Day 3, Tr 188-189; Ex.
61-10).

3 Drs. Turco and Smith also opined that claimant's alcohol consumption was not the major cause of the accident because
of claimant's high tolerance to alcohol, the individual effects of alcohol, and the lack of observable manifestations of impairment.
Dr. Grimsbo did not provide an opinion on causation.

4 Claimant does not assert, nor do we find, any reason to give more weight to the opinion of Mr. Wilson than Mr. Fries.
For the reasons stated by the Referee, we find Mr. Fries' opinion persuasive. In addition, Mr. Fries' opinion was based on more
complete information. He reviewed the OSHA accident report and a video taken of the accident scene, conducted an on-site
inspection, interviewed witnesses, performed experiments with a carrier operating at various speeds and tire inflation, and
observed a substantial portion of Dr. Brady's testimony.

Mr. Fries opined that going too fast and driver error, rather than a low tire, were the causes of the lumber carrier tipping
over. Mr. Fries explained that, prior to the carrier tipping over, there should have been a substantial suspension sway and feeling
of centrifugal acceleration forces to warn claimant that he was going too fast for the curve. At that point, the proper corrective
action would have been controlled braking. Mr. Fries' opinion is supported by lay testimony that claimant was driving at a higher
rate of speed than he normally drove.



Duane A. Menestrina, 47 Van Natta 694 (1995) 697

Drs. Brady, Edwards, Burton, Garriott and Larsen. opined that, considering other potential
factors such as the carrier's low tire and claimant's -alleged fatigue, claimant's alcohol impairment was
the major contributing cause of the accident. (Day 2, Tr. 31-33; Day 3, Tr. 57-59, 125, 191-192; Ex. 61
pp. 20-21). The doctors based their opinions on studies that correlated different degrees of impairment
to various blood alcohol levels.

We are persuaded by the opinions of Drs. Brady, Edwards, Burton, Garriott and Larsen and Mr.
Fries that the claim is not compensable. ORS 656.005(7)(b)(C). In other words, we find that it is highly
probable that claimant's consumption of alcohol caused significant impairment, and that alcohol
impairment was the major contributing cause of the accident. See Grace L. Walker, supra® We so
find.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated February 4, 1994 is affirmed.

5 Claimant contends that this case is distinguishable from Grace L. Walker, supra; Dave D. Hoff, 45 Van Natta 2312
(1993) aff'd mem Hoff v. Leavitts Freight Service, 131 Or App 363 (1994); and Richard A. Perry, 46 Van Natta 302 (1994) based on
whether or to what extent the evidence is controverted. The inquiry, however, is not whether claimant has presented evidence to
rebut the employer's case. For example, in Charles D. Turner, 46 Van Natta 1541 (1994), the medical evidence was
uncontroverted, yet insufficient to establish the requisite causal relationship between the claimant’s marijuana consumption and
the injury.

In Ronald Martin, 47 Van Natta 473 (1995), the Referee incorrectly reasoned that since there was more than one plausible
cause for the claimant’s accident, the employer failed to carry its burden of proof. Here, the dissent similarly contends that not all
possible causes, other than claimant's alcohol consumption, have been ruled out as the major contributing cause of the accident.
However, as in Martin, supra, we weigh the evidence, based on the entire record, to determine whether the employer has shown,
by clear and convincing evidence, that the major contributing cause of the injury was the consumption of alcohol. For the reasons
set forth in this decision, we conclude that the employer has successfully satisfied its requisite burden of proof.

Board Member Gunn dissenting.

Claimant was drinking against company policy and was drinking at a level that was both socially
and legally unacceptable. However, the Referee and now the majority have made a moral, rather than a
legal, judgment in finding this claim not compensable due to claimant's alcohol consumption. In doing
so, the majority has disregarded the major contributing cause standard and the employer's burden of
proof under that standard, as used in ORS 656.005(7)(b)(C).

"Major cause” means an activity or exposure, or combination of activities or exposures, which
contributes more to causation than all other causative agents combined. See Dethlefs v. Hyster Co., 295
Or 298, 310 (1983); David K. Boyer, 43 Van Natta 561 91991 ), aff'd mem 111 Or App 666 (1992). Thus,
as applied under ORS 656.005(7)(b)(C), the employer must prove that claimant's consumption of alcohol,
when compared to other potential causes, was the major (i.e., more than 50 percent) cause of the
accident. The employer must also meet this burden of proof by clear and convincing evidence.

In this case, in the order of magnitude, I would rate the causes of the accident as follows: (1)
speed; (2) tire deflation and debeading; (3) impairment of claimant due to alcohol; (4) fatigue due to
working a double shift; and (5) the type of the vehicle. Lay and expert evidence points to speed of the
vehicle as the primary factor of the accident. However, the evidence fails to show which of the above
factors was the major cause of the accident.

The employer did an excellent job with the expert opinion evidence, yet I find it difficult to
assign a percentage value to the level of alcohol impairment and claimant's decision to speed. The
employer proved by expert medical evidence that alcohol impairment could have caused the speed
chosen and maintained by claimant. But, the evidence does not show that alcohol was the major factor
in claimant's decision to speed. The evidence in the record established that claimant always drove at
higher rates of speed than other lumber carrier drivers. The evidence also showed that claimant was in
a hurry to get to the maintenance shop to get the lumber carrier's tire fixed. Claimant's actions the
night of the accident were not outside his normal parameters. Therefore, the employer failed to prove,
by clear and convincing evidencing, that claimant's consumption of alcohol impaired his ability or
judgment to drive the disabled lumber carrier at an excessive speed or resulted in claimant actmg
outside his normal parameters.



—————

698 Duane A. Menestrina, 47 Van Natta 694 (1995)

As expressed by Dr. Parvaresh, claimant's speeding is behavioral, meaning that claimant would
probably drive fast whether or not he was or was not intoxicated. Dr. Parvaresh further testified that
alcohol did not play a role in claimant's judgment to drive fast because claimant's driving fast was
unrelated to judgment, but rather to this pattern of behavior.  Dr. Parvaresh, thus, opined that
claimant's alcohol consumption was not the major cause of driver error.

Driving fast does not necessarily establish a manifestations of impairment from alcohol. Alcohol
impairment may exaggerate that conduct, but it is not the cause of that conduct. Claimant's bad habits
of driving fast and drinking finally caught up with him. Although both contributed to the accident, the
latter was not necessarily the cause of the former.

Thus, the fact that claimant was performing his job normally and that he normally drove fast
makes it less than highly probable that alcohol impairment was the major cause of the accident.
Therefore, the employer failed to prove a causal connection between claimant's consumption of alcohol
and his decision to drive the lumbar carrier fast.

I agree with claimant that this case is distinguishable from Grace L. Walker, supra; Dave D.Hoff,
supra; and Richard A. Perry, supra. I was involved in these cases. In those cases, the claimant put on
little or no evidence and therefore failed to refute the evidence offered by the employer. Also, there
was evidence that the alcohol/drug impairment contributed directly to the injury. For example, in Grace
L. Walker, supra, the evidence showed that the injury occurred because claimant's impairment from
drugs and alcohol caused her to operate the machinery in an unorthodox manner and to bypass the
safety features on the machine.

Here, in contrast, evidence shows that the behavior of claimant was not out of the norm for
him. Also, the evidence does not establish a direct connection between claimant driving the carrier at
an excessive speed and his consumption of alcohol. Because such a connection cannot be made, the
major contributing cause standard cannot be met.

In conclusion, I would find that claimant's consumption of alcohol caused impairment.
However, the evidence fails to establish that, it is highly probable, this impairment was the major
contributing cause of the accident. Therefore, I would hold that the employer failed to meet its burden
of proof. Accordingly, I respectfully dissent.

April 12, 1995 : Cite as 47 Van Natta 698 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MATTHEW R. ROSS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-15293
ORDER ON REVIEW
Corey B. Smith, Claimant Attorney
Rhoten, et al., Attorneys
Raymond Myers (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Brazeau's order which upheld the SAIF Corporation's
denial of his occupational disease claim for bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome. On review, the issue is
compensability. '

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

The Referee found that claimant failed to establish a compensable occupational disease claim.
In reaching this conclusion, the Referee reasoned that, while claimant's employment caused a worsening
of the symptoms of his preexisting carpal tunnel syndrome, the medical evidence did not establish that
it worsened the underlying condition.  See Weller v. Union Carbide, 288 Or 27 (1979). Thus, the
Referee concluded that claimant did not sustain his burden of proof.




Matthew R. Ross, 47 Van Natta 698 (1995) 699

On review, claimant contends that the Referee failed to recognize that the symptoms of carpal
tunnel syndrome are the disease. Citing Georgia Pacific v. Warren, 103 Or App 275( 1990), rev den 311
Or 60 (1991) and John N. Gottlieb Jr., 45 Van Natta 1562 (1993), claimant contends that his carpal tunnel
condition is compensable. We disagree.

In Warren, the Court of Appeals considered whether the claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome was
a compensable occupational disease when evidence showed that the claimant also suffered from an
underlying condition of "entrapment neuropathy.” The court explained that "sometimes the medical
evidence will support the conclusion that the symptoms for which compensation is sought are the
disease.” The court concluded that, because the claimant sought compensation for the syndrome, a
complex of symptoms resulting from compression and oxygen deprivation of the median nerve in the
carpal tunnel, and the syndrome was caused by work activity, the carpal tunnel syndrome was
compensable. Id. at 278 (emphasis added); See Teledyne Wah Chang v. Vorderstrasse, 104 Or App 498,
501 (1990) ("If the medical evidence supports the conclusion that the manifested symptoms are the
disease, the condition may be compensable.").

In Gottlieb, we found the claimant's carpal tunnel condition compensable. In doing so, we
affirmed the Referee's decision setting aside the employer's "back-up" denial of the claimant's carpal
tunnel condition. =~ We particularly noted that Dr. Nathan, hand surgeon, had examined the claimant
and found severe and chronic slowing of both median nerves. Dr. Nathan opined that none of the
claimant's work activities would have caused or worsened the median nerve slowing. (Ex. 13-5).
However, Dr.Nathan explained that the median nerve slowing represents an underlying entrapment
neuropathy which causes a constellation of symptoms called carpal tunnel syndrome. (Tr. 34).

We concluded that the employer had not sustained his burden of proving by ‘"clear and
convincing” evidence that the claimant’s carpal tunnel condition was not compensable. In doing so,
we emphasized that, even if we accepted Dr. Nathan's opinion that the claimant has an underlying
"entrapment neuropathy,” which preexisted and was unrelated to his employment, the claimant sought
compensation for carpal tunnel syndrome, (i.e., the symptoms caused by oxygen deprivation of the
median nerves), not the median nerve slowing.

Thus, in both Warren and Gottlieb, the medical evidence established that the symptoms of the
carpal tunnel condition were the disease.  Inasmuch as the medical evidence demonstrated that
employment was the major contributing cause of the carpal tunnel conditions in both Warren and
Gottlieb, both occupational disease claims were compensable.

In this case, however, neither of the two physicians who rendered opinions on the causation of
claimant's condition, the examining physician, Dr. Button, and the attending physician, Dr. Becker,
opined that the symptoms were the disease. (Exs. 24, 27); See Patricia D. Randle, 46 Van Natta 350
(1994); Stephen M. Petricevic, 45 Van Natta 2372 (1993). Moreover, Dr. Button drew a clear distinction
between the symptoms and the underlying carpal tunnel disease. (Ex. 24). This further reinforces our
conclusion, based on the evidence in this record, that the symptoms of claimant's carpal tunnel
syndrome are not the disease. See Susan M. Sanchez, 46 Van Natta 795, 796 (1994), on recon 46 Van
Natta 1152 (1994) (Where attending physician drew a distinction between carpal tunnel symptomatology
and the underlying condition, symptoms were not the disease); Cf. Patricia A. Jones, 46 Van Natta 965
(1994) (symptoms of carpal tunnel found to.be the disease where Dr. Button testified that carpal tunnel
syndrome is a "collection of symptoms," rather than an underlying pathology.). Therefore, the Referee
properly concluded that claimant failed to sustain his burden of proving a compensable occupational
disease.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 14, 1994 is affirmed.




700 Cite as 47 Van Natta 700 (1995) April 12, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ROBIN L. SMITH, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-07304
ORDER OF ABATEMENT
Philip H. Garrow, Claimant Attorney
Beers, Zimmerman, et al., Defense Attorneys

The insurer requests reconsideration of our March 14, 1995 order that: (1) set aside its "de facto”
denial of claimant's medical services claim for medical bills and travel / prescription reimbursement; (2)
awarded an insurer-paid attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1); and (3) assessed a penalty under ORS
656.262(10) for unreasonable claim processing. Contending that the "MCO" letter it sent to claimant and
his former attending physician complied with the relevant administrative rule requirements, the insurer
asserts that its conduct did not constitute a denial and that penalties and attorney fees are not
warranted.

In order to further consider the insurer's contentions, we withdraw our March 14, 1995 order.
Claimant is granted an opportunity to respond. To be considered, claimant's response must be filed
within 14 days from the date of this order. Thereafter, we shall proceed with our reconsideration.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

April 12, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 700 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
EDWIN P. VINING, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-06439
ORDER ON REVIEW
Schneider, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Mitchell, Lang & Smith, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Hazelett's order which affirmed a Director's order under
ORS 656.327(2) finding that physical therapy was not appropriate treatment for his compensable
condition.] Claimant contends that the self-insured employer was precluded from initiating Director

review of the treatment. On review, the issues are res judicata and medical services. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, with the following exceptions. We do not adopt his
finding that the Director initiated review of treatment under ORS 656.327, nor do we adopt his findings
of ultimate fact.

We summarize the relevant facts as follows. Claimant compensably injured his back in 1978.
His claim was processed to closure, and he received awards of temporary disability and permanent
disability benefits. He continued to have chronic back pain and came under Dr. Jura's care in October
1989.

Dr. Jura prescribed physical therapy for claimant's back condition from March 1993 through
December 1993, which was provided by Rockwood Orthopaedic & Sports Clinic (Rockwood). By letter
dated May 5, 1993, the employer's claims processing agent, Scott Wetzel Services, advised claimant that
it was denying compensability of his low back and hip condition and related treatment on the ground
that his condition was not related to the compensable back injury. Claimant requested a hearing on the
denial. -

1 Claimant also sought the assessment of penalties but withdrew that issue at hearing. (Tr. 6).



Edwin P. Vining, 47 Van Natta 700 (1995) , 701

By Opinion and Order dated November 29, 1993, Referee Davis set aside the May 5, 1993 denial
and remanded the medical services claim for processing. Referee Davis' order was not appealed.

By letter dated January 14, 1994, the employer's counsel requested Director review of the
physical therapy provided by Rockwood and related services provided by Dr. Jura. Counsel asserted
that the treatment appeared to be noncompensable palliative care. On January 24, 1994, the
Department's Medical Review Unit advised that the Director had initiated review of the appropriateness
of the physical therapy and related services.

On April 13, 1994, the Director issued a Proposed and Final Order Concerning a Bona Fide
Medical Services Dispute, concluding that physical therapy provided from March 1993 through
December 1993 and a June 29, 1993 office visit with Dr. Jura were not appropriate treatment. Claimant
requested a hearing on the Director’s order, which is the matter in dispute here.

Meanwhile, claimant had requested a hearing to seek payment for the same disputed medical
services and a penalty for the employer's allegedly unreasonable resistance to the payment of
compensation. That hearing was convened before Referee Lipton in WCB Case No. 94-01051. By
Opinion and Order dated April 25, 1994, Referee Lipton denied claimant's request for relief. On Board
review, however, we reversed Referee Lipton's order. Edwin P. Vining, 47 Van Natta 283 (1995).
Based on Referee Davis' final order which set aside the employer's May 5, 1993 denial, we concluded
that the employer was required to accept responsibility for the disputed treatment (i.e., physical therapy
from March 1993 through December 1993, and a June 29, 1993 office visit to Dr. Jura). Id. We directed
the employer to pay the disputed billings and a 25 percent penalty based on the billings. 1d.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

At hearing concerning claimant's appeal from the Director's order, claimant contended that the
prior litigation before Referee Davis, which resulted in a final order setting aside the employer's May 5,
1993 denial of low back treatment, precluded the employer from requesting Director review of the same
treatment. Referee Hazelett disagreed, concluding that the Director's review was procedurally proper
and that the Director's order was supported by substantial evidence. In so concluding, Referee Hazelett
found that the Director had initiated review of the disputed treatment.

On review, claimant contests the Referee's finding that the Director initiated review of medical
treatment under ORS 656.327. Claimant contends that Director review was initiated by the employer
and that such review was precluded by Referee's Davis' order. We agree and reverse.

The record shows that the employer requested Director review of medical treatment by letter
dated January 14, 1994. It is unclear why the Director subsequently advised the parties, by letter dated
January 24, 1994, that the Director had initiated review of the disputed treatment. However, based on
this record, we find that it was the employer that initiated Director review of treatment by its letter
dated January 14, 1994.

Claimant's contention that Director review under ORS 656.327 was precluded by Referee Davis'
order, was the matter at issue in the earlier proceeding before Referee Lipton in WCB Case No. 94-
01051. On Board review in that case, we held that, by virtue of Referee Davis' final order setting aside
the employer's May 5, 1993 denial, the employer was required to accept responsibility for physical
therapy rendered from March 1993 through December 1993 and for the June 29, 1993 office visit with Dr.
Jura. Edwin P. Vining, supra. We also assessed a penalty for the employer's unreasonable refusal to
pay those billings. 1d.

Under the doctrine of claim preclusion, when there has been an opportunity to litigate a
question along the road to a final determination, and a final judgment is entered that disposes of the
matter, then further litigation of the matter is barred. See Drews v. EBI Companies, 310 Or 134, 140
(1990); King v. Building Supply Discount, 133 Or App 179, 183 (1995). Here, the matter at issue is
claimant's entitlement to physical therapy from March 1993 through December 1993 and the June 29,
1993 office visit with Dr. Jura. This matter was litigated by the same parties before Referee Davis, and it
was resolved by his final order setting aside the employer's denial. That final judgment barred the
employer from further litigation of this matter before the Director. Accordingly, the Director's April 13,
1994 order shall be vacated. In accordance with our February 22, 1995 Order on Review in WCB Case
No. 94-01051, the employer is directed to pay the disputed medical billings.




702 Edwin P. Vining, 47 Van Natta 700 (1995)

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for services rendered at hearing and on review
regarding the Director's order. See ORS 656.386(1); Lois |. Schoch, 47 Van Natta 71 (1995). After
considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we find that a
reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services at hearing and on review is $3,000, payable by the
employer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case (as
represented by the record and claimant’'s appellate briefs), the complexity of the issue, the value of the
interest involved, and the risk that counsel may go uncompensated.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 2, 1994 is reversed. The Director's Proposed and Final
Order Concerning a Bona Fide Medical Services Dispute dated April 13, 1994 is vacated. For services
rendered at hearing and on review, claimant's counsel is awarded an assessed fee of $3,000, to be paid
by the self-insured employer.

January 25, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 702 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
PATRICIA A. VOLDBAEK, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 94-07550 & 94-05662
ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISMISS
Pozzi, Wilson, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys
Hoffman, Hart & Wagner, Attorneys
Jerome Larkin (Saif), Defense Attorney

Claimant has moved the Board for an order dismissing Liberty Northwest Insurance
Corporation's request for review of a Referee's order on the ground that a copy of its request was not

served on all parties. We deny the motion.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Referee's order issued on November 3, 1994. Parties to that order were claimant, the SAIF
Corporation, Liberty Northwest, and their respective insureds.

On November 21, 1994, Liberty Northwest mailed, by certified mail, a request for Board review
of the Referee's order to the Board. The request included a Certificate of Mailing stating that a copy had
been mailed to claimant and her counsel, as well as to Liberty Northwest and its insured; the request
did not include any such certification establishing similar service on SAIF, its insured, or its attorney.
See OAR 438-05-046(2)(b); 438-11-005(3). '

On November 23, 1994, the Board received claimant's cross-request for review of the Referee's
order. The cross-request included a Certificate of Service stating that a copy had been mailed to Liberty
Northwest, its insured, and its attorney; the request did not include any such certification establishing
similar service on SAIF, its insured, or its attorney. See OAR 438-05-046(2)(b); 438-11-005(3).

. On November 25, 1994, the Board mailed two letters acknowledging the requests for review.
The first was a computer-generated letter to all parties and their legal representatives acknowledging
Liberty's request. The second was expressly directed to claimant's counsel acknowledging claimant's
"cross-request for Board review." In addition, copies of the second letter were mailed to all parties and
their legal representatives.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A Referee's order is final unless, within 30 days after the date on which a copy of the order is
mailed to the parties, one of the parties requests Board review under ORS 656.295. ORS 656.289(3).
Requests for Board review shall be mailed to all parties to the proceeding before the Referee. ORS
656.295(2).



Patricia A. Voldbaek, 47 Van Natta 702 (1995) 703

The failure to timely file and serve all parties with a request for Board review requires dismissal,
Mosley v. Sacred Heart Hospital, 113 Or App 234, 237 (1992); except that a non-served party's actual
notice of the appeal within the 30-day period will save the appeal. See Zurich Ins. Co. v. Diversified
Risk Management, 300 Or App 47, 51 (1985); Argonaut Insurance v. King, 63 Or App 847 (1983). All
parties to the referee's order must be served or receive notice, even if the appealing party makes no
claim as to the excluded party. Kelsey v. Drushella-Klohk NCE, 128 Or App 53, 57 (1994); Mosley v.
Sacred Heart Hospital, supra.

Here, based on Liberty Northwest's and claimant's certificate of services, neither SAIF nor its
insured received a copy of their respective requests for review of the Referee's November 3, 1994 order.
However, computer-generated letters from the Board acknowledging the requests were mailed to all
parties to the proceeding on November 25, 19%4.

- Since the Board's acknowledgment letter was mailed to all parties to the hearing within 22 days
after the Referee's order, we conclude that it is more probable than not that SAIF and its insured
received actual notice of Liberty Northwest's request for Board review within the statutory 30-day
period. See Wayne V. Pointer, 44 Van Natta 539 (1992); Denise M. Bowman, 40 Van Natta 363 (1988);
John D. Francisco, 39 Van Natta 332 (1987). Consequently, we are persuaded that the non-served
parties and / or their legal representatives received actual notice of Liberty Northwest's appeal within
the 30-day statutory period. See Zurich Ins. Co. v. Diversified Risk Management, supra; Argonaut
Insurance v. King, supra.

Accordingly, claimant's motion to dismiss is denied. The briefing schedule shall be revised as
follows. Liberty's appellant's brief has been received. Claimant's cross-appellant's/respondent's brief
and SAIF's respondent's brief shall be due 21 days from the date of this order. Liberty's reply/cross-
respondent's brief  shall be due 14 days from the date of mailing of claimant's cross-
appellant’s/respondent's brief and SAIF's respondent’s brief. SAIF's cross-respondent's brief shall be
due 14 days from the date of mailing of claimant's cross-respondent’s brief. Claimant's cross-reply shall
be due 14 days from the date of mailing of Liberty's cross-respondent's brief. Thereafter, this case will
be docketed for review.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

February 22, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 703 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
HAROLD E. SMITH, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 94-01874 & 94-01873
ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISMISS
Olson Law Firm, Claimant Attorneys
Williams, Zografos, et al., Defense Attorneys

The self-insured employer has moved the Board for an order dismissing claimant's request for
review of a Referee's order. Specifically, the employer contends that claimant's request was untimely
filed. We deny the motion.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Referee's Opinion and Order issued on December 22, 1994.  On Monday, January 23, 1995,
the Board received claimant's request for review of the Referee's order. The request included a
Certificate of Service stating that a copy had been mailed to the employer's counsel on January 23, 1995.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A Referee's order is final unless, within 30 days after the date on which a copy of the order is
mailed to the parties, one of the parties requests Board review under ORS 656.295. ORS 656.289(3).
Requests for Board review shall be mailed to all parties to the proceeding before the Referee. ORS
656.295(2).




704 Harold E. Smith, 47 Van Natta 703 (1995)

The failure to timely file and serve all parties with a request for Board review requires dismissal,
Mosley v. Sacred Heart Hospital, 113 Or App 234, 237 (1992); except that a non-served party's actual
notice of the appeal within the 30-day period will save the appeal. See Zurich Ins. Co. v. Diversified
Risk Management, 300 Or App 47, 51 (1985); Argonaut Insurance v. King, 63 Or App 847 (1983). All
parties to the referee's order must be served or receive notice, even if the appealing party makes no
claim as to the excluded party. Kelsey v. Drushella-Klohk NCE, 128 Or App 53, 57 (1994); Mosley v.
Sacred Heart Hospital, supra.

"Party" means a claimant for-compensation, the employer of the injured worker at the time of
injury and the insurer, if any, of such employer. ORS 656.005(20). Attorneys are not included within
the statutory definition of "party.” Robert Casperson, 38 Van Natta 420, 421 (1986). Yet, in the absence
of a showing of prejudice to a party, timely service of a request for Board review on an employer's
insurer or the attorney for a party is adequate compliance with ORS 656.295(2) to vest jurisdiction in the
Board. Argonaut Insurance v. King, supra, page 850-51; Nollen v. SAIF, 23 Or App 420, 423 (1975), rev
den (1976); Robert C. Jaques, 39 Van Natta 299 (1987).

Here, noting that claimant's request for review was filed with the Board on January 23, 1995 (32
days after the Referee's December 22, 1994 order), the employer contends that the request was untimely
filed. We disagree.

The 30th day after the Referee's December 22, 1994 order was January 21, 1995, a Saturday.
Therefore, the final day to perfect a timely appeal was Monday, January 23, 1995, the first business day
following the expiration of the 30 day period. See Anita L. Clifton, 43 Van Natta 1921 (1991). Inasmuch
as claimant's request for review was received by the Board on January 23, 1995, it was timely filed. See
ORS 656.289(3); 656.295(2); OAR 438-05-046(1)(a).

We apply similar reasoning to conclude that notice of claimant's appeal was timely provided to
the employer. Claimant’s certificate of service by mail states that a copy of claimant's request was
mailed to the employer’s attorney on January 23, 1995. That certification is uncontested. Furthermore,
no contention has been made that the employer has been prejudiced by not directly receiving a copy of
claimant's request for review. In the absence of such a finding, we hold that claimant's timely service
by mail upon the employer's counsel is adequate compliance with ORS 656.295(2). See Argonaut
Insurance v. King, supra; Nollen v. SAIF, supra; Franklin Jefferson, 42 Van Natta 509 (1990); Denise M.
Bowman, 40 Van Natta 363 (1988).

Accordingly, the employer's motion to dismiss is denied. A hearing transcript has been ordered.
Upon its receipt, copies will be distributed to the parties and a briefing schedule implemented.
Thereafter, this case will be docketed for review.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




April 5, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 705 (1995) 705

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DANNY B. CONNER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-01980
ORDER ON REVIEW
Van Valkenburgh, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Beers, Zimmerman, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Hall and Haynes.
The insurer requests review of Referee Peterson's order that: (1) set aside its denial of
claimant’'s degenerative lumbar disc disease; and (2) awarded an assessed fee of $3,700. On review, the

issues are compensability and attorney fees. We affirm in part, reverse in part, and modify in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

* Compensability

In January 1993, claimant injured his back. The insurer accepted a claim for lumbar contusion.
The Referee found that claimant proved the compensability of a_degenerative disc disease condition.
The insurer objects to this conclusion, asserting that the medical evidence is not sufficient to carry
claimant's burden of proof.]

The record shows that claimant has degenerative disc disease and that such condition preexisted
his January 1993 accident. (Exs. 27, 28-2, 35, 41). The record also demonstrates that claimant sustained
a lumbar strain as a result of the accident; the strain resolved; and claimant's continuing low back
symptoms are due to degenerative disc disease. (Exs. 28-2, 34, 35, 39, 41). This proceeding concerns
only the compensability of claimant's continuing symptoms from the degenerative disc disease.

According to a report to which Dr. Parsons, consulting neurosurgeon, concurred on April 18,
1994, the work injury was the major contributing cause of the onset of symptoms of the degenerative
disc disease. (Ex. 39-1). However, Dr. Parsons personally added that "[i]Jt can not [sic] be determined
whether [claimant] would be experiencing low back pain at this time from his degenerative disc disease
even if he had not sustained the injury on January 14, 1993." (Id. at 2).

Based on this report, we find that the compensable injury combined with the preexisting
condition to cause claimant's need for treatment and disability resulting from the symptomatic
degenerative disc disease. Thus, we agree with the Referee that compensability properly is analyzed
under ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B). Under that statute, the relative contribution of each cause, including the
precipitating cause, is evaluated to determine which is the major contributing cause of the need for
treatment and disability. Dietz v. Ramuda, 130 Or App 397, 401-02 (1994).

Because Dr. Parsons indicated that the work injury was the major contributing cause of
claimant's need for treatment, we conclude that claimant carried his burden. However, we further
interpret Dr. Parson's additional comment that, at least by April 18, 1994, he could not attribute
claimant's continuing symptoms to the industrial injury. In other words, we find a lack of proof that,
by April 18, 1994, the industrial injury continued to be the major contributing cause of the degenerative
disc disease being symptomatic. '

1 In its brief on review, the insurer asserts that the Referee made his decision in reliance on finding that claimant
sustained permanent disability following the injury and, to refute the Referee's conclusion, asks the Board to take administrative
notice of an Order on Reconsideration awarding no permanent disability. We decline the request. We disagree with the insurer’s
characterization of the Referee's reasoning; instead, we find that the Referee properly decided compensability under ORS
656.005(7)(a)(B) by determining whether the January 1993 injury was the major contributing cause of claimant's need for treatment
and/or disability. '



706 Danny B. Conner, 47 Van Natta 705 (1995)

The remaining opinions either do not address causation, (Ex. 40), or, as with the opinion of the
treating osteopath, Dr. Alaimo, show only a material contributing cause relationship between the injury
and the degenerative disc disease, (Ex. 41). Thus, we conclude that claimant carried his burden of
proving the compensability of his need for treatment and disability through April 18, 1994. Accordingly,
we agree with the Referee that the insurer's denial should be set aside to this extent.

Attorney Fees

Inasmuch as we have in part reversed the Referee, we also modify the assessed attorney fee
award for services at hearing. After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's counsel's services at hearing is $2,500. In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case (as represented
by the record and claimant's counsel's statement of services), the complexity of the issue, the value of
the interest involved, and the risk that claimant’s attorney might go uncompensated.

In view of this reduction, we do not address the insurer's assertion that the Referee's award of
$3,700 is excessive. Finally, inasmuch as claimant’'s compensation was reduced on review, claimant's
attorney is not entitled to an assessed attorney fee for services on review. See ORS 656.382(2).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 20, 1994 is affirmed in part, reversed in part and modified in
part. That portion setting aside the insurer's denial with regard to claimant's need for treatment and
disability after April 18, 1994 is reversed. The insurer's denial is reinstated and upheld to this extent.
In lieu of the Referee's $3,700 attorney fee award, claimant's counsel is awarded an assessed fee of
$2,500 for services at hearing, to be paid by the insurer. The remainder of the Referee's order is
affirmed.

April 14, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 706 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
PETE PADILLA, Claimant
WCB Case No. C5-00384
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION APPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

On February 14, 1995, the Board received the parties' Claim Disposition Agreement (CDA) in
the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agreement, in consideration of the payment of a stated
sum, claimant releases certain rights to future workers’ compensation benef:ts except medical services,
for his compensable injury.

On March 29, 1995, the Board disapproved the parties' disposition. Claimant has now requested
reconsideration, submitting an addendum which would amend the original CDA.

As stated above, the parties’ CDA was disapproved on March 29, 1995. Claimant's request for
reconsideration was filed on April 7, 1995. Thus, we find that claimant's request for reconsideration was
timely filed and is in accordance with OAR 438-09-035. Accordingly, we will reconsider this CDA.
OAR 438-09-035(3).

By letter dated March 7, 1995, the Board requested an addendum from the parties on the basis
that the proposed agreement contained the following language:

"The parties agree to dispose of this claim, including settlement of any existing disputes
regarding nonmedical benefits.” (Emphasis supplied).

In requesting that the language in the CDA be corrected, the Board reasoned that it had
previously disapproved CDA's involving or referring to denied claims. _See Donald Rhuman, 45 Van
Natta 1493 (1993). We reasoned that the function of a CDA was to dispose of an accepted claim, with
the exception of medical services, as the claim exists at the time the Board receives the CDA. See
Donna J. Look, 46 Van Natta 1552 (1994); Barbara L. Whiting, 46 Van Natta 1684 (1994) on recon 46 Van




Pete Padilla, 47 Van Natta 706 (1995) 707

Natta 1715 (1994). Furthermore, we held that it is not the function of a CDA to dispense with disputes
arising from allegedly unreasonable claims processing, and that other procedural avenues (such as
stipulations and disputed claim settlements) were available to accomplish such objectives. Donald
Rhuman, supra. See Frederick M. Peterson, 43 Van Natta 1067 (1991).

On March 22, 1995, the Board received the parties' response to our request to correct the above-
stated language. The parties agreed that the following language should be inserted:

"The parties agree to dispose of this claim, including settlement of any existing disputes
regarding non-medical disputes with ORS Chapter 656 except denial disputes.”

In our March 29, 1995 order disapproving the CDA, the Board concluded that the proposed
addendum did not correct the language referring to settlement of "existing disputes,” and that the
proposed CDA was not a proper matter for disposition of noncompensability matters because CDA's are
intended for accepted (as opposed to disputed) claims, as the claims exist at the time the Board receives
the CDA. Donald Rhuman, supra.

In their April 7, 1995 addendum, the parties agree that the following language should be
inserted to correct the aforementioned language:

"Parties agree to dismiss with prejudice, or otherwise dispose of non-medical issues
under the accepted claim that were raised or could have been raised from operative facts
that were ripe for dispute at the time of this agreement.”

In Harold Edwards, 47 Van Natta 472, on recon 47 Van Natta (1995), the Board concluded that
corrected language submitted in an addendum did not attempt to dispose of or resolve "existing
disputes" (disputed portions of the claim), but rather pertained to non-medical conditions of the
accepted claim. We find that the corrected language in this addendum satisfies that criterion. = In
addition, we find that the addendum states that the proposed agreement will dispose only of issues
pertaining to the CDA which could have been raised at the time this agreement was presented to the
Board. See Barbara .. Whiting, supra.

We find that the agreement, as amended by the parties' April 7, 1995 addendum, is in
accordance with the terms and conditions prescribed by the Director. See ORS 656.236(1). We do not
find any statutory basis for disapproving the agreement. = ORS 656.236(1).  Accordingly, on
reconsideration, the parties' claim disposition agreement is approved, as amended, for a total
consideration of $18,750, to be paid to claimant.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

April 18, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 707 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
VERNON E. FAULKNER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-10985
ORDER ON REVIEW
Bischoff & Strooband, Claimant Attorneys
Williams, Zografos, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Hall.

The self-insured employer requests review of Referee Livesley's order that: (1) set aside its
denial of claimant's facial injury claim; and (2) awarded claimant’'s counsel a $6,000 assessed attorney
fee. Claimant asserts that, based on the employer's post-Referee order "1502" form indicating that the
employer had accepted claimant's claim, the employer is barred from appealing the Referee's
compensability decision. On review, the issues are dismissal and, alternatively, compensability and
attorney fees. We deny the motion to dismiss, and affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, with the following supplementation.




708 Vernon E. Faulkner, 47 Van Natta 707 (1995)

On September 20, 1994, the Referee issued the Opinion and Order in this matter, setting aside
the employer's denial of claimant's facial injuries claim. On September 29, 1994, the employer issued a
"1502" form stating that it was accepting a nondisabling injury. Under the "Explanations" section was
the typewritten text, "disputing attorney fee only." The employer thereafter requested Board review of
the Referee's order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Dismissal

Claimant asserts that, in view of the employer's acceptance of his claim via the "1502" form, the
employer is barred from appealing the Referee's compensability decision. We treat claimant's assertion
as a motion to dismiss and we deny the motion.

In SAIF v. Mize, 129 Or App 636 (1994), prior to petitioning for judicial review of a Board order,
the carrier accepted the claimant's claim by a clear and unqualified Notice of Acceptance. The court
held that a carrier's acceptance rendered moot any controversy over the compensability of the claimant's
claim, and dismissed the employer's petition for judicial review. Id. at 640.

In Scott C. Clark, 47 Van Natta 133 (1995) and Timothy L. Williams, 46 Van Natta 2274 (1994),
we applied the Mize reasoning. In Clark, the carrier sent the claimant two letters indicating that it had
accepted his claim; in Williams, the employer accepted the claimant's claim by a Notice of Acceptance.
In each case, we concluded that the carrier's clear and unqualified acceptance rendered moot any
controversy regarding the compensability of the claimant's claim. Clark, supra, 47 Van Natta at 134;
Williams, supra, 46 Van Natta at 2276. Therefore, we granted the claimants’ motions to dismiss the
carriers' requests for Board review.

This case is distinguishable from Mize, Clark and Williams. Here, the only indication that the
employer "accepted” claimant's claim is a "1502" form indicating that it had accepted as disabling some
unspecified claim. Because a "1502" form does not constitute an acceptance, EBI Ins. Co. v. CNA
Insurance, 95 Or App 448 (1989); see Lawrence H. Eberly, 42 Van Natta 1965 (1990), we conclude that
claimant has failed to establish that the employer accepted his claim. See also Janice M. Hunt, 46 Van
Natta 1145 (1994) (carrier's issuance of "1502" form reclassifying claim consistent with referee's directive
to process claim as disabling). On this ground, we find Mize and its progeny distinguishable.

In reaching this conclusion, we are mindful that the "1502" form stated that the employer had
accepted a claim and that it was "disputing attorney fees only.” Notwithstanding that qualification, we
conclude that, on its own, the form is insufficient to establish that the employer accepted claimant's
claim. See EBI Ins. Co. v. CNA Insurance, supra; see Lawrence H. Eberly, supra.

For these reasons, we deny claimant’'s motion to dismiss.

Compensability

The employer asserts that the Referee erred in concluding that claimant was not an active
participant in an altercation that resulted in his injuries. We disagree.

Claimant was a car checker, and Clayton, a co-worker, was a car/truck loader. On the day
claimant was injured, Clayton's supervisor had told him to haul to claimant's car. Clayton approached
claimant, who told him to haul to the next car. Clayton asked claimant what he needed to haul.
Claimant became irritated with Clayton, grabbed a clipboard with the manifest/order, and swore at
Clayton, telling him to haul whatever the "f " he wanted. Clayton responded by backhanding
claimant across the face, causing the injuries for which claimant presently seeks compensation.

1 In williams, after the carrier accepted the claim, it purported to withdraw that acceptance via a "1502" form stating that
the acceptance had been issued by mistake. In view of the unqualified nature of the Notice of Acceptance, we concluded that the
carrier was required to comply with the requirements of ORS 656.262(6). Because the "1502" form did not comply with that
statute, we rejected the carrier's "mistake" argument. 46 Van Natta at 2275.




ORS 656.005(7)(b)(A) provides that an "[i]njury to any active participant in assaults or combats
which are not connected to the job assignment and which amount to a deviation from customary duties”
is not compensable. A claimant may be an "active participant” if he assumes an active or aggressive role
in a fight, and if he has an opportunity to withdraw from the encounter and not participate in the fight,
but fails to withdraw. See Irvington Transfer v. Jasenosky, 116 Or App 635, 640 (1992).

In Jasenosky, the claimant was returning to his assigned work area after asking his co-worker
why he still wanted to "kick his ass,” when his co-worker charged him and assaulted him. The court
upheld the Board's findings that the claimant did not have an opportunity to withdraw from the
situation and that he did not voluntarily assume an active or aggressive role in the altercation. 116 Or
App at 641. Consequently, the court held that the Board did not err in concluding that claimant was not
an active participant in the fight and that, accordingly, former ORS 656.005(7)(a) (since renumbered ORS
656.005(7)(b)(A)) did not exclude the claimant's injuries from compensability.

We apply that reasoning here. After Clayton asked claimant about his work assignment,
claimant became angry with Clayton, grabbed the clipboard and swore at Clayton. Clayton then,
without warning, backhanded claimant, causing his facial injuries. Under the circumstances, we
conclude that claimant was not an "active participant’ in an assault or combat. Furthermore, we
conclude that, given Clayton's swift physical response, claimant did not have an opportunity to
withdraw from the situation. Accordingly, we conclude that ORS 656.005(7)(b)(A) does not exclude
claimant’'s injuries from compensability.

For reasons set forth in the Referee's order, as supplemented herein, we agree that claimant's
injuries are compensable. Accordingly, we affirm the Referee's decision setting aside the employer's
denial of claimant's injury claim.

Attorney Fees

We adopt and affirm the Referee's conclusions regarding this issue.

Claimant's counsel is entitled to an attorney fee for services on review. ORS 656.382(2). After
considering the factors in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we find that a reasonable
assessed fee for claimant's counsel's services concerning the compensability issue is $1,000, to be paid by
the employer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the issue
(as represented by claimant's respondent's brief), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the
interest involved. Claimant is not entitled to an attorney fee for his counsel's services concerning the
attorney fee issue. Dotson v. Bohemia, 80 Or App 233 (1986). Likewise he is not entitled to an attorney
fee for his counsel's unsuccessful attempt to preclude the employer's compensability appeal.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 20, 1994 is affirmed. For services on Board review,
claimant's counsel is awarded $1,000, to be paid by the self-insured employer.

April 18, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 709 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DAVE PERLMAN, JR., Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-02565
ORDER ON REVIEW
Brad Larson, Claimant Attorney
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Vernon E. Faulkner, 47 Van Natta 707 (1995) 709

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Hazelett's order that affirmed an Order on
Reconsideration awarding no unscheduled permanent disability for a low back injury. On review, the
issue is entitlement to unscheduled permanent disability.




710 - ' Dave Perlman, Jr., 47 Van Natta 709 (1995)

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

Claimant challenges the Referee's finding that the medical evidence failed to show any
permanent impairment due to the compensable injury. Relying on the medical arbiter panel's report,
claimant asserts that he proved a loss in range of motion due to the compensable injury and is entitled
to an award of 14 percent unscheduled permanent disability.

Prior to claim closure, Dr. Wilson, neurologist, and Dr. Neufeld, orthopedic surgeon, examined
claimant on behalf of the insurer. They found that measurements for the range of motion of the low
back were invalid because the straight leg raising while sitting was inconsistent with that for forward
bending while standing. (Ex. 18-5). They concluded that there was no evidence of permanent
impairment as a result of the compensable injury. (Id). Claimant's treating physician, Dr. Mitchell,
concurred with the report. (Exs. 21-1, 24). “

The medical arbiter panel measured range of motion for the low back and diagnosed, by history,
a "presumed sprain/possible contusion" of the lumbar spine. (Ex. 30-3). With regard to impairment, the
panel only stated that there was no evidence showing that claimant was unable to repetitively use any
body part. (Id). The Order on Reconsideration found that the range of motion measurements did not
"meet validity criteria" because "the total sacral motion of 12 degrees was not within 10 degrees of the
tightest straight leg raising of 44 degrees." (Ex. 33-4).

Although the medical arbiter panel's report did not indicate that its range of motion
measurements were invalid, we find their report insufficient to show impairment due to the
compensable injury. Drs. Wilson and Neufeld expressly indicated that the measurements recorded from
their examination were not valid; claimant's treating physician concurred with the report. The medical
arbiter panel recorded even more limited range of motion than Drs. Wilson and Neufeld. Furthermore,
the diagnosis of "presumed sprain” indicates that the panel found no evidence of such a condition
during the time of its examination.

Thus, for these reasons, we find a lack of persuasive evidence of impairment due to the
compensable injury. Hence, we agree with the Referee that claimant is not entitled to permanent
disability.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 29, 1994 is affirmed.

April 18, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 710 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
PEDRO C. RODRIGUEZ, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-05855
ORDER ON REVIEW
Michael B. Dye, Claimant Attorney
John M. Pitcher, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Neidig.

Claimant requests review of Referee Nichols' order that: (1) partially upheld the insurer's denial
of claimant’s back injury claim; and (2) declined to assess a penalty for an allegedly unreasonable denial.
Claimant seeks an increased attorney fee award. The insurer cross-requests review of that portion of the
order that partially set aside the same denial. On review, the issues are compensability, penalties and
attorney fees.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order. See Reynolds Metals v. Mendenhall, 133 Or App 428,
433 (1995) ("[Sletting aside a denial is not necessarily an all or nothing proposition. So long as the
evidence supports its decision, the Board may set aside the denial of some conditions and affirm the
denial of others.").




Pedro C. Rodriguez, 47 Van Natta 710 (1995) 711

In addition, we offer the following supplementation concerning the amount of the attorney fee
awarded at the hearing level.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we
find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services at hearing is $1,000, as awarded by the
Referee. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the
compensability issue (as represented by the hearing record), the complexity of the issue, the value to
claimant of the interest involved, and the risk that claimant's counsel might go uncompensated.

Finally, claimant is not entitled to an attorney fee on Board review, because he filed no brief
responding to the insurer’s cross-appeal. See Shirley M, Brown, 40 Van Natta 879 (1988).

ORDER
The Referee's order dated September 6, 1994 is affirmed.

April‘ 18, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 711 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MICHAEL SANCHAGRIN, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-06681
ORDER ON REVIEW
Swanson, Thomas & Coon, Claimant Attorneys
R. Thomas Gooding (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Gunn.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of those portions of Referee Peterson's order which: (1)
directed it to accept claimant's allergic contact dermititis; and (2) awarded claimant's counsel an assessed
fee for prevailing over a "de facto” denial of that condition. On review, the issue is compensability.

We adopt and affirm the Referee’s order with the following supplementation.

On review, SAIF contends that the Referee erred in concluding it is responsible for claimant's
allergic contact dermititis. SAIF notes that claimant began working for SAIF's insured as a printing
press operator and printer in July 1992, but that he had been working in the printing industry since
1971. Based on evidence that claimant had a prior history of dermititis on his hands, arms and face,
SAIF argues there is no evidence to support the Referee's finding that its employment exposure caused
the underlying allergic dermititis. SAIF maintains that its claim acceptance was properly limited to
"bilateral hand contact dermititis.” We disagree.

Although claimant's symptoms were localized to his hands and fingers, the underlying condition
giving rise to those symptoms was diagnosed as allergic contact dermititis. Dr. Storrs, consulting
dermatologist, opined that chemicals contacted at work for SAIF's insured constituted the major
contributing cause to the development of claimant's allergic contact dermititis. (Ex. 25C-5). Dr. Storrs'
uncontroverted opinion provided ample medical evidence to prove that claimant's allergic contact
dermititis was compensably related to his employment with SAIF's insured. In any event, if SAIF
wished to assert that actual responsibility for the allergic contact dermititis lies with a prior employer, it
should have issued notice of intent to disclaim responsibility pursuant to ORS 656.308(2). Because SAIF
did not do so, it is barred from asserting that responsibility for the allergic contact dermititis lies with
another employer. See Gene R. Jones, 47 Van Natta 238 (1995).

Claimant’'s counsel would ordinarily be entitled to an assessed attorney fee under ORS
656.382(2) for services rendered on Board review. However, inasmuch as claimant's counsel did not file
an appellate brief on Board review, we conclude that an assessed fee is not warranted in this case. See
Shirley M. Brown, 40 Van Natta 879, 882 (1988).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 23, 1994 is affirmed.




712 Cite as 47 Van Natta 712 (1995) April 18, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ROBERT C. TOTH, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-01227
ORDER ON REVIEW
Charles L. Lisle, Claimant Attorney
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.
The insurer requests review of that portion of Referee Michael V. Johnson's order that set aside
its denial of claimant's injury claim for a poisonous insect bite. On review, the issue is compensability.

We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's Findings of Fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant is employed as a telemarketer. At the time of claimant's October 11, 1993 hiring, the
employer was in the process of remodeling the upper floors of its offices. While at work on October 26,
1993, claimant's right calf began to itch and by the end of the day he had developed a raised red circular
welt. The welt became a sore and grew increasingly more painful. By November 2, 1993, claimant had
difficulty walking and sought medical care. His attending physician, Dr. Winkler (family physician),
diagnosed his condition as "right low extremity cellulitis secondary to spider bite," and admitted
claimant to the hospital. (Ex. 1). The next day surgery was performed, by Dr. McCulley, to excise the
wound site and remove necrotic tissue.

Both Dr. Winkler and Dr. McCulley responded affirmatively to a "check-the-box" letter from
claimant’s counsel inquiring whether claimant’s right leg condition and need for surgery was caused by
toxins from a poisonous insect bite. (Exs. 8 & 9). Based on claimant's statement that his symptoms
began after having been at work two or three hours, both doctors agreed that the insect bite probably
occurred after he arrived at work. (Exs. 8 & 9). However, neither Dr. Winkler nor Dr. McCulley
provided any reasoning or background on poisonous insects which would explain their conclusion. In
fact, Dr. Winkler attributed the insect bite to a type of spider (Brown Recluse) that has never been found
in Oregon. (Exs. 1-2, 8-1; Tr. 73).

Claimant argues that the employer probably imported a poisonous insect onto its premises
during the course of its remodeling. Specifically, claimant alleges that he observed a "spider nest or
something” in a roll of new carpet approximately one week before the sore on his right leg appeared.
(Ex. 5A-6). However, claimant has not actually seen any spiders at the employer's place of business.
(Id). Conversely, claimant indicated that he has noticed spiders at his home. (Tr. 46).

At hearing, the employer presented an entomologist, Dr. Akre, who has extensive experience
studying insects. (Ex. 14). In particular, Dr. Akre has investigated approximately 150 cases of spider
bites. (Tr. 68). Dr. Akre stated that claimant's right leg condition was not COﬂSlStent with what would
be expected of a bite from the types of spiders indigenous to the Pacific Northwest.1 (Tr. 68;85-86). He
explained that the only type of spider that could inflict such a bite was the "aggressive house spider,” a
species of spider that would not be found on the third floor of the employer's business (where claimant
suspects he was bitten) because such spiders are too heavy to climb. (Tr. 75). Although unable to
determine what caused claimant's initial sore, it was Dr. Akre's opinion that claimant's right leg
condition and need for surgery was attributable to a secondary infection, probably brought on from his
scratching the sore. (Tr. 90, 106).

1 Dr. Akre noted that there are two types of spider venom: (1) neurotoxic venom causing systemic reactions; and (2)
necrotoxic venom causing the tissue surrounding the wound site to decompensate or necrose, as occurred with claimant. In
Oregon, the only spider with necrotoxic venom that poses a threat to man is the aggressive house spider, or Tegenaria agrestis.




I

Robert C. Toth, 47 Van Natta 712 (1995) 713

After reviewing Dr. Akre's published works, the Referee concluded that it was "more likely than
not" that claimant was bitten by an "aggressive house spider.” The Referee explained that it was
unlikely that claimant brought this particular sort of spider with him onto the employer's premises
because this type of spider is not a "climber” and, therefore, it is unlikely that it would have "boarded”
him. Furthermore, the Referee reasoned that, given the aggressive nature of this particular spider, if
claimant had encountered it before entering the employer's premises, he would have been bitten earlier
as well. Instead, the Referee determined that, inasmuch as the male "aggressive house spider” roams
during the time of year when claimant was bitten, the contemporaneous remodeling in the employer's
building would have "made ideal spider habitat."

Accordingly, the Referee found that the alleged spider bite was compensable because the
employer's work environment created an increased risk of being injured. See Marshall v. Bob Kimmel
Trucking, 109 Or App 101 (1991) (In adopting the "increased danger rule,” court held that where an
injury would not have occurred but for the work environment having placed the worker at increased
risk of being injured, the resulting injury is considered to have both arisen out of and occurred in the
course of employment). We disagree.

To begin, we are not persuaded that the employer's remodeling increased the danger that
claimant would be bitten by a spider. In particular, no one is exactly certain what caused claimant's
sore; nor is there evidence that there were spiders on the employer's premises. In order for an
otherwise noncompensable injury (i.e., idiopathic) to be compensable, claimant must prove that the
obligations of being a telemarketer put him in a position where the risk of being bitten by a poisonous
insect was more likely. See Marshall v. Bob Kimmel Trucking, supra. There is no evidence that
encountering poison insects was a risk of claimant's employment. Consequently, the "increased danger
rule” is not applicable.

Moreover, we agree with the insurer's contention that a more fundamental inquiry is
dispositive. Namely, did claimant prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his right leg condition
is attributable to a spider bite he incurred while at work? We conclude that he did not. See ORS
656.266; Lynne C. Gibbons, 46 Van Natta 1698 (1994); Ruben G. Rothe, 45 Van Natta 369 (1993).

The Referee found that there were "glaring discrepancies” between Dr. Akre's testimony and the
professional publications he has authored. (Exs. 12 & 13). The Referee did not specify what those
discrepancies were, but claimant advances several examples of alleged inconsistencies within Dr. Akre's
opinion: (1) he incorrectly believed that claimant felt the alleged insect bite when it occurred; (2) he
incorrectly believed that claimant's wound did not suppurate; and (3) he incorrectly believed that
claimant never suffered a fever. (Resp. Br. at 14-16).

Claimant argues that Dr. Akre based his opinion on this incorrect history and, therefore, his
opinion is not persuasive. See Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986). We disagree.

Whether claimant actually felt the insect bite or not is disputed, but not relevant, because the
evidence indicates that a spider bite may or may not be felt. (Ex. 13-18). Similarly, whether claimant's
wound site suppurated is disputed: hospital records indicate that it did not, but claimant's wife testified
that she noticed pus and drainage. (Ex. 1-1; Tr. 52-53). Lastly, Dr. Akre explained that the fever
claimant suffered several days after the alleged spider bite was due to the secondary infection in his
right leg. (Tr. 85).

By way of comparison, Drs. Winkler and McCully were unable to provide any reasoning that
would substantiate their conclusion that claimant was bit by a spider. For example, Dr. Winkler
demonstrated that he has very limited knowledge concerning spiders in the region (i.e., there are no
Brown Recluse spiders in Oregon). Inasmuch as the medical opinions of Drs. Winkler and McCully are
inadequately explained regarding the causation of claimant's right leg condition, we find those opinions
to be conclusory; and, therefore, we afford them little weight. See Moe v. Ceiling Systems, 44 Or App
429 (1980).

Moreover, we find that the "discrepancies” noted by the Referee have not been proven to exist.
Rather, Dr. Akre's opinion has consistently been premised on the dissimilarities between claimant's
initial symptoms and the documented effects of venom from the "aggressive house spider.” Specifically,
claimant asserts that he was bit on the morning of October 26, but it was not until November 1st that
his sore began to hurt and he developed a high fever and infection. (Ex. 5A-5).



714 Robert C. Toth, 47 Van Natta 712 (1995)

Dr. Akre explained that, if claimant had been bitten by an "aggressive house spider,” then he
would have developed an intense headache within one to five hours, accompanied thereafter by blurred
vision and severe pains in the joints. (Tr. 68). Dr. Akre also noted that itching is not a symptom
associated with the bite of the aggressive house spider. (Id). Furthermore, no fever would be expected.
(Tr. 69-70). Instead, Dr. Akre points to that subsequent fever as evidence that a secondary infection, not
a spider bite, was the cause of claimant's disability and need for treatment. (Id).

We conclude that Dr. Akre's opinion comports with the evidence in the record. Specifically, Dr.
Akre premised his opinion on two discrete findings: (1) claimant's right leg sore, in addition to his
immediate symptoms thereafter, was not consistent with a spider bite; and (2) claimant's subsequent
fever and swelling five days after the sore appeared is attributable to a secondary infection caused by his
scratching.  Conversely, the medical opinions of Drs. Winkler and McCully provide almost no
explanation for their conclusion that claimant's right leg condition was due to a poisonous insect bite.
Under these circumstances, we find that Dr. Akre's opinion is the most complete and well-reasoned.
See Somers v. SAIF, supra.

Furthermore, because this case presents a unique and complex question concerning medical
causation, we defer to expert analysis rather than expert external observation. See Allie v. SAIF, 79 Or
App 284 (1986). Based on his knowledge of entomology and spider bites, we defer to Dr. Akre's expert
opinion for this reason as well.

In conclusion, ORS 656.266 requires that a claimant must show that an injury or occupational
disease is, in fact, related to the work environment. See Lynne C. Gibbons, supra; Ruben G. Rothe,
supra. Inasmuch as we rely on the medical opinion of Dr. Akre, we hold that claimant's insect bite did
not arise in the course and scope of his employment. Absent affirmative proof of the requisite casual
link between his work and his alleged insect bite, claimant's injury claim for a right leg condition is not
compensable.

Parenthetically, even if Dr. Akre's opinion were not persuasive, we discern no objective proof
that claimant was bitten by a poisonous insect while at work. Specifically, there is no evidence that
there were any spiders within the employer's premises. Claimant's testimony that he first noticed his
right leg condition several hours after arriving at work is not dispositive of whether he was actually
bitten at work. Furthermore, there is no extrinsic corroboration of claimant’s allegation that he observed
a "spider nest or something” in a roll of new carpet the week before he was bitten. The fact that the
employer was importing rolls of carpeting and other materials necessary to remodel is not, in and of
itself, probative concerning the issue of causation. Accordingly, even if we ignored Dr. Akre's opinion,
we would find the evidence insufficient to satisfy claimant’s burden to establish the requisite causal
connection. ORS 656.266.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 23, 1994 is reversed. The insurer's denial of claimant's
injury claim for a poisonous insect bite is reinstated and upheld. The Referee's attorney fee award is
reversed.

April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 714 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ARVEL T. CARTER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-02395
ORDER ON REVIEW
Galton, Scott & Collett, Claimant Attorneys
Vera Langer (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes, Turner-Christian and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Thye's order that: (1) denied claimant's request to set aside
the SAIF Corporation's allegedly prospective denials; and (2) declined to assess penalties and attorney
fees for allegedly unreasonable claim processing. On review, the issues are whether SAIF issued
improper prospective denials and penalties and attorney fees. We affirm.




Arvel T. Carter, 47 Van Natta 714 (1995) 715

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant sustained a compensable low back injury in September 1992 and was declared
medically stationary as of October 22, 1992. Claimant sought further medical treatment in June 1993,
which was denied by SAIF. In a December 13, 1993 Opinion and Order, claimant's medical treatment
was determined to be compensable.

On February 2, 1994, SAIF wrote claimant:

"Your condition has been determined to be medically stationary on October 22, 1992 by a
preponderance of medical opinion. This means your condition is not reasonably
expected to materially improve with treatment or the passage of time.

"Future medical treatment you receive is considered palliative rather than curative.
Palliative care is defined as treatment which temporarily relieves symptoms,-but does
nothing to diagnose, heal or permanently alleviate a medical condition.” (Ex. 3).

In the letter, SAIF explained palliative treatment and said that claimant's physician may request
approval for any palliative care. SAIF also said that "Payment for palliative care rendered prior to
approval from SAIF may be your responsibility.” (I1d).

Claimant'’s attorney wrote to SAIF, contending that the February 2, 1994 letter constituted an
improper prospective denial of future medical treatment. (Ex. 4). Claimant's attorney asked SAIF to
rescind the February 2, 1994 letter and provide proof of payment of all of claimant's current medical
expenses.

On February 15, 1994, SAIF responded that it had paid all bills received for treatment before the
February 2, 1994 letter. SAIF said that the February 2, 1994 letter "is advising all parties that future
treatment is presumed to be palliative care and needs prior approval.” (Ex. 5).

Claimant requested a hearing on SAIF's "denials.” The Referee concluded that SAIF's February
2 and February 15, 1994 letters were not prospective denials, reasoning that SAIF's letters did not deny
any future medical treatment, but merely informed claimant that it was considering his medical
treatment as of February 2, 1994 to be palliative in nature. The Referee noted that claimant was not
contending that the carrier had refused to pay a claim for medical treatment or that his medical
treatment was curative and not pal]iative.1

Claimant argues that, based on Frank L. Taylor, 45 Van Natta 2224 (1993), SAIF is precluded
from presuming that future treatment is palliative. In Taylor, the Director had concluded that no bona
fide medical services dispute existed because the physical therapy requested by the claimant was
noncompensable palliative care. We found that the Director’s order suggested that, as a matter of law, a
claimant whose claim is closed has a stable medical condition and, therefore, all treatment rendered for
that condition is palliative care. We set aside the Director's order, reasoning that evaluation of disputed
medical services must be made without regard to the legal determination of whether or not the claim
qualifies for reopening. We concluded that the issue of whether medical services are palliative or
curative is determined on a case by case basis.

In Frank L. Taylor, supra, the parties disputed the claimant’s medical services for physical
therapy. Here, in contrast, claimant does not assert that SAIF has failed to pay any medical bills related
to the accepted condition. Claimant does not seek payment for any subsequent medical treatment nor
does he raise an argument that medical treatment is curative or palliative.

1 We note that in Altamirano v. Woodburn Nursery, Inc., 133 Or App 16 (1995), the court held that since there was no
evidence that the claimant’s "current condition” required medical service or resulted in disability, there had been no "claim” and
therefore, the carrier's attempted denial was ineffective. Here, there is no issue involving a current condition or a current claimed
need for treatment. Instead, claimant is alleging that SAIF's letters constituted a denial of future benefits. Consequently,

Altamirano is not controlling.




716 Arvel T. Carter, 47 Van Natta 714 (1995)

To the extent that SAIF's February 2, and February 15, 1994 letters suggest that all of claimant's
future medical treatment will be palliative because claimant is medically stationary, that position is
legally incorrect. Frank L. Taylor, supra. However, unlike in Taylor, we do not interpret SAIF's letters
as declaring that claimant's future medical services are palliative as a matter of law. SAIF's statements
that claimant’s medical treatment is "presumed” or "considered" palliative do not necessarily mean that
the treatment will be denied. SAIF's letters do not state that SAIF will deny any future claims. Rather,
SAIF's February 2, 1994 letter stated that claimant's physician may request approval for any palliative
care. We conclude that SAIF's letters merely indicate that future services might be denied.

Claimant relies on Evanite Fiber Corp. v. Striplin, 99 Or App 353 (1989), to argue that, by
classifying all of claimant's future medical treatment as palliative, SAIF is currently denying
compensability of his future medical treatments. In Striplin, the court set aside a denial which
purported to deny "all further chiropractic care" as not reasonable and necessary for the compensable
injury. The court held that, although a carrier may deny a specific unpaid claim or a current claimed
need for treatment, it may not deny its future responsibility relating to an accepted claim.

We do not interpret SAIF's letters as denials of future responsibility for medical services. The
fact that the letters did not inform claimant of his right to further curative treatment and aggravation
rights does not transform the letters into denials. Notwithstanding SAIF's letters, claimant would not
be precluded by the terms of SAIF's letters from filing a claim for medical treatment in the future, if his
condition should warrant it. See Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp. v. Bird, 99 Or App 560 (1989), rev den
309 Or 645 (1990). In other words, claimant is free to challenge SAIF's future medical services
determinations in the appropriate forum.

We note that this case is distinguishable from Gary L. Best, 46 Van Natta 1694 (1994). In that
case, the carrier had accepted the claimant's condition as "resolved." We determined that the acceptance
necessarily implied that the carrier believed that it was no longer responsible for the claimant's benefits.
We construed the carrier's actions as an attempt to deny responsibility for future benefits for the
compensable condition. We held that the acceptance as "resolved” constituted an invalid prospective
denial.

Here, in contrast, we do not interpret SAIF's letters as necessarily implying that future medical
services will no longer be compensable. The letters merely advised claimant that future treatment
would be "considered” palliative, and, as such, were subject to processing in a different manner than
curative treatment. Such advice does not mean that future medical treatment will not be compensable.

Finally, the record does not establish that any compensation was unpaid at the time of the
hearing. Under these circumstances, there was no unreasonable resistance to the payment of
compensation that would allow for the assessment of an attorney fee under ORS 656.382(1). See SAIF
v. Condon, 119 Or App 194 (1993); Aetna Casualty Co. v. Jackson, 108 Or App 253 (1991).

ORDER
The Referee's order dated June 6, 1994 is affirmed.
Board Member Hall dissenting
The majority's narrow reading of SAIF's February 2, and February 15, 1994 letters ignores the

statutory language of ORS 656.245(1)(b) and disregards Evanite Fiber Corp. v. Striplin, 99 Or App 353
(1989). Because I disagree with the majority's analysis and conclusion, I respectfully dissent.

In SAIF's February 2, 1994 letter, it informed claimant that his condition was determined to be
medically stationary and "[fluture medical treatment you receive is considered palliative rather than
curative.” (Ex. 3). On February 15, 1994, SAIF advised claimant that "future treatment is presumed to
be palliative care and needs prior approval.” (Ex. 5).

Contrary to SAIF's letters, there is nothing in the text or context of ORS 656.245 to indicate that
once a claimant is medically stationary, his or her medical services are automatically deemed or
presumed to be "palliative.” ORS 656.245(1)(a) provides, in part, that for every compensable injury, the




T

Arvel T. Carter, 47 Van Natta 714 (1995) 717

carrier "shall cause to be provided medical services for conditions resulting from the injury for such
period as the nature of the injury or the process of the recovery requires.” Curative medical services are
compensable throughout the injured worker's lifetime, so long as those services are materially related to
the compensable condition. ORS 656.245(1)(c); Roseburg Forest Products v. Ferguson, 117 Or App 601

(1993).

Medical services can be curative even after a claimant is determined to be medically stationary
and the claim is closed. Diana M. McCoy, 46 Van Natta 2220, 2222-23 (1994). There is no statutory
presumption that all "future treatment” is palliative after a claimant is declared medically stationary.
Instead, ORS 656.245(1)(b) provides that treatment after a claimant is medically stationary, which is in
fact palliative, is, in turn, not compensable. The statute does not declare curative treatment rendered
after a claimant is medically stationary to be noncompensable.

In order to understand the significance of SAIF's position, and that of the majority, we need
look no further than the statute itself. ORS 656.245(1)(b) provides, in part, that "* * * after the worker
has become medically stationary, palliative care is not compensable * * *." (Emphasis added). There
are three exceptions: palliative care that is provided to a worker with permanent total disability, that is
necessary to monitor prescription medication, or that is necessary to monitor a prosthetic device. Only
if the carrier or the Director grants approval can the worker claim that palliative care that is otherwise
noncompensable is a "medical service" within the meaning of ORS 656.005(8). Hathaway v. Health
Future Enterprises, 320 Or 383 (1994). Simply stated, by presuming that all future care is palliative,
SAIF is declaring prospectively that all future care is not compensable.

Based on Frank L. Taylor, 45 Van Natta 2224 (1993), SAIF is precluded from presuming that
future treatment is palliative (i.e., is not compensable). In Taylor, the Director had concluded that no
bona fide medical services dispute existed because the physical therapy requested by the claimant was
noncompensable palliative care. We found that the Director's order suggested that, as a matter of law, a
claimant whose claim is closed has a stable medical condition and, therefore, all treatment rendered for
that condition is palliative care. We set aside the Director's order, reasoning that evaluation of disputed
medical services must be made without regard to the legal determination of whether or not the claim
qualifies for reopening. We concluded that the issue of whether medical services are palliative or
curative is determined on a case by case basis.

In the present case, SAIF's February 2, and February 15, 1994 letters impermissibly imply that,
since claimant is medically stationary, all of his future medical treatment will be classified as palliative.
See Frank L. Taylor, supra. Furthermore, SAIF's letters necessarily imply that it is denying
responsibility for future benefits for claimant's compensable condition. Although a carrier may deny a
specific unpaid claim or a current claimed need for treatment, it may not deny its future responsibility
relating to an accepted claim. Evanite Fiber Corp. v. Striplin, supra. By informing claimant that his
future medical services are "considered" and "presumed’ to be palliative, SAIF informed claimant that
future medical services are noncompensable. The letters constitute prohibited prospective denials under
Evanite Fiber Corp. v. Striplin, supra.

This case is similar to Gary L. Best, 46 Van Natta 1694 (1994). In that case, the carrier had
accepted the claimant's condition as "resolved.” We determined that the acceptance necessarily implied
that the carrier believed that it was no longer responsible for the claimant's benefits. We construed the
carrier's actions as an attempt to deny responsibility for future benefits for the compensable condition.
See Evanite Fiber Corp. v. Striplin, supra. We held that the acceptance as "resolved" constituted an
invalid prospective denial.

Here, the majority attempts to distinguish Best on the ground that SAIF's letters merely advised
claimant that future treatment would be "considered" palliative, and such advice does not mean that
future medical treatment will not be compensable. The majority's analysis ignores ORS 656.245(1)(b),
which provides that "palliative care is not compensable." (Emphasis added).

In my view, SAIF's letters indicate that it is classifying any future medical treatment as
palliative. When read as a whole, SAIF's letters necessarily imply that it believes that it is no longer
responsible for benefits for claimant's condition, since palliative care is not compensable unless the
treatment complies with ORS 656.245(1)(b). The case of Evanite Fiber Corp. v. Striplin, supra, was




D ———————

718 Arvel T. Carter, 47 Van Natta 714 (1995)

intended to govern a claimant's continued entitlement to benefits related to the accepted condition.
Inasmuch as SAIF's letters place claimant’'s future compensation at risk, they constitute a prohibited
prospective denial under Striplin. SAIF could have easily provided claimant with the necessary
information regarding palliative treatment, including appeal or review rights pertaining thereto, without
going the impermissible step further of declaring that future care would be presumed to be palliative
(i.e., presumed to be not compensable).

For the foregoing reasons, I respectfully dissent.

April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 718 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JANET R. CHAMP, Deceased, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-03896
ORDER ON REVIEW
Max Rae, Claimant Attorney
Miller, Nash, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

Decedent's putative statutory beneficiaryl requests review of Referee Michael V. Johnson's order
which found that: (1) she was not a statutory beneficiary; and (2) as such, was not entitled to receive
compensation. On review, the issue is whether the decedent’s putative beneficiary is entitled to pursue
the matter to final determination. We modify.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Prior to her death, decedent filed a request for hearing on an Order on Reconsideration that
awarded 7 percent (22.4 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability and 6 percent (9 degrees) scheduled
permanent disability for the right leg (knee). Claimant sought additional scheduled and unscheduled
permanent disability compensation, penalties and attorney fees.

Prior to the scheduled hearing, the parties agreed to increase the scheduled award by 10 percent.
However, before a stipulation could be signed, decedent died for reasons unrelated to the compensable
injury. Decedent's natural daughter, Karen Schaible, and the self-insured employer agreed to follow the
unapproved agreement, unless decedent's death barred further action.

The Referee held that the employer was not statutorily obligated to pay the agreed-upon benefits
to decedent's daughter. Since the daughter was not a minor child at the time of the decedent's
compensable injury, the Referee reasoned that no statutory beneficiaries existed to pursue the claim.
Decedent’s daughter contends that, because she was an invalid dependent child, she qualifies as a
statutory beneficiary and, as such, is entitled to pursue her mother's claim. We conclude that the
employer is not statutorily obligated to pay the increased permanent disability.

Enforcement of the Agreement Between the Parties

The first question is whether the agreement between the parties, made prior to decedent's
death, is a valid final agreement creating a legal obligation on the part of the employer to pay increased
scheduled permanent disability. We conclude that, absent an order approving the settlement agreement
in writing by a Referee, the parties' pre-hearing agreement is not legally valid and enforceable. See
OAR 438-09-001(3); 438-09-005; 438-09-015(5); Shannon K. Hartshorn, 45 Van Natta 1243 (1993).

B

1 Subsequent to requesting the hearing, Karen Schaible, the decedent's putative statutory beneficiary, died. Based on
that event, the employer renews its motion to dismiss: We deny the motion. As reasoned in our prior order denying the
employer’s dismissal motion, because the putative beneficiary was living at the time she requested review, we proceed to review
the matter. See Janet R. Champ, 46 Van Natta 1050 (1994).




Janet R. Champ, Deceased, 47 Van Natta 718 (1995) 719

In Hartshorn, at a hearing involving aggravation denials, the referee announced that the case
had been "settled on the record by the parties by [the insurer’s] agreeing to rescind its denial[s]. All
issues related to those denials are hereby settled by this Order.” No settlement stipulation was
approved in writing by the referee, pursuant to the requirements set forth in OAR 438-09-001(3).
Thereafter, the claimant requested another hearing, contending that the carrier had failed to begin
payment of temporary disability within 14 days of the referee's oral announcement of the settlement.
We concluded that the referee's oral announcement was not sufficient to create a legal obligation on the
part of the insurer to begin the payment of temporary disability.

Here, as in Hartshorn, the parties came to an agreement after negotiation.. However, no
settlement stipulation was approved in writing by the Referee. Accordingly, there is no order creating a
legal obligation on the part of the employer to increase its payment of permanent disability to decedent.
Shannon K, Hartshorn, supra.

Entitlement to Pursue the Deceased Worker's Claim

The second question is whether decedent's daughter qualifies as a beneficiary who is eligible to
pursue her mother's claim. The Referee reasoned that, because decedent's daughter was not a minor
child at the time of the accident, she was statutorily ineligible to pursue the claim. The issue is whether
decedent's daughter qualifies as a beneficiary because of her alleged status as an "invalid dependent
child” under ORS 656.005(5).

Survival of actions in workers' compensation cases is governed strictly by statute. See Majors v.
SAIF, 3 Or App 505 (1970); Charlotte Kuklhanek, 37 Van Natta 1797, 1798 (1985). If, as here, the
worker's death occurs after the worker files a request for hearing but before the final disposition of the
request, the persons described in ORS 656.218(5) are entitled to pursue the matter to final determination
of all issues presented by the request for hearing, namely, to the persons who would have been entitled
to receive death benefits if the injury causing the disability had been fatal. ORS 656.218(3).

Generally, death benefits are payable to the worker's surviving spouse, children under the age
of 18 years (with some exceptions not relevant here), or the worker's "dependents.” ORS 656.204(2), (4)
and (5). In addition, ORS 656.005(5) provides in pertinent part:

"An invalid dependent child is a child, for purposes of benefits, regardless of age, so
long as the child was an invalid at the time of the accident and thereafter remains an
invalid substantially dependent on the worker for support. (Emphasis added).

Here, the putative beneficiary is the decedent's natural child. An "invalid" is defined as "one
who is physically or mentally incapacitated from earning a livelihood.” ORS 656.005(16).

At the time of decedent's compensable injury on August 3, 1991, decedent was supporting no
one but herself. Subsequently, after undergoing lumbar surgery, decedent’s daughter, age 33, moved in
with her mother. Decedent's daughter was unable to work or fully care for herself, nor did she
maintain a residence separate from decedent. Decedent provided care and partial financial support for
her daughter until her own death.

However, in order to be eligible for benefits, a "child," regardless of age, must have been an
invalid at the time of the accident. ORS 656.005(5) and (8). Here, the accident occurred on August 3,
1991. There is no evidence that decedent's daughter was physically incapacitated from earning a
livelihood or substantially dependent on the worker at that time. Therefore, decedent's daughter was
not an "invalid at the time of the accident.” Consequently, she fails to qualify as an "invalid dependent
child,” and, thus, is not a statutory beneficiary. Accordingly, she is not authorized to pursue the
deceased worker's claim to a final determination.

Constitutional Issues

The decedent's daughter contends that our conclusion leaves her without a remedy in violation
of Article I, section 10 of the Oregon constitution.? The daughter's argument is premised on the theory
that coverage under the workers' compensation law is a quid pro quo for the worker's forfeiture of her

2 Article’], section 10, provides, in part: "[E]very man shall have remedy by due course of law for injury done him in his
person, property, or reputation.”




720 [anet R. Champ, Deceased, 47 Van Natta 718 (1995)

common law cause of action against the employer for her injuries, a cause of action that would not
automatically terminate upon the worker's death. Thus, she argues, because decedent's right to
compensation vested as of the date of the order on reconsideration, decedent or her estate is entitled to
an adjudication as to the amount of compensation for that disability. The daughter also contends that to
bar the decedent from full compensation for her permanent disability based on the fact that she died
before a stipulation could be signed is to impose an artificial and inappropriate distinction in violation of
Article I, section 20.3 X

The Referee declined to address these constitutional questions raised in decedent's daughter’s
closing argument. Nevertheless, we have the authority to reach a constitutional question concerning a
statute’'s application. Carl M. Keeton, 44 Van Natta 664 (1992). Therefore, we address the daughter's
arguments. :

We do not find claimant's constitutional arguments persuasive. In State ex rel Borisoff v.
Workers' Comp. Board, 104 Or App 603 (1990), the court addressed the constitutionality of the
legislature's elimination of the Board's discretionary jurisdiction to modify permanent disability awards
on its own motion. The court, after reviewing its holdings in other contexts that legislative limitations
do not infringe a claimant's constitutional rights, concluded that the legislature had not violated the
injured workers' rights under Article 1, section 10, reasoning that "it is a permissible legislative function
"to balance the possibility of outlawing legitimate claims against the public need that at some definite
time there be an end to potential litigation,’ [citing Joseph v. Burns & Bear, 260 Or 493, 503 (1971)]."

Here, as in Borisoff, the legislature has chosen to limit potential litigation involving the right to
death benefits to specific classes of persons who can establish a statutorily defined relationship to the
decedent. Thus, our application of ORS 656.218 to find that the daughter is unable to qualify as a
statutory beneficiary and thus is not entitled to pursue her mother's claim is not a violation of the
decedent’s rights under Article I, section 10.

Article I, section 20, prohibits the granting of privileges to any "class" of citizens. A class is a
group that exists by virtue of antecedent personal or social characteristics. In contrast, a class defined
only by the law in question is simply a natural result of lawmaking. Borisoff, supra. Here, there is no
identifiable class cognizable under section 20, because the "favored” class exists only by reference to the
challenged law, i.e., those workers who died leaving beneficiaries as defined by ORS 656.218. The
statute treats all injured workers the same. Thus, its application is not a violation of the decedent's
rights under Article I, section 20. See id.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated April 5, 1994 is modified.# Decedent's daughter is not entitled to

pursue the deceased worker's claim to final determination of the issues presented by the request for
hearing. ’

3 Article 1, section 20, provides: "No law shall be passed granting to any citizen or class of citizens privileges, or
immunities, which, upon the same terms, shall not equally belong to all citizens."

4 The Referee ordered that "[the employer] is unable to pay to claimant's daughter benefits which said employer had
agreed to pay to claimant before her untimely death.” We interpret this order language sblely to limit the putative beneficiary's
right to pursue the deceased worker's claim to final determination, not to limit any voluntary payment Hy the employer. We
modify the order language accordingly.




April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 721 (1995) 721

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MARIA S. CHAVEZ, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-03718
ORDER ON REVIEW
Craine & Love, Claimant Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Hall.

The insurer requests review of Referee Bethlahmy's order which: (1) affirmed an Order on
Reconsideration's award of 17 percent (54.4 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability for claimant's
low back injury; (2) declined to authorize an offset of overpaid scheduled permanent disability against
the award of unscheduled permanent disability; and (3) awarded an assessed attorney fee pursuant to
ORS 656.382(2). On review, the issues are unscheduled permanent disability, offset, and attorney fees.
We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Permanent Disability

The Referee affirmed the calculation of claimant’s unscheduled permanent disability contained in
the February 22, 1994 Order on Reconsideration, which awarded 17 percent unscheduled permanent
disability. The insurer contends that claimant is not entitled to an award of permanent disability
because the record does not establish that claimant has permanent impairment based on objective
findings.

Both the Appellate Unit and the Referee relied on the range of motion findings that Dr. Martens,
the medical arbiter, provided in his January 21, 1994 examination. The insurer cites Dr. Martens' May
26, 1994 post-reconsideration order medical report as evidence that claimant has no objective permanent
impairment. (Ex. 26). Dr. Martens stated that the double inclinometer lumbosacral range of motion
findings in his January 21, 1994 examination did not represent objective findings of impairment and that
"range of motion is a subjective finding depending on the examinee's cooperation." (Ex. 26).

Consideration of a "supplemental” or "clarifying” medical arbiter's report is prohibited unless the
arbiter's examination or initial report is "incomplete." See Daniel L. Bourgo, 46 Van Natta 2505, 2508
(1994). Inasmuch as there is no indication in the record that Dr. Martens' January 21, 1994 arbiter's
examination or report was incomplete, we do not consider his "supplemental” May 26, 1994 report.
Daniel L. Bourgo, supra. Moreover, even if we could consider that report, we would still find that
claimant has permanent impairment consisting of reduced range of motion. Dr. Martens' beliefs
notwithstanding, reduced range of motion is an objective finding. ORS 656.005(19). Since Dr. Martens
did not indicate that his range motion findings were invalid. and in fact noted that claimant's lumbar
flexion test was satisfied by reproducibility criteria and straight leg raising, the Referee properly relied
on those findings in concluding that claimant demonstrated objective findings of permanent impairment.

Thus, the Referee correctly calculated claimant's permanent impairment value as 11. Inasmuch
as the insurer does not contest the Referee's calculation of the claimant's age, education, and
adaptability factors, we agree that claimant’'s unscheduled permanent disability is 17 percent. Therefore,
we affirm the Referee's decision with respect to unscheduled permanent disability.

Offset

Claimant's back injury claim was initially closed by Notice of Closure on April 2, 1992. The
closure notice awarded claimant 11 percent unscheduled permanent disability for injury to her low back
and 5 percent scheduled permanent disability for loss of use or function of the left foot. The Notice of
Closure was not appealed and became final.




722 Maria S. Chavez, 47 Van Natta 721 (1995)

Upon completion of a vocational assistance program, claimant's claim was again closed, this time
by a September 13, 1993 Determination Order. Claimant's scheduled and unscheduled permanent
disability was reduced to zero. The February 22, 1994 Order on Reconsideration awarded 17 percent
unscheduled permanent disability, but did not make a scheduled award.

The insurer requested that the scheduled permanent disability award paid pursuant to the April
2, 1992 Notice of Closure be offset against the unscheduled award granted in the reconsideration order.
The Referee declined to authorize the offset, stating that the insurer had provided no supporting
authority. We affirm.

In Shirley G. Helgeson, 42 Van Natta 1941, 1942 (1990), we affirmed a referee's authorization for
a carrier to offset scheduled permanent disability for injury to the claimant's right arm against increased
scheduled and unscheduled permanent disability awards for claimant's left arm and back respectively.
Citing Steven M. Ginther, 42 Van Natta 526 (1990), we noted that offsets of overpayments of permanent
disability benefits previously paid in a claim were permissible. We also stated that an offset is not
limited to compensation paid for the same body part, but that all that is required is that the offset be
against compensation paid in the same claim. 42 Van Natta at 1942.

In this case, the requested offset is against compensation paid in the same claim. However, we
do not find our decision in Helgeson controlling. Here, the insurer requests that we offset a final,
unappealed award in a prior claim closure. By contrast, in Helgeson, the carrier requested an offset of a
nonfinal award in proceedings concerning that closure. Inasmuch as the insurer in this case did not
appeal the permanent disability award in the April 2, 1992 Notice of Closure, which became final by
law, we do not consider that award to have been an overpayment. Thus, we agree with the Referee's
decision not to allow the requested "offset."

The insurer contends that Nero v. City of Tualatin, 127 Or App 458 (1994), provides authority
for the requested "offset.” We disagree. In Nero, the court held that, for the purposes of assessing a
penalty under ORS 656.268(4)(g), scheduled and unscheduled awards of permanent disability may be
combined. 127 Or App at 463. The insurer, therefore, reasons that the unscheduled and scheduled
permanent disability awards in this case may be "lumped" for the purposes of offset.

The Nero holding is likewise distinguishable from the present case. = Had the scheduled
permanent disability award been granted in an order which had not become final, we would agree with
the insurer's "Nero" analogy. Nevertheless, as previously explained, the order granting the 5 percent
scheduled permanent disability award had become final. Considering the finality of that award, it
would be inappropriate to consider that award to be an "overpayment.”

In conclusion, while we agree that the holdings in Helgeson and Nero support the concept that
scheduled awards may be offset against or combined with unscheduled awards, we have determined
that the permanent disability award in the unappealed and final April 2, 1992 Notice of Closure is not
an "overpayment.” Thus, we conclude that neither Helgeson nor Nero provide authority for the
insurer's requested offset.

Attorney Fees:

The Referee awarded an assessed attorney fee of $2,000 for claimant's counsel's efforts in
successfully defending against the insurer's appeal from the reconsideration order. ORS 656.382(2). On
review, the insurer contends the Referee's award was excessive. We disagree and adopt and affirm that
portion of the Referee's order. ‘

Claimant's attorney is entitled to an assessed fee for services on review. See ORS 656.382(2).
After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this issue, we find
that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services on review regarding the extent of disability issue
is $1,000, to be paid by the insurer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the
time devoted to the issue (as represented by claimant's respondent's brief), the complexity of the issue,
and the value of the interest involved. We further note that claimant is not entitled to an attorney fee
for services on review regarding the Referee's attorney fee award or the offset issue. See Strazi v. SAIF,
109 Or App 105 (1991); Dotson v. Bohemia, Inc., 80 Or App 233 (1986).




Maria S. Chavez, 47 Van Natta 721 (1995) 723

ORDER

The Referee's order dated July 25, 1994 is affirmed. For sérvices on review, claimant's attorney
is awarded an assessed fee of $1,000, to be paid by the insurer.

April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 723 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ROBERT C. COOK, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-13247
ORDER ON REVIEW
Bischoff & Strooband, Claimant Attorneys
Cowling, Heysell, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

The self-insured employer requests review of Referee Mongrain's order that set aside its denial
of claimant's low back injury claim. On review, the issue is compensability.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following supplementation. We change the
findings of fact to show that claimant went deer hunting on October 2, 1993, rather than September 2,
1993, as noted on page 2 of the Referee's order.

Evidence

The Referee admitted the testimony of one witness pursuant to an offer of proof. On review,
the employer contends that the Referee erred in not considering that testimony. We disagree.

ORS 656.283(7) provides that the Referee is not bound by common law or statutory rules of
evidence and may conduct a hearing in any manner that will achieve substantial justice. That statute
gives the Referee broad discretion on determinations concerning the admissibility of evidence. See, e.g.,
Brown v. SAIF, 51 Or App 389, 394 (1981). We review the Referee's evidentiary rulings for abuse of
discretion. Rose M. LeMasters, 46 Van Natta 1533 (1994), aff'd mem 133 Or App 258 (1995).

We are reluctant to consider or permit consideration of evidence of "bad acts" because the
prejudicial effect of such evidence tends to outweigh its probative value. John L. O'Day, 46 Van Natta
1756, 1757 n.1 (1994); Rose M. LeMasters, supra. Here, the employer offers specific instances unrelated
to the low back injury in which claimant was not truthful with the employer. Even if we assume such
evidence is relevant, we find that the probative value of such evidence is outweighed by the danger of
undue prejudice. See ORS 40.170(3); OEC 404(3); ORS 40.160; OEC 403; Rose M. LeMasters, supra.
We conclude that the Referee did not abuse his discretion in declining to consider the evidence.

Compensability

The Referee found that claimant and his wife testified in a straightforward, direct and
nonevasive manner and were credible witnesses. The insurer contends that claimant was not a credible
witness and that claimant gave an erroneous history to the physicians.

Although not statutorily required, the Board generally defers to the Referee's determination of
credibility. See Erck v. Brown Oldsmobile, 311 Or 519, 526 (1991). Since the Referee's credibility
finding was based in part upon the observation of claimant's demeanor, we defer to that determination.
See International Paper Co. v. McElroy, 101 Or App 61 (1990). '

When the issue of credibility concerns the substance of a witness' testimony, the Board is
equally qualified to make its own determination of credibility. Coastal Farm Supply v. Hultberg, 84 Or
App 282 (1987). After our de novo review of the record, we agree with the Referee's analysis and
conclusions. The Referee gave detailed explanations for his decision that the discrepancies and
inconsistencies in the record were insignificant to the question of causation and to an assessment of
claimant’s credibility. Inconsistent statements related to collateral matters are not sufficient to defeat
claimant's claim where, as here, the record as a whole supports his testimony. See Westmoreland v.
Iowa Beef Processors, 70 Or App 642 (1984), rev den 298 Or 597 (1985). '




724 Robert C. Cook, 47 Van Natta 723 (1995)

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing over the insurer’'s request for
review. ORS 656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services on review is $1,000, to
be paid by the insurer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to
the case (as represented by claimant's respondent’s brief), the complexity of the issues, and the value of
the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 5, 1994 is affirmed. For services on Board review, claimant's
counsel is awarded an assessed fee of $1,000, payable by the insurer.

April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 724 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
BRUCE ]J. FINUCANE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-03993
ORDER ON REVIEW
- Patrick Lavis, Claimant Attorney
Roy Miller (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Haynes and Hall.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of that portion of Referee Davis' order which set aside a
Director's order finding claimant ineligible for vocational assistance. In his brief, claimant contends that
the Referee erred in declining to assess a penalty for SAIF's alleged failure to timely provide claimant
with a copy of an Ineligibility Evaluation. On review, the issues are vocational assistance and penalties.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

Claimant began working for the employer in May 1991, and injured his back on July 3, 1991. A
Determination Order awarded claimant 25 percent (80 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability.

Claimant has an erratic work history. Before working for this employer, claimant worked from
August to November 1990 doing bridge painting. During fishing season, claimant worked for a short
time on two different fishing boats. The record concerning earlier work history is vague.

The Director, relying on OAR 436-120-025(1)(b), concluded that claimant was a "seasonal or
temporary” employee. Basing claimant's wages for determining eligibility for vocational assistance on
earnings for the 52 weeks preceding the injury, the Director concluded that a suitable wage was $4.75
per hour. Thus, the Director held that claimant did not have a substantial handicap to employment, and
was not eligible for vocational assistance.

The Referee found that claimant was a full-time employee and, therefore, OAR 436-120-025(1)(b)
was not applicable to claimant's situation. Accordingly, the Referee concluded that the Director should
have used claimant’s wage-at-injury in determining whether suitable employment was available. We
agree with the Referee's ultimate conclusion, but add the following reasoning,.

Subsequent to the Referee's order, we issued Keith D. Kilbourne, 46 Van Natta 1837 (1994). As
we explained in Kilbourne, the former rules contained two provisions pertaining to "suitable
employment,” former OAR 436-120-005(6)(a)(A) and former OAR 436-120-005(6)(a)(B). However,
because subsection (A) explicitly referred to "determining eligibility” for vocational assistance and
subsection (B) explicitly cited to "providing" such benefits, we concluded that only former OAR 436-120-
005(6)(a)(A) applied to cases involving initial determinations of eligibility. Id: at 1838. Furthermore, we
found that, because former OAR 436-120-005(6)(a)(B) was the only rule that provided for application of
former OAR 436-120-025, that rule also was relevant only for purposes of providing vocational
assistance. Id. at 1839.




Bruce ]. Finucane, 47 Van Natta 724 (1995) 725

As explained above, the Director relied on former OAR 436-120-025 in determining that claimant
was not eligible for vocational assistance. Because this case concerns claimant's initial eligibility for such
benefits, we conclude that application of former OAR 436-120-025 was a violation of the Director’'s rules,
and the Director's decision therefore may be modified. See ORS 656.283(2)(a); Keith D. Kilbourne,

supra.

In turning to a determination of claimant's eligibility for vocational assistance, the Referee
calculated 80 percent of claimant's wage-at-injury.  After making that calculation, the Referee
determined that the vocational record did not identify any job that claimant could perform that would
pay 80 percent of the wage-at-injury. Inasmuch as we find the Referee's reasoning to be in accordance
with the applicable administrative requirements, we affirm the Referee's conclusion that claimant is
eligible for vocational assistance.

Because SAIF requested review and we have found that claimant's compensation should not be
disallowed or reduced, claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for services on review. ORS
656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010( 4) and applying them to this case,
we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for services on review is $900, to be paid by SAIF. In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case (as represented
by claimant's respondent’s brief), the complexity of the issues, and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated July 11, 1994, as amended July 14, 1994, is affirmed. For services on
Board review, claimant's counsel is awarded an assessed attorney fee of $300, payable by the SAIF
Corporation.

April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 725 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MARK L. HADLEY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 90-18036
SECOND ORDER ON REMAND
Pozzi, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

On March 23, 1995, we withdrew our March 2, 1995 Order on Remand which affirmed a
Referee's order that had set aside the self-insured employer’'s "de facto” denial of claimant's medical
services claim for a vehicle equipped with an automatic transmission. We took this action to consider
claimant’s request for a carrier-paid attorney fee for services previously performed on Board review and
to allow the employer an opportunity to respond. Inasmuch as the time for submission of the
employer's response has now expired, we proceed with our reconsideration.

As detailed in our Orde(r on Remand, this case was returned to us from the Court of Appeals
for reconsideration of our prior order, Mark L. Hadley, 44 Van Natta 690 (1992), which had vacated a
Referee’s order that had set aside the employer's "de facto” denial and awarded a $1,000 carrier-paid
attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1). See Hadley v. Silverton Forest Products, 123 Or App 629 (1994).
On reconsideration, we affirmed the Referee's decision. :

Claimant seeks reconsideration. Noting that the Referee and the court granted attorney fee
awards for his counsel's services performed before their respective forums, claimant asks for an award
for services previously expended by his counsel during Board review. We grant claimant's request.

To begin, in cases in which a claimant finally prevails after remand from the Supreme Court,
Court of Appeals or board, then the referee, board or appellate court shall approve or allow a reasonable
attorney fee for services before every prior forum. ORS 656.388(1); Cleo I. Beswick, 43 Van Natta 1314,
1315 (1991). Here, since claimant did not finally prevail until issuance of our Order on Remand,
statutory authority to award an attorney fee for services rendered at the hearings, Board, and court
levels rests with this forum. Nonetheless, pursuant to its appellate judgment, the court has already
granted a $2,550 carrier-paid attorney fee.




726 Mark L. Hadley, 47 Van Natta 725 (1995)

Inasmuch as neither party challenges the statutory basis for such an award, we shall likewise not
examine that question. In any event, after considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4), we
find that such an award represents a reasonable attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services performed
before the court. Likewise, based on a review of the aforementioned factors, we find that the Referee's
$1,000 attorney fee award constitutes a reasonable attorney fee for his counsel's services at the hearing
level.

Finally, we turn to a determination of a reasonable attorney fee for claimant’s counsel's services
on Board review. Claimant's respondent’s brief consisted of 1 1/2 pages which expressed claimant's
intention to rely on the Referee's order. After consideration of the factors recited in the aforementioned
rule, we find that a reasonable attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services on Board review is $500, to
be paid by the employer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted
to the case (as represented by claimant's respondent’s brief), the complexity of the issues, the value of
the interest involved, and the risk that claimant's counsel 'might go uncompensated.

Accdrdingly, on reconsideration, as supplemented and modified herein, we republish our March
2, 1995 order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 726 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DONNA L. HOEFFLIGER, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 94-10619 & 94-09086
ORDER ON REVIEW
Rasmussen & Henry, Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Hall and Neidig.
Liberty Northwest Insurance Corporation requests review of Referee Spangler's order that set
aside its denial of claimant’s occupational disease claim for a right trigger finger condition. On review,

the issue is compensability.] We reverse.
p y

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee, relying on the opinion of Dr. Barth, neurologist, concluded that claimant's
occupational disease claim for a right trigger finger was compensable. Liberty contends that claimant's
condition is not compensable. We agree.

We summarize the relevant facts. Claimant had been working full time during the academic
year as a school bus driver for the employer since 1973. Her duties required the repetitive use of her
arms, wrists and hands in turning the steering wheel, shifting gears manually, and operating the door
handle with her right hand. In 1985, claimant experienced a motor vehicle accident which resulted in,
among other compensable conditions, right carpal tunnel syndrome, for which she received surgery in
1988. The claim, for which SAIF was on the risk, was closed in June 1991.

1 The Referee dismissed claimant's request for hearing against the SAIF Corporation, which was on the risk for the 1985
motor vehicle accident and its sequelae. (O&O at 2). The sole issue contested on review is the compensability of claimant's claim
against Liberty Northwest Insurance Corporation, which was on the risk at the time claimant's "new" occupational disease claim
arose.




Donna L. Hoeffliger, 47 Van Natta 726 (1995) 727

On October 25, 1993, claimant sought treatment for a right long triggér finger which had been
locking for the prior three months. (Ex. 45). Dr. Butters, claimant's attending orthopedist, performed
‘ right trigger finger surgery on August 10, 1994. (Ex. 51A).

In order to establish the compensability of her occupational disease claim for right trigger finger
condition, claimant must establish that her work activities were the major contributing cause of that
condition. ORS 656.802; Runft v. SAIF,-303 Or 493, 499 (1987). Resolution of this question is a complex
medical question and requires expert medical evidence for its resolution. Kassahn v. Publishers Paper
Co., 76 Or App 105 (1985), rev den 300 Or 546 (1986). We generally defer to the opinion of the treating
physician, absent a persuasive reason not to do so. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810, 814 (1983). In this
case, we find no persuasive reason not to defer to Dr. Butters' opinion.

When claimant initially sought treatment for her trigger finger, Dr. Butters noted that there was
fusiform swelling of the finger. He injected the flexor sheath, which resulted in some improvement in
the triggering. (Ex. 45). In response to a query from SAIF regarding the relationship of the trigger
finger to the compensable right carpal tunnel condition, Dr. Butters explained that, if both carpal tunnel
and trigger finger were caused by flexor tenosynovitis, then both conditions would be related. (Ex. 47).

In June 1994, prior to claimant's surgery, Dr. Barth performed an examination for SAIF. He
noted a small, palpable tender spot at the Al pulley, and opined that the tendon had been injured,
resulting in an area of enlargement that caused a "hang up" within the sheath itself, and which was
different from tenosynovitis, which is an inflammatory condition of the tendon sheath. He further
opined that claimant's condition "appeared” to be work related. (Ex. 50-3). Then, without explanation,
Dr. Barth stated that work was the major contributing cause of claimant's condition. (Ex. 51).

Subsequently, when Dr. Butters performed the right trigger finger release, he found some
tenosynovitis, for which he performed a limited tenosynovectomy. (Ex. 51A). Dr. Butters disagreed
with Dr. Barth's analysis of the pathophysiology of claimant's condition, instead opining that claimant's

' trigger finger problem was due to the inflammation of the sheath. Butters further opined that the
inflammation of the sheath was not work related, but was idiopathic. (Ex. 51A).

Given the temporary improvement of claimant's trigger finger after injection of the sheath and
Dr. Butters' discovery of an inflamed sheath at the time of surgery, we are more persuaded by his
opinion than by that of Dr. Barth. Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986) (we give the most weight to
those opinions that are both well-reasoned and based on complete information). Consequently, claimant
has failed to prove that her occupational disease claim for right trigger finger is compensable.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated November 15, 1994, as corrected November 21, 1994, is reversed.
Liberty's denial is reinstated and upheld. The Referee's attorney fee award is reversed.

April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 727 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DENISE L. KOLOUSEK, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-01907
ORDER ON REVIEW
Schneider, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Robert E. Nelson, Attorney
Raymond Myers (Saif), Defense Attorney

‘ Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of Referee Lipton's order that upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial of
claimant’s occupational disease claim for an 14-S1 herniated disc condition. Submitting "post-hearing"
medical evidence, claimant seeks remand for the taking of additional evidence. On review, the issues
are compensability and evidence (remand). We reverse.




728 Denise L. Kolousek, 47 Van Natta 727 (1995)

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, with the following supplementation.

Claimant's cab driving for the employer was the major contributing cause of a worsening of her
underlying low back condition.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee concluded that claimant failed to establish the compensability of her occupational
disease claim, based on a finding that Dr. Franks' opinion is unpersuasive because it is inconsistent and
speculative. We disagree.

Claimant has a low back degenérative condition which preexisted her cab driving work for the
employer. She has a long history of low back problems, for which she sought treatment previously.
Before working for the employer, claimant's condition was diagnosed as postural back pain or fibrositis.

Claimant started cab driving for the employer on April 17, 1991. On October 5, 1993, she
sought treatment for low back pain and leg pain, which had existed for several months, but worsened
over the previous two weeks.

A March 7, 1994 MRI revealed herniated discs at [4-5 and L5-S1. (Ex. 20).

The medical evidence concerning the cause of claimant's current need for treatment for her low
back is provided by Drs. Franks, Lee, Marble, Brown and Case.

Drs. Brown and Case examined claimant, reviewed her history, acknowledged the existence of
the herniated discs, but found no "clear-cut objective findings of the herniated disc [sic] which appears
on the MRI scan.” (Ex. 22-4). Reasoning that "sitting for prolonged periods in a cab is uncomfortable,"
Drs. Brown and Case opined that "it is highly unlikely that inactivity would herniate a disc for which
[claimant] has no objective findings on clinical examination.” Thus, although Drs. Case and Brown
acknowledged the existence of claimant's herniated discs, they were perplexed by her clinical
examination.

We do not rely on these examiners' conclusion that claimant's work activities driving a cab are
not the major cause of her back condition, because we find that Dr. Franks provides a more complete
and reasonable explanation for claimant’s back problems. Specifically, we find the examiners' opinion
that "it is highly unlikely that inactivity would herniate a disc” unpersuasive as it is inadequately
explained. See Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986).

Dr. Marble examined claimant, reviewed her history, and opined that, in the absence of a
specific injurious event, claimant's disc herniations are related to simple degenerative processes, rather
than to the "process of driving a taxi cab." (Ex. 23A). This conclusion is apparently based on Dr.
Marble's belief that approximately 30 percent of middle aged persons would have MRI findings of disc
protrusion/herniation "in the absence of either cervical or lumbar complaints.” (Id). Dr. Marble
acknowledged that back pain may be associated with long periods of sitting in a taxi cab among those
who have degenerative back changes. However, he explained the sitting process does not cause these
changes "to any particular degree.” Instead, Dr. Marble concluded, claimant's MRI abnormalities are
more likely due to a "summation of lifetime activity.” (Ex. 23A-2).

We do not rely on Dr. Marble's opinion, because it is primarily general, rather than specific, to
claimant. See Sherman v. Western Employer's Insurance, 87 Or App 602 (1987). Moreover, to the
extent that Dr. Marble's opinion js specific to claimant, it is not clearly based on an accurate history,
because claimant does have lumbar complaints. Accordingly, we conclude that Dr. Marble's opinion is
not persuasive. See Somers v. SAIF, supra.

Dr. Lee, treating physician, opined that the major contributing cause for claimant's low back
problems, beginning in 1993, was probably prolonged sitting as a cab driver. (Ex. 18-1). However,
because Dr. Lee acknowledged that his medical history regarding claimant is incomplete, we do not find
his conclusions persuasive standing alone. [d.




Denise L. Kolousek, 47 Van Natta 727 (1995) 729

The remaining medical evidence concerning causation is provided by Dr. Franks, who concurred
with a letter written by claimant's attorney and commented that the letter is an "excellent and accurate
description of our office conference.” (Ex. 27-2). With this letter, Dr. Franks described spinal
degeneration generally and disc herniations in situations without injurious events. Specifically, he
explained how the sitting position subjects the disc to increased pressure. Considering the stresses
caused by sitting and claimant's situation specifically, Dr. Franks concluded that claimant's prolonged
sitting (while driving a cab for the employer) was the major contributing cause of the pathological
worsening of her degenerative condition (represented by the herniated discs). (Ex. 27).1 In our view,
Dr. Franks' opinion is the best-reasoned medical evidence in this record. See Somers v. SAIF, supra.
Accordingly, based on that opinion, we conclude that claimant has carried her burden of establishing
that her work activities were the major contributing cause of a worsening of her underlying low back
degenerative condition. See ORS 656.802(2).

Considering our disposition of the case on the record as developed at hearing, it is unnecessary
to address claimant's motion for remand for consideration of "post-hearing” evidence.

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing on the compensability issue. ORS
656.386(1). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 436-15-101(4) and applying them to this case,
we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's counsel's services at hearing and on review regarding the
compensability issue is $3,700, to be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly
considered the time devoted to the case (as represented by the hearing record and claimant's appellate
briefs), the complexity of the issue, the value of the interest involved, and the risk that claimant's
counsel might go uncompensated.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 5, 1994 is reversed. The SAIF Corporation's denial is set aside
and the claim is remanded to it for processing according to law. For services at hearing and on review,
claimant's counsel is awarded $3,700, to be paid by SAIF.

1 Dr. Franks concurred with claimant's attorney's description of Dr. Franks' opinion:

"You described the degenerative process in the disc by analogy to a grape. When the disc is healthy it is a fibrous sack
which tends to attract water to maintain a state of tension similar to what is seen in a fresh ripe grape. With the process
of degeneration the disc desiccates and slowly loses its capacity to hold water. The disc shrinks in size and takes on
characteristics similar to that of an overripe grape. You described this state as 'squishy.’ In this state the disc is highly
susceptible to injury, specifically heriations of the type seen in [claimant]. In the late stages, the disc loses its capacity
to retain water almost entirely and shrivels like a raisin.

"We also discussed the causes of disc herniation in situations in which there is no specific episode to which a frank
change can be attributed. You said that there had been specific studies in which sensors had been placed in the disc
material of human cadavers. These studies demonstrate that in the sitting position the disc is subjected to increased
pressure. In relation to [claimant’s] specific history you indicated that she thought that the frequent need to get in and
out of the cab to assist passengers, to lift luggage and etc. may have been responsible for a change in her condition.
However, you stated that this is unlikely because those activities would probably actually be beneficial insofar as they
relieved, temporarily the pressures applied by her prolonged sitting. You would attribute the change in her condition to
those prolonged periods of sitting.

"t * % % [1)f one looks only at the question of responsibility for the pathological worsening of [claimant's preexisting
degenerative disc disease] represented by the development of specific instances of herniation at L4-5 and L5-S1 the major
cause of that worsening on a more probable than not basis is the prolonged sitting required in [claimant’s job with the
employer]. . . ." (Ex. 27).




730 Cite as 47 Van Natta 730 (1995) April 19, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
BETH D. MOORE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-12664
ORDER ON REVIEW
Hollander & Lebenbaum, Claimant Attorneys
Scott H. Terrall & Associates, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig, Turner-Christian and Hall.

The self-insured employer requests review of that portion of Referee Garaventa's order that set
aside its denial of claimant's occupational disease claim for a left carpal tunnel syndrome (CTS)
condition. Claimant cross-requests review of that portion of the order awarding an assessed attorney fee
of $2,800. On review, the issues are compensability and attorney fees.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order.

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing over the self-insured employer's
request for review. ORS 656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and
applying them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services on review
concerning the compensability issue is $850, to be paid by the self-insured employer. In reaching this
conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the issue (as represented by claimant's
respondent's brief and counsel's statement of services), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the
interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 3, 1994 is affirmed. For services on review, claimant is awarded
an $850 attorney fee, payable by the self-insured employer.

Board Member Hall concurring in part and dissenting in part.

I concur with the majority's conclusion that claimant's left carpal tunnel syndrome condition is
compensable. However, I disagree with its $850 attorney fee award and its affirmance of the Referee's
$2,800 attorney fee award.

Claimant submitted a statement of services at the hearing level for $8,250 and another at Board
level for $1,960. These documents reference 55 hours of service at the hearing level and 14 hours on
review, for which claimant requests a reasonable rate of $140-150 per hour.

The critical issue in this case was the nature and type of claimant's work activities. During the
two-day hearing, claimant presented testimony of four bus drivers (in addition to claimant) to establish
the accuracy of claimant's description of the repetitive intensive nature of those activities. Claimant
acknowledges that this testimony was somewhat cumulative in nature. However, he also explains that
this evidence was required to reinforce the fact that claimant’s job did require constant, repetitive hand
and wrist movements and did subject his hands and wrists to constant vibration. He further explains
that this reinforcement was necessary to overcome Dr. Button's (employer s witness) testimony to the
contrary. Claimant's efforts were convincing.

First of all, as a matter of policy, I rarely vote to modify an attorney fee award ordered by a
Referee. After all, the Referee has had the first-hand opportunity to observe and judge the efforts of the
attorneys involved at the hearing level. As a matter of policy, I believe Referees should be given
substantial discretion in awarding fees. This is one of the rare cases in which I vote to override the
Referee's attorney fee award. Based upon a sworn affidavit (statements of services), claimant's counsel
has declared that approximately fifty-five (55) hours were expended at the hearing level. This sworn
statement stands unimpeached.




Beth D. Moore, 47 Van Natta 730 (1995) _ ' 731

In decision after decision, we find that one of the parties failed to sufficiently develop the factual
record. We note, often critically, that the factual basis for supporting or opposing medical causation is
inadequate. Here, claimant thoroughly establishes the factual record and, as a result, prevailed. It is
evident from the record and claimant's counsel's statement of services that substantial effort was
expended by claimant's counsel to secure the compensability of this claim. As a result of the majority's
attorney fee award, claimant's counsel is being punished for taking the time and effort to properly
prepare claimant's case,

April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 731 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JOHN E. OTT, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-14974
ORDER ON REVIEW
Black, Chapman, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Ronald K. Pomeroy (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Hall and Haynes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Mongrain's order that: (1) admitted, over claimant's
objection, affidavits/statements from medical technicians concerning claimant's blood alcohol levels
following his motor vehicle accident; and (2) upheld the SAIF Corporation’s denial of claimant's injury
claim stemming from the accident. On review, the issues are evidence and compensability.

The Board adopts and affirms the order of the Referee, with the following supplementation.

Claimant contends that the Referee erred in admitting affidavits and statements from medical
technicians concerning claimant's blood alcohol levels following the motor vehicle accident. Claimant
argues that such reports consist of "hearsay” and should not have been admitted at hearing.

ORS 656.283(7) sets the standard by which evidence is admitted in workers' compensation
hearings. The statute specifically provides that "the referee is not bound by common law or statutory
rules of evidence or by technical or formal rules of procedure, and may conduct the hearing in any
manner that will achieve substantial justice.” ORS 656.283(7). Referees have broad discretion when
rendering procedural and evidentiary ruling. Jackson P. Shull, 42 Van Natta 1206 (1990).

Here, we do not agree that the Referee abused his discretion by admitting the aforementioned
exhibit into evidence. First, we note that hearsay evidence is generally admissible in workers'
compensation proceedings, although such evidence may be excluded when it is in the interest of
substantial justice to do so. Armstrong v. SAIF, 67 Or App 498 (1984). In Marion R. Webb, 37 Van
Natta 750 (1985), we noted that the courts have consistently held that under a former version of ORS
656.283(6) and analogous statutes dealing with administrative hearings, the fact that evidence may be
hearsay is not a reason to exclude it, if it is relevant and of a type of evidence commonly relied upon by
prudent persons, whether or not the author of the hearsay is available for cross-examination. See
Armstrong v. SAIF, supra; Higley v. Edwards, 67 Or App 488 (1984). In Webb , we also concluded
that the mere fact that a piece of evidence is admitted into the record says nothing of the weight it will
be given by the factfinder.

Although we do not find that it was an abuse of discretion by the Referee to admit the exhibit,
we conclude that the contested exhibit, Exhibit 8, is not completely reliable. In particular, we note that
page 3 of the exhibit is an affidavit from a medical technologist which states that on October 19, 1993,
the technologist performed analysis on a blood sample "bearing the above name from the locked
evidence storage.” (Ex. 8-3). However, notwithstanding the technologist's reference to a name on the
sample, there is no name or number on the affidavit which identifies the individual from whom the
blood sample was taken. Under such circumstances, we assign Exhibit 8 minimal weight.l

T we are willing to give the document some weight because page 3 is read in conjunction with pages 1 and 2 of the
exhibit (those pages identify claimant). Standing alone, however, page 3 would be unreliable, not probative, and thus, not entitled
to any weight.




732 John F. Ott, 47 Van Natta 731 (1995)

Finally, although claimant argues that Exhibit 8 was relied on by the Referee in finding the claim
not compensable, we conclude that the blood sample test results were not the sole basis for the
Referee's conclusion on the issue of compensability. Rather, the Referee also found, and we agree, that
claimant was an unreliable historian, and that an impartial witness had observed claimant's vehicle
slowly veering off the road, rather than, as claimant contended, quickly departing the road in order to
avoid a deer. Additionally, we find that claimant has not rebutted the witness' statement that claimant
smelled of alcohol after the accident, and claimant informed the witness that he had been drinking prior
to the accident. (Ex. 33).

In addition to the unrebutted statement of the witness, claimant's counsel conceded, at hearing,
that claimant had alcohol in his blood, although counsel argued that the alcohol was attributable to
claimant's ingestion of a cold remedy. Claimant has also conceded that he pled guilty to the federal
offense of operating a commercial vehicle while having an alcohol concentration of .04 or more. (Ex.
29).

With respect to claimant's contention that he only had a glass of beer 12 hours prior to the
accident, Dr. Jacobsen, an addiction medicine specialist, persuasively concluded that, considering
claimant's weight, claimant's blood alcohol level would never have reached even the level of .04, and
therefore, claimant "would have had to consume more alcohol than has been accounted for.” (Ex. 35-6).

Dr. Jacobsen also relied on the report submitted by SAIF's forensic investigator, Mr. Stearns,
who found that claimant's degree of angle of departure from the roadway did not indicate a sudden
swerving. Dr. Jacobsen stated that the eyewitness observation, the report of the Nevada state trooper
and Mr. Stearns' report did not support claimant’'s description that he swerved to avoid an animal.
Finally, Dr. Jacobsen stated that such reports and testimony were "consistent with expected impairment
from alcohol and possible other additive depressant effects from over-the-counter medication.” In Dr.
Jacobsen's opinion, "impairment from alcohol" was the major contributing cause of claimant's accident.
(Ex. 35-12).

We find Dr. Jacobsen's opinion to be persuasive. Dr. Jacobsen is an expert in addiction
medicine, and he has considered claimant's weight, claimant's description of the alcohol amounts
consumed, and the conceded blood alcohol levels, in finding that claimant's accounting of the amount of
alcohol consumed is inaccurate. Furthermore, Dr. Jacobsen also considered claimant’'s description of the
accident, the eyewitness' description of the accident, and the reports of the state trooper and forensic
investigator in determining whether the accident was caused by alcohol impairment. Under such
circumstances, we conclude that, even after assigning minimal weight to Exhibit 8, SAIF has proven by
clear and convincing evidence that claimant's consumption of alcohol was the major contributing cause
of his motor vehicle accident and related injuries.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 17, 1994 is affirmed.

April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 732 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
STEVEN R. PRIMUS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-04058
ORDER ON REVIEW
Bischoff & Strooband, Claimant Attorneys
Ron Pomeroy (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Hall.

Claimant requests review of Referee Mongrain's order that upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial
of his right ankle venous stasis ulcer occupational disease claim. On review, the issue is compensability.

We adopt and affirm the Referee' s order, with the following supplementation.




Steven R. Primus, 47 Van Natta 732 (1995) : 733

Three physicians rendered opinions regarding the cause of claimant's right ankle venous stasis
ulcers. All three determined that claimant had a preexisting venous insufficiency condition. (Exs. 4-1,
6-2; see Exs. 7-2, 8-1). Two concluded that claimant's ulcers were a "manifestation” of that condition;
the third concluded that the ulcers were a symptom of venous insufficiency. (Exs. 8-1, 9; 4-2).

We agree with the Referee that the medical evidence establishes that claimant's ulcers were a
symptom of the preexisting venous insufficiency.  Therefore, to prevail, claimant must prove that his
work activities were the major contributing cause of a pathological worsenin% of the underlying venous
insufficiency condition. _See Weller v. Union Carbide Corp., 288 Or 27 (1979).

Two physicians address the pathological worsening issue. Dr. Porter, examining vascular
surgeon, concluded that claimant's ulcers amounted to an increase in symptomotology without any
significant change in the underlying pathology of his preexisting condition. (Ex. 4-2). Dr. Hoffman,
treating surgeon, determined that claimant's underlying pathology had been worsened by the stasis
ulcers. Hoffman stated, "The ulcers have healed, but the skin in the region is now compromised and
will be more apt to re-form ulcers in the future.” (Ex. 6-2).

This evidence does not satisfy claimant's burden of proof. Dr. Porter's report does not support
claimant's position.  Further, while Dr. Hoffman's report addresses a pathological worsening of
claimant's skin condition, it fails to address the status of claimant's underlying venous insufficiency.
Under the circumstances, we conclude that claimant has failed to establish a pathological worsening of
his preexisting venous insufficiency condition. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the Referee's
order, as supplemented herein, we affirm the Referee's decision upholding SAIF's denial of claimant's
right ankle venous stasis ulcers.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 31, 1994 is affirmed.

1 This rule does not apply when the medical evidence establishes that a claimant’s symptoms are the disease; in that
case, a worsening of symptoms that is caused, in major part, by work conditions, will be compensable. Teledyne Wah Chang v.
Vorderstrasse, 104 Or App 498 (1990). Here, there is no persuasive evidence establishing that claimant's symptoms (the ulcers)
are the underlying disease (venous insufficiency).

April 19, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 733 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
SHANNA L. TRYON-ELLIS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-06586
ORDER ON REVIEW
Estell & Bewley, Claimant Attorneys
Hoffman, Hart & Wagner, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Hall and Haynes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Brazeau's order that declined to increase her rate of
temporary disability benefits. On review, the issue is rate of temporary disability.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

The calculation of temporary disability depends on whether a worker is "regularly employed."
See ORS 656.210(2)(c). Specifically, workers whose remuneration is not based solely upon daily or
weekly wages (e.g., paid hourly wages based on a fluctuating, irregular hourly schedule) are not
"regularly employed" and the Director is mandated to set forth rules which prescribe the method for
establishing the weekly wage of those workers. ORS 656.210(2)(c). Pursuant to this authority, the
Director has promulgated OAR 436-60-025(5)(a), which provides that, in order to calculate temporary
disability for "workers * * * with varying hours, * * * insurers shall use the worker's average weekly
earnings for the previous 26 weeks." See Lowry v. Du Log, Inc., 99 Or App 459, 462 (1989), rev den
310 Or 70 (1990).




734 Shanna L. Tryon-Ellis, 47 Van Natta 733 (1995)

Because claimant was paid on an hourly basis for varying hours prior to the injury, the Referee
determined that remuneration was not based solely upon daily or weekly wages and, therefore, claimant
was not "regularly employed.” Accordingly, the Referee determined that claimant's temporary disability
rate must be calculated by averaging weekly wages earned during the 26 weeks preceding her injury.
See Kenneth W. Metzker, 45 Van Natta 1631 (1993).

Claimant contends that she entered into a "contract” with the employer in order to get her final
raise to $7/hr. (App. Br. at 2). Apparently, she is arguing that this "contract” qualifies her to have her
temporary disability calculated as though $7/hr was her weekly wage. See ORS 656.210(2)(b).
Notwithstanding claimant's "contract,” she continued to work irregular hours (as evidenced by the
fluctuating amount of her weekly paycheck). (See Exs. 4 & 4A).

We previously addressed this same issue in Danny R. Woosley, 45 Van Natta 746 (1993). In
Woosley, we held that, despite having a fixed hourly wage: "because claimant was paid on an hourly
basis for varying hours prior to the injury, his remuneration was 'not based solely upon daily or weekly
wages.'" Id. Furthermore, in Lowry v. Du Log, Inc., supra, the Court of Appeals held that the
Director's method of averaging weekly wages earned during the 26 weeks preceding the injury is an
appropriate exercise of his authority under ORS 656.210(2)(c). Id.

Accordingly, claimant's temporary disability rate is correctly calculated by averaging her weekly
earnings for the previous 26 weeks. OAR 436-60-025(5)(a).

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated September 1, 1994 is affirmed.

April 20, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 734 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DENNIS L. KELLER, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 93-11978 & 93-07002
ORDER ON REVIEW
Welch, Bruun, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Larry D. Schucht (Saif), Defense Attorney
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn, Turner-Christian and Haynes.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Hazelett's order that: (1) set aside its denial of
claimant's current low back condition; (2) upheld Standard Fire Insurance Company's (Standard's)
denial of the same condition;! and (3) assessed a penalty for SAIF's allegedly unreasonable claims

processing. On review, the issues are compensability, responsibility, and penalties. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

In August 1980, while working for SAIF's insured, claimant sought treatment for low back pain.
In September 1980, SAIF accepted the claim. The claim was closed by a February 1981 Determination
Order without an award of permanent disability. In 1982, claimant sought treatment for intermittent
low back and left leg pain. His claim was reopened, and then closed by a January 1983 Determination
Order. ’ :

In March 1983, claimant's low back and left leg pain recurred. In May 1983, a CT scan revealed
mild central disc bulging at L3-4, L4-5 and L5-S1. (Ex. 11). Claimant treated for the disc bulges and
chronic lumbosacral strain with Dr. Stewart over the next several months. (Exs. 12-17, 20). A December
1983 myelogram revealed a large disc protrusion at L5-S1. (Exs. 17-19).

1 Aetna Casualty & Surety Company currently is the insurer for Standard's (former) insured. For convenience' sake, we
refer to Aetna‘s insured as Standard’s insured.




Dennis L. Keller, 47 Van Natta 734 (1995) 735

In March 1984, Dr. Zivin examined claimant on behalf of SAIF. (Ex. 21). He reported that
claimant "obviously has degenerative disc disease at the three lower lumbar levels, maximal L5-51; there
are documented disc bulges by CT scanning and myelography.” (Id. at 3).

A July 1984 Determination Order awarded claimant 35 percent (112 degrees) unscheduled
permanent disability for his low back. (Ex. 24). The Determination Order's evaluator's worksheet listed
"[d]isc's" and decreased range of motion and pain as claimant’'s conditions. (Ex. 24-2). A stipulation
increased that award to 47.5 percent (152 degrees). (Ex. 36).

On September 5, 1984, Dr. Stewart listed claimant's final diagnosis as "chronic lumbosacral
strain and chronic degenerative disc disease lumbosacral spine, L3,4 L4,5 L5,51." (Ex. 25).

Thereafter, claimant entered and completed an authorized training program. An August 1986
Determination Order reclosed the claim without the award of any additional permanent disability. (Ex.
57). The Determination Order's evaluator’'s worksheet listed claimant's conditions as decreased range of
motion, pain and "+3 bulge 13-4, L4-5 [and] L5-51." (Id. at 2).

In January 1991, while working for Standard's insured, claimant was struck by a motor vehicle.
Standard accepted a claim for nondisabling low back strain and right leg contusion. Claimant became
medically stationary in June 1991. :

In March 1993, claimant again sought treatment for low back and right leg symptoms. SAIF
denied compensability and responsibility for claimant's current condition; Standard denied responsibility
for that condition.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Compensability/Responsibility

The Referee concluded that, in 1980, SAIF had accepted claimant's degenerative condition.
Then, applying the material contributing cause test of ORS 656.245(1), the Referee concluded that
claimant had established the compensability of his current need for medical services.

On review, SAIF asserts that its acceptance of the 1980 claim was limited to a low back strain.
Furthermore, SAIF contends that the medical evidence shows that claimant's need for treatment in 1993
was caused by preexisting degenerative disc disease and, therefore, that claimant's current low back
condition is not compensable under ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B). We need not address those arguments,
because we conclude that SAIF is barred by claim preclusion from denying that claimant's degenerative
disc disease was part of his 1980 compensable claim with SAIF.

Subsequent to the Referee's order, the Court of Appeals issued its decision in Messmer v.
Deluxe Cabinet Works, 130 Or App 254 (1994), rev den 320 Or 507 (1995). There, the carrier accepted a
claim that had been diagnosed as thoraco-cervical strain and myofascitis. After the claimant’'s physician
diagnosed cervical degenerative disc disease, the carrier neither accepted nor denied the condition; it
did, however, authorize surgery for it. A Determination Order thereafter awarded permanent partial
disability based in part on the effects of the surgery for the degenerative disc disease. No one appealed
the Determination Order. After the claimant's neck pain subsequently worsened, the claimant's
physician requested authorization to perform additional cervical surgery. The carrier denied the
compensability of the cervical condition. The claimant appealed, arguing, inter alia, that the carrier's
failure to seek review of the Determination Order barred it from then denying the compensability of the
worsening of the degenerative condition.

2 we reject claimant's argument that this claim is one for medical services under ORS 656.245(1) and, therefore, that he
need only prove a material relationship between the compensable condition and the need for treatment in order to establish the
compensability of medical services. Although claimant characterized the claim in this manner at hearing, and continues to do so
on review, that characterization ignores the fact that the compensability of claimant's current condition is the central issue.
Because ORS 656.245(1) presupposes that claimant’s current condition is compensable, see Beck v. James River Corp., 124 Or App
484 (1993), we conclude that it does not apply to this matter.




736 Dennis L. Keller, 47 Van Natta 734 (1995)

We concluded that the carrier was not precluded from denying the compensability of claimant's
aggravation claim, on the ground that neither the carrier's approval of surgery nor its failure to
challenge the Determination Order constituted an acceptance of the claimant's degenerative neck
condition. Richard J. Messmer, 45 Van Natta 874 (1993). The Court of Appeals disagreed with us.
Citing Hammon State Line v. Stinson, 123 Or App 418 (1993), the court stated that an award made by a
Determination Order is based on certain underlying facts, one of which is the scope of the compensable
claim. Therefore, it reasoned, claim preclusion bars a carrier from later arguing that the condition for
which an award was made is not part of the compensable claim. 130 Or App at 258.

Applying that analysis to the facts, the Messmer court concluded that, although the carrier's
payment of compensation did not, by itself, constitute an acceptance of claimant's cervical degenerative
condition, ORS 656.262(9), its failure to challenge the award on the ground that it included an award for
a noncompensable condition precluded it from denying that the cervical degenerative condition was part
of the compensable claim. Id. The court concluded that the result was not that the carrier had accepted
the degenerative condition; rather, it was that the employer was barred by claim preclusion from
denying that that condition was part of the claimant’'s compensable claim. Id.

We reach the same conclusion here. The condition at issue is claimant's degenerative disc
condition. SAIF never formally accepted or demed that condition. However, claimant treated for the
lumbar disc bulges during the latter half of 1983.3 In March 1984, Dr. Zivin stated that claimant
"obviously has degenerative disc disease at the three lower lumber levels, maximal L5-S1." (See Ex. 21-
3). On September 5,1984, Dr. Stewart listed claimant's final diagnosis as lumbosacral degenerative
disease at the same levels as claimant's disc bulges. (Ex. 25). In view of those reports, we conclude
that the medical evidence establishes that claimant's lumbar disc bulges were caused by his degenerative
disc disease.

More importantly, SAIF did not challenge either the July 1984 or the August 1986 Determination
Orders, which listed "[d]isc's" and "+3 bulge L3-4, L4-5 [and] L5-S1", respectively, as among claimant's
conditions. In light of the medical evidence relating claimant's disc bulges to his degenerative disc
condition, we conclude that the Determination Orders were based, at least in part, on that condition.
Those orders became final by operation of law. Therefore, we conclude that, under Messmer, SAIF's
failure to challenge the July 1984 or the August 1986 Determination Order on the ground that it included
an award for a noncompensable condition, viz., the degenerative disc disease, precludes it from denying
that that condition was part of the March 1980 claim. See Wayne L. Duval, 46 Van Natta 2423 (1994)
(Messmer applied where pre-closure medical evidence revealed that the claimant’s continuing symptoms
at claim closure related wholly to his noncompensable condition).

The result is not that SAIF has accepted claimant's degenerative disc condition; rather, it is that
SAIF is barred by claim preclusion from denying that it is part of claimant's August 1980 claim.
Messmer, supra, 130 Or App at 258. Accordingly, we affirm the Referee's conclusion that claimant's
current low back condition is compensable.

Our analysis is not altered by our consideration of the Court of Appeals' decision in Olson v.
Safeway Stores, Inc., 132 Or App 424 (1995). The court distinguished that case from Messmer, because
"it {was] not obvious from [the] review of the determination orders and the evaluators’ worksheets that
the award included any compensation related to the [claimant's noncompensable] degenerative
condition.” Id. at 428 n.1 (emphasis added). One could argue that the highlighted language means
that, to ascertain whether a Determination Order is "based on" a noncompensable condition, one may
only consider the Determination Order and the evaluator's worksheet. We do not read Olson so
broadly. Rather, we understand the Olson court to have decided that, on the facts presented, the
claimant failed to establish that the Determination Order was based on her degenerative condition. On
the facts presented here, we conclude otherwise.

3 There is no direct evidence regarding whether SAIF paid for the services in 1983 related to claimant's bulging
discs/degenerative disc disease. Regardless of whether SAIF paid for those services, we conclude that, under Messmer, the critical
inquiry is whether claimant received treatment for those conditions sometime before claim closure. On this record, we conclude
that the answer is "yes.” (Exs. 12-17, 20).




Dennis L. Keller, 47 Van Natta 734 (1995) 737

We turn to the responsibility issue. ORS 656.308(1) operates to shift responsibility from a carrier
with an accepted condition to a subsequent carrier only if a worker sustains a "new compensable injury
involving the same condition." (Emphasis added). See Smurfit Newsprint v. DeRosset, 118 Or App
368, on remand Armand ]. DeRosset, 45 Van Natta 1058 (1993). Because SAIF is precluded from
denying that claimant's degenerative disc condition is a part of claimant’s 1980 claim, we conclude that
it has the burden of proving that claimant suffered a new compensable injury involving that condition
while working for Standard's insured. See ORS 656.308(1); Steven K. Bailey, 45 Van Natta 2114, 2116
(1993).

SAIF relies on Dr. Cowan's opinion that the major contributing cause of claimant's current low
back condition was the 1991 injury with Standard's insured and that the 1980 injury with SAIF's insured
"was separate and distinct.” (Ex. 111). Because that opinion is inconsistent with our analysis under
Messmer, we afford it minimal weight.

Furthermore, we note that, in 1991, Standard accepted low back strain, not degenerative disc
disease. We conclude that claimant's 1991 low back strain was not the same condition as degenerative
disc disease, which the preponderance of the medical evidence establishes is the major contributing
cause of claimant's current symptoms. It follows that claimant's present claim does not involve a "new
compensable ‘injury involving the same condition" as that which Standard accepted in 1991.
Accordingly, we conclude that SAIF has not established that responsibility for claimant's current low
back condition should be shifted to Standard under ORS 656.308(1).

For these reasons, we agree with the Referee's decision assigning responsibility for claimant's
current low back condition to SAIF.

Penalties
We adopt and affirm the Referee's conclusions regarding penalties.

Claimant's attorney is entitled to an assessed fee for services on review. ORS 656.382(2). After
considering all the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we find that a
reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's attorney's services on review is $1,100, to be paid by
SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have considered the time devoted to this case (as represented by
claimant's respondent’s brief and counsel's statement of services), the complexity of the issue and the
value of the interest involved. Claimant's attorney is not entitled to a fee for services regarding the
penalty issue. Saxton v. SAIF, 80 Or App 631 (1986).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 4, 1994 is affirmed. For services on Board revxew, claimant's
counsel is awarded $1,100, to be paid by the SAIF Corporation.

4 We also discount Dr. Cowan's reports because they fail to address the import, if any, of claimant's degenerative disc
condition with respect to his current need for treatment, and because his final causation opinion lacks any meaningful supportive
analysis. (Ex. 111).

Board Member Haynes dissenting in part and concurring in part.

The majority concludes that, under Messmer v. Deluxe Cabinet Works, 130 Or App 254 (1994)
(Warren, ].), rev den 320 Or 507 (1995), SAIF is barred by claim preclusion from denying that claimant's
degenerative disc disease was part of his 1980 compensable claim with SAIF. Because I find Messmer
distinguishable from this case, I dissent. :

On review, SAIF asserts that its acceptance of claimant’'s 1980 low back claim was limited to a
low back strain. Further, SAIF contends that the medical evidence shows that claimant's need for
treatment in 1993 was caused by preexisting degenerative disc disease and, therefore, that claimant's
current low back condition is not compensable under ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B). I agree. Before I address
SAIF's arguments, however, I consider the impact of Messmer on this case. ’




738 Dennis L. Keller, 47 Van Natta 734 (1995)

In Messmer, the court held that, by virtue of the carrier's failure to appeal a Determination
Order that was based in part on the effects of a surgery for the claimant's apparently noncompensable
degenerative disc disease, the carrier was barred by claim preclusion from denying that the degenerative
condition was part of the claimant's compensable claim. It was unclear how the unappealed
Determination Order was "based on" the effects of the claimant's degenerative condition.

Subsequent to Messmer, the Court of Appeals issued its decision in Olson v. Safeway Stores,
Inc., 132 Or App 424 (1995) (Warren, J.). The court distinguished that case from Messmer, because "it
[was] not obvious from [the] review of the determination orders and the evaluators’ worksheets that the
award included any compensation related to the [claimant's noncompensable] degenerative condition.”
Id. at 428 n.1 (emphasis added). In my view, the highlighted language reveals that, to ascertain
whether a Determination Order is "based on" a noncompensable condition, one may only consider the
Determination Order and the evaluator's worksheet, not any preclosure medical evidence.

Here, the condition at issue is claimant's degenerative disc disease. That condition, as well as
lumbar disc bulges, were diagnosed in the course of treating claimant's compensable low back injury.
SAIF never formally accepted or denied those conditions. In July 1984 and August 1986, the claim was
closed by Determination Order. Although the orders listed "[d]isc’'s" and " +3 bulge L3-4, L4-5 [and] L5-
S1", respectively, as among claimant's conditions, there is no mention of "degenerative disc disease” in
either of the orders or the evaluators’ worksheets. (Exs. 24, 57). Under Olson, then, I conclude that the
Determination Orders were not "based on" claimant's degenerative disc disease.

In reaching this conclusion, I acknowledge that there is some preclosure evidence that claimant's
disc bulges may have been caused by his degenerative condition. (See Exs. 21-3, 25). However,
because neither the Determination Orders, nor the underlying evaluators’ worksheets, specifically refer
to degenerative disc disease, I would hold that that condition was not, under the Messmer/Olson
analysis, a basis for the orders.

I also acknowledge that, in Wayne L. Duval, 46 Van Natta 2423 (1994), the Board applied
Messmer even though a Determination Order failed specifically to mention the claimant's
noncompensable condition. Duval issued without the benefit of the court's decision in Olson v.
Safeway Stores, Inc., supra. Therefore, to the extent that Duval conflicts with the foregoing analysis, I
would disavow it.

In sum, I find this case distinguishable from Messmer. Accordingly, I conclude that SAIF is not
barred by claim preclusion from denying that the degenerative condition was part of claimant's
compensable low back claims.

I turn to SAIF's arguments on review. SAIF first argues that it did not accept claimant's
degenerative disc condition. I agree.

Claimant's original low back injury occurred in August 1980. (See Ex. 1). On September 3,
1980, SAIF issued a Notice of Claim Acceptance that identified claimant's injury by an unexplained
code, and that did not specify what condition was being accepted. (Ex. 4).

Whether an acceptance occurs is a question of fact. SAIF v. Tull, 113 Or App 449 (1992).
Acceptance of a claim encompasses only those conditions specifically or officially accepted in writing.
Johnson v. Spectra Physics, 303 Or 49 (1987). Because the specific condition SAIF accepted was not
identified in the notice, I look to the contemporaneous medical records to determine -what SAIF
accepted. John Q. Emmert, 46 Van Natta 997 (1994).

In August 1980, claimant had normal spinal x-rays and was diagnosed with lumbosacral strain.
(Ex. 1). An August 1980 "827" form listed the same diagnosis. (Ex. 3). Claimant's degenerative disc
condition did not become apparent until well after the notice issued. On this record, I find that, in
September 1980, SAIF accepted claimant's lumbosacral strain, not his degenerative disc condition. SAIF
v. Tull, supra; John Q. Emmert, supra.

1 The QOlson court's intent to read Messmer narrowly is also evident because it distinguished Messmer on the ground
that, although the claimant had argued that the employer was barred from denying that her degenerative condition was
compensable, the claimant had not asserted that argument in terms of “claim preclusion.” Id. at 428 n.2.




Dennis L. Keller, 47 Van Natta 734 (1995) 739

Further, SAIF's subsequent payment for services related to claimant's degenerative disc
condition did not constitute an acceptance of that condition. ORS 656.262(9). Finally, I reject claimant's
argument that SAIF's failure to appeal either the July 1984 or August 1986 Determination Orders
constituted an acceptance of his degenerative disc condition. See Messmer v. Deluxe Cabinet Works,
supra, 130 Or App at 258 (failure to appeal Determination Order based on preexisting degenerative
condition did not constitute an acceptance of the condition).

SAIF next argues that, because the persuasive medical evidence establishes that claimant's
current need for treatment was caused, in major part, by his preexisting degenerative disc disease,
under ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B), claimant's current claim fails. I agree.

In view of claimant's preexisting degenerative disc condition, his current condition is
compensable, if at all, under ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B). Under that statute, claimant must prove that one or
both of his compensable low back injuries is and remains the major contributing cause of his current
disability and need for treatment. ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B); Tektronix, Inc. v. Nazari, 117 Or App 409
(1992), mod 120 Or App 590, rev den 318 Or 27 (1993). Claimant has failed to meet that burden.

Drs. Reimer, neurologist, Peterson, orthopedist, and McKillop, orthopedic surgeon, examining
physicians, concluded that claimant's current need for treatment was caused, in major part, by his
degenerative disc condition. (Exs. 106 - 109). They reasoned that, in view of the relatively simple
nature of claimant's 1980 and 1991 back injuries, his recurring low back symptoms were more likely
related to his degenerative disc condition. (See id.) Dr. Bower, treating general practitioner, concurred
with Dr. McKillop's report. (Ex. 110). The analysis set forth in those reports is compelling.2

The only contrary opinion is authored by Dr. Cowan, treating chiropractor, who concluded that
claimant’'s 1991 low back injury with Standard's insured was the major contributing cause of claimant's
current low back condition. (Ex. 111). 1 agree with the Referee that Dr. Cowan's reports are
unpersuasive. Although Cowan issued numerous reports, he never addressed claimant's degenerative
disc condition.  Furthermore, his causation opinion lacks any meaningful supportive reasoning.
Accordingly, I give his reports no weight.

- For these reasons, claimant has failed to establish a compensable claim under ORS
656.005(7)(a)(B). Accordingly, I would reverse the Referee's decision finding claimant's current low back
condition compensable.

Responsibility

Having found that claimant’'s current low back condition is not compensable, I would further
reverse the Referee's decision assigning responsibility for that condition to SAIF.

Penalties

I agree with the majority's decision to adopt and affirm the Referee's conclusions regarding
penalties.

For the foregoing reasons, I dissent from the majority's analysis under Messmer v. Deluxe
Cabinet Works, supra, but agree with its decision regarding the penalty issue.

2 In his brief, claimant urges us to rely on Drs. McKillop's and Reimer's reports (Exs. 108, 109).




740 Cite as 47 Van Natta 740 (1995) April 20, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JAMES D. LOLLAR, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 94-03241 & 94-00738
ORDER ON REVIEW
Gatti, Gatti, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys
John B. Motley (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by the Board en banc.
Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee Neal's order that: (1) declined to award an
attorney fee pursuant to ORS 656.386(1); and (2) declined to award attorney fees pursuant to ORS

656.307(5). On review, the issue is attorney fees. We reverse in part and affirm in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We agree with the Referee that, since no "307" order issued in this case, there should be no fee
under ORS 656.307(5). Moreover, no ORS 656.386(1) fee for counsel’s services at hearing is appropriate
since responsibility was the only issue at hearing. See Bonnie A. Stafford, 46 Van Natta 1539 (1994).

However, if the denials of SAIF or Liberty raised compensability issues, claimant's attorney
would be entitled to an attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1) if he was instrumental in obtaining rescission
of the compensability portions of the carrier's denials. See, e.g., Bonnie A. Stafford, supra; Johnny M.
Davis, 45 Van Natta 2282 (1993).

In Davis, we concluded that the carrier's denial raised an issue of compensability. We based our
decision on the fact that, although the carrier had requested a "307" order, its "disclaimer” stated that it
was not waiving other issues of "compensability” and it included "notice of hearing” provisions
consistent with a denial of compensation pursuant to OAR 438-05-053(4). Specifically, its "disclaimer”
stated that "{t]his is a denial of your claim for benefits."

Similarly, in Linda K. Ennis, 46 Van Natta 1142 (1994), we determined that a "Disclaimer of
Responsibility and Claim Denial" raised an issue of compensability which entitled the claimant to an
attorney fee pursuant to ORS 656.386(1). The disclaimer/denial letter in Ennis contained notice of
hearing provisions, as well as a statement that it was a denial of a claim for benefits. Finally, the letter
expressly stated that designation of a paying agent had not been requested.

Here, SAIF's January 5, 1994 letter contained "notice of hearing" provisions.  Although the
denial did not state that it was a claim denial as in Ennis and Davis, the denial did not indicate whether
SAIF had requested a "307" order. - We find that SAIF's denial, which contains notice of hearing
provisions and which does not indicate that a "307" order has been requested, raises issues of
compensability. Accordingly, we find that claimant is entitled to an attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1)
for his counsel's services in obtaining a pre-hearing rescission of SAIF's January 5, 1994 denial.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we
find that $600 is a reasonable attorney fee for claimant's counsel's pre-hearing services in obtaining
SAIF's concession of the compensability of claimant's low back condition. In reaching this conclusion,
we have particularly considered the time devoted to the issue (as represented by the hearing record), the
complexity of the issue, the value of the interest involved, and the risk that claimant’s counsel might go
uncompensated.

Liberty's disclaimer indicates that it is a denial of responsibility for the current condition. (Ex.
35). It further indicates that a paying agent under ORS 656.307 has been requested. It states that it is a
denial of the claim for benefits and contains "notice of hearing” provisions. However, the disclaimer
also states:




James D. Lollar, 47 Van Natta 740 (1995) 741

"After review of the investigation material available, it appears that your condition is
compensable; however, responsibility may rest with one of the employers identified
above.” (Ex. 35).

In James McGougan, 46 Van Natta 1639 (1994), we distinguished Davis and Ennis and held that
while a carrier's denial did contain notice of hearing provisions and stated that it was a denial of
benefits, it also contained express language conceding compensability and specifically denying
responsibility only. Under these circumstances, the Board found that the carrier's denial did not raise an
issue of compensability.

Liberty's disclaimer is very similar to the document discussed in McGougan. Liberty's
disclaimer concedes that claimant's condition is compensable, but denies responsibility only.l The
disclaimer also states that a "307" order has been requested. Like the document in McGougan, it
contains "notice of hearing" provisions and states that it is a denial of the claim for benefits. Based on
the reasoning in McGougan, we conclude that this disclaimer did not raise a compensability issue.

Accordingly, for the foregoing reasons, we conclude that claimant is not entitled to an ORS
656.386(1) fee on the basis of Liberty's denial.

Finally, claimant seeks an ORS 656.382(2) fee. There is no basis for a fee under this statute since
an insurer/employer did not request the hearing. See ORS 656.382(2).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 19, 1994, as reconsidered May 27, 1994, is reversed in part.
That portion of the Referee's order which declined to award an attorney fee for claimant's counsel's
services in obtaining rescission of the compensability portion of SAIF's denial is reversed. For services
prior to hearing, claimant's attorney is awarded $600, payable by SAIF. The remainder of the Referee's
order is affirmed.

1 we consider Liberty's request for a "307" order, in conjunction with its statement that, "it appears that your condition
is compensable; however, responsibility may rest with {another employer],” to be a clear concession that the claim is compensable.
Thus, we disagree with the argument, advanced in the dissenting opinions, that there has not been a clear and express concession
of compensability.

Board Member Hall dissenting.

Because 1 find that claimant's compensation remained at risk as a result of Liberty's
"responsibility denial,” I respectfully dissent. Liberty's denial indicated only that "it appeared” that
claimant's condition was compensable. I believe that to avoid an ORS 656.386(1) fee, a carrier must
clearly state that compensability of the claimant's claim is admitted and that only responsibility for the
claim is at issue. The carrier would then be bound by the express language contained in its denial. See
Tattoo v. Barrett Business Service, 118 Or App 348, 351-52 (1993). With compensability admitted, and
responsibility being truly the only issue, the carriers would then be subject to ORS 656.307 and any fee
payable under that statute.

In this case, I do not believe that Liberty's denial expressly admitted compensability. Liberty's
denial did not make it clear to claimant that only responsibility was at issue. In fact, the document
merely states that "it appeared” claimant's condition was compensable. The subject document contains
two statements, one indicating that the letter represents a "denial of responsibility,” and one (in the
notice of hearing rights) indicating that “this is a denial of your claim for benefits."

While Liberty's denial indicated that a "307" order had been requested, there is no evidence that
such an order was requested and no such order appears in the record. In any case, it is well-settled that
agreement to a "307" order is not the equivalent of a concession of compensability by a carrier. Allen v.
Bohemia, Inc., 125 Or App 205 (1993). Thus, where compensability is not clearly and expressly
admitted by a carrier, a compensability issue remains viable. See, e.g., Allen v. Bohemia, Inc., supra.
(compensability was still at issue even where a carrier requested issuance of a "307" order and denied
responsibility only); see also, Davis v. R & R Truck Brokers, 112 Or App 485 (1992). Accordingly, in
order to protect the claimant's rights to compensation, an attorney fee should be awarded pursuant to
ORS 656.386(1) absent an express and unequivocal admission of compensability by the carrier.




742 James D. Lollar, 47 Van Natta 740 (1995)

For the foregoing reasons, I believe that Liberty is liable for an attorney fee under ORS
656. 386(1). Therefore, I respectfully dissent from the majority's decision.

Board Member Gunn dissenting.

The majority has abandoned the long established standards for insurers' and employers'
communications to claimants. The majority would hold that their decision is actually pro-worker
because it expands the ambiguities in such communications to constitute a concession of compensability,
at least in this limited responsibility context.

The majority decision does violence to our judicial policy, and is unfair to employers and
insurers, subjecting them to interpretive caprice. Prior to this decision, the standard for determining
whether a notice conceded compensability was its lack of ambiguity. The standard of review was that
the denial specifically contained an acknowledgment of compensability. See James McGougan, supra at
1640.

The standard made sense both as a matter of law and policy. As a matter of law, a clear,
unambiguous concession removed any question of litigation on compensability. This served to limit the
scope of litigation. A clear unambiguous concession also served the purpose of better informing
claimants who were not lawyers and had not retained counsel.

Moving from the current standard of no ambiguity to determining ambiguity on a case-by-case
basis is unfair to employers and insurers. Before, the test was easy. Any response less than a specific
acknowledgment of compensability resulted in this Board finding compensation at risk and awarding the
attendant attorney fee. Now the standard is that anything that can be construed, ascertained or
calculated to be a concession becomes one. This new interpretive standard places employers at risk for
concessions they may not want to make and do not believe they have made.

For these reasons, I must respectfully dissent.

April 20, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 742 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
WILLIAM K. YOUNG, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-05731
ORDER ON REVIEW
Willner & Heiling, Claimant Attorneys
David ]. Lillig (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Turner-Christian.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of those portions of Referee Lipton's order which: (1)
declined to consider SAIF's "amendment’ of its prior acceptance of thoracic and lumbar strains to
include "lumbosacral and thoracic sprains;" (2) set aside SAIF's alleged "de facto” denial of claimant's
lumbar strain; and (3) awarded a $1,500 attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1). In his respondent's brief,
claimant contests those portions of the Referee's order which upheld SAIF's "de facto” denial of
claimant's rib segment joint dysfunction and thoracic strain. On review, the issues are claim processing,
compensability and attorney fees. We affirm in part and reverse in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant, an electrician, injured his back on March 7, 1994. Claimant signed a March 15, 1994
form 827, in which he described his injury as occurring while pulling a pump out of a well. Dr. Platt, a
chiropractor, diagnosed thoracic and lumbar spine sprain/strains and rib segment joint dysfunction.

On April 4, 1994, claimant changed his attending physician to Dr. Verzosa, who diagnosed a
lumbosacral and thoracic sprain. SAIF, however, formally accepted thoracic and lumbar strains on April
11, 1994.




e

William K, Young, 47 Van Natta 742 (1995) 743

On July 25, 1994, Dr. Platt opined that all the diagnoses listed on the March 15, 1994 form 827
were related to claimant's March 7, 1994 injury. Claimant was subsequently evaluated by examining
physicians, Drs. Strum and White, on July 28, 1994. They diagnosed a resolved lumbar strain, but did
not mention rib segment joint dysfunction.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

At the hearing, during which claimant was not present, SAIF attempted to amend its acceptance
so as to accept lumbosacral and thoracic sprains. SAIF's counsel stated that SAIF had "incorrectly”
accepted a thoracic and lumbar strain. (Tr. 9). Claimant’s counsel argued that SAIF's attempt to amend
its acceptance was an improper "de facto” denial. (Tr. 7). Citing Dolph M. Wiedenmann, 46 Van Natta
1584 (1994), the Referee refused to allow SAIF to amend its acceptance.

The parties framed the issue at hearing as "de facto” denial of rib segment joint dysfunction and
strains of the lumbosacral and thoracic spines. (Tr. 5, 6). Although not explicitly stated in his order,
the Referee apparently considered SAIF's attempt to correct/amend its acceptance as a "back-up” denial
of the previously accepted thoracic and lumbar strains. Reasoning that the medical evidence was
sufficient to establish the compensability of the lumbar strain, but not the thoracic strain, the Referee set
aside the "de facto” denial of claimant's lumbar strain and upheld SAIF's denial of the thoracic strain.
The Referee further awarded an assessed attorney fee of $1,500 for claimant's counsel's efforts in
obtaining "acceptance” of the lumbar strain.

Claim Processing

On review, SAIF contends that the Referee erred in not allowing it to amend its acceptance to
include lumbosacral and thoracic sprains. SAIF further asserts that it was not attempting to issue a
"back-up” denial of the lumbar and thoracic strain conditions that it had formally accepted on April 11,
1994. We agree that SAIF could accept the lumbosacral and thoracic sprains, but we construe its
attempted "correction” of the previously accepted conditions as a "back-up” denial.

As previously noted, the Referee cited Dolph M. Wiedenmann, supra, as authority for his
refusal to allow SAIF to amend its acceptance at hearing. In Wiedenmann, we held that the insurer
could not orally amend its denial at hearing over the objections of the claimant. 46 Van Natta at 1585.

We find Wiedenmann distinguishable because this case involves an amendment of an
acceptance, as opposed to a denial. Moreover, unlike the claimant in Wiedenmann, claimant here did
not object procedurally to the attempted amendment of SAIF's acceptance, but rather on the grounds
that the amendment created a "de facto" denial of his previously accepted lumbar and thoracic strains.
Inasmuch as claimant wished to have the compensability issue decided by the Referee, SAIF's
amendment of its acceptance was permissible. Cf. Tattoo v. Barrett Business Service, 118 Or App 348,
351-52 (1993) (employers are bound by the express language of their denials).

Having concluded that SAIF's amendment of its acceptance was permissible under the
circumstances of this case, we next address the issue of whether SAIF was withdrawing its prior
acceptance of the lumbar and thoracic strain conditions. If so, this would constitute a "back-up” denial
of the previously accepted conditions. See ORS 656.262(6); SAIF v. Andrews, 130 Or App 620 (1994)
(two-year "back-up" denial period under ORS 656.262(6) runs fromthe date of claim acceptance).
Although SAIF asserts that it did not intend a "back-up" denial of the previously accepted conditions,
SAIF's counsel acknowledged in recorded closing arguments that SAIF had "incorrectly" accepted a
thoracic and lumbar strain. (Tr. 9). Given this concession, we conclude that SAIF was in effect
attempting to revoke its acceptance of the lumbar and thoracic strain conditions.

ORS 656.262(6) provides:

"Written notice of acceptance or denial shall be furnished to the claimant by the insurer
or self-insured employer within 90 days after the employer has notice or knowledge of
the claim. However, if the insurer or self-insured employer accepts a claim in good faith
but later obtains evidence that the claim is not compensable or evidence that the paying
agent is not responsible for the claim, the insurer or the self-insured employer, at any
time up to two years from-the date of claim acceptance, may revoke the claim acceptance
and issue a formal notice of claim denial. However, if the worker requests a hearing on
such denial, the insurer or self-insured employer must prove by clear and convincing
evidence that the claim is not compensable or that the paying agent is not responsible
for the claim.”




744 William K. Young, 47 Van Natta 740 (1995)

ORS 656.262(6), therefore, requires that a "back-up" denial be based on "[later obtained]
evidence" that a claim is not compensable. See CNA Ins. Co. v. Magnuson, 119 Or App 282 (1993). In
addition, if the claimant requests a hearing on the "back-up" denial, the denying carrier must prove by
"clear and convincing" evidence that "the claim is not compensable.” ORS 656.262( 6).

Here, SAIF does not allege, nor does the record indicate, the presence of later obtained evidence
that claimant’s thoracic and lumbar strain conditions were not compensable. Moreover, there is also no
"clear and convincing evidence" that those conditions are not compensable. Thus, we set aside SAIF's
"back-up” denial of claimant's thoracic strain and affirm the Referee's decision to set aside SAIF's denial
of claimant's lumbar strain. Consequently, that portion of the Referee's order that upheld SAIF's "de
facto" denial of claimant's thoracic strain is reversed.

Rib Injury

The Referee upheld SAIF's "de facto” denial of claimant's diagnosed rib segment joint
dysfunction. The Referee reasoned that, since the etiology of this condition was a complex medical
question, claimant required more medical evidence than Dr. Platt's conclusory diagnosis to establish the
compensability of that condition.

Inasmuch as claimant's rib segment joint dysfunction has never been accepted, we do not
conclude that SAIF's "de facto" denial constitutes a "back-up” denial as well. Therefore, the "clear and
convincing" evidence standard of ORS 656.262(6) is not applicable.

The medical evidence supporting the compensability of this condition is sparse. Claimant did
not testify at hearing, but his statement on the signed form 827 indicates that he injured himself while
pulling a pump out of a well. Based on this history, Dr. Platt diagnosed a rib injury that he would later
relate in major part to the March 7, 1994 incident. (Ex. 9).

Claimant has the burden to prove that he experienced a rib injury in the course and scope of his
employment on March 7, 1994. ORS 656.266;, ORS 656.005(7)(a).. The only evidence that claimant’s rib
injury occurred at work is in the form of claimant's hearsay statement in the form 827. Although such
evidence is admissible for the truth of claimant's statement to the extent that it is reasonably pertinent to
medical diagnosis and treatment, such evidence is not probative evidence concerning what caused
claimant's injury or where it occurred. See ORS 656.310(2); Zurita v. Canby Nursery, 115 Or App 330
(1992), rev den 315 Or 443 (1993); see also Emery R. Miller, 43 Van Natta 1788 (1991) (Statements that
an injury happened at work are not reasonably pertinent to the physician's diagnosis and treatment and
- are not prima facie evidence of the fact asserted). Thus, we conclude that claimant has failed to
establish legal causation.

Moreover, even if we considered claimant's statement to be probative evidence concerning what
caused claimant's rib injury and where it occurred, we would still conclude that the rib injury was not
- compensable. Dr. Platt provided no reasoning to support his conclusion that the rib injury was work-
related. See Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259, 263 (1986) (most weight given to well-reasoned medical
opinions); Wilma H. Ruff, 34 Van Natta 1048, 1051 (1982); Edwin Bollinger, 33 Van Natta 559 (1981)
(even uncontradicted medical opinion need not be followed). Thus, we find that ciaimant has also failed
to sustain his burden of proving medical causation. Accordingly, we uphold SAIF's "de facto” denial of
claimant's rib condition.

Attorney Fees

We have now approved SAIF's amendment of its acceptance at the August 8, 1994 hearing to
include lumbosacral and thoracic sprains, based on Dr. Verzosa's April 5, 1994 diagnoses. Because the
acceptance occurred more than 90 days after SAIF had notice of the "claim" for the sprain conditions,
SAIF's acceptance is equivalent to the rescission of a "de facto” denial without a hearing. See Patricia L.
Row, 46 Van Natta 1794 (1994). Inasmuch as the rescission occurred after claimant's request for
hearing, claimant’s counsel has been instrumental in obtaining compensation without a hearing. See
Nancy S. Jenks, 46 Van Natta 1441 (1994). Thus, an award of a reasonable attorney fee is appropriate
pursuant to ORS 656.386(1). ' :




RN

William K. Young, 47 Van Natta 740 (1995) 745

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we
find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services regarding the pre-hearing
acceptance of the low back and thoracic sprains is $500 to be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion,
we have particularly considered the time devoted to the issues, the complexity of the issues, the value
of the interests involved, and the risk that claimant’s counsel might go uncompensated.

Claimant's attorney is also entitled to an attorney fee for prevailing over SAIF's request for
review of the Referee's decision concerning the compensability of claimant's lumbar strain. ORS
656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case,
we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services on review is $1,000, to
be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the
issue (as represented by claimant's respondent’s brief), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the
interest involved.

Claimant is also entitled to an assessed attorney fee for finally prevailing on the issue of the
compensability of his thoracic strain. ORS 656.386(1).  After considering the factors set forth in OAR
438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for
claimant's counsel's services at hearing and on review concerning the thoracic strain issue is $2,000, to
be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the
issue (as represented by the record and claimant’'s appellate brief), the complexity of the issue, the
value of the interest involved, and the risk that claimant's counsel might go uncompensated.

Finally, SAIF contends that the Referee's attorney fee award of $1,500 for claimant's counsel's
efforts regarding the lumbar strain issue was excessive. We disagree. '

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we
agree with the Referee that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services at
hearing regarding the lumbar strain issue is $1,500. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly
considered the time devoted to the issue (as represented by the record), the complexity of the issue, the
value of the interest involved, and the risk that claimant's counsel might go uncompensated.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 1, 1994 is reversed in part and affirmed in part. Those
portions which refused to allow SAIF to amend its acceptance and upheld its "back-up” denial of
claimant's thoracic strain are reversed. SAIF's acceptance is amended to include claimant's lumbosacral
and thoracic sprains. SAIF's "de facto” denial of claimant's thoracic strain is set aside and the claim is
remanded to SAIF for processing according to law. Claimant's counsel is awarded $2,000 for services at
hearing and on review concerning the compensability of his thoracic strain, to be paid by SAIF.
Claimant's counsel is further awarded an assessed attorney fee of $500 for pre-hearing services in
obtaining rescission of SAIF's "de facto” denial of his lumbosacral and thoracic sprains, as well an
assessed attorney fee of $1,000 for services rendered on review regarding the compensability of
claimant's lumbar strain, all to be paid by SAIF. The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.

April 21, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 745 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ROY A. PHILLIPS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-05790
ORDER ON REMAND
Pozzi, Wilson, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

This matter is before the Board on remand from the Court of Appeals. Phillips v. Dean's
Drywall, 132 Or App 436 (1995). The court reversed that portion of our prior order which declined to
consider claimant's request for an attorney fee under ORS 656.382(1) for allegedly unreasonable claims
processing because we found that claimant had not raised the issue at hearing. Concluding that the
issue of attorney fees was raised at the hearing, the court has remanded for reconsideration.




746 Roy A, Phillips, 47 Van Natta 745 (1995)

The relevant facts are as follows. A June 11, 1992 Order on Reconsideration affirmed the
December 6, 1991 Notice of Closure, awarding no permanent disability. In reaching the conclusion that
claimant was not entitled to permanent disability, the Director (as did the insurer) relied on the
concurrence of Dr. Kendrick, attending physician, with the October 1, 1991 report of the physicians at
First Northwest Health who found no permanent disability related to claimant's April 27, 1989 injury.
(Exs. 4, 5-1). Furthermore, on reconsideration, the Director specifically did not consider Dr. Kendrick's
response to a May 26, 1992 questionnaire concerning extent of permanent disability because the response
was based on a post-closure examination. See ORS 656.268(5); OAR 436-30-050(2) & (4)(e), (f); (Ex. 16-
3).

Claimant requested a hearing. The Referee, relying on Agnes C. Rusinovich, 44 Van Natta 1544
(1992), concluded that Dr. Kendrick's "post-closure” responses to the May 26, 1992 questionnaire could
be considered to evaluate claimant's permanent disability. Based on that "post-closure” response, the
Referee awarded 16 percent (51.2 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability. However, the Referee did
not address claimant's contention that the insurer had unreasonably closed the claim without a
permanent disability award.

Claimant requested Board review. We modified the Referee's permanent disability award,
increasing the unscheduled award from 16 percent to 19 percent (60.8 degrees). Concluding that
claimant had not raised the issue of an attorney fee under ORS 656.382(1) at hearing, we did not
address the issue on review.

The court has reversed our decision. Phillips v. Dean's Drywall, supra. The court concluded
that claimant had listed attorney fees as an issue in his request for hearing, and had also argued his
entitlement to attorney fees under ORS 656.382(1) in a Hearing Memorandum given to the Referee at
the time of hearing. Consequently, the court has remanded for reconsideration. In accordance with the
court's mandate, we proceed with our reconsideration.

Claimant is entitled to an attorney fee under ORS 656.382(1) if the insurer unreasonably resisted
the payment of compensation. The standard for determining an unreasonable resistance to the payment
of compensation is whether, from a legal standpoint, the carrier had a legitimate doubt as to its liability.
International Paper Co. v. Huntley, 106 Or App 107 (1991). If so, the refusal to pay is not unreasonable.
"Unreasonableness” and "legitimate doubt” are to be considered in the light of all the evidence available
to the carrier. Brown v. Argonaut Insurance Company, 93 Or App 588 (1988).

Claimant contends that he is entitled to an attorney fee under ORS 656.382(1) because the
insurer unreasonably resisted the payment of compensation by awarding no unscheduled permanent
disability in the Notice of Closure, whereas the Referee and Board subsequently. found that a
significantly increased award was appropriate. We disagree with claimant's contention.

At the time of the Notice of Closure, the insurer had claimant's attending physician's
concurrence with First Northwest Health's opinion that claimant had no injury-related permanent
disability. See Tektronix, Inc. v. Watson, 132 Or App 483 (1995). Dr. Kendrick did not examine
claimant and change his opinion concerning permanent disability until after the Notice of Closure had
issued. Therefore, at the time of the Director's review of the Notice of Closure, pursuant to ORS
656.268(5) and OAR 436-30-050(2) & (4)(e), (f), the Director specifically declined to consider "post-
closure" evidence from Dr. Kendrick's examination.

Subsequent to the Director's order, the court held that "post-closure” evidence from the
attending physician could be considered by the Referee and Board. See Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Smith,
122 Or App 160 (1993). Accordingly, in light of the evidence that was available to the insurer at the
time it closed the claim, we conclude that the insurer had a legitimate doubt as to any permanent
disability when it issued the Notice of Closure. International Paper Co. v. Huntley, supra. In
particular, we rely on the concurrence from Dr. Kendrick, attending physician, with the report from First
Northwest Health finding no permanent disability related to claimant's April 27, 1989 injury. Tektronix
Inc. v. Watson, supra. Therefore, we find that the insurer's Notice of Closure that awarded no
permanent disability was not unreasonable, and claimant is not entitled to an attorney fee under ORS
656.382(1). Brown v. Argonaut Insurance Company, supra.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




April 21, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 747 (1995) 747

In the Matter of the Compensation of
PATRICIA L. SERPA, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-10053
ORDER ON REVIEW (REMANDING)
Goldberg & Mechanic, Claimant Attorneys

Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys ‘

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Hall.

The self-insured employer requests review of that portion of Referee Crumme's order which set
aside its denials of claimant's current low back condition. On review, the issues are claim processing
and compensability. We vacate and remand.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

On December 23, 1992, the employer accepted claimant's low back injury of September 1, 1992
as a disabling lumbar strain. On June 9, 1993, the employer issued a Notice of Closure, awarding
temporary but no permanent disability. The employer subsequently issued a denial of claimant's current
low back condition on August 5, 1993, contending that it was not related to the compensable September
1992 injury. (Ex. 163).

-On February 14, 1994, the employer issued a denial "clarifying" that its previous denial had been
of claimant's low back condition as of April 21, 1993. (Ex. 180). Referring to an Order on
Reconsideration of January 31, 1994 (which had set aside the June 1993 Notice of Closure as premature),
the denial stated that claimant's lumbosacral strain claim had once again been closed. This closure also
occurred on February 14, 1994, pursuant to the employer’s Notice of Closure.

The hearing convened on November 17, 1993 and was continued and reconvened on May 20,
1994 and July 25, 1994. The record closed on the later date. Exhibits were admitted and testimony was
taken concerning the compensability issue. The parties’ arguments focused on whether claimant’'s low
back condition was compensable under ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B).

Reasoning that the employer had denied claimant's current low back condition as of a date prior
to the June 9, 1993 closure notice, the Referee found that the employer's August 3, 1993 denial, as
clarified on February 14, 1994, constituted an invalid "pre-closure” partial denial under Sheridan v.
Johnson Creek Market, 127 Or App 259 (1994) and United Airlines, Inc. v. Brown, 127 Or App 253
(1994). The Referee further reasoned that conditions that preexisted the September 1992 injury
contributed to claimant's subsequent disability and need for treatment, and that claimant's condition as
of April 21, 1993 did not involve solely a new injury unrelated to her accepted injury. Thus, the Referee
concluded that the employer's denial was not permissible under Zora A. Ransom, 46 Van Natta 1287
(1994). Finally, citing Jean K. Elliott-Moman, 46 Van Natta 991 (1994), the Referee concluded that
claimant's failure to raise the issue of an invalid "pre-closure” partial denial did not mean that she had
waived the argument.

Thus, the Referee set aside the employer's August 3, 1993 denial, as "clarified” by the February
14, 1994 denial. The employer has requested Board review. '

On review, the employer argues that it was fundamentally unfair for the Referee to have
decided an issue neither party argued at hearing. Based on the following reasoning, we agree with the
employer's contention.

In Elliott-Moman, the claimant sustained a compensable low back injury in 1989. Prior to claim
closure, the employer issued a denial of the claimant's degenerative lumbar spine condition. We noted
that, during the pendency of our review of the referee's order upholding the employer's denial on the
merits of the claim, the court in Brown and Sheridan had ruled that ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B) does not




748 Patricia L. Serpa, 47 Van Natta 747 (1995)

provide the procedural mechanism for the denial of an accepted claim prior to claim closure.
Recognizing that no party had waived its right to challenge/defend the validity of the April 1992 denial
itself, we considered the validity of the employer's "pre-closure” denial on reconsideration, even though
the issue had not been previously raised by a party.

In exercising our discretion to consider this "post-order" argument, we emphasized that the
Brown and Sheridan holdings had issued during the pendency of our review. Since the Brown and
Sheridan decisions issued in April 1994 and our initial order in Elliott-Moman was abated in March 1994,
it was also apparent that the Brown and Sheridan holdings arose subsequent to the filing-of the Elliott-
Moman parties' appellate briefs. Reasoning that the employer had issued its "resultant condition”
denial of claimant's accepted claim prior to claim closure, and, therefore, it was an invalid "pre-closure”
denial of an accepted condition under Brown and Sheridan, we set aside the denial.

In Zinaida 1. Martushev, 46 Van Natta 2410 (1994), we noted that the Brown and Sheridan
decisions had issued after the parties’ written arguments had been filed with the Board. We, thus,
followed our reasoning in Elliott-Moman and addressed on reconsideration the claimant's contention
that the employer's "pre-closure” denial was invalid. Inasmuch as the employer in Martushev had
issued its denial of the claimant's "resultant condition" before it had closed the claim, we set aside the
employer's denial as an invalid "pre-closure” denial of an accepted condition.

We find Elliot-Moman and Martushev distinguishable from this case. Here, the court's decisions
in both Sheridan and Brown were issued prior to the record closing in the present case on July 25, 1994.
In contrast, in both Elliott-Moman and Martushev, the Sheridan and Brown decisions had issued after
the hearing. Inasmuch as this claimant could have raised before the Referee the "pre-closure" partial
denial issue based on Sheridan and Elliott-Moman, but did not do so, we agree with the employer that
the Referee should not have addressed the issue on his own initiative. See Nikki Burbach, 46 Van Natta
265, 268 (1994) (a referee's review is limited to issues raised by the parties); see also Lucky L. Gay, 46
Van Natta 1252 (1994) (Inasmuch as an aggravation issue was not presented for resolution, the referee
erred in addressing such an issue). Accordingly, we conclude that the Referee should have addressed
the merits of the compensability dispute as the parties desired.

Although the Referee admitted exhibits and testimony was given concerning the compensability
issue, the Referee did not reach the merits. Therefore, the Referee did not render findings concerning
claimant's credibility (demeanor) as a witness or evaluate the evidence concerning the compensability
issue. Under such circumstances, we consider the current record to be insufficiently developed. See
ORS 656.295(5); Neil W. Walker, 45 Van Natta 1597, 1598 (1993) (Where the referee did not make
credibility findings and did not evaluate evidence concerning occupational disease issue, remand was
appropriate); _Refugio Guzman, 39 Van Natta 808 (1987). Accordingly, we find it appropriate to remand
this matter to Referee Crumme for reconsideration.

The Referee shall make a determination as to whether claimant's current low back condition is
compensable on the merits, to include, if appropriate, any findings concerning claimant's credibility.
The Referee shall proceed in any manner he determines will achieve substantial justice. The Referee
shall then issue a final, appealable order.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 23, 1994, as reconsidered on October 20, 1994, is vacated.
This matter is remanded to Referee Crumme for further proceedings consistent with this order.




April 18, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 749 (1995) ’ 749

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JUDITH A. CURRY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-11102
ORDER ON REVIEW
Furniss, Shearer, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Jerome P. Larkin (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of Referee Davis' order that upheld the SAIF Corporation's "de facto"
denial of medical bills for fusion surgery. On review, the issue is medical services. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact. We do not adopt his findings of ultimate fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant experienced a compensable low back injury that resulted in a compensable disc
condition at L4-5. Claimant also had a noncompensable degenerative condition at L5-51.  After
consultation with Dr. Misko regarding proposed fusion surgery to correct claimant's accepted low back
condition, Dr. Flemming, claimant's treating orthopedic surgeon, proposed a surgical procedure for
fusion at 1L4-5 and L5-S1 with internal fixation. After the procedure was approved by Caremark Comp,
the managed care organization with which SAIF contracts, Dr. Flemming performed a decompressive
laminectomy at L4-5 with bilateral L5 nerve root foraminotomies and bilateral fusion of L4 to the sacrum
with pedicle screw fixation. SAIF declined to pay for that portion of the surgery it attributed to the L5-
S1 level. The Referee concluded that SAIF's denial of payment was appropriate, reasoning that the
fusion of claimant's spine at L5-51 was not reasonable and necessary.

On review, claimant contends that inclusion of the L5-S1 level was essential in order to treat her
compensable L4-5 instability. We agree.

Medical services "for conditions resulting from the injury" are compensable if the need for
treatment bears a material relationship to the compensable condition. ORS 656.245(1); Beck v, James
River Corp., 124 Or App 484, 487 (1993), rev den 318 Or 478 (1994). If the prescribed medical services
constitute an integral part of the total medical treatment for the condition due to the compensable
injury, the medical services are compensable. Williams v. Gates McDonald & Co., 300 Or 278 (1985);
Van Blokland v. Oregon Health Sciences University, 87 Or App 694 (1987). Claimant is entitled to
treatment, even of a noncompensable condition, reasonably necessary to permit treatment of a
compensable condition. SAIF v. Roam, 109 Or App 169 (1991).

Claimant had marked instability at L4-5 that resulted in significant back pain. In his discussion
of the surgery, Dr. Flemming stated that the primary reason for performing the surgery was to correct
claimant’s instability at L4-5 that resulted in severe back pain. He also stated that it was necessary to
extend the fusion to include the L5-S1 level in order to alleviate claimant's back pain condition, as a
failure to include that level would permit the pain for which claimant sought treatment to have
continued. (Ex. 9). Moreover, Dr. Misko, neurosurgeon, who provided a second opinion prior to the
surgery, agreed that the two-level fusion was appropriate and was to be done primarily to alleviate the
motion at L4-5. (Ex. 4B-b). Additionally, CareMark Comp, whose medical review staff screened the
request for surgery, certified that spinal fusion at L4-5 and L5-51 was medically necessary and
appropriate. (Ex. 5).

There is no contrary medical evidence.

We conclude that the compensable injury is the major contributing cause of the need for fusion
surgery, including the L5-51 component. Thus, the L5-S1 portion of the surgery is compensable.
Williams v. Gates McDonald & Co., supra; Beck v. James River Corp., supra; SAIF v. Roam, supra;
Van Blokland v. Oregon Health Sciences University, supra.




750 Judith A. Curry, 47 Van Natta 749 (1995)

Because SAIF neither accepted nor denied claimant's surgery claim, nor paid the bills within 90
days, its conduct was consistent with a denial of a medical services claim not confined to the amount of
compensation or extent of disability. See Snowden A. Geving, 46 Van Natta 2355, 2356 (1994).
Inasmuch as claimant has prevailed over a "rejected” medical services claim, claimant's counsel is
entitled to an attorney fee for his efforts both at hearing and on review. See ORS 656.386(1); 656.382(2);
SAIF v. Allen, 320 Or 192, 218 (1994).

Claimant submits his counsel's statement of services requesting a $3,600 fee for services at
hearing and on review. SAIF objects to the amount of the attorney fee in connection with overturning
its "de facto” denial of claimant’s medical bills.

Claimant's attorney is entitled to an assessed fee for services at hearing and on review. ORS
656.386(1). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case,
we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services at hearing and on review is $2,800,
payable by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the
case (as represented by the hearing record, claimant's appellate briefs, counsel's statement of services
and SAIF's objections to the attorney fee award), the complexity of the issue, the value of the interest
involved, and the risk that counsel may go uncompensated.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 31, 1994 is reversed. The SAIF Corporation's "de facto"
denial of spinal fusion surgery is set aside and the claim is remanded to SAIF for processing according to
law. For services at hearing and on review, claimant's attorney is awarded $2,800, to be paid by SAIF.

April 18, 1995 Cite as 47 Van Natta 750 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ELIZABETH BEAIRSTO, Claimant
WCB Case No. 94-06747
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, Moore, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Debra Ehrman (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Haynes.

Claimant requests review of Referee Poland's order that upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial of
claimant's occupational disease claim for a bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome (CTS) condition. SAIF
objects to the amount of the attorney fee requested by claimant. On review, the issues are
compensability and attorney fees. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s findings of fact, with the following supplementation.

Claimant's repetitive work activities for the employer were the major contributing cause of her
bilateral CTS condition.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee found that claimant failed to establish a compensable occupational disease. In
reaching this conclusion, the Referee declined to rely on the opinions of Drs. Jewell and Teal, treating
physicians, because she determined that their opinions were based on a history regarding the onset of
claimant's symptoms which was inconsistent with claimant's testimony. In addition, the Referee found
the treating physicians' opinions unpersuasive, because they failed to explain why claimant's symptoms
were initially left-sided even though she is right-handed. We disagree.

Claimant bears the burden of proving that her employment activities as a librarian were the
major contributing cause of her bilateral CTS condition or its worsening. ORS 656.802(2). Here,
because there is no evidence that claimant's CTS condition preexisted her work exposure with the
employer, claimant need only establish that her employment activities were the major cause her CTS.




Elizabeth Beairsto, 47 Van Natta 750 (1995) 751

We generally defer to the opinion of an injured worker's treating physician, absent persuasive
reasons to do otherwise. See Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810 (1983). In this case, we find no such
reasons.

Claimant's 21-year employment as a librarian involved continuous repetitive hand movements.
Although she is right-handed, she uses both hands at work, lifting, handling, and shelving books and
other materials constantly. In addition, in 1987, the employer installed computers, which required
recataloging of thousands of books and significant data entry activities.

In May 1992, claimant first noticed tingling and numbness in her hands (primarily on the left)
upon waking in the morning. (Tr. 8, 30; Ex. 1-1-2). She did not initially experience symptoms at work.
(Ex. 2-1, Tr. 30). By 1994, claimant's night symptoms had increased and she began to have discomfort
in the daytime as well. :

Dr. Jewell was aware of the nature of claimant's work and the fact that her symptoms began in
1992. He reported: '

"The claimant references the onset of symptomatology in 1992 concerning her hands.
She states that she was utilizing a computer software program "Alliance"” for the
cataloguing of thousands of books. This involved both the use of direct keyboard data
entry and the use of a light pen. During the course of the book cataloguing she noted
tingling and numbness in both of her hands, more so on the left than the right." (Ex. 8-
1).

As we understand Dr. Jewell, "during the course of the book cataloguing” means at that point in time
generally (as in calendar months), rather than specifically, on certain days at certain times. Moreover,
there is no medical evidence indicating that the fact that claimant's symptoms initially occurred at home
diminishes the likelihood that her CTS is work related. Accordingly, we conclude that Dr. Jewell's
history concerning claimant's work and her symptoms is consistent with claimant's testimony and her
reporting to other physicians, including Drs. Teal and Radecki. (See Exs. 6, 7A, 9). Under these
circumstances, we further conclude that all physicians had materially accurate histories regarding
claimant's work and her symptoms.

Drs. Jewell and Teal opined that claimant's work activities were the major contributing cause of
her CTS condition. Dr. Radecki provides the only opinion to the contrary, indicating that claimant's
work activities did not cause or contribute to her CTS. Instead, Dr. Radecki concluded that claimant's
age and "wrist ratio” are the major contributing cause of her condition, because those "risk factors”
render her statistically likely to develop CTS.1 He did not explain why he believes that claimant’'s age
and build are more significant than her 21-year work exposure. Because Dr. Radecki discounted
claimant’'s extensive work exposure without further explanation, we find his opinion concerning
claimant to be insufficiently explained. As such it is not particularly persuasive. See Somers v. SAIF,
77 Or App 259 1986; Moe v. Ceiling Systems, 44 Or App 429, 433 (1980); Darlene L. Bartz, 45 Van Natta
32, 33, aff'd mem Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Bartz, 123 Or App 359 (1993).

Under these circumstances, we rely on the opinion of Drs. Jewell and Teal. See Somers v. SAIF,
supra. Based on those opinions, we conclude that claimant has carried her burden of proving that her
CTS condition is compensable.

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing on the compensability issue. ORS
656.386(1). SAIF contends that the $5,000 fee requested by claimant is excessive.

1 Dr. Radecki noted that claimant’s left CTS is worse than her right CTS, even though claimant is right-handed. In his
view, this apparent discrepancy increases the likelihood that claimant's CTS is idiopathic, rather than work-related. In contrast,
Drs. Teal and Jewell were untroubled by claimant's more severe left CTS even though they were aware that claimant is right
handed. Because we find Dr. Radecki's opinion otherwise unpersuasive herein (as it is general rather than specific to claimant),
and we find no reason to discount the opinions of Drs. Jewell and Teal, we conclude that the perceived inconsistency between
claimant’s right-hand dominant characteristic and her more severe left CTS is not material to the causation question.




752 . Elizabeth Beairsto, 47 Van Natta 750 (1995)

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-101(4) and applying them to this case, we
find that a reasonable fee for claimant's counsel's services at hearing and on review regarding the
compensability issue is $3,000, to be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly
considered the time devoted to the case (as represented by the hearing record and claimant's counsel's
statement of services, as well as after consideration of SAIF's objections), the complexity of the issue,
the value of the interest involved, and the risk that claimant's counsel might go uncompensated.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 28, 1994 is reversed. The SAIF Corporation’s denial is set
aside and the claim is remanded to it for processing according to law. For services at hearing and on
review, claimant's counsel is awarded $3,000, to be paid by SAIF.

April 24, 1995 ' Cite as 47 Van Natta 752 (1995)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
SUE A. SPRINGER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-14317
ORDER ON REVIEW
Daniel M. Spencer, Claimant Attorney
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Gunn.

The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee Daughtry's order which: (1) directed it
to reimburse claimant for home health care services, including child care, at the full rate requested by
claimant; and (2) assessed penalties and attorney fees for unreasonable claim processing. On review,
the issues are medical services, penalties and attorney fees.

We adopt and affirm the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

Claimant sought reimbursement for 24-hour child care and housekeeping services rendered
during the acute phase of her recovery from compensable shoulder surgery. The services included
assisting claimant with personal hygiene and dressing, cooking, washing dishes, house cleaning, and
yardwork, as well as care for two young children who were 1-1/2 and 3-1/2 years old at the time of
claimant's surgery. Claimant's attending physician prescribed the 24-hour care for a period of 6-8 weeks
following surgery, in order to aid claimant's healing process. (Exs. 12, 22A at 13-14). Claimant's
attending physician opined that the services were reasonable and necessary because claimant was unable
to use her shoulder following surgery without risk of disrupting the healing process (e.g., tearing out
the sutures). (Ex. 22A at 14-16). '

The insurer does not object to reimbursement for child care services. However, it does object to
characterizing the services as "other related services” within the meaning of ORS 656.245(1)(c). In
doing so, the insurer relies on Lorenzen v. SAIF, 79 Or App 751, rev_den 301 Or 667 (1986), in which
the court held that child care expenses incurred while the claimant was hospitalized were not "other
related services” within the meaning of ORS 656.245. In addition, the insurer objects to the rate of
payment for the services, contending that the rate cannot exceed the rates established by the Children's
Services Division for family child care, as codified at OAR 436-60-095(3). Those rates were $1.60 per
hour for an infant to a maximum of $350 per month, and $1.33 per hour for a non-infant to a maximum
of $292 per month.

The Referee found the services compensable under ORS 656.245 and ordered the insurer to
reimburse claimant in the full amount requested (at the rate of $3.00 per hour, for a total of 666.75 hours
in June, 744 hours in July, and 192 hours from August 1 to 8, 1993). The Referee found that $3.00 per
hour is a reasonable rate, based on claimant's testimony that she has paid that rate for child care
services, and that she has charged that rate herself when providing child care services in the past. We
agree with the Referee's reasoning and conclusion, and offer the following supplementation.




Sue A. Springer, 47 Van Natta 752 (1995) 753

We have recently held that home health care services, prescribed to prevent the worsening of
compensable conditions, are compensable medical services. Pamela ]. Panek, 47 Van Natta 313, 314
(1995) (on remand). In Panek, we relied on our prior decision in Robert P. Holloway, 45 Van Natta
2036, 2038 (1993), holding that home health care services which included housekeeping, shopping for
food, meal preparation, and personal hygiene assistance were not mere housekeeping, because, without
such services, claimant's compensable conditions would worsen. We find that our reasoning in Panek
applies equally in the present case. Without child care, housekeeping and personal grooming assistance
claimant's compensable shoulder condition would worsen because it could not properly heal after
surgery.

We distinguish Lorenzen, supra, on its facts. In Lorenzen, the court held that child care
expenses incurred while the claimant was hospitalized were not "other related services" within the
meaning of ORS 656.245. Here, however, the child care and housekeeping services were prescribed
during the acute recovery stage following surgery for a compensable condition. The attending physician
testified that, without such services, claimant's compensable shoulder condition would have worsened.
By contrast in Lorenzen, the lack of child care services would not have worsened the claimant's
condition, since she was hospitalized. We conclude that the circumstances in this case are more similar
to the circumstances in Panek and Holloway, supra, than to the circumstances in Lorenzen.
Accordingly, we conclude that the housekeeping and child care services rendered during claimant's
recovery from surgery are compensable medical services under ORS 656.245(1)(c).

We also agree with the Referee's reasoning that reimbursement for the services at the rate of
$3.00 per hour is reasonable. We disagree with the insurer that OAR 436-60-095(3) applies in this case,
since that rule simply prescribes the appropriate rate of reimbursement for child care services
necessitated by attendance at an independent medical examination. Here, by contrast, the child care
and housekeeping services were necessitated by the process of recovery for a compensable condition
and, therefore, are authorized under ORS 656.245. The maximum rate set by the Children's Services
Division is particularly inappropriate here, where claimant's attending physician prescribed care on a 24-
hour basis. Accordingly, based on this record, we conclude that the rate of reimbursement authorized
by the Referee was reasonable.

Finally, we agree with the Referee's reasoning and conclusion that penalties and attorney fees
are warranted for the insurer's unreasonable claim processing.

Inasmuch as we have not disallowed or reduced the compensation awarded by the Referee,
claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee under ORS 656.382(2). After considering the factors set
forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's
attorney's services on review regarding the medical service issue is $900, to be paid by the insurer. In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the issue (as represented
by claimant's respondent’s brief), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved.
We further note that claimant is not entitled to an attorney fee for services rendered by her counsel on
review regarding the penalty and attorney fee issues. Saxton v. SAIF, 80 Or App 631 (1986); Dotson v.
Bohemia, Inc., 80 Or App 233 (1986).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 12, 1994 is affirmed. Claimant's attorney is awarded $900
for services on Board review, to be paid by the insurer.




754 Cite as 47 Van Natta 754 (1995) April 24, 1995

In the Matter of the Compensation of
LARRY G. TABOR, Claimant
WCB Case No. 93-09985
ORDER ON REVIEW
James L. Edmunson, Claimant Attorney
Brian L. Pocock, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig, Turner-Christian and Gunn.

The self-insured employer requests review of those portions of Referee Brown's order which: (1)
affirmed the Director's July 15, 1993 Proposed and Final Order Concerning A Bona Fide Medical Services
Dispute finding a proposed surgery to be appropriate; (2) set aside the employer's "de facto" denial of
claimant's medical bills; (3) set aside the employer's denial of claimant's aggravation claim for a cervical
condition; (4) assessed penalties and attorney fees for allegedly unreasonable claim processing; and (5)
assessed a penalty pursuant to ORS 656.382(3) for a request for hearing allegedly filed for the purpose of
vexatious delay. On review, the issues are medical services, compensability, aggravation, penalties and
attorney fees. We affirm in part, vacate in part and reverse in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

"De Facto Denial”

We adopt and affirm the Referee's reasoning and conclusions on this issue.

Aggravation

We adopt and affirm the Referee's reasoning and conclusions regarding this issue. The
employer contends, however, that claimant's aggravation claim was filed after expiration of his
aggravation rights on December 2, 1992. Thus, it asserts that the Referee had no jurisdiction to consider
the aggravation claim. We disagree.

While we can consider the jurisdictional issue raised for the first time on appeal, see S M Motor
Company v. Mather, 117 Or App 176 (1992), the employer's contention is clearly without merit.
Claimant filed his aggravation claim on November 24, 1992, which was within five years of the first
claim closure on December 2, 1987.  (Ex. 111); ORS 656.273(4)(a). Therefore, the Referee properly
considered the merits of claimant's aggravation claim.

Medical Services Dispute

On November 6, 1992, claimant's attending neurosurgeon, Dr. Berkeley, requested authorization
from the employer for a cervical discectomy and fusion at C5-6, C6-7, C7-T1. (Ex. 110). Dr. Berkeley
directly related claimant's need for surgery to his compensable September 23, 1985 injury. (Ex. 112).

The employer arranged an examination with a neurosurgeon, Dr. Rosenbaum. Dr. Rosenbaum
reported on January 5, 1993 that, while claimant's cervical condition (which he diagnosed as a chronic
cervical strain) was related to the compensable injury, the surgery Dr. Berkeley proposed was not
indicated. (Ex. 113-6). Dr. Rosenbaum found no evidence of cervical radiculopathy or neurological
abnormalities on examination.

On April 8, 1993, the employer requested Director's review of the proposed surgery pursuant to
ORS 656.327(1)(a). (Ex. 119). The employer certified that the causal relationship between claimant's
cervical condition and compensable injury was not at issue. In the meantime, Dr. Berkeley continued to
opine that the proposed surgery was appropriate based on MRI findings, as well as on neurological
abnormalities claimant demonstrated on clinical examination. (Ex. 121-3).




Larry G. Tabor, 47 Van Natta 754 (1995) 755

The Director selected Dr. Purtzer, a neurosurgeon, to review claimant's medical records and
perform an examination. Dr. Purtzer reported that claimant's condition was consistent with a diagnosis
of cervical radiculopathy secondary to cervical disc disease and spondylosis at C5-6 and C6-7. (Ex. 127).
Although he, personally, would feel more comfortable with recommending surgery after additional
diagnostic studies, such as a cervical myelogram and CT scan, were performed, Dr. Purtzer explained
that such studies were not mandatory. Opining that Dr. Berkeley's recommendation of surgery was
reasonable based on the MRI findings, Dr. Purtzer concluded that it was "entirely appropriate” that
“claimant undergo the recommended surgical procedure. (Ex. 128). Dr. Purtzer emphasized that there
was a "good correlation” between claimant's complaints, the diagnostic studies and the findings on
clinical examination. (Ex. 128-3).

Dr. Rosenbaum continued to express his opposition to the proposed surgery both in a deposition
and in a July 9, 1993 letter in which he responded to Dr. Purtzer's medical report. (Exs. 126A, 129A).

The Director issued his Proposed and Final Order regarding the medical services dispute on July
15, 1993. The Director concluded that the proposed surgery was appropriate. (Ex. 130-5). The Director's
decision was based on claimant's clinical history, the demonstrable herniations evident on MRI scan,
and Dr. Berkeley's and Dr. Purtzer's clinical findings of sensory loss and positive Spurling test,
indicating nerve root irritation related to cervical disc disease and cervical spondylosis.

On August 2, 1993, the employer requested a hearing, contesting the Director's order. (Ex. 132).
The hearing convened and closed on May 18, 1994. Reasoning that the Director's order could be
modified only if it was not supported by "substantial evidence,” see ORS 656.327(2), the Referee
affirmed the order. The Referee noted that both Dr. Berkeley and Dr. Purtzer had found evidence of
cervical radiculopathy, which supported the Director's finding that surgery was appropriate.

On review, the employer continues to assert that there is no "substantial evidence" to support
the Director's order. It cites medical evidence from Dr. Rosenbaum generated subsequent to the
Director's order as supporting its position. The employer also notes an August 19, 1993 "check-the-box”
medical report from Dr. Purtzer, who agreed that he would not perform surgery without obtaining
additional diagnostic studies. Dr. Purtzer also confirmed that: (1) he would not favor surgery based
solely on a clinical examination plus an MRI; (2) he believed claimant's problem was at a different
cervical level than Dr. Berkeley; and (3) the MRI study indicated that claimant's defect was "a little
more" left-sided than right-sided, whereas claimant's symptoms were more right-sided. (Ex. 133). Dr.
Purtzer also agreed, however, that cervical surgery would "to some extent" alleviate claimant's cervical
condition. (Ex. 133).

As previously noted, the Referee affirmed the Director's order applying a "substantial evidence”
standard of review. However, prior to the May 1994 hearing, the Court of Appeals had held that
disputes regarding proposed medical treatment were within the exclusive jurisdiction of the Hearings
Division and the Board. Jefferson v. Sam's Cafe, 123 Or App 464 (1993). Subsequent to the Referee's
order, the Supreme Court also held that review of proposed medical treatment was within the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Board, rather than the Director. Martin v. City of Albany, 320 or 175 (1994).
Inasmuch as this medical services dispute involves a question concerning the reasonableness and
necessity of proposed surgery, original jurisdiction resided with the Hearings Division. Martin v. City
of Albany, su